
SEVENTH REPORT
OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1922

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1923

AdminiBtering:

^^orkmen s Compensation Act

Industrial Relations Act

State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum Wage Law

1



Class"3 -J 1 •'^ Author Gil 0"

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LIBRARY

CIRCULATING BOOK ,
I 7

Accession No. ' ^....{/^...^ i



SEVENTH REPORT
OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1922

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1923

Admmittering:

Workmen s Compensation Act
Industrial Relations Act

* State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum Wage Law

1 7



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF COLORADO

WILLTAM T. REILLY, Chairman

JOSEPH C. BELL THOMAS M. ANNEAR
Commissioner Commissioner

HERBERT E. CURRAN
Secretary

WM. F. MOWRY
Referee and Chief of Claim

Dept.

PEAY B. SMITH
Assistant Referee.

WILLIAM L. HOGG
Ass't Chief of Claim Dept.

THOS. P. KEARNEY
Mgr. State Compensation
Ins. Fund

HOWARD W. REDDING
Ass't Mgr. State Compensa-
tion Ins. Fund

GERTRUDE A. LEE
Secy. Minimum Wage Com-
mission

WM. R. SHAW, Chief Statistician



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Office of Industrial Commission of Colorado,

State Office Bldg., Denver,

Dec. 20, 1923.

TO HIS EXCELLENCY,

THE GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,

State Capitol Building,

Denver, Colorado.

Sir: In accordance with the provisions of law creating the

Industrial Commission of Colorado, we have the honor to transmit

herewith the repoi't of tlie acts and proceedings of the Commis-

sion for the period from December 1, 1922, to December 1, 1923,

all of which is submitted for your consideration.

WM. I. REILLY, Chairman,

JOSEPH C. BELL,

THOMAS M. ANNEAR,

Commissioners.
H. B. CURRAN, Secretary.



STATEMENT

Under the laws of this state the Industrial Commission is given
charge of the administration of the Workmen's Compensation Act,
the State Comp<Misation Insurance Fund, the Industrial Relations
Act, and the Colorado JMinimum Wage law.

During the last year the Attorney General rendered an opinion
to the effect that it was the duty of the Industrial Commission to

license and regulate private employment agencies, and question
was raised as to the validity of this opinion ; a friendly suit has
been brought to raise and determine the question. The case is now
pending in the Supreme Court.

Under the opinion of the Attornej' General above mentioned
there appears in the law to be a divided responsibility as to the

administration of certain other of the state activities. Under the

Attorney GeneraUs opinion, it would seem that some responsibility

rests upon the Industrial Commission for the administration of

svich act, so far as it affects the relations between employers and
employes

;
however, inasmuch as the legislature has given the appro-

priations for the enforcement of the such acts mentioned i)i the

Attorney General's opinion to another department, the Commis-
sion has felt it wise to leave the responsibility of the enforcement
of such acts in the hands of such other department.

The last legislature realized the handicap under whicli the

Commission was operating by lack of sufficient referees and re-

porters to even fairly handle the work, and granted to this Com-
mission appropriations for two referees and two reporters ; how-
ever, this appropriation was not available until after the session

of the legislature. The wisdom of this provision is beginning to

show in the amount of work handled by the referees. The num-
ber of awards entered by referees this year is more than fifty per
cent greater than the number of awards rendered last year. This

service will certainly be of benefit to the claimants, and undoubt-
edly will speed up the handling of compensation matters, of which
speed is a primary fundamental.

The last legislatui'e passed certain amendments to the com-
pensation law, which were also designed to assist in making speed

for the handling of matters before the Commission. These amend-
ments became effective August first, and, although the details of

working out the new system of procedure have not been entirely

perfected in so short a time, yet the general feeling seems to pre-

vail that a great improvement has been made that would be of par-

ticular benefit to the claimants under the law.



COLOWADO iNnnSTUlAI, ('OM MISSION 5

Tnasinuch as tlie.r(! is a steady and coiitiiiiial s'"f'wth in the

industrial ('n1er{)i-is('s of tlie state, we find a steady increase in the

amount of worl< eouiing to and to be handled by tliis (Joirnnission.

It is almost impossible to realize the aceumuhition of records and
files, and the detail in properly indexing and eross-indexing the

various matters in the department. When it is realized that there

have been over 110,000 accidents in this state since the inception

of this law, and approximately 30,000 claims growing out of such

accidents, and that the data and information contained in each file

must be readily accessible at all times, the difficulties encountered

become readily appai-ent. When it is stated that with a name no
more common than Anderson there should appear cards for ap-

proximately fifty Andersons whose christian names commence with

"J," probably some idea of the necessity of accurate indexing and
cross-indexing can be obtained.

To meet the exigencies of such a situation, it has become neces-

sary to install, and we are installing, an index system with a thou-

sand alphabetical divisions, each division sub-divided ten times,

giving a total of ten thousand alphabetical divisions, the main
divisions being used on the surnames, which are vocalized down to

the last letter in the name, and the sub-divisions dividing each main
division for the christian names, which are also vocalized to the

last letter. This indexing refers entirely to the names of the in-

jured employes.



WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW

The original Woi'Ivinon "s C'oinpciisat ion Law was enacted in

1915, amended in 1917, and in 1919 tlio prior Jaws were repealed

and an entirely new aet passed, to wliicli there were no amendments
until 1923, at whieli time fonr ameiulments were passed, the three

principal ones ett'eetive August 1, 1923. The complete law as

amended has been compiled by the Commission and copies thereof

may be obtained by those interested upon request. No attempt
will be made to set forth in detail the effect of each amendment,
but the following gives a summai-y or some of the more important.

The maximum compensation to be paid was raised from $10.00

to $12.00 per week. This increased the death benefits from a maxi-
mum of $3,125.00 to a maximum of $3,750.00. Other increases

were necessarily made as to total permanent and permanent par-

tial amounts, corresponding to the weekly rate.

The funeral l>enefits were increased from $75.00 to $125.00.

Provision was made to assist in the collection of compensation
from employers who failed to insure according to the Act.

Authority was given the (Commission to make payments of

small amounts of compensation due and unpaid at the death of the

claimant to persons designated by the Commission, and also gave

authority to the Commission to make payment of compensation due
an insane claimant.

The compensation payable to a foreign claimant was reduced

from one-third to one-fourth of the amount payable to resident

claimants.

Provisions were made:

Making the law clear that amounts paid for a- specific loss

under the schedule be in addition to temporary disability, the Com-
mission to fix the time of the termination of such temporary dis-

ability
;

Eliminating the special operating fee in hernia cases and pro-

viding that in case of hernia the sixty-day limit on medical benefits

be eliminated

;

Providing a limitation of six months instead of one year for an

injured employe to make claim

;

Providing for eight per cent interest to claimants on deferred

payments.

In suits to set aside awards of the Commission the answer by
the Commission was dispensed with, files of the Commission being

taken as answer to such suits, and providing for the return to the

Commission by the court of the records of the Commission after

decision in the case.



Colorado iNDiisTuiAh (Commission 7

Quito extensive eliaiij^es were also luade in the procedure in

liandliuf^ eonipensation eases before the (yoniinission and its ref-

erees, all of wliieh wei'e desif^'iied for the purpose of speeding up
the handling of claims.

Agreements between the insurer or eiiiployei' and llic injured

employe were eliminated, a provision made that the insurance car-

rier or employer must within fifteen days either admit or deny
liability, and if liability is admitted to any extent whatever the

payments shall immediately commence.

Permission was given the referee to enter summary award
without specific finding of facts, requiring a petition to the referee

for a rehearing and opportunity to the referee to correct his own
award before submission of the matter to the Commission for a

final decision, and requiring the Commission to make specific find-

ings of facts on all cases reviewed by it.

Inasmuch as the new procedure did not become effective until

August 1st, it is entirely too early to pass final judgment thereon

;

however, from the small experience already had, it would appear
that the new procedure will greatly simplify the details of handling
claims and will result in a material speeding up of compensation
matters.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE PREMIUM

INCOME AND LOSSES, COLORADO

The distribution of premium income and losses paid for Work-
men's Compensation Insurance in Colorado since the passage of the

law in 1915 is shown in the table on page 8, which divides the

total business handled into three groups, namely : Stock com-
panies, mutual companies and the State Compensation Insurance

• Fund.

An analysis of this table reveals a decrease of .$451,163.05 in

premium income for 1922, which may be distributed on a jjereent-

age loss basis to the three groups as follows
:

' Stock companies

75%, mutual companies 19%, State Compensation Insurance Fund
6%. A total increase of only $16,865.32 is to be noted in the

amount of losses paid during 1922, the stock coinpauies showing a

decrease in the amount paid on claims while the mutual companies
and the State Compensation Insurance Fund show approximately
an equal increase in amount of losses paid.

Figures for the year 1923 (*) are not available at the present

time. However, the business of the State Compensation Insurance
Fund for the first eleven months is included for comparative pur-

poses.



8 SkvEN'I'II AnNTAL R.Rl'OKT

AVOirivMKNS ('(XMPENSATION INSURANCE — PRP]MIUM
INC'OME AND LOSSES—COLORADO

PREMIUM INCOME

GKOUP
1915 1916 1917 1918 1919

Premium
Income

Premium
Income

Premium
1 ncome

Premium
Income

Premium
Income

Stock Coin panics ...

Mutual Companies.
State Comp. Ins.
Fund

Totals

$32,602.56

163,526.58

46,710.00

$475,402.36

254,351.63

134,371.41

$ 664,049.89

303,466.36

192,328.45

$ 854,239.28

382,528.75

370,593.75

$ 818,782.86

313.432.55

267,612.12

$242,839.14 $864,125.40 $1,159,844.70 $1,607,361.78 $1,399,827.53

GROX'P
1920 1921 1922 TotalsJ 1923*

Premium
Income

Premium
Income

Premium
Income

Premium
Income

Premium
Income

Stock Companies ...

Mutual Companies.
State Comp. Ins.
Fund

Totals

$ 906,639.75

502,262.10

460,116.11

$ 931,622.93

416,087.25

364,009.52

$ 590,611.51

330,407.73

339,537:41

$ 5,273,951.14

2,666,062.95

2,175,278.77

$

387,167.17

$1,869,017.96 $1,711,719.70 $1,260,556.65 $10,115,292.86

LOSSES PAID

GROUP
1915 1916 1917 1918 1919

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Stock Companies

Mutual Companies-
State Comp. Ins.
Fund

Totals

$1,738.02

2,637.46

2,563.65

$128,719.80

23,188.98

28,535.76

$191,556.57

58,546.16

42,497.24

$243,915.88

74,008.02

51,391.68

$294,156.65

98,135.51

86,546.79

$6,939.13 $180,444.54 $292,599.97 $369,315.58 $478,546.85

GROUP
1920 1921 1922 Totalst 1923*

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Losses
Paidt

Stock Companies

Mutual Companies.
State Comp. Ins.
Fund

Totals

$35£,059.22

111,893.71

128,333.71

$389,800.87

130,440.08

168,340.20

$385,124.75

141,611.72

178,710.00

$1,991,071.76

640,461.64

686,627.03

$

180,066.18

$596,286.64 $688,581.15 $705,446.47 $2,318,160.43

Figures not available for 1923 business. State Fund figures are for eleven
months only.
tLosses paid include only actual payments and do not include amounts set

aside for reserves to cover incurred liabilities.

JTotals for period, August 1, 1915, to December 31, 1922,



COLOKADO I NDUS'l'lilAl; COMMISSION

SELF-INSURANCE

Tlie foUowin^i' is ;i list of the employers 1o whom sclf-iiisurtnice

permits have been granted, all of which expire -luly 31, 1924,

unless sooner terminated by order of the Commission:

Amci'icaii Bridg'e Com])aiiy.

American Smell iiifj: and Kcfiiiino' Company.

Ameriean Telephone and Teleg:raph Company.

The Calumet Fuel Company.

Chicago Bi'idge and Iron Works.

Colorado Fuel and Iron Company.

The ('Olorado Portland Cement Company.

The Coloi'ado Springs and Internrban Railway Company.

The Colorado Supply Company.

The Colorado & Utah Coal Company.

The Denver Sewer Pipe and Clay Company.

The Denver Tramway Company.

E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company.

The Empire Zinc Company.

General Electric Company.

The Golden Cycle Mining and Reduction Company.

Griffin Wheel Company.

The Hendrie & Bolthoff Mfg. and Supply Company.

The International Realty Company.

The Jnanita Coal and Coke Company.

The Keystone Mining Company.
* McPhee & McGinnity Company.

The Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company.

The Myron Stratton Home.

National Biscuit Company.

The National Fuse and Powder Company.

The Pike's Peak Consolidated Fuel Company.

The Public Service Company of Colorado.

The Rocky Mountain Coal and Iron Company.

The Standard Bottling Company.

Standai-d Oil Company (Indiana).

The United Oil Company.

The United States Portland Cement Company.

United States Zinc Company.

Utah Fuel Company.

The Victor-American Fuel Company.

Western Electric Company, Incorporated.

The Western Union Telegraph Company.



10 Seventh Annual Report

yeciii-ily held in trust by the ('oinmissioii to cover incurred
losfies and to gruarantoe payment of compensation to become due
from solf-insurers

:

fndemnity Boiuls

:

Surety Companies .+310,000.00

All other Sureties 360,000.00

i^ecured by $113,250.00 TT. S. Gov-
ernment Bonds 100,000.00

.+ 770,000.00
XJ. S. Bonds deposited to provide a

Catastrophy Fund 28,300.00

Reserves to Cover Incurred Losses:

Cash $ 14,576.43

U. S. Bonds 914,500.00

U. S. Certificates... 25,000.00

Otlier Securities 96,275.00

$1,050,351.43

$1,848,651.43

One of the above self-insurers carries catastrophy insurance
covering liability for any accident from $25,000.00 to $150,000.00.

Since the Sixth Report. (November 30, 1923) the Commission
has denied one application for self-insurance permit, one self-

insurer has withdrawn its election to be subject to the provisions

of the Workmen's Compensation Act, and five self-insurers have
taken out policies with insurance carriers.

Every self-insurer is required uot only to furnish satisfactory

financial statement showing' financial ability to protect its employes
against loss, but is also required to set up reserves, not only to

protect incurred loss but to set up contingent reserves to protect

possible unforseen contingencies. Bonds are also required, the

amount of siich bonds being detei'mined by the Commission accord-

ing to the hazard of the employment, number of employes, and
with particular reference to the catastrophy contingent.

EX-MEDICAL PERMITS

There are in effect at this time 331 ex-medical permits, divided
among the following operations:

Coal- Mining 133

Metal Mining and Reduction of Ores 103

Public Utilities 21-

Miscellaneous 74



CoLOK-AiM) I N'Di !j4'rin \i, Commission 11

BENEKKMAKIES' TRUST DEPOSITS

The (\>iiiinissioii, under ils power 1o safcfi'iuird coinpeiisation

paymciils due dcpciidculs, is roquiriii<i- deposits to bo made to two
Imiidrod and three individual dej)end(Mils to whose aeeounts tliere

is now standiiifi' a eredit of $61 ,295.24. l)urin<>' tiie yeai- fifty-seven

new accounts were opened. The Commission ordered, during the

year, nineteen witlidrawals from some of these accounts, totaling

$1,260.78. From one of said accounts there is now being paid to

the guardian for tlie benefit of the minor dependent a $15.00 per

month allowance.

The money so deposited draws four per cent interest and is

fully protected by snrety bond held by the Commission. The above
deposits are a gnarantee against distress among those for whose
benefit they are held in trust.



12 Seventh Annual Report

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE
FUND

statement of iiieome and disbursements of the State Compen-
sation Insuranee Fund, for the period from Deeember 1, 1922, to

November 30, 1923, and admitted assets and liabilities as of Novem-
ber 30, 1923, together with a statistical table of comparisons of the

principal items with similar items in statements of previous years.

For the past two years one of the most interesting items of

tlie statement of an insurance company wi'iting Workmen's Com-
pensation Insurance is the item of premiums written, which is an
indication of the trend of business in general. It is interesting to

note that tlu^ premium income of the State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund, for the year ending November 30, 1923, amounts to

•1^399,218.98, as compared with $331,313.44 for the year ending
November 30, 1922, an increase of appi-oximately 21 per cent. The
percentage of increase of the public premium portion of this total

is considerably greater than that of the premiums collected from
private employers. This is due to the fact that the F'und has in-

creased the payroll auditing force sufficiently to obtain audits of

payrolls of all of its policyholders. This has resulted in the col-

lection of many thousands of dollars of premiums from counties,

cities, and towns, which would otherwise not have been determined.

The outstanding event during the past year of economic im-

portance to the state was the decision of the Supreme Court of the

United States validating the Motfat Tunnel Legislation with the

subsequent prompt letting of the contract for the construction of

the Moffat Tunnel by the Moffat Tunnel Commission. The Fund
was successful in writing the Workmen's Compensation Insurance,

covering employes both of the Moffat Tunnel Commission and of

the contractors, Hitchcock & Tinkler, Inc. This was undoubtedly

the largest workmen's aompensation insurance contract written in

this state for the past seven years. The insurance under this risk

has only recently gone into effect, so that the premium income of

the Fund does not show the effect of this increase in the volume

of its business in the present statement.

The statistical system of the Fund is now in such shape that

the report to the Insurance Commissioner this year will be prac-

tically as complete as that of any insurance company writing busi-

ness in the state.



Colorado Industrial Commission 13

It will be noticed fi'om the attached financial statements that

the total assets of tlie Fund are now $1,541,428.84, and that the

surplus over every conceivable liability is $523,872.89. Tliese

figures amply demonstrate the financial stability of the Fund.
More than that—they demonstrate the success of the Fund in com-

petition with private interests in a remarkably graphic mann(;r.

Surely, when the volume of Workmen's ('onipensation Insurance

in this state is considered, and the fact that the Fund started with

nothing- in 191;") but an efficient management and high hopes foi-

the future, the success of these eight yeai's and a half is phenom-
enal.

The maiuigement of the Fund has pressed forward iii a serious

effort to build up the business of the Fund through legitimate com-

petition, and to provide adequate service to the Fund's policy-

holders, in the handling of their interests, whether from an under-

writing standpoint or from the standpoint of prompt payment of

compensation to their injured employes.

The Fund is self-supporting, not only that, but according to

the Supreme Court of the state, the money in the Fund does not

belong to the people of the State of Colorado, but to the policy-

holders of the Fund.

Above was mentioned the fact that the premium income of the

Fund has increased 21% during the past year. With the addition

of the Motfat Tunnel contract alone, there will be a further increase

of 10% during the next year, without considering the normal ex-

pansion for the year. In spite of all this, which naturally means
an increase in the volume of work in all of the departments of the

Fund, there is no provision for the appointment of even one addi-

tional clerk when needed.

The average operating expense of a stock company in this

country is 409<' of the premium income. The average expense of

mutual companies writing Workmen's Compensation Insurance is

221/2%- The average expense of State Funds is 12^^%. The ex-

pense of the Colorado State Fund during the period covered by
this report is 7%. Colorado is one of the smallest states in the

volume of workmen's compensation premiums.

Every business man knows that there is a certain minimum
percentage of operating expenses to income in any business, below
which the business cannot be operated without overtaxing the

employes or jeopai-dizing the service.

There is no doubt but that the policyholders of the Fund will

get behind the Industrial Commission in any move for legislation

working towards the improvement of the efficiency of the Fund.
It has been amply demonstrated that the policyholders of the Fund
appreciate the conscientioiisness and efficient administration of the
Fund by the Commission and have confidence in the Commission's
judgment.



14 Seventh Annual Report

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

Statement of Income aJid Disbursements December 1, 1922, to

November 30, 1923

Income

Premiums Written $399,218.98

Interest Received 62,797.04
Redemption of Bonds and Warrants:

U. S. Government Victory Bonds 50.00

State of Colorado Bonds, Series 1917 65,000.00

State of Colorado Warrants 186,4 52.00

Registered Warrants (City, County and School District War-
rants) 8,725.17

Total Income $722,243.19

Due from State Treasurer, Custodian, Nov. 30, 1922 $54,734.12

Premiums outstanding Nov. 30. 1922 27,776.08

82,510.20

$804,753.39

DisbursementB

Compensation and Medical Paid $199,767.78

Dividends Paid Policyholders 57,788.52

Bonds and Warrants Purchased:

U. S. Government Treasury Bonds 1947-52 214,822.63

State of Colorado Bonds 3,420.00

State of Colorado Warrants 221,663.19

Accrued Interest on Bonds Purchased 2,351.43

Registered Warrants held for Investment (City, County and School
District Warrants) 9,089.78

Operating expenses of Fund 27,861.69

Total Disbursements ....$736,765.02

Balance Nov. 30, 1923:

Due from State Treasurer, Custodian $35,480.14

Unpaid Premiums _ 30,524.12

Premiums charged off (uncollectable) 1,984.11

67,988.37

$804,753.39



Colorado Industrial Commission 15

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

Statement of Admitted Assets and Liabilities as of

November 30, 1923

Bonds: Assets

Market Value
U. S. Government: Nov. 30. 1923

$315,000.00 Second Liberty Loan, 4%% $ 309,093.75

123,200.00 Third Liberty Loan, 4%% 122. 083.50

572.900.00 Fourth Liberty Loan. 4%% 562.337.16

302,500.00 1947-52 Treas. Bonds. iVi% 300.893.97

State of Colorado

$ 4,900.00 Series 1919, 3% 4.569.25

400.00 Series 1910, 3% 298.00

78,800.00 Series 1914, 4% 74,663.00

$1,373,938.63

State of Colorado Warrants, 4% 90,908.17

Registered Warrants (County, City, Town, School

District, etc.), 6% 6,597.14

Total Invested Assets $1,471,443.94

Due from State Treasurer, Custodian 35,480.14

Interest Accrued 7.680.09

ITnpaid Premiums less Private Premiums Outstandng more than
90 Days ($3.699.45) 26.824.67

Total Admitted Assets $1,541,428.84

UabiUtles

Reserve for Losses. $886,275.06

Unearned Premiums 75,401.43

Reserve for Dividends 54.889.46

Estimated Expenses, Bills, Accounts, etc., due or

accrued 1,000.00

Total Liabilities $1,017,565.95

Surplus over all Liabilities 523.862.89

Total $1,541,428.84



16 Seventh Annual Report

COMPARISONS—YEARS 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923

1920 1921 1922 •1923
Premiums written $ 4fi0,116.11 $ 3()4.n09.r,2 $ 339,537.41 $ 387,167.17
Interest accrued 36,5S7.3fi 44, .334. 03 57,855.63 56,215.31
Total assets 1,013,477.66 1.180,443.77 1.370,700.12 1,541,428.84
Invested assets 790,846.00 807.271.64 1,305,896.04 1,477,526.93
Net surplus 248,403.00 344,146.71 468,691.71 523,862.89
Compensation and Medi-

cal paid 127,833.71 168,340.20 178,710.00 180,006.81
Reserve for losses 664,042.80 771,632.95 832,481.42 886,275.06
Dividends paid private

assured 38,025.20 37,903.99 28,011.86 30,989.35
Dividends paid public

assured 2,721.52 36.306.01 158.04 26,717.74

PREMIUM INCOME

1915 (5 months) $ 49,758.19

1916 134,371.41

1917 192,328.45

1918 370,593.75

1919 . - 267,612.12

1920 460,116.11

1921 ^ 364,009.52

1922 339,537.41

1923 (11 months)...... 387,167.17

*Note : 1923 figures are for 11 months only.



Colorado iNDusTitiAii Commission 17

DECISIONS OF INDUSTRIAL
COMMISSION

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION CLAIM DEPARTMENT

Commencing on page 25 will be fonnd a digest of all cases

alphabetically arranged, which have been decided by the Commis-
sion from December 1, 1922, to December 1, 1923. Those decisions

which involve new or important questions of law or new rulings

upon the constniction of the law, as well as applications for lump
sum settlements indicative of the policy of the Commission as to

the granting or denial of lump sum settlements, are indexed under
the headings given below. Routine cases not involving any par-

ticular question are not indexed. Each case as digested has been
given a consecutive number for the purpose of this report only,

and the references under the various headings refer to the index

number used in this report.

—A

—

Accident arising out of and in the course of employment:
273, 712, 978, 1346, 1370, 1436, 1438, 1695;

Accident not arising out of and in course of emplojinent

:

282, 300, 431, 445, 1005;

Admission of liability, payment of wages by employer as:
910;

Aggravation of pre-existing condition:
1688;

Apoplexy not accident:
744;

Appendicitis as result of accident: •

41;

Arthritis not compensable:
865;

Asthma not compensable:
870;

Attorney's fees:
392, 1153, 1414, 1724;

Aunt as dependent:
1323;

Authority of third party to sigii receipt:
1028;



18 Seventh Annual Report

—B

—

Baseball, injury in connection with, as accident:
638;

Bite by poisonous insect as iiccident:

515;

Broken arches as accident:
4;

Burden of proof:
598, 663;

Common Law Release, effect:

286;

Compensation due deceased paid widow:
1248;

Compensation from PVdoral Government:
1349, 1656;

Compensation oi'dert'd paid Conservator of Estate:
213;

Compensation ordered paid Guardian:
274;

(/ompensation or<lered paid Trustee:
275, 802, 1187, 1419;

Compensation of minor dependent ordere<l tei-minated:
152, 512, 1361, 1401;

Compensation of Widow teiinlnated by death or remarriage:
1, 112, 134, 210, 218, 308, 322, 465, 661, 891, 1048, 1187,

Compensation terminated on death of dependent:
394, 1231;

Compensation, overpayment of:

1078, 1152;

Compensation suspended

:

138;

Compensation withheld from wages:
1062;

Condition arising from accident:
31; •

.

Condition not arising from accident:
202, 222, 243, 277;

—D

—

Death from unknown cause:
853;

Decisions by Supreme and District Court:
390, 406, 644, 1716;

Dental:
46, 765, 1135, 1266;



Colorado Industkial Commission 19

Dopendency

:

18, 120, 220, 249, 456, 468, 535, 612, 657, 1134, 1245;

Disability not caused by accident:
135, 137;

Disease

:

118, 457;

Dismissal for faihiic (o prosecute:
7, 17, 19, 30, 33, 35, 45. 58, 97, 129, 144. 183, 235, 541, 610, 694,
811, 930, 1031, 1106, 1260, 1448, 1608;

Dismissal for otlier reasons:
16, 22, 56, 59, 71, 75, 91, 128, 142, 157, 162, 197, 401. 530, 584,
924, 991, 1243;

Dissenting opinion

:

734, 750, 877, 1325, 1597;

Duty of insurer to keep informe<l as to status of claimant:
1078;

—E

—

Electric glare as accident:
750;

Employe, Copai'tner as:

356, 946;

Employe, member of religious order as:
383;

Employe, status of, under Act:
396, 789, 1007, 1656;

EJmployment, suitable, furnished by employer; compensation discon-
tinued :

985;

Eye, enucleation of:

67, 581, 1576;

Eye, blind, enucleation of:

517;

Facial disfigurement:
15, 37, 106, 151, 339, 677, 765, 785, 849, 867, 1022, 1046, 1174,
1263, 1289, 1475, 1529;

Failure of employe to report accident:
1392;

Failure of employer to insure:
125, 172, 212, 259, 266, 318, 434, 634, 934, 937, 1141, 1283,
1482, 1519;

Failure of employer to insure, by carrying policy not approved and
adoptetl by Commission:

52, 156, 196, 629, 873, 1334, 1511;

Fai-m labor:
173, 459, 979, 1058;



20 ] Skventii Annual Report

Fatal cases:
72, 119, 155, 179, 181, 226, 242, 285, 319, 321, 373, 443, 451,
559, 573, 743, 782, 783, 958, 994, 1025, 1131, 1157, 1377, 1508,
1538;

F'iR'ht, illjury resiiK of:

73;

Foreign (l<'i)eii(leiits, reduction of compensation:
140, 231, 272, 758, 810, 1113;

Freezing as swcident

:

1438;

Further hearing orflere<l:

145, 177, 241;

Gastric ulcer, perforation of, as accident:
430;

Grandpai'eiits as dependents:
650;

—H

—

Hastings Disaster cases, awards terminating:
647;

Hearing, loss of:

814, 849, 900, 1543;

Heart condition aggravated by accident:
763;

Heart disease:
1254, 1329, 1725;

Hemorrhage as accident:
296;

Hemorrhoids as result of accident:
558;

Hernia:
23, 65, 87, 130, 290, 772, 805, 835, 839, 894, 993, 1071, 1108,
1136, 1170, 1318, 1328, 1343, 1354, 1473, 1650;

Hernia, strangulation of old:
205;

Homicide as accident

:

710;

Horseplay, injury caused by:
131, 300;

Husband as dependent:
763;

Hysteria, as disability: •

1295;

Illegitimate child recognized by father:
1098;



Colorado Industrial Commission 21

Increase of nioiitlilv payinciits (Iciiicd:

293;

Idoiitily of (l(M'<'<l(>ii(

:

390;

In(lepoii(l<Mi( coiid'aclor :is <'in|)lo.v<'

:

893, 1384;

Inhalation of funics an<l ^as:

153;

lusiirancf polirv n<)t conforming to standard:
52, 156, 196, 629, 873, 1324, 1511;

Interest on ovci'-duc payments:
968;

—J

—

Jurisdiction of Commission:
724, 1101, 1333, 1388, 1566;

Jurisdiction, none to detennine priority of claims to compensation due
decedent:

497;

Ijead poisoning as accident:
1477;

Lessee as oAvner of pi'operty:

1469;

Lump sum settlement, application denied:
10, 78, 211, 253, 304, 532, 829, 942, 960, 1206, 1300, 1324, 1325,
1353, 1420, 1445, 1450, 1564, 1586, 1587, 1647, 1704;

laimp sum settlement, application granted:
12, 27, 54, 78, 85, 86, 163, 245, 246, 303, 398, 421, 624, 777, 824,
863, 1052, 1142, 1276, 1517, 1651, 1652, 1692;

Ijunch IioHi', injury dui'iiig:

1413, 1712;

Lye soap bui-ns as accident

:

1357;

—M

—

Medical attention, refusal of:

728, 734;

Medical, et cetera, expense, allowance and distribution of:

70, 546, 1588, 1595, 1642, 1648;

Medical, et cetei-a, expense, denial for lack of prosecution:
316;

Medical examination, failure to report for:
1015;

IMedical fees, et cetera, reasonable:
1'32, 523; .

Mental incompetency extending Statute:
592;



22 Seventh Annual Report

—N

—

Niece, not dependent:
365, 596;

Notice of contest, failure to file:

993, 1097, 1233, 1418;

Nursing services:
933, 1676;

—O

—

Oecupational diseases

:

139, 499, 759;

Opei-ation at claimant's expense:
494;

Operation, election to receive:
260, 371;

Opei-ation, refusal to accept:
23, 662, 772, 792, 1071, 1102, 1139;

Operation refused by carrier, effect of:

494;

Overpayment of comi>ensation by insurance carrier:

1078, 1152;

I*arent« as dependents:
1143, 1711;

Partial disability, date of fixation

:

393;

Paitial disability, permanent:

Specific disability (amputation)
5, 63, 84, 228, 306, 353, 432, 566, 847, 862, 887, 1044, 1114,
1125, 1166, 1274, 1397, 1494, 1624;

Specific disability (loss of use)
3, 15, 26, 39, 62, 69, 74, 76, 80, 81, 82, 89, 107, 127, 143, 150,
154, 164, 223, 238, 252, 307, 323, 382,' 412, 463, 568, 679, 697,
776, 830, 984, 1010, 1050, 1185, 1352, 1486, 1625, 1714, 1723;

As a working unit or whole (Section 78)
38, 49, 53, 126, 195, 251, 294, 472, 519, 654, 696, 779, 819, 869,
1038, 1093, 1165, 1184, 1227, 1423, 1453, 1697, 1721;

Parties, new:
14, 239;

Parties, substitution of:

1122;

Permanent total disability:

278, 312, 452, 674, 753, 754, 918, 939, 1129, 1269, 1279, 1319,
1686, 1698;

Petition for review, failure to file in time:
644, 742;

Picnic, not in course of employment:
588;



Coi.oKAiK) Industrial, Commission 23

Piioiiiiioiiiii following a< <'i(l<Mi(

:

729;

I'o.stliiiinoiis <liil(I, conipciisatioii ordered paid to:

993, 1330;

—K

—

RcHurioiKc of disability:

927, 1416;

Refusal of claiinaiif to follow medical treatment or report for exam-
ination :

1015;

Residence of claimant:
406;

Refund of ovei'pajinent

:

1078, 1152;

Report of injurj' sufficient:

1034, 1554;

Settlements with thli-d party:
103, 685, 1250, 1497;

Sister-in-law not a dependent :

596;

Snow-blindness as accident:
244;

Statute of Ijiniitations:

36, 48, 90, 146, 185, 305, 672, 1148, 1194, 1213, 1222, 1238, 1307.
1468, 1707;

Step-child as dependent and right of to compensation:
337, 1202;

Strain as accident:
1301; •

Strike, lawful, effect on average weekly wages:
1698;

Strike prohibited, not excluded in weekly wages:
1018;

—T

—

Temporally disabiUty

:

11, 21, 25, 28, 32, 57, 77, 95, 98, 159, 166, 281, 336, 397, 565,
625, 844, 890, 963, 1084, 1094, 1315, 1613, 1627, 1662, 1720,
1727;

Tender of compensation refused:
1307;

Termiiiating compensation to minor dependents (see compensation of
widow terminated, etc.);

Terminating compensation to minor dependents (see compensation of
minor dependents teimlnated )

;



24 Skvkntii Annm'ai, Report

Tuberculosis as rt'sult of accident;
328;

—V

—

Vaccination, infected, as accident:
975;

Variance as to <'lass of r<>spon(lenl inunaterial:
685;

Venereal infection not conipensible:
1545;

Vincents' Angina not conipensible:
1163;

Violation of safety rule:

20, 50, 124, 262, 408, 663, 1065, 1360;

Vision, loss of:

40, 60, 94, 104, 121, 122, 158, 209, 292, 409, 580, 604, 667, 867,
1087, 1103, 1140, 1216, 1229, 1232, 1244, 1299, 1338, 1390,
1507, 1524;

—W

—

Wages, average weekly:
8, 400, 481, 510, 796, 920, 921, 1271, 1460, 1698;

Wages, loss of:

224, 234, 343, 987;

W^ages, payment of during disability:

615, 818, 1280, 1616;

Widow, not divorced from previous husband:
798;

Widow not legally married:
1098;

Wife, voluntarily separated from husband:
642, 1223, 1225;

Withdrawal of Funds deposited in Trust:
111, 227, 428, 1561;

Work, injury on way to or from:
55, 117, 295, 460, 514, 932, 1118, 1191, 1356, 1591;



Colorado Industuial Commission 25

COMPENSATION AWARDS

A
Index No. 1, Claim No. 7365. Andrew H. Aaby, Deceased; Elsie Sophie

Aaby, his Widow, on behalf of lierself and Lucille lOmma Aaby, Minor Child,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Western Window and House Cleaning Company,
Employer, and Tlie Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Widow i-emarried July 2, 1923. Balance of comiiensation due awarded to
minor dependent, August 25, 1923.

Referee's award of August 25, 1923, amended to read "That all compen-

.

sation due and payable from and after July 2, 1923, to-wit: $369. t-t, be paid at
the rate of .|34.72 per month. "Commission award of September 22, 1923.

Index No. 2, Claim No. 24868. Leslie H. Abbee, Claimant, vs. City anu
Coutity of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 50 per cent, loss of use
of the riglit foot at the ankle. " Award, $10.00 per week to June 11, 1923, plus
$520.00, July 14, 1923.

Referee's award of July 14, 1923, affirmed, September 14, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 3, Claim No. 20920. H. A. Abbott, Claimant, vs. Palisade Coal
and Supply Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent disability. Claimant sustained a 15 per cent, loss of use of the
left arm at the elbow. Award, $10.00 per week to Februarv 16, 1922, plus
$208.50 for permanent disability, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 4, Claim No. 22150. Mrs. R. Abbott, Claimant, vs. Bennett and
Richie, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Broken arches as accident. Claimant claimed she sustained a sprain.
Medical testimony indicates that injuries were due to natural causes. Com-
pensation denied, December 2, 1922.

Index No. 5, Claim No. 27693. Charles C. Aber, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $40.90 for temporary total disability, plus eiglit weeks for ampu-
tation of left ring and little fingers at distal joint, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 6, Claim No. 17060. John G. Abston, Deceased: Amelia Abston,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Mrs. A. A. Jacoby, Mother, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Trinidad Auto Garage Company, Employer, and United
States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of November 14, 1922, affirmed. Commission award,
December 14, 1922.

Index No. 7, Claim No. 24620. Mike Acencio, Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 8, Claim No. 22464. Francisco Acosta, Deceased, Felipa Acosta,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. $3,125.00 to dependents, February 1, 1923.

Referee's award of February 1, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, Feb-
ruray 16, 1923.

Where Claimant was engaged in raising crops to a certain point of ma-
turity for a fixed price, he was in business for himself. Held: Average
weekly wage should be computed on daily earnings. Award, $3,125.00 to de-
pendents, June 25. 1923. Commission award.

Reversed and remanded by Supreme Court, with instructions to vacate
award and to compute wage history under Clause "b."



26 Seventh Annual Keport

Index No. 9, Claim No. 24781. R. J. Adair, Claimant, vs. County of El
Paso. Kmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $117. Sii, July 3, 1923.

Index No. 10, Claim No. 21208. Pietro Adamo, Deceased; Marie Adamo,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minur Cliildren, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
Tile Coloi-ado Fuel aiyl Iron Company, Emi)Ioyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

I>umi) sum denied. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 11, Claim No. 23636. F. L. Adams, Claimant, vs. The Wasatch
Colorado Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Temorary disability. Award, $107.14, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 12, Claim No. 23102. George Adams, Claimant, vs. Vesta
Mines, Incorporated, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
Iiany, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $300.00 granted, April 2, 1923.
Lump suin of $200.00 granted, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 13, Claim No. 24409. Harry A. Adams, Claimant, vs. Cresson
Consolidated Gold Mine Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guai'anty Company, Insurjr, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $50.00, August 15, 1923.

Index No. 14, Claim No. 23181. Jack Adams. Claimant, vs. H. E. Fry.
Employer, Respondent.

Order making State Highway Department and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund parties, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 15, Claim No. 25736. S. G. Adams, Claimant, vs. Mountain Ice
and Coal Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award. $100.00. for facial disfigurement. Compensation under agreement
continued until further heaiing. May 26, 1923.

Award of 26 weeks for 25 per cent, loss of use of right arm at wrist, No-
vember 23, 1923.

Index No. 16, Claim No. 15692. John Africh, Claimant, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant already paid more tlian disabilitv. Further compensation denied,
February 17, 1923.

Index No. 17, Claim No. 24620. Mike Agencio, Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution, March S, 1923.

Index No. 18, Claim No. 28068. William Ahern, Deceased; Mary Ahern,
Mother, Dependent, Claimant, and American Smelting and Refining Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Partial dependency. The mother of the decedent was 9/23rds dependent.
.4.ward, $1,314.54; funeral, $125.00, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 19, Claim No. 16488. Finis Keil Aiken, Deceased; Susan lone
Aiken, Widow, in l>elialf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. General Chemical Company, Employer, and Fidelity and Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 3, 1923.

Index No. 20, Claim No. 26820. Tsais Agudo, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $10.00 for temporary total disability for two weeks (reduced 50
ijer cent, for violation of safety rule), September 21, 1923.

Index No. 21, Claim No. 27183. Manuel Aguilar, Claimant, vs .The Alamo
Coal Company, Emplo.ver, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation for temporary total disabilitv to November 1, 1923; October
15, 1923.

Index No. 22, Claim No. 17326. William Aitken, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Additonal claim denied, February 14, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 27

Index No. 23, Claim No. 23479. Martin Albright. Claimant, vs. Univer-
sity of Colorado, Kniplo.\cr. and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer.
I{esi)ondents.

Hernia. Refusal of operation. Claimant disabled to October 1. 1922. and
refused an operation. Award, compensation to October 1. 1922, in the sum
of $3S..''iS, December :!0. 1!)22.

Index No. 24, Claim No. 9991. Timolliy (',. Aldrich. Claimant, vs. Elec-
tric Automatic Appliance Company, P^mployer. and Aetna Life Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Re-referred for testimony from Dr. S. D. Van Meter. Commission award.
January 5. 1923.

Referee's award of November 18. 1923, affirmed. Commission award of
May 3. 1923.

Index No. 25, Claim No. 25452. .Toseph B. Alexander, Claimant, vs.

Keniptor Hros., Incorporated, Employer, and General Accident, Fire and Life
Assurance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $78.57, for temporary total disability. May 23. 1923,

Further hearing ordered July 23,' 1923. Commission award of July 16,

1923.

Temporary di.sability. Award, .$78.57, July 31, 1923.

Index No. 26, Claim No. 24389. R. D. Alexander, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugar Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $6.95 per week for 5 per cent, loss of use of left arm at elbow,
September 13, 1923.

Index No. 27, Claim No. 20056. J. G. Allen, Claimant, v.s. J. T. Clough
Furniture Comiiany, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
Ijoration, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability amounting to 40 ])er

((•nt of total, June 20, 1923.

Lump sum of 1600.00 granted, August 25, 1923.

Index No. 28, Claim No. 24396. Carl Allow, Claimant, vs. The May De-
partment Stores Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $5.00 plus medical. February 9, 1923.

Index No. 29, Claim No. 24671. June B. Alston, Claimant, vs. Allison
Stocker, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, medical expense. March 26, 1923.

Referee's award of March 26, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of May
19. 1923.

Index No. 30, Claim No. 4622. Herbert O. .Mtman. Claimant, vs. Cresson
C( nsolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and lack of evidence. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 31, Claim No. 25841. Charles H. Alward, Claimant, vs. The
.\ntler Hotel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's condition held due to accident and not to paralytic stroke.
Compensation continued. October 10, 1923.

Index No. 32, Claim No. 24358. Roy Amend, Claimant, vs. American Beet
Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award for $47.14 for temporary total, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 33, Claim No. 23298. Leon Ames, Claimant, vs. M. J. Keating,
Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied for lack of evidence. January
U, 1923.

Referee's award of January 11, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of
April 26, 1923.

Index No. 34, Claim No. 27070. Charles Anderson, Claimant, vs. Cully-
ford Plumbing and Heating Company. Employer, and Federal Surety Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued, October 15. 1923.



28 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 35, Claim No. 25073. C. H. Anderson, Claimant, vs. Grand
Junction lOlectiic, Oaw antl .Manufacturing Company, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compesation dismissed and denied for lack of prosecution and
lack of evidence, July 27, 19 2,S.

Index No. 36, Claim No. 24658. C. E. Anderson. Claimant, vs. South
Denver Garage. Employer. Respondent.

Claim not filed witliin one vear. Dismissed for want of jurisdiction,
April 4, 1923.

Index No. 37, Claim No. 27179. James Anderson. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $75.00, for facial disfigurement, September 18. 1923.

Index No. 38, Claim No. 21856. J. E. Anderson, Claimant, vs. River
Smelting and Refining Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and
CSuaranty Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $870.90. for 10 per cent, permanent total disability, April 30, 1923.

Index No. 39, Claim No. 26973. Walter R. Anderson, Claimant, vs.
Cramer and Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $347. .50 for a 2,5 per cent loss of
use of the left leg measured at the knee, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 40, Claim No. 25805. B. Angelo. Claimant, vs. The Calumet
Fuel Comi>any. Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $208.00, for 20 per cent, loss of vision in right eye, August 20,
1923.

Index No. 41, Claim No. 18848. Robert W. .Andrews, Deceased; Edna J.
Andrews. Widow, in liehalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents. Claim-
ants, vs. The Western Light and Power Company. Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Comjjany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Death from appendicitis. Held, due to lowered vitality, resulting from
accident. Award, $2.88.5, to dependents, April 2, 1923.

Index No. 42, Claim No. 25889. Tlieoilore .Angeloff. Claimant, vs. Con-
solidated Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $20.00, for temporary total disability, June 23, 192:1.

Index No. 43, Claim No. 26052. Steve .^nKelovich, Claimant, vs. Tlie
Ernest Grill Lumber Comjjany, Employer, and Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award only. .Tune 25. 1923.

Index No. 44, Claim No. 26935. Geor.!4e ii.pl( l)aum, Claimant, vs. George
.\. Stiles, Employer, and General -Accident, Fire and Life .\ssurance Corpora-
tion. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of jirosecution and evidence. Septeniljer 21. 192.'!.

Index No. 45, Claim No. 24466. Guy Armstrong, Claimant, vs. County of
Las .\nimas, Colora<lo, Emi)loyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 8, 1923.

Index No. 46, Claim No. 28650. Charles W. Arnold. Claimant, vs. Stearns-
Roger Manufacturing Coni|iany. Emjjloyer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Companj-, Limited.. Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $100.00. for dental services, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 47, Claim No. 21829. N. J. Arnold. Claimant, vs. The Saguache
Eagle Jlining Company, l^mployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Resjjondents.

Claim dc>nied for lack of prosecution and evidence. September 27, 1923.

Index No. 48, Claim No. 27227. V. S. .\rnold. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Portland Cement Company. ICmpIoyei-. and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corjioration Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

claim not filed in statiitury i)eriod. Denied, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 49, Claim No. 23033. Diego Arredondo, Claimant, vs. The
Clayton Coal Company, Employer, and The Standard Accident Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 29

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per weel< to February 1, 1923.
Further liearliig ordered to determine permanent disability, December 14,

1922.

Award, $1,062.10, for 5 per cent, permanent total disability, April .5, 1923.

Lump sum of $300.00 eranted, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 50, Claim No. 27595. Howard Arzt, Claimant, vs. The Standard
IJottliiiK C^omininy, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Violation of safety rule. Award, $2.50 per week during disability, being
compensation reduced 50 per cent, on account of a violation of a safety rule,
October 19, 1923.

Index No. 51, Claim No. 26529. J. N. Ashby, Claimant, vs. The Plattner
Mfg. Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualt,\- Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $34.29, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 52, Claim No. 15494. Guy Ashen. Claimant, vs. R. Hardesty
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of 50 per cent penalty on amount due under agreement for non-
compliance with order of Commission prescribing standard form of policy.
Commission award February 28, 1923.

Index No. 53, Claim No. 19155. Manley Ashley, Claimant, vs. The United
Oil Company, Emi)loyer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Permanent jiartial disabilitv. Claimant sustained a 15 per cent iiermanent
total disability. Award. $1,173.21, November 21, 1922.

Index No. 54, Claim No. 21097. Luis Aspurua, Felix Yragui, Father;
Josefa Aspurua. Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Atlas Mining &
Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $299.79 granted. Commission award, December 29, 1922.

Index No. 55, Claim No. 23932. Anna E. Atkins. Claimant, vs. School
District No. 1, Weld County. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Injury occurred on way home from work. Claim denied. April 2, 1923.

Index No. 56, Claim No. 2834-4. Leonard Atwood, Claimant, vs. William
Olson and Son. Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Claim for compensation, other than for medical benefits, dismissed and
denied. November 30, 1923.

Index NO. 57, Claim No. 26791. Joe Aucin, Claimant, vs. The Tomboy
Gold Mines Company, Ltd., Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disabilitv. Award. $10.00 per week during disability, Novem-
ber 30, 1923.

Index No. 58, Claim No. 24037. Emma Audino. Claimant, vs. The Currie
Canning Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 7, 1923.

Index No. 59, Claim. No. 22542. Nick Auer, Claimant, vs. The Corley
Coal & Teaming Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained no permanent injury.
Claim for further compensation denied July 2, 1923.

Index No. 60, Claim No. 26748. Roman Avila, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,040 for loss of vision in right eye, September 10, 1923.

B
Index No. 61, Claim No. 26585. R. E. Babcock, Claimant, vs. The West-

ern Concrete Products Company. Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation other than for medical benefits denied as claim-
ant was disabled less than 10 days, July 7, 1923.



30 Seven Til Annual, Report

Index No. 62, Claim No. 24532. Swain Bach, Claimant, vs. Folly Amuse-
ment Company. 10m])loyer, and Aptna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 25 per cent, loss of
use of the left arm at tne elbow joint. Award, $312.75, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 63, Claim No. 27633. H. M. Bagnall, Claimant, vs. The Emp-
son Paclving C'omiiany, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $60.00 for total less of use of left middle finger at distal joint.
November 5, 1923.

Index No. 64, Claim No. 23269. Mike Bain, Claimant, vs. Gladstone
Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 13, 1923.

Index No. 65, Claim No. 25313. Thomas W. Baird, Claimant, vs. Stand-
ard Engineering- and Construction Company, Employer, and Aetna Life In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $129.54, June 27, 1923.

Index No. 66, Claim No. 22141. Carlo Bak, Claimant, vs. Sears and
Sears, Employers, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer, Respondent.

Medical. Award, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 67, Claim No. 23960. Alpha M. Baker, Claimant, vs. J. E.
Johndohl. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Enucleation of eye. Award, $1,390.00, July 11, 1923.

Lump sum of $1,029.57 granted August 25, 1923.

Index No. 68, Claim No. 22087. Alva Baker, Claimant, vs. State High-
way Department, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer.
Respondents.

Award, $150.00 for temporary total, March 5, 1923.

Index No. 69, Claim No. 22098. Clifford Baker, Claimant, vs. Bear River
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant was disabled only ten days and sustained a 15 per cent, loss
of use of the little finger at the proximal joint. Award, $13.50, December 2,

1922.

Index No. 70, Claim No. 28355. M. Bakke, Claimant, vs. McGavin's
Bread, Inc., Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award, $35.00 for medical services, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 71, Claim No. 14794. Ada F. Bailey, Claimant, vs. The Yel-
lowstone I'roduction Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

No permanent disability. Further claim denied, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 72, Claim No. 24188. Kenneth D. Baldon, Deceased; Hoitense
Baldon, Widow, in behalf of herself and Jack Baldon, Julia Baldon, and Ken-
neth Baldon, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Fox Coal Mining
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award of $3,125.00 to dependents equally, March 23, 1923.

Lump sum denied, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 73, Claim No. 24186. J. H. Baldwin, Claimant, vs. Hallack &
Howard, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claimant injured in scuffle which he did not start, and in which he did
not participate. Maximum award during disability, January 26, 1923.

Index No. 74, Claim No. 22399. Rudolph Baldwin, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Packing & Provision Company. Employer, and Western Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $260.00 for 25 per cent, disability of right hand at wrist, March
6, 1923. '

Index No. 75, Claim No. 21987. George Ball, Sr., Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant returned to work at full wages within ten days.

Claim denied, February 23, 1923.



Coi;OHAl)() I NDlIS'l'KlAli COMMISSION 31

Index No. 76, Claim No. 25774. (hoikc Halhis, Claimant, v.s. Tho Grand
.luiu'tion M. and !<'. ("(impany. lOiiiploycr, and London ( Uiarantce and Acc-idcnt
("onipany, LiniiU'd. Insurer, I tcspoiidcMl s,

Ponnaut'nt partial diHability. Avrard. $10.00 i)er week to September 7,

1923, plii.s $i:i!).00 for a 10 per ernt. loKs of use of the left leg at the knee,
October 21, li)23.

Index No. 77, Claim No. 23798. Michele Barbati, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron ('oni|)any, lOnii'loyer, Self-Insui(>r, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $:il1.2!i. .laiiunry !), ll)2;f.

Index No. 78, Claim No. 12338. .lames Lynn Barbee. Deceased; Bertha
A. Barbee, Widow, in behalf of herself and Forrest Barbee. Son, and Helen
Barbee. Daughter. Dependents. ( 'lainiant.s, vs. Colorado Chemical & Manufac-
turing; Coniiiany, iiniployer. and London Cuarantee & Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, lii'spondent.s.

Dunij) sum denied. Februaiy 28, i;)2.'i.

Dump sum denied. June 20, 1923.

Dump sum of .$700.00 granted. I'ropertv to be conveyed to dependents
equally. July 25, 1923.

Lump sum or advancement denied. October 29, 1923.

Index No. 79, Claim No. 23150. W. E. Barber, Claimant, vs. Holly Sugar
Corporation, Kmployei-. and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award of $7S.57 for temporary total, March 2, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a total loss of use
of the little finger of the left hand. Award. $130.00, July 31, 1923.

Index No. 80, Claim No. 20918. Robert Barclay, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 66 2-3 per cent, loss
of use of the left arm at the shoulder. Compensation was paid under Agree-
ment for temporary disability. Award, $1,386.66, September 11, 1923.

Lump sum of balance due granted, December 28, 1922.

Index No. 81, Claim No. 22912. Gertrude Barker. Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls Packing Company Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 25 per cent, loss of
use of the thumb. Award, 12 V2 weeks at $9.00 per week, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 82, Claim No. 22645. C. A. Barnard, Claimant, vs. Fox Coal
Mining Com]3any, Emi)loyer. and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Teni))orary disability. Award. $10.00 i)er week during disability, Janu-
ary 2. 1923.

Award. $278.00 for 20 i)er cent, loss of use of left leg at knee, June 13,
1923.

Index No. 83, Claim No. 20012. George Barnell, Claimant, vs. The Rom-
an Coal Mining Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of October 11, 1923, amended Award for $863.46 for
disability stated. Commission Award, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 84, Claim No. 22717. M. M. Barnett, Claimant, vs. Stfange-
Maguire Paving Company. ICmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insuver, Respondents.

Permanent partial (amputation) and other injuries resulting from the
same accident.

Facts. Claimant sustained a laceration of the left hand and ultimately
amputation of the index finger at the di.stal joint, the middle finger at the
second joint, and of the little finger at the second joint.

Claimant's disability from July 31 to October 5, 1922, was caused by
injuries to the hand other than by amputation. ,

Award, compensation at $10.00 per- week to October 4, 1922, and $270.00
for special disability. December 2, 1922.

Index No. 85, Claim No. 23849. John F. Barrnace, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum of $823.07 granted, April 2, 1923.

Index No. 86. Claim No. 22524. G. C. Barry, Claimant, vs. Strange-Ma-
guire Paving Company, Emijloyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $100,00 granted, February 2, 1923.



32 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 87, Claim No. 27830. Henry Bartel, Claimant; vs. Blayney-
Murpliy Company. lOnipli'V*'!', and London Guarantee and Accident Company.
Limited, Insurer, lU'.-^pondents.

Hernia. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus $50.00 hernia
operating fee, November 14, 1923.

Index No. 88, Claim No. 23256. Clinton Barth, Claimant, vs. Grler and
Hynes, Kniploycr. and [..ondon Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award for $347. .'iO for 25 per cent, permanent loss of use of right arm at
elbow, January 24, 1923.

Iteferee's award of January 24. 1923, attirnied. Commission award, Feb-
ruary 16, 1923.

Index No. 89, Claim No. 27052. Sam Bartlett, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron ('onipany. lOmiiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $70.00 for temporary total disability, plus $104.00 for 10 pei' cent,
loss of use of left foot at ankle. November 5, 1923.

Index No. 90, Claim No. 23308. John Basgal, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Comi)any, Emjiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim not filed within statutory period. Denied, May 26, 1923.

Index No. 91, Claim No. 24646. Frank Bassett, Claimant, vs. Portland
Gold Mining- C'ompany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurei', Resjjondents.

Temporaiv disabilitv. Compensation ordered paid under agreement to
November 2. 1922, August 9, 1923.

Supplemental award. State Fund relieved of i)ayment of furthei- com-
pensation after September 18, 1923, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 92, Claim No. 25937. Clarence H. Batchelder, Claimant, vs.
The Caribou Metals Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $143.59 granted. Commission award October 29, 1923.

Index No. 93, Claim No. 25460. Frank Bateham, Claimant, vs. Elliott
Frog and Switch Comijany. Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer. Respondents.

Medical award only. May 25, 1923.

Index No. 94, Claim No- 22483 and 25372. Bachisio Bazzoni, Claimant,
vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Two injuries resulting in 40 per cent, loss of vision in left eye. Award,
$416.00. April 1923.

Index No. 95, Claim No. 25083. M. Beach, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Springs Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award for compensation from January 23, 1923, to February 11, 1923, less
two days. June 12, 1923.

Index NO. 96, Claim No. 25548. Percy Beal. Claimant, vs. R. T. Scott,
Employer, and The London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insuier, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disabilitv. Award, $9.73 per week to May 19, 1923, July 30,
1923.

Referee's award of July 30, 1923, affirmed, September 24,1923.

Commission award.

Index No. 97, Claim No. 22545. Henry Beamon, Claimant, vs. A. D. Rad-
insky, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North America, In-
surer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 5. 1923.

Index No. 98, Claim No. 24265. Mrs. Florence Beard, Claimant, vs. Ku-
ner Pickle Company, Emi)loyer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North
America, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,208.00 for temporary total disability, April 23, 1923.

Index No. 99, Claim No. 28359. W. P. Beard, Claimant, vs. Arkansas
Valley Auto Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, $0.71 for Vz day's di.sability, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 100, Claim No. 23501. Mrs. Ethel Beasley, Claim.ant, vs. The
Biighton Laundry, Emjiloyer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Fifty per cent, loss of use of index and middle fingers at proximal joint.

Award, 15% weeks, February 7, 1923.



Colorado iNDusTHiAii Commission 33

Index No. 101, Claim No. 16227. J. M. Beattie, Claimant, vs. Avondale
AUalTa Milling- aiul lOlcvalm- Company, Kmployer, and Southern Surety Com-
liatiy. Insurer, Ucspondcnt s.

Payments under award ol" Docember r>, 1!)21, continued, June 28, 1923.

Commi.ssion award.

Index No. 102, Claim No. 24212. John Bcauohamp, Claimant, vs. The
[irnver Union Stoolv Yard Conii)any, Employer, and Security Mutual Casualty
Coinpany, Insurer, Hesi)on.dcnts.

(Compensation for .$21.43 allowed for temporary total. February 3, 1923.

Index No. 103, Claim No. 24550. Juliu.s Beauvais, Claimant, vs. Holmes
Hardware Company. lOmpIoyr, and United States Casualty Company. In-
surer, lvesi)ondents.

Denied on ground that claimant had effected a settlement with third

party. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 104, Claim No. 25665. Victor Becco, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, lOmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, .f 1, 04 0.00 for loss of vision of right eye. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 105, Claim No. 24146. D. A. Beckman, Claimant, vs. Hotel St.

Regis, J. W. Whitney, Emiiloyer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Cor-
poration, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $30,00, temporary total disability, January 24, 1923.

Index No. 106, Claim No. 25955. Robert A. Beeler, Claimant, vs. Davis
Brothers Drug Comoany, Employers, and Royal Indemnity Company. Insurers,
Respondents.

Award, $25.00 for facial disfigurement, May 26, 1923.

Index No. 107, Claim No. 21380. Helen Begley, Claimant, vs. Mountain
States Insiiection Bureau, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award of $208.50 for 15 per cent. loss of use of right leg measured at the
Isnee. March 17, 1923.

Index No. 108, Claim No. 21516. Grace Beidelman, Claimant, vs. Rex. B.
Yeager. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Lim-
ited. Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for laok of prosecution and evidence, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 109, Claim No. 24474. William Beitler, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, tempoi-ary total disability, plus $260.00 for 25 per cent, loss of
use of left hand at wrist, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 110, Claim No. 23189. M. R. Belcher, Claimant, vs. Mountain
Ice & Coal Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Com-
])any, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,040,00 for total loss of use of right hand at wrist, May 26, 1923.

Lump sum of $566.35 granted, July 21, 1923.

Index No. Ill, Claim No. 18585. Charles Richard Bell, Deceased; Mar-
guerite Bell, Widow, in behalf of herself and Marguerite M. Bell and Frances
G. Bell, Minor Daughters. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The United States Port-
land Cement Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application to withdraAV funos from bank denied. January 5, 1923.

Draft of $75.00 for medical services on money deposited to credit of minor
dependents, granted, June 1, 1923.

Index No. 112, Claim No. 23425. Edward P. Bell, deceased; Ruth Bell.
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. State Department of Safety, Colorado Rang-
ers, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Remarriage of dependent claimant. Claimant remarried December 20,
1922. Award, one-half of the balance of compensation due in one lump sum
of $1,516.24, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 113, Claim No. 21024. Joseph Bellemin, Deceased; Hattie Bal-
lemin. Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. McPhee & McGinnity Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Referee's award of Judy 22, 1922, affirmed.

Commission award, December 29, 1922.

Index No. 114, Claim No. 25660. Joe Beltrani, Claimant, vs. Rapson Coal
Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim continued for further hearing, to determine permanent disability, if
any. August 14, 1923.



34 Seventh Annitai> Report

Temporary disability. Award. $10.00 per woel< during- di.'^ability, October
22, 1923.

Award, October 22, 1923, vacated and turthi r hearing ordered. November
9. 1923.

Index No. 115, Claim No. 23357. J. O. Beltz, Claimant, vs Boulder Colo-
rado Sanitarium. lOniplnyr, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corpora-
tion, In.><urer. ltesi)t)ndents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 33 1-3 per cent, loss
of use of the left hand at the wrist. Award. $10.00 iier week during disability,
plus $260.00 for iiermanent disability. January 3. 1923.

Index No. 116, Claim No. 22246. Charles Bender, Deceased; Elizabeth
Henrietta Bender, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Granite Gold Mining Con\pany. Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, liespondents.

Referee's award of October 28, 1922, afflrmed.

Commission award, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 117, Claim. No. 22504. Richard Bennett, Claimant, vs. Inter-
mountain Realty Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question: Claimant injured while riding from work in car of co-employe.
Held injury not in course of employment, February 1, 1923.

Index No. 118, Claim No. 24327. W. Berand, Claimant, vs. Hallack &
Howard Lumber Comjiany, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability not due to injury. Claim denied, March 13, 1923.

Index No. 119, Claim No. 24611. Gustaf Werner Berg, Deceased; Jose-
phine Caroline Berg, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Atlas Mining and
Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insur-
er, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, August 15, 1923.

Index No. 120, Claim No. 20922. Alberto Bergon, Deceased; Antonio
Flores Bergon, Mother, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Referred for further evidence as to dependency. Commission award, De-
cember 13, 1922.

Referee's award of October 27, 1922, affirmed.

Commission award of May 3, 1923.

Index No. 121, Claim No. 24032. Joe Bernado, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $1,040.00 for loss of industrial vision in left eve, September 21,

1923.

Index No. 122, Claim No. 25554. Joe Berta. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, two davs disability and $104.00 for a 10 per cent, loss of vision
in left eye. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 123, Claim No. 27859. Luigi Bertagnolli, Claimant, vs The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $74.29 for temporary total disability, November 1, 1923.

Index No. 124, Claim No. 26831. Giuseppe Berto, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Violation of safety rule. Award, $5.00 per week from March 13, 1923, to
April 30. 1923, being compensation reduced 50 per cent, on account of a vio-
lation of a safety rule, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 125, Claim No. 22824. O. J. Beucler, Claimant, vs. E. S. Joy,
Respondent.

, Failure to insure. Temporary disability. Award, $84.29 increased 50 per
cent, as provided by Sec. 27 or $126.44. Medical increased to $300.00, De-
cember 20, 1922,

Index No. 126, Claim No. 25826. Fred W. Beuten, Claimant, vs. Utah
Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability equal to 50 per cent, of
total, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 127, Claim No. 24995. Ed Bever, Claimant, vs. County of
Prowers. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.



Coi.oRADO Industrial Commission 35

Permanent partial disability. Award, compensation as provided by agree-
ment to April 1, plus $)5().00 for a 15 l)er cent, loss of use of the right
ai-m at the wrist, Ocrtober 17, l'.)2;i.

Award, temporary total disability from December 24, 1922, to April 1. i;)2:{,

jilus $156.00 for 15 per cent, loss of use of right arm at wrist.

Commission award, November 20, 1923.

Index No. 128, Claim No. 26450. Chas. Bielskis, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Ccal C;ompany. Kmi)loyer, ,ind The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Hesijondents.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied as claimant did not sus-
tain an accident, July 25, 1923.

Referee's award of July 25, 1923, aftirmed, September 6, 1923.

Commission award

Index No. 129, Claim No. 27409. 15. B. Bigham. Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 130, Claim No. 28459. John Billups, Claimant, vs. The Farm-
ers Elevator and Produce Company. Employer, and The Standard Accident In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, from September 21, 1923, to November 23, 1923, for temporary
total disability, plus $50.00 operating fee for hernia, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 131, Claim No. 26472. John F. Binam, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employei', Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Injury caused by "horseplay." and not in course of employment; claim
denied. November 23, 1923.

Index No. 132, Claim No. 26269. Elmer A. Binker, Claimant, vs. The
City Plumbing and Heating Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Comjiany. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of .$80.00 to Dr. V. B. Fischer for medical services, June 16, 1923.

Index No. 133, Claim No. 26938. G. B. Binkley, Claimant, vs. The
American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Claim denied for lack cf prosecution and evidence, September 20, 1923.

Index No. 134, Claim No. 6904. Nathan Bivens, Deceased; Polly Bivens,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Glen. Ruth and Esther Bivens. Minor Children,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Mutual Coal Company, Employer, and The
Eirployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation of widow terminaed by remarriage. Compensation ordered
pair! to minor dependents' use, August 2, lf23.

Index No. 135, Claim No. 25342. C. W. Blair, Claimant, vs. Windsor
Fartn Dairy Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability not caused by accident. Claim denied, April 14, 1023.

Index NO. 136, Claim No. 25723. Frank H. Blair, Claimant, vs. The
Stfrling Hardwai'e and Implement Coriipany, Employer, and Royal Indem-
nity Company, Insui-er, Resjiondents.

^
Double hernia. Award. $41.43 for teinporary total disability, April 28,

Index No. 137, Claim No. 15723. Martin D. Blakey, Deceased; Elzada
Blakey. Widow, in behalf of herself and Pearl Blakey, Minor Daughter, De-
pendents, Claimant.s, vs. Holly Sugar Cori)oration. Employer, and London
Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Decedent died of cerebral hemorrhage not caused by accident. Claim de-
nied. February 24. 1923.

Index No. 138, Claim No. 24892. Hannah Blank, Claimant, vs. Lakewood
Country Club, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for total disability from December 12, 1922, to March 1, 1923,
March 13, 1923.

^^^^^Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, July 31,

Further hearing ordered. Compensation suspended. Commission award
of September 14, 1923.

Award for further compensation of $212.86, Commission award, Novem-
ber 1, 1923.



36 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 139, Claim No. 24297. Walter E. Blaney, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugar Corporation. Kmployer. and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, In.surer. Respondents.

Claimant's disability result of occupational disease. Claim denied, Sep-
tember 13, 11)23.

Index No. 140, Claim No. 24142. Guiseppe Blasutig. (also known as .Toe
Blantiz), Deceased; Antonia Blasutig. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor
Cliildren, Dependents, Claini'ants, vs. Cedar Hill Coal and C'oke Company, Km-
ployer, and The lOmployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $709.37 to dependents (compensation reduced to one-third by rea-
son of non-residence), April 18. 1923.

Award. $60.00 to B. M. Erickson, Attorney, Trinidad, for legal services and
$15.00 to Koyal Italian Consulate for translating documents. May 5, 1923.

Index No. 141, Claim No. 18634. Walter Blincoe, Claimant, vs. The
Jewel Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, October 26, 1923.

Index No. 142, Claim No. 21631. Charles Blue, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Disability less than 10 days. Claim denied, February 28, 1923.

Index No. 143, Claim No. 22322. J. W. Boardman, Claimant, vs. The
United Oil Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further award, $347.50 for 25 per cent, loss of use of left leg at knee,
November 9, 1923.

Index No. 144, Claim No. 25691. Victor Bogren, Claimant, vs. Albert
Carlson, Employer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 145, Claim No. 26090. Paul Bohler, Claimant, vs. Town of
Frederick, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability equal to 25 per cent,
total as a working unit. September 13, 1923

Compensation continued to August 1, 1924. Further hearing ordered,
November 2, 1923.

Index No. 146, Claim No. 27303. B. A. Bohmann, Claimant, vs. The J.
M. Simpson Woodwoil<ing Company. Employer, and The Employers' Liability
Assurance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation dismissed as it was not filed within one year
from date of accident, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 147, Claim No. 19064. B. F. BoUen, Claimant, vs. State Board
of Stock Inspection Commission, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondent.s.

Referee's award of June 5, 1923, affirmed, June 26, 1923. Commission
award.

Commission award of July 26, 1923, affirmed, July 18, 1923. Commission
award.

Lump sum denied, August 8, 1923.

Index No. 148, Claim No. 23197. Lee Bonavish. Claimant, vs. Strange-
Maguire Paving Comjiany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation from Julv 21, 1922, to September 1, 1922, awarded, April 13,
1923.

Index No. 149, Claim. No. 22512. A. C. Bond, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Springs & Interurban Railroad Company, Paving Department, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, compensation August 31, 1922, to September 10, 1922. at $10.00;
from September 11, 1922. to January 10, 1923, at $7.50; and beginning January
10, 1923, at $10.00 during disability, June 12. 1923.

Award, $160.00 for te.mporary total disability. Commission award July
9, 1923.

Index No. 150, Claim No. 18749. Harold Bond, Claimant, vs. Twin Lakes
Reservoir and Canal Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for $520.00 for 25 per cent, loss of use of right shoulder, March
8, 1923.



CoLOItAIH) iNDUSTKIAIi COMMISSION 37

Index No. 151, Claim No. 23794. Joseph Boni, Claimant, vs. Thomas
Cusak Company. JOmi)loyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insuier,

Ues])Ondi'nts.

Award of $250.00 for facial disfigurement and operation to allow him to

pucker hi.s mouth, February 27, 192:i.

Index No. 152, Claim No. 14336. (^liarles Ebber Bonnett. Deceased; Mrs.

1>. <). Tuttle. in behalf of Dale Bonnett, Kuth 3. Bennett, and Aliria E Bon-
nett, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Portland Gold Mining
(Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Ke-
liespondents.

Award of compen.sation to Dale Bonnett terminated upon his becoming
18 years of age and not incapacitated from earning his own living. His shaio

ordered paid to remaining- dependents. Commission Award, January lb, iJ^A.

Index No. 153, Claim NO. 25208. Elmer A. Book, Claimant, vs. The
Mountain Motors Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assur-
ance Corporation, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $65.72 for temporary total disability caused by inhalation of car-

bon monoxide gas, April 9, 1923.

Index No. 154, Claim No. 11542. A. P. Boomer, Claimant, vs. Bentj

County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award. $1.?.90.00 for total lo-ss of use of right leg at knee, August 28, 1923.

Index No. 155, Claim No. 25360. Thomas F. Booth, deceased; Martha
Booth, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Sons, Dependents. Claimants, vs.

C; non Reliance Coal Company. Employers, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents equally, April 23, 1923,

Index No. 156, Claim No. 15332. E. Borg, Claimant, vs. The Magnus
Mftal Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award of 50 per cent, penalty by reason of failure of Insurance Carrier
to conform to standard policy form prescribed by Commission.

Commission award. January 16, 1923.

Commission award of January 16, 1923, affirmed. Commission award,
February 2, 1923.

Index No. 157, Claim No. 25240. Joe Borzilieri. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia of long standing not caused by any accident. Claim denied, May
31, 1923.

Index No. 158, Claim. Wo. 26988. Joe Borzilieri, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 15.6 weeks for 15 per cent of vision in left eye, September 18, 1923.

Index No. 159, Claim No. 28464. Joe Bosco. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $25.18 for temporary total disability, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 160, Claim No. 25185. Jesus Botello, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 7, 1923.

Index No. 161, Claim No. 26342. F. C. Bothel, Claimant, vs. Pacific Lum-
ber Company. Employer, and General Accident, Fire and Life Assurance Cor-
poration. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of wages. Award, $5.25 per week so long as claimant's loss of
wages is $10.50 per week, October 25, 1923.

Index No. 162, Claim No. 24194. Humbert Bottone, Claimant, vs. Frank
De Rose Grocery Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assur-
ance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

No disability. Claim denied, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 163, Claim No. 18582. J. E. Botts, Deceased; Leona P. Botts,
AVidow, in behalf of herself and Christine Florence Botts and Jack Harold
Botts, Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs. G. A. Taff, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $1,000,00 granted. Property purchased therewith to be
deeded to each of dependents equally. May 29, 1923.

Index No. 164, Claim No. 18457. Joe Bostner, Claimant, vs. Newman
Mining, Milling and Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $1,040.00 for total loss of use of
hand at the wrist, August 9, 1923.



38 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 165, Claim. No. 19984. Pete Botinnclli, Claimant, vs. Intorna-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany. Insurer, llosponclents.

Award for 13!) we< ks I'or loss of use of leg at knee, February 23, 1923.

Index No. 166, Claim No. 21732. Mike Bournazos, Claimant, vs. The
Smugg:lcr-L"nion Mining Company, Employer, and State Cmpsnsation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 5, 1923.

Further hearing' and award ordered. Commission award, October 10, 1923.

Award, $115.71 for temporary total disability, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 167, Claim No. 24429. Roy Bousman. Claimant, vs. Mary S.

and ('.(orKc \V. rt-l!. lOmiiloyers, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company,
Ir.sui-cr, liespondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, March 13, 1923.

Index No. 168, Claim No. 27449. James T. Bowden. Claimant, vs.
Stephen ,J. .Slattery. Emi)loyer. and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of ijrosecution and evidence, September 28, 1923.

Index No. 169, Claim No. 26109. A. L. Bowdon, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar ('ompany. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 170, Claim No. 12858. Daniel Bowen, Claimant, vs. Engineers'
Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Thirty per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip. Award, $936.00, February
7, 1923.

Index No. 171, Claim No. 24392. J, C. Bowen, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo, Itlniployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award for medical benefits, May 8, 1923.

Medical award of $178.57 to Dr. Ray Taylor, August 22, 1923. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 172, Claim No. 26211. Raliih J. Bowman, Claimant, vs. Fleish-
er Construction Comiiany. Employer, and Zurich General Accident & Liability
Insurance Company, Limited, Insurer, P..espondents.

Award, $21.44 being compensation for temporary total disability increased
50 per cent, for non-insurance at time of accident, June 4, 1923.

Index No. 173, Claim No. 16362. Stephen A. Boyce, Claimant, vs. Neal
Sudduth. Employer, Respondent.

Respondent engaged in tarming. Claim denied, March 21, 1923.

Index No. 174, Claim No. 19588. J. A. Boyd, Claimant, vs. Phillips Coun-
ty, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, temporary total, plus $130.00 for specific disability, March 27, 1923.

Referee's award of March 27, 1923. affirmed. Commission award of April
26, 1923.

Index No. 175, Claim No. 7101. Frederick Brabant, vs. The Leydon
Ccal Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied, April 5. 1923.

Index No. 176, Claim No. 24775. Frank Brack, Claimant, vs. Shamrock
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer.
Respondents.

Award. $21.50 for temporary total disability. May 19, 1923.

Index No. 177, Claim No. 17800. John Bradarich, Claimant, vs. The Ibex
Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Further hearing ordered for testimony of physician on permanent dis-
ability. Commission awai-d. March 2, 1923.

Index No. 178, Claim No. 22876. Dan Bradford, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Ice & Cold Storage Comiiany, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Ordered tliat compensation be continued under agreement until otherwise
ordered, March 13, 1923.



Colorado iNursTi;! \i, Commission 39

' Index No. 179, Claim No. 16363. Ccoikc Arthur Uradloy, Ooceased;
Anna S. Hradlcv. Widow, in Ik IiiiIC <ir hcisi-ll' and Anna Adi'lc- I5i-adley, (Georgia
Gertrude P.radiry. Martini's l<'ri'(lc'i-ick Bradley, and Arthur Oliver bawrence
Bradley, Minor ('hildreii. 1 )ei)endents, C'laimant.s, vs. Shane Furnace Company,
Mmployi-r. and London (Juarantoe and Accident Company, Limited, In.surer,
HespondintH.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents. September 11, 1923.

Index No. 180, Claim No. 10750. H. .1. Bradley, Claimant, vs. The Monte-
zuma Cousolidati'd Silver Mines Comiiany, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Aoeident Company. Limited, Insurer, Ilespondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 7, 1923.

Index No. 181, Claim No. 24699. Luke Brady, Deceased; Jennie Brady,
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Duffy Storage and Moving Company, Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $3.12.''j.00 to widow, March 26, 1923.

Index No. 182, Claim No. 27558. Victor Brady, l^eceased; Josephine C.
Brady, Widow, in behalf of lierself and Lawrence D. Brady, and William E.
Brady, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Ke^ystone Mining Company, Employer,
Self-ln surer. Respondents.

Award, $3,750.00 to dependents, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 183, Claim No. 27940. C. F. Braithwaite, Claimant, vs. Alpha
Creamery Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 184, Claim No. 8064. Clyde Branon, Claimant, vs. V. H. Lin-
irger. Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 4, 1923.

Index No. 185, Claim No. 6854. Joe Brcic, Claimant, vs. Colorado & Utah
Coal' Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of evidence. Barred by statute of limitations, Jan-
uary 26, 1923.

Index No. 186, Claim No. 25906. Elva R. Brenner, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 87 (Kit Carson County) Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October S, 1923.

Index No. 187, Claim No, 26449. Tony Brevinak, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Compan.v, lOniployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 1, 1923.

Index No. 188, Claim No. 26634. Bayard P. Brewer, Claimant, vs. Stand-
ard Engineering & Construction Company, Employer, and United States Fidel-
ity & Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $75.72 for temporary total disability, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 189, Claim No. 25601. Robert Brewer, Claimant, vs. Ajax Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 9, 1923.

Index "No. 190, Claim No. 26107. Oscar Briclie, Claimant, vs. Nonpareil
Coal Cori)oration. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corpora-
tion, Limited, Insurer, Resijondents.

Loss of vision. Award, $1,040.00 for loss of vision in the right eye.
November 9, 1923.

Index No. 191, Claim No. 24617. J. W. Briggs, Claimant, vs. Auto Equip-
ment Company, Emplo>er, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Comjiany,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award for two days disability, March S, 1923.

Index No. 192, Claim No. 22540. Matt D. Briggs, Deceased. Francis
Briggs, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Smuggler L^nion Mining Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $3,125.00 to Francis Briggs, minor dependent of deceased. Wife
divorced February 14, 1923.

Index No. 193, Claim No. 22763. John Brines, Claimant, vs. Durango
Lumber Company, Employer, and Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

No permanent disability. Award for $28.35 temporarv disability, Feb-
ruary 15, 1923.



40 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 194, Claim No. 26854. John H. Briscoe, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, .$3S.G1 for temporary total disability, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 195, Claim No. 16785. George Brnask, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Milling Compan>-, Kmi)loytr, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Re.spondents.

Permanent partial disability as a working unit. Award, $2,600.00 Aug-
ust 14, 1923.

Index No. 196, Claim No. 20037. G. W. Brockman, Claimant, vs. J. M.
Pike, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Standard or universal policy form. Claimant received $51.43 for tem-
porary disability.

Held, the policy issued by this insurance carrier does not conform to the
standard policy. The respondent employer, therefore, was not insured and
is required to pay 50 per cent, additional compensation under Sec. 27, Jan-
uary 16, 1923.

Award of $150.00 for facial disfigurement, plus $20S.0O for 20 per cent,
loss of vision In left eye. Commission award, January 27, 1923.

Referee's award of January 16, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, Jan-
uary 30, 1923.

Index No. 197, Claim No. 27410. Joe Brodak, Claimant, vs. William Mc-
Cleneg'han, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied as claimant sustained no
loss in wages and was not disabled more than ten days, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 198, Claim No. 23280. Frank Brodnick, Claimant, vs. Amer-
ican Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 a week to July 30, 1923,
plus $520.00 for a 50 per cent, loss of use of the right leg at the ankle joint,
November 30, 1923.

Index No. 199, Claim No. 25297. Charles Brown, Claimant, vs. Agnes
Memorial Sanatorium, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 19, 1923. '

^

Index No. 200, Claim No. 21681. H. B. Brown, Claimant, vs. Keystone
Milling and Warehouse Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for $780.00 for 75 per cent, loss of use of right leg at ankle, March
22, 1923.

Lump sum of $400.00 granted March 23, 1923.

Index No. 201, Claim No. 20066. Hilliard Brown, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Midland Railroad Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim for temporary total disability denied. Award, $104.00 for
5 per cent, loss of use of right arm at elbow, October 6, 1923.

Index No. 202, Claim No. 27173. James S. Brown, Claimant, vs. The
Grand Junction Mining and Fuel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied as claimant's condition did
not arise from his accident, Nvoember 30, 1923.

Index No, 203, Claim No. 26958. R. P. Brown, Claimant, vs. Ordway New
Era Publishing Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days. Claim denied August 23, 1923.

Index No. 204, Claim No. 24539. William Brown, Claimant, vs. The
Western Union Telegrapli Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award; $27.14 for temporary total disability, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 205, Claim No. 25809. W. H. Brown, Claimant, vs. Imperial
Investment & Realty Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Strangulation of old hernia due to uniisually violent strain. Held: Claim-
ant's disability arose from the strain and not the old hernia. Award, $31.71
for temporary total disability and special hernia operation fee, June 12, 1923.

Index No. 206, Claim No. 26061. George Brownlee, Claimant, vs. Town
of Castle Rock, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 41

Temporiu-v disability. Facial (lisfiKuronuTit. Award, $10.00 per week
dinins disability and $50.00 for facial diKliguronn'rit, June 27, 1923.

Index No. 207, Claim No. 26933. N. L. Broyles, Claimant, vs. J. Everett
Young Construction Company, i<;niployer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Ilospondent.s.

Claim denied for' lack of prosecution and evidence, September 24. 1923.

Index No. 208, Claim No. 18664. H. L. Brumbach, Claimant, vs. Denver
Gas & Electric I^ighl Comiiany, l<;mployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $l.'?..'in. for a 1.5 per cent loss of use of the middle finger at second
joint. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 209, Claim No. 27883. Mike Rrunetto, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 3 days temporary total disability, plus $104.00 for 10 per cent,
loss of vision in right eye, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 210, Claim No. 1. George W. Brunton, Deceased; Minar Brun-
ton. Widow: Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Yak M., M. & T. Company, Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Upon remarriage of widow November 18, 1919, compensation terminated,
June 20, 1923. •

Index No. 211, Claim No. 22403. Charlels P. Bryant, Claimant, vs. The
United States Portland Cement Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 212, Claim No. 25840. Carman Buccola, Claimant, vs. The Hy-
draulic Stone and Building Company, Employer, Respondent.

Non-Insurer. Award, $150.42, being $100.28 increased 50 per cent, under
Section 27, July 31, 1923.

Award, $87.43, for temporary total disability increased 50 per cent, for
non-insurance. Commission award, November 20, 1923.

Index No. 213, Claim No. 2360. B. B. Buchanan., Claimant, vs. Cudahy
Ranch Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation ordered paid to conservator, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 214, Claim No. 22033. Charles F. Buckley, Claimant, vs.
Frank M. Downer, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. $204.00, awarded for 10 per cent, loss of use
of left shoulder, February 3, 1923.

Index No. 215, Claim No. 22538. Hiram Buckner, Claimant, vs. Ohio
Creek Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $695.00 for 25 per cent, loss of use of both legs measured at
knee, February 3, 1923.

Index No. 216, Claim No. 20952. Helen Buell. Claimant, vs. The Western
Securities Investment Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement approved, April 5, 1923.

Index No. 217, Claim No. 10377. George Burnham, Deceased; Martha
Burnham, Widow, in behalf of herself and J. G. Burnham, Gertrude Burnham,
Emma Burnham, Elizabeth S. M. Burnham, Elsie Burnham, and Dorothy
Burnham. Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Redistribution of funds in hands of International State Bank, to credit of
dependents, and share of John G. Burnham terminated as of February 12,
1921; November 30, 1923.

Index No. 218, Claim No. 17172. James W. Burns, Deceased; Myrta E.
Bur-ns, Widow, in behalf of herself and Frances I. Burns, Minor Daughter,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. D. E. Burke Plumbing and Heating Company, Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Widow's compensation terminated by remarriage, October 18, 1923.

Index No. 219, Claim No. 23790. John A. Burns, Deceased; Marie W.
Burns, Widow, Dependent. Claimant, vs. E. I. duPont de Nemours and Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $2,625.00. Funeral $75.00, January 18, 1923.



Seventh Annuai/ Report

Index No. 220, Claun No. 23877. Robert Burns, Deceased; KHzabeth
T^urns, arandniotluM-. Depftulinl , Claimant, vs. Rog-ors and Pickarrl, Inc.,

Kmiiloypr, and ijondon Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
llospondents.

Award. .$875.00, to grandmother for 2S per cent, dependency. May 11, 1923.

lAiMij) .sum of $.->lfi.:i5 granted, .luly 24, 1923.

Index No. 221, Claim No. 25839. Fred Burrichter, Claimant, vs. The
iMoiintain Slate.'< TcU-phone and Telegraph Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Ri-.siiondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 30, 1923.

Index No. 222, Claim No. 14517. Lula Burrichter, Deceased; Ro.sanna
Burrichter, Minor Daughter, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Adams Hotel Com-
l)any. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Death from acute paralysis of bowels resultant upon Caesarean opeiation.
Held not due to accident. Claim denied, April 2S, 1923.

Index No. 223. Claim No. 23470. W. T. Burris. Claimant, vs. Book Cliff
Coal Company, l>;mployer. and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, temporary compensation ordered
paid to March* 31. 1923. Compensation at $4.91 per week oidered paid to Jul.v
1.5, 1923, and beginning July Ifi, 1923, 65 weeks' compensation for a 62% per
cent, loss of use of the left foot at the ankle join, November 27, 1923.

Index No. 224, Claim No. 24804. Delbert Bush, Claimant, vs. The Marble
Company of Colorado. IOmplo\cr, and London Guarantee and Acoident Com-
pany. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation at $1..50 per week ordered paid as long as claimant's loss
of earning shall be $3.00 per week, .September 21, 1923.

Index No. 225, Claim No. 24440. Clint Buskirk, Claimant, vs. County of
Gunnison, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer Re-
spondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evi-
dence, June 30, 1923.

Further hearing ordered, July 28, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 226, Claim No. 24298. Matt Bustos. Deceased; Liicy G. Bustos,
Widow, in behalf of hersc-lf and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral, $75.00, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 227, Claim No. 8543, Herman Buzz, Deceased, Frances Buzz,
widow, in behalf of herself, Julia Buzz, Peter Buzz, and Frank Buzz. Minor
Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. W. D. Corley, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Advancement of $105.00 from funds of minor dependents ordered to
mother, December 8, 1922.

Index No. 228, Claim No. 27827. Alex Byers, Claimant, vs. Pioneer Crate
and Basket Comjiany. Emjiloyer. and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Resjjondents. :

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to July 31, 1923,
plus $500.00 for amputation of the thumb and metacarpal bone, October 20,
1923.

c
Index No. 229, Claim No. 25757. Pedro Cabo, Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Fuel an<l Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
Permanent partial disability as a working unit. Award, $2,600.00, Aug-

ust 2, 1923.

Lump sum denied, September 14, 1923.

Index No. 230, Claim No. 27454. Joe Cabrera, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary 'total disability, plus $200.00 for 25 per cent, loss of
vision in right eye, September 18, 1923.

Index No. 231, Claim No. 6633- Nikida CJacic. Deceased; Annie Cacic
V/xlow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants vs'
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Emi)lo>-er, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $379.62 to dependents (being amount due reduced to one-third by
reason of non-residence). May 2, 1923.



COLOKADO iNDUHTKIAr. COMMISSION 43

Index No. 232, Claim No. 22076. (31en Caffle, Claimant, vs. The C. S.

hamluc ( 'Dmiian.v, l';mi>li).\ i r, niid l.ondoti Guarantee and Accident Company,
Ijiniitfd, 1 iisiii-cr, UcsiioiKliiU.s.

I'eimancnt partial disability. Award. $10.00 per week to March 12, 1923,
plus .|.')20.00 for a 50 iter cent, loss of u.se of right leg at the anklo joint,

Oetober 1!), 1923.

Index No. 233, Claim No. 23643. .1. W. Calhoun. Claimant, v.s. Hamilton
& Gleason Company, Employer, and Marylaiul Casualty ('(impany, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

I'ermanent partial disability. Award. .$1!S0.(10 for total loss of u.se of the
right index finger at the pro-ximal joint, .\ugusl 9, 1923.

Index No. 234, Claim No. 23691. \V. 10. Callahan, Claimant, v.s. Peter
Mintni'i- lAiinbrr Company. l':niplo>er, and Continental Casualty Company, In-
surer, Hespondents.

Permanent partial disability. Loss of wages. Claimant paid $43.00 to a
helper during his disability. Award, $21. .'iO and $18(1.00 for the amputation of
the middle finger at the metatarsal bone, December 7, 1922.

Index No. 235, Claim No. 22815. ,Joe Calmett, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Lead Products Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of evidence and lack of
prosecution, December 5, 1922.

Index No. 236, Claim No. 24994. William Calvert. Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Resjjondents.

Award, $17.85 for temporary total, April 13, 1923.

Index No. 237, Claim No. 17192. John S. Cameron, Claimant, vs. The
Longmont Farmer's Milling and Elevator Company, Employer, and The Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $139.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of right leg at knee, May 2,

1923.

Index No.. 238, Claim No. 21866. Martin Campagnola, Claimant, vs.
Union Coal and Coke (.^ompany. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $260.00 for 25 per cent. loss of use of right leg at ankle, June
22, 1923.

Index No. 239, Claim No. 23196. F. A. Campbell, Claimant, vs. H. E.
Fry, Employer, Respondent.

Order making State Highway Department and State Compensation In-
surance Fund parties, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 240, Claim No. 26786. W. S. Campbell, Claimant, vs. City of
Colorado Springs. P^mployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claimant injured July 1, 1922. Left work July 11, 1922. Piled Claim
June 26, 1923. Compensation awarded from July 6, 1923, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 241, Claim No. 25105. M. C. Canady, Claimant, vs. J. V Stry-
ker. Employer, and The Standard .Accident Insurance Company, Insurer Re-
spondents. '

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 7, 1923.
Further hearing ordered August 22, 1923, July 27, 1923. Commission

tiWRrcI.

Index No. 242, Claim No. 27384. Richard Canfield. Deceased Beulah Can
field. Widow, Marie Louis Canfield. Minor Daughters, Dependents Claimants
vs.^ The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insui'e'r, Respond-

Fatal. Award, $3,750. Funeral $125.00, August 20, 1923.

Index No. 243, Claim No. 22925. Tony Canole, Claimant, vs The Colo-rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
Disability not due to accident. Claim denied. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 244, Claim No. 27412. Frank Canellarn r:cir^„„r r^,
Colorado Yule Marble Company, Enu-loyer, Ina^^ondon' Gua,'^^^dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

o-» ant.ee. ana acci-

Snow blindness. Claim for compensation dismissed and denieci ,T,nx^blindness is not an accident within the meaning of the Workmen"s Comnen^^tion Act, November 30, 1923.
vvorKmens compensa-



44 Seventh Annual Repoht

Index No. 245, Claim No. 20720. John Cara-'ifluzis, Claimant, vs. The
(), K. Coal Conipan>-, Knii)loyer, and The London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent total disability. Award. $lii.(i() i)er \v( el< so long as the claim-
ant may live, August 20, 1923.

Lump sum of $500.00 granted, October 10. 1<)2;!.

Index No. 246, Claim No. 24:99. W. G. Carey, Claimant, vs. W. G. Har-
ris. Kniployer. and l.,ondon Cuarantoe and Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Lump sum of $325.00, granted, June 27, li>23.

Index No. 247, Claim No. 26868. Fred Carlson, Claimant, vs. United Gold
Mines Company. lOmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Agreement of July 30. 1923. approved, August 23, 1923

Index No. 248, Claim No. 13150. John Carlson, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $229.55, granted, June 27, 1923.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evi-
dence, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 249, Claim No. 24325. Wayne G. Carlton, Deceased. G. F. Carl-
ton, Father, Nora E. Carlton. Mother, Eveline Carlton, Sister and Robert Carl-
ton, Brother. Dependents. Claimants, vs. Advance Construction Company, Em-
ployer, and Standard Accident Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $781.25 to mother for 25 per cent, dependency, March 2. 1923.

Referee's award of March 2, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of Ai)iil

3, 1923.

Index No. 250, Claim No. 27189. W. T. Carnes, Claimant, vs. The Jewett
Fire Brick Company. Emplo.ver, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Pinal receipt approved, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 251, Claim No. 22375. William L.
, Carpenter, Claimant, vs.

Southern Colorado Power Company, Employer, and Fidelity and Casualty
Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, temporary compensation to August
23, 1923, plus $2,600.00. November 30, 1923.

Index No. 252, Claim No. 22142. John Carson, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation ordered continued, April 13, 1923.

Award, $1,040.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip joint,
August 30, 1923.

Award, $1,040.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip. October
10. 1923. Commission award.

Lump sum settlement for the purpose of leasing a garden tract granted.
October 30, 1923.

Index No. 253, Claim No. 6946. Saul Carson, Deceased; Hattie E. Car-
son, his Widow, on behalf of herself and Clarence, Joseph and Bessie May
Carson, Minor Children, Dependents. Claimant's, vs. The Rocky Mountain
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied, September 6, 1923.

Index No. 254, Claim No. 20224. Paul Carssella, Claimant, vs. The Aztec
Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. January 26, 1923.

Index No. 255, Claim No. 28403. W. V. Carteen, Claimant, vs. Andrew
J. Collins, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $12.00 per week to August 28, 1923,
plus one and five-eighths weeks compensation for a 12% per cent, loss of use
of the right index finger at the second joint, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 256, Claim No. 10974. S. E. Carver, Deceased, Alice M. Car-
ver Widow, in behalf of herself and Mildred Carver and Lillian Carver, Minor
Daughters, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Cresson Consolidated Gold Mining
Company. Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.



CoTiOHADO Industrial Commission 45

Ijump sum of $1,401.36 awarded on condition of tran.sfer of interest in
property on wliicli money in to be applied to minor dependents, December 8,

1922.

Index No. 257, Claim No. 11541. Mike Casalo, Claimant, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, lOniployer, Self-Insurer, ReKl)on(lent.

Lump sum denied, April 2.3, 1923.

Lump sum denied, August 30, 1923.

Index: No. 258, Claim No. 25559. Tliomas Forrest Caskie, Claimant, vs.
The Mary Murphy Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued to June 1, 1923, June 21, 1923.

Index No. 259, Claim No. 21693. Clyde Cason, Claimant, vs. C. G. Skee-
ley, Colorado Bridge and Construction Company, and H. S. Teasdale, Employ-
ers, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award against H. S. Teasdale for $14.28 increased 50 per cent, for non-
insurance, March 20, 1923.

Index No. 260, Claim No. 27779. Morris Casper, Claimant, vs. High Grade
Sand and Gravel Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $10.00 per week to September 28, 1923. Claimant or-
dered to elect as to operation on or before December 31, 1923, October 19, 1923.

Index No. 261, Claim No. 23660. F, "W. Cassity, Claimant, vs. Myers Pulp
& Paper Co., Employer, and Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation, In-
surer, Respondents.

Receipt approved as final,. May 25, 1923.

Index No. 262, Claim No. 26644. Juan Castenda, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Respondent.

Award 52 weeks for 50 per cent, loss of vision in right eye (reduced 50
per cent, for rule violation), plus $100.00 for facial disfigurement, August 28,
1923.

Award for temporary total disability, plus 104 weeks total loss of vision
in right eye, plus $100.00 for facial disfigurement. Reduction of 50 per cent,
for rule violation. September 8, 1923.

Award. $520,00 for loss of vision in right eye (reduced 50 per cent, for
v'iolation of safety rule) plus $100,00 for facial disfigurement. Commission
award of October 10, 1923.

Index No. 263, Claim No. 26594. Mrs, Stacia Castle, Claimant, vs. The
A, T. Lewis & Son Dry Goods Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident
i^' Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer,, Respondents.

Award, $15.73 for temporary total disability, September 20, 1923.

Index No. 264, Claim No. 26466. Frank Cercone, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award from April 14, 1923, during disability, June 13, 1923.

Further compensation denied, November 1, 1923.

Index No. 265, Claim No. 21868. Dan Chabay, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of piosecution and lack of evidence, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 266, Claim No. 24112. Robert Chadwick, Claimant, vs. Famous
Cleaners and Dyers, Respondent.

Compensation of $42.50 allowed, plus 50 per cent, penalty. February 6,

1923.

Index No. 267, Claim No. 22624. Ralph E. Chambers, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution and evidence. Medical allowed in full.
January 20, 1923.

Index No. 268, Claim No. 6318. W. E. Chambers, Deceased; Ruth M.
Chambers, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Donald W., John Albert and
Lois M. Chambers, Minor Childi-en, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.,

Balance of compensation ordered paid to Sacred Heart Orphanage for
use of minor dependents. August 28, 1923.



46 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 269, Claim No. 22646. Del Charlesworth, Claimant, vs. Mesa
County, Km ploy or, and State Coiniiensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award of $.")20.00 for ^>0 per cent, disability to right slioulder, Marcli 5,

1923.

Index No. 270, Claim No. 19389. Columbine Carl Chase, Deceased; Lill-
ian Chase. Widow, in behalf of herself and Dorothy Frances Chase, and Jessie
Almyra Chase, Minor Cliildren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. L. V. Straight. Em-
ployer, and I'nited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Payment of $(;0.00 ordered from trust fund for minor d<'i)endent, Septem-
ber 6. 1923.

Index No. 271, Claim No. 9263. Rafael Chavez, Claimant, vs. C. S. Lam-
bie Construction Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Cor-
poration, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 14, iyi!3.

Index No. 272, Claim No. 7403. Joe Chcnan. Deceased; Yanya Chenan,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Rosa Chenan, Minor Daughter, Claimants, vs.
The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $833.33 to dependents (reduced to one-third on account of non-
residence). October 10, 1923.

Index No. 273, Claim No. 19608. Lucy A. Cheney, Deceased, Ella E.
Clieney. Dependent, Claimant, vs. School District No. 15, Park County, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Death not due to accident arising out of and in the course of employ-
ment. March 21, 1923.

Index No. 274, Claim No. 8683. Samuel Joseph Chesebrough. Deceased;
W. T. Cheesebrough. Guardian, in behalf of Paul Inez, Howard Audrey, Don-
ald and Glenwood, Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Denbigh
Silver Lead Mines Company. Employer, and The London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer. Resiiondents.

Compensation ordered jiaid guardian of minor dependents, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 275, Claim No. 25639. Oscar Chess, Deceased, Jessie Chess,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Dorothy Lois, Walter, Etta and Ethel Chess,
i\Iinor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Garfield Coal Mining & Trans-
portation Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00, Funeral $75.00, August 2, 1923.

Award, $20.00 per month ordered deposited in trust for benefit of minor
dependents, October 22, 1923.

Index No. 276, Claim No. 19672. Clay Chidester, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Decem-
ber 14, 1922.

Index No. 277, Claim No. 25115. Mark Cholavolt. (Mike Cholokoff),
Claimant, vs. National Fuel Company, Employer, and The Emplo\-ers' Mutual
Insurance Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Disability due to cardiovascular condition in no way connected with acci-
dent. Claim'denied, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 278, Claim No. 24117. James Chrisoles. Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $43.40 per month during disability. May 17, 1923.

Lump sum of $1,000.00 granted, May 25, 1923.

Award of May 25, 1923, corrected, June 11, 1923.

Referee's award of May 17, 1923, aflSrmed, June 26, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 279, Claim No. 26992. W. B. Christensen. Claimant, vs. The
Morey Mercantile Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award for medical benefits, August 28, 1923.

Index No. 280, Claim No. 23792. Andrew Chuba, Deceased; Nick Chuba.
Father, Anrra Chuba, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Canon Reliance Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.



Colorado Industiuafj Commission 47

Fatal. Deiienderit's Notice and Claim for ('omi)fiisation donlcrl for lack
of siifflcleiit fvidnn-c. Award, $75.00. Funeral K.xpiMi.se.s, .January 1 (>, IHa."!.

Referee's award of January 16, 1923, afllrmed. c:;ommi.s.sion award, March
2). 1112;!.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award of .Tunc 5, 1923.

Award of $468.75 to niotlier for l.'j per cent, depindeney. Commission
award, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 281, Claim No. 23722. A. E. Churchill, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Leasing Conipanx .

IOnipl".\ er. and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

.\ward for $54.29 for temporary total disability. Mareli 9, 1923.

Index No. 282, Claim No. 24737. Geo. E. Churchill, Claimant, vs. State
Higliway Depai'tment. Kinplo.\er, and State Compensation Insurance Ftind,
Insurer, Respondent-^.

Claimant injured wliile on way to Denver to take Civil Service Exami-
nation, at reciuest of his supei ior. Held not in course of employment. Denied,
June 1.''). 1923.

Index No. 283, Claim No. 3848. Prank Churich, Deceased; Eli and Sweta
Cliurii-li, Fatliei- and Motlier of Decedent, Deix'ndents. Claimants, vs. The
N'ietor-Anierican Fuel Compan.x'. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of T.,ondon, Reinsurer, Respondents.

Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation denied for lack of prose-
cution and evidence. January 11, 1923.

Index No. 284, Claim No. 20205. Frank Cicone, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
lado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evi-
dence, December 5. 1922.

Referee's award of December 5, 1922, vacated; further hearing ordered.
Commission award, January 11, 1923.

Payments ordered resumed for six mon'ths; further hearing ordered. May
28, 1923. Commission award.

Award, $863.20 for permanent disability amounting to 5 per cent of total
September 15, 1923.

Index No. 285. Claim No. 24438. Trinidad Cideno, Deceased; Adelina Ci-
deno. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants
vs. American Smelting and Refining Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents equally, April 13, 1923.

Index No. 286, Claim No. 25988. Anthony Cimino, Claimant, vs. The AK
titude Coal Company, Em])loyer, Respondent.

Release hy Non Insured PDSiiplover. A Common Law release will not be
recognized by this Commission. Claim denied for lack of prosecution and
evidence. July 9. 1923.

Index No. 287, Claim No. 24927. ..Tony Cito, Claimant, vs. Goldberg
lirothers. Employer, and I'nited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award; 17% weeks for specific disabilities, September 8, 1923.

Index No. 288, Claim No. 21313. Antonino Ciucio, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Coniiian\-. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temjiorary disability. Award, $30.00, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 289, Claim No. 12488. George Clair, Deceased; Lydia Clair
His Widow, in behalf of herself and Ruth A. Clair, Thomas A Clair Clar-
ence F. Clair. Leonard A. Clair, and Harold B. Clair, Minor Children, Depend-
ents. Claimants, vs. ilc Nally and Thompson, Employers, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied, August 30, 1923.

Index No. 2S0, Claim No. 26398. Charles Clark, Claimant, vs. The Crown
Hill Cemetery Association, Employer, and United States Casualty Company
Insurer, Respondents. • '

Award of $50.00 special operating fee for liernia, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 291, Claim No. 23690. E. H. Clark, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel
i^- Iron Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution and insufficient evidence. January 20,
1923.



48 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 292, Claim No. 23364. P. E. Clark, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel
& Iron Company. Kmphnor. yelf-lnsurcr. Respondent.

Award for temporar>- total disability, plus 31.2 weeks for .'50 per cent,
loss of vision in right eye, May 15, 1923.

Index No. 293, Claim No. 24633. Joseph H. Claik, Deceased. Vernon S.
Clark. Minor Son. I>ependent, Claimant, vs. Cumberland Mines Company, Em-
ployer, and State Conii)ensalion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents!

Award of $3,125.00 to dependents equally, March 23, 1923.

Application for increase of monthly allowance denied, May 3, 192.3.

Index No. 294, Claim No. 23937. J. W. Clark, Claimant, vs. Lock Joint
Pipe Company. Emplo.\er, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Compensation ordered continued until further hearing, March 31. 1923.
Permanent partial disability as a working unit. Award, $2,600.00, July

31, 1923.

Index No. 295, Claim No. 26268. Lillian M. Clark, Claimant, vs. Ltee Tire
and Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant left employer's place of business for lunch. She accepted an
invitation from a salesman to ride in his automobile, but he going in the
opposite dii-ection from that wliich she wished to take, she stepped from the
car and fractured her ankle. Held the accident did not arise out of the
course of emiiloyment. Claim denied June 16, 1923.

Index No. 296, Claim No. 26998. Omer L. Clark, Claimant, vs. D. V. Bur-
rell. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Hemorrhage from tuberculosis. Claim denied August 23, 1923.

Index No, 297, Claim No. 23255. Wilford Clark, Claimant, vs. The Grand
Junction M. and F. Company. Emitloyer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $.^.00 per week from December 12, 1922 to May 1, 1923, for 50
per cent, disability. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 298, Claim No. 15793. Harry G. Clayville. Claimant, vs. Pro-
ducers Co-Operative Daii-y Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and lack of evidence. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 299, Claim No. 23974. Moses J. Cleeton, Claimant, vs. J. W.
Heath, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award, temporary total disability to May 6, 1923, and for temporary par-
tial to July 24, 1923, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 30O, Claim No. 27489. A. J. Cleveland, Claimant, vs. Armour
and Company, Employers, and Western Casualty Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award, temporary total disability, September 27, 1923.

Referee's award of September 27, 1923, vacated, canceled and annulled,
and claim for compensation dismissed and denied as claimant's accident did
not arise out of and in the course of his employment. Commission award of
November 9, 1923.

Referee's award of September 27, 1923, vacated and claim dismissed be-
cause claimant did not sustain an accident arising out of and in course of
his employment. Commission award, November 13, 1923.

Index No. 301, Claim No. 24039. Leroy Bert Climp, Claimant, vs. The
Midwest Creamery Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability! A^vard. $85.71, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 302, Claim No. 15378. Anna Cloorman, Claimant, vs. John
Perry, Employer, and Ocean Accident i*t Guarantee Corporation, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 14, 1923.

Index No. 303, Claim No. 18322. George C. Cochrane, Claimant, vs. The
Gem Mining Company. Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $1,091.58 granted. Commission award, January 3, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 49

Index No. 304, Claim No. 24765. Fordie Monroe Cole, Deceased, Mary I).

Oolf. Mollur. Dcpcrulcnt, ( 'la i man t, vs. The Denver Tram.way Company, Self-

InsuriT. Ki'spuiuli iit.

Award for |;illl.!)0 for 31.2 per cent, dependency at per week, March
13, 192.i.

Lump sum denied, August 30, 1923.

Lump isum of $4.')1.02 granted, November 24, 1923.

Index NO. 305, Claim No. 25141. Aden Coleman, Claimant, vs. Carolina
LcaKitiK Comiiany. lOmployor. and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim not tiled within statutory time. Denied August 23. 1923.

Index No. 306, Claim No. 25049. Henry A. Coleman, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel .t Iron ("onipaiiy, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award $103.96 for temporary total disability, plus nine weeks for loss
of left great toe. May 25, 1923.

Index No, 307, Claim No. 14308. .Tames Coleman, Claimant, vs. Bell
Gold I\Iiniii.«- Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of .$l..')fi0.00 for 75 per cent, loss of use of left leg at the hip,

March 13. 1923.

Index No. 308, Claim No. 22101. Abraham Murray Colgin, Deceased;
Annie M. (^olgin, Widow, Dejiendent, Claimant, vs. The Cresson Consolidated
(iold Mining and Milling- Company. Kmployer. and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

I>ump sum denied, August 8, 1923.

Upon her remarriage widow's compensation to be paid in lump sum of
$1,244.24, September 14, 1923.

Index No. 309, Claim No. 21147. William H. Collins, Claimant, vs. County
of Montrose. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award for $6,5.71 for temporary total plus $13. SO, reimbursement for
medical expenses, March 5, 1923.

Index No. 310, Claim No. 25357. Nunzio Coniglio. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $21.43 for temporary total disability, April 18, 1923.

Index No. 311, Claim No. 26719. M. W. Conley, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $94.29, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 312, Claim No. 587. James J. Connell, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant injured November 8. 1917. He is permanently and totally dis-
abled. Award, $34.72 per month during disability, November 22, 1923.

Index No. 313, Claim No. 86924. Lance C. Conry, Claimant, vs. C. I.

Frazier (Sub Contractor Mutual Cons. Co.), Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $402.93 granted. July 25, 1923.

Index No. 314, Claim No. 22126. Christine Considine. Claimant, vs. Mar-
guerite Tyler, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $10.00 per week as provided by the Agree-
ment in regard to Compensation to December 1, 1922, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 315, Claim No. 24360. Bartolo Consomari, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia not sustained while working for employer. Claim denied June 4,
1923.

Index No. 316, Claim No. 25982. Joe Constans, Claimant, vs. Temple Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim of doctor denied for lack of prosecution, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 317, Claim No. 26704. George D. Cook, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, July 25, 1923.



50 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 318, Claim No. 26271. R. B. Cook, Claimant, vs. Stacy Broth-
ers Gas ("onstruction Oonipany. lOmployer, Respondent.

Award of $!).(ir) being- amount of compensation due for temporary total
disability increased 50 per cent, for non-insurance. June 20, 1923.

Ir.dex No. 319, Claim No. 19893. Wm. K. Coolidse. Deceased. Mildred
Soule Coolidgc, Widiiw. in behalf of hcr.self and Minor Children, Dependents.
Claimants, vs. Creslc'd ISutte Autliraoite Mining Company, Kmployer. and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of .$.'!, 12.'). 00 to dependents equally. Contention of respondents
that award should be reduced .^)0 per cent, by reason of violation of safety
rule, disallowed. March 14, 1!I23.

Referee's award of March I I, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of April
3, 1923.

Index No. 320, Claim No. 25912. ,J. C. Cordes, Claimant, vs. Armour i*t

Company, Kmployer, and Western Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.
Award for one da.\' total disability, June 12, 1923.

Index No. 321, Claim No. 26166. Jose Leon Cordova, Deceased; Maria
Lucia Cordova, in belialf of lierself and Donaciano, Matilda, Lorenzo, Jose
Alzona. and Adelia Cordova Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Kmployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, .$3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 322, Claim No. 14875. liay C. Cordova. Deceased: Reveca Gar-
cia Cordova, Widow. Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Kuner Pickle Company,
Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Remarriage of dependent. Tlie dependent widow remarried April 15, 1922.
Compensation terminated at that date and half of the balance due the claim-
ant is ordered paid in one lum]) sum of $1,123.44, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 323, Claim No. 22697. Sam Corich, Claimant, vs. Turner Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents. /

Compensation ordered under agreement until further hearing-. Compen-
sation paid after November 1, 1922 to apply on compensation to be awarded,
June 23, 1923.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $693.33 for 33 Mi per cent, loss of
use of riglit leg at hip. Sei'tember 27, 1923.

Index No. 324, Claim No. 23946. Neal Corkins, Claimant., vs. El Paso
Club, Employer, and Ocean Accident Guarantee Corporation, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, 6.5 weeks for 50 per cent, loss of use of left index finger at second
joint, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 325, Claim No. 26638. Giovanni Corso. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Compan.v, lOmployer, Self-Insurer, Resiiondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $1.43, July 19, 1923.

Index No. 326, Claim No. 23789. Jesse E. Cortinez. Claimant, vs. The
National Sugar Manufaetui-ing Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 327, Claim No. 9311. Henry Co ton. Deceased; Anna Coton,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
Tlie Em])ire Coal Company. Emjiloyer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Widow remarried. Balance of compensation ordered paid to minor de-
pendents. Marcli 23, 1923.

Index No. 328, Claim No. 23431. W. E. Coursey, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Union Stock Yard Company, Employer, and Security Mutual Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Tubercular condition resulting from crushing of chest. Award for com-
pensation during disabilit.v, March 23, 1923.

Index No. 329, Claim No. 23010. Frank Cox, Claimant, vs. City of Glen-
wood Springs, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award of seventeen and four-sevenths weeks for temporary total dis-
ability, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 330, Claim No. 27051. Harry F. Cox, Claimant, vs. Turkey
Creek Stone, Clay and Gypsum Company, Employer, Respondent.



Colorado Industuial Commission 51

Award, temporary total disability at $16.00 per wcelv (50 jKr coiit. jM'nalty
for non-insurer). Ootot)or 15, li)23.

Index No. 331, Cliiim No. 2024O. Jolin Coz. Claiinaiit. v». Tlie Emi)ire Coal
Milling- ( '()inpan.\-. lOni ployci-, and Tlie Employer.s' Mutual In.surance Company,
I n.suriT, KfSi)on(U'nl.s.

Award, temporary total di.sability to July 15, 1!)23, Novomhor 5, 192.1.

Index No. 332, Claim No. 17855. Franoi.s .1. ("labb, noccased; Maude M.
Ci-alih, Widow, in lu liall' (if lu r.'^clt and l..aunccl()t IjI'O Crabb, Minor !^on, De-
pendcnl.'^. Clainiant.s, \s. Wcslcrn i':iectric Company. 10mi)loyer, Sel f- 1 nsurer,
Kespondent.s.

Lump .sum denied, May 19, 192.3.

Index No. 333, Claim No. 22007. C. N. Craddock. Claimant, vs. River
Snu'ltins and Itetining Conipan.\-, LOmployer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

.4ward, $618.00 for a 30 per cent, loss of use of the left arm at the shoul-
der. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 334, Claim No. 21978. H. M. Crane, Claimant, vs. State of
Colorado. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $208.00 for a 10 per cent, loss of use of the right arm at the
shoulder, May 11, 1923.

Index No. 335, Claim No. 20201. Jame.s Crawford. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel ancl Iron Compan.\-, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 192.3.

Index No. 336, Claim No. 26783. Anna Crawford, Claimant, vs. Denver
Park and Amusement Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $29.14, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 337, Claim No. 18200. Robert Bernard Crawshaw, Deceased:
Ernma B. Crawshaw, Widow, in behalf of herself and Harlan Cozad and
Wilma Cozad. Minor Stepchildren. Dependents, Claimants, and Arthur Craw-
shaw, Son, and Clara E. Hinkle. Daughter, Claimants, vs. Trinchera Timber
Company. Emplo>'er, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow and minor dependent equally. Denied to step-
children. May 11, 1923.

Referee's award of May 11, 1923, affirmed, June 26, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 338, Claim No. 25664. Ross Cremean, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award for thirty-one days temporary total disability. Further hearing
on permanent disability. May S, 1923.

Index No. 339, Claim No. 26589. Achile Cresto, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Facial disfigurement. Award, $25.00, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 340, Claim No. 23647. Frank Croman, Claimant, vs. Newman
Mining, Milling and Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability,
plus $416.00 for a 40 per cent loss of use of the right foot at the ankle.
August 9, 1923.

Index No. 341, Claim No. 18774. Frank J. Crosier, Claimant, vs. City of
Rocky Ford, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award of $312.00 for 15 per cent, loss of use of left leg at the hip, Feb-
ruary 24, 1923.

Index No. 342, Claim No. 23882. Sam R. Crowder, Claimant, vs. Sunville
Baking Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $50.00 for temporary total disability. May 2S, 1923.

Index No. 343, Claim No. 21828. William B. Crump, Claimant, vs. Graves
Motor Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.



52 Seventh Annuaij Report

Temporary disability. Reduction in wages. Award, $10.00 per week to
March 12, 1922, on account of total disability, and .$5.00 ijer week from March
13 to April 7, 1922, on account of loss in wages, January 9, 1923.

Referee's award of January 9, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, March
21, 1923.

Xndeic No. 344, Claim No. 17059. Manuel Cruz, Deceased; and Lucy Cruz,
Widow, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum to produce $300.00 granted. Balance payable at rate of $36.42
per month, December 5, 1922.

Index No. 345, Claim No. 26062. Ruby Cruz, Claimant, vs. Yale Laundry
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, temporary total disability from April IS to April 30, 1923. June 2,

1923.

Index No. 346, Claim No. 8195. David P. Cuillard, Claimant, vs. John
McClay, Employer, RespondcMit.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 4, 1923.

Index No. 347, Claim No. 19068. F. W. Cummings, Claimant, vs. A. E.
Greenwood, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insurer,
Respondents.

Receipt approved as final, June 1, 1923.

Index No. 348, Claim No. 24900. C. T. Cunningham, Claimant, vs. Lock
Joint Pipe Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Agreement approved. April 14, 1923.

Index No. 349, Claim No. 23355. W. J. Currie. Claimant, vS; A. L. Scott,
Employer, and General Accident, Fire & Life Assurance Corporation, Insurer,
Respondents.

Hernia not result of accident. Claim denied, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 350, Claim No. 23389. Nick Cusich, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Self-In.<?urer, Respondent.

Award, $104.00, for 10 per cent, loss of vision of right eye. May 15, 1923.

Index No. 351, Claim No. 21020. George E. Cutter, Claimant, vs. State
Department of Safety, Colorado Rangers, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of September 9, 1922, vacated. Further hearing ordered
February 6, 1923. Commission award January 9, 1923.

Award of $35.71 for temporary total disability plus $65.00 for 50 per cent,
loss of use of second finger at proximal joint. Commission award March 21,
1923.

Index No. 352, Claim No. 28455. A. C. Cutts, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $24.29, for temporary total disability, plus $31.20 for 3 per cent,
loss of vision in right ej'e, November 24, 1923.

D

Index No. 353, Claim No. 25815. Charles E. Daly, Claimant, vs. L. Flor-
man Mercantile Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd... Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $130.00, for 50 per cent, loss of use of left index finger at meta-
carpal bone, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 354, Claim No. 24993. Rose Dambruch. Claimant, vs. Shirley
Hotel Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total plus $150.00 for fKcial disfigurement, April 13,
1923.

Index No. 355, Claim No. 612. Joe Damjamovich (Danjinovich). De-
ceased; Maria Danjinovich Widow, Claimant, vs. The Primrose Coal Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Claim for compensation dismissed and denied for lack of prose-
cution and lack of evidence, December 7, 1922.



COLOUADO InOUSTRIATj COMMISSION 53

Index No. 356, Claim No. 25069. Charles Daniels, ('laimant, vs. The Colo-
rado li'ih l Coiupan.w l':niplo.\ rr, and The KmiJloyers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Ite.spondenls.

Co-Partner as Uniployeo. Claim for compensation denied as a co-partner
is not an employee as defined by law, August 16, 1923.

Index No. 357, Claim No. 19959. Cliris Danielson, Claimant, vs. Great
Western SuKar t^ompany, l'}Mi))loyer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents. " *

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 28, 1923.

Index NO. 358, Claim No. 23198. Walter Darracott, Claimant, vs. Alex
Simpson, .Jr., Eniployi r. and Tlie Standard Accident Insurance Company, In-
surer, llespondents.

Condition of clairrant not due to an accident, (^laim denied, September
12, 1923.

Further claim denied. Substituted for Awai'd of September 12, 1923, Sep-
tember 14, 1923.

Index No. 359, Claim No. 28602. P. W. Darrington, Claimant, vs. The
White Company, Kniployer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Disability less than ten days; claim denied, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 360, Claim No. 23770. William H. Darrington, Claimant, vs.
City and County of Denvir. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temoorary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, .lune 30,
1923.

Index No. 361, Claim No. 22864. L. L. Dasbach, Claimant, vs. Mosers
Auto Service Company, Employer, and Employers' Indemnity Corporation, In-
surer, Respondents,

Dismissed for lack of prosecution, January 31, 1923.

Index No. 362, Claim No. 19312. O. J. Davidson, Claimant, vs. The Tem-
ple Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 26, 1923.

Index No. 363, Claim No. 17486. A. L. Davis, Claimant, vs. M. R. Schwer
and Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, .$54.29 for temporary total disability, plus $780.00 for 50 per cent,
loss of use of left leg at ankle and 25 per cent, loss of use of left hand at
wrist, July 16, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 364, Caim No. 26677. Clarance L. Davis, Claimant, vs. The
Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and The State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $24.28 for temporary total disability, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 365, Claim No. 21601. Cosme Davis, Deceased; Jennie I. Da-
vis, Niece, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

A niece is not within class of relations entitled to receive compensation.
Claim denied, February 27, 1923.

Index No. 366, Claim No. 27724. Earl Davis, Claimant, vs. Gustavus
Sessinghaus, Agent, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, temporary compensation at $12.00
per week to December 15, 1923, plus 39% weeks compensation for loss of the
right great toe and part of the metatarsal bone and the second toe at the
middle of the proximal phalanx, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 367, Claim No. 25244. Lillie Davis, Claimant, vs. Crescent
Laundry Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Compensation awarded from February 5 to April 10, 1923, for temporary
total disability. May 5, 1923.

Referee's award of May 5, 1923, affirmed. June 11, 1923. Commission
Award.

Index No. 368, Claim No. 22618. L. L. Davis. Claimant, vs. City of Mont-
rose, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award for $242. 86 temporary total, plus $100.00 as facial disfigurement
March 5, 1923.



54 Seventh ANNUAii Report

Index No. 369, Claim No. 16588. Nestor Davis. Claimant, v.s. The Vic-
tor-American Furl ("ompany, lOmployer. Self-In.surer. Uo.spondent.

Ke-rcferrpd lor further evidence as to date of return to work. Com-
mission award, December 13. 11)22.

Index No. 370, Claim No. 24273. O. C. Davis, Claimant, vs. .Tohn C. Got-
tula. Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award. May 11. 11)2:5.

Index No. 371, Claim No. 23988. W. A. Davis, Claimant, vs. The Cres-
son Consolidated Cold Mining and iMilling Company, Employer, and United
States Fidelity and Cuaranty (\)mpany, Jusurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Claimant ordered to elect in writing whether or not he will ac-
cept operation. August 9, 192:!.

Denied for failure to eomi)lv with award of August 9, 1923, September
28. 1923.

Index No. 372, Claim No. 19312. O. J. Davidson. Claimant, vs. The Tem-
jile Fuel Company, Kmployer, and The Kmi)loyors' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued under agreement to .January 15. 1923, less pay-
ment for such time as claimant was able to and did work, May 8, 1923.

Index No. 373, Claim No. 28280. Chas, Dawson. Deceased: Gertrude
Mary Dawson. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Mary Eliza-
betli Dawson, Benjamin Charles Dawson and John Edward Dawson, Depend-
ents, Claimants, vs. The Kennicott Patterson Transfer Comjjany. Employer,
and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Fatal. Award $3,750.00, funeral .$125.00, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 374, Claim No. 19591. Frank Daywait. Deceased; Maria
Wheatley Daywalt, Widow, in behalf of herself and Frank R. Daywalt. Wil-
liam E. Daywalt. Catherine Y. Daywalt. and Margaret E. Daywalt. Minor
Children. Dependents.' Claimants, vs. Silver Mines Company of America. Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Comiiany, Ltd.| Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Payments ordered as in Commission Award of October 18, 1922.

Index No. 375, Claim No. 27773. Dorothy Dean, Claimant, vs. The May
Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $16.00 for 40 per cent, loss of use
of the distal joint of the right ring finger, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 376, Claim No. 27291. Gladys Dean, Claimant, vs. St. An-
thony's Hospital, Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corpora-
tion. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award only, September 6, 1923.

Index No. 377, Claim No. 24860. Leo Debrae, Claimant, vs. Everett
Young Construction Service. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty t'ompany. Insurer, Resi)ondents.

Compensation awarded from December 17, 1922, to January 18 1923,
March 31, 1923.

Index No. 378, Claim No. 3619. Tony Dekalva. Deceased; Sophia De-
kalva. Mother, in behalf of herself and Minor Dependents. Claimants, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-Insurers, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependents Xotice and Claim for Compensation dismissed and
denied for lack of evidence. December 14, 1922.

Index No. 379, Claim No. 22218. Tony Delallis. Deceased; Vincienca De-
lallis. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Sons. Dependents. Claimants, vs.
The United States Portland Cement Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of .$3,125.00 to dependents, widow's share terminated by remar-
riage. March 8, 1923.

Index No. 380, Claim No. 22049. O. E. Delannay. Claimant, vs. Mary
McKinney Mines Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 381, Claim No. 3297. Coles Del Armi, Deceased; Maria Vetto-
retto. Sister. Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Cedar Hill Coal and Coke Company.
Employer, and Emi)loyers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of Decembei 15, 1922. vacated. Further hearing ordered.
Commission award. January 11, 1923.

Index No. 382, Claim No. 23563. Na Dean De Lay, Claimant, vs. Sani-
tary I^aundiy Company. J. H. Parker, Employer, and The Travelers Insur
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.



COLOKADO IndUSTHIAI, ToM MISSION 5b

Award i'or tcnipotarv total disability and 78 weeks for 75 per cent, loss
of use of loft liaiid at the wrist, March 21, 192:5.

Keferee's aw ai il iif Mai ell 21, I!i2;!, alliriiied. Commission awai'd of May
3. l'.)2:i.

Index No. 383, Claim No. 26581. .Sisler M. 1 )e Lourdey, Claimant, vs.
Sisters of JMerey. (Werey Hos))ital) Kmployer, and I'liited States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, In.Kurei-, l{e.spondents.

Que.stion. lOniployoo—Permanent partial disability. Held—A Si.ster of
Mercy, a member of the Order, is an employee within the meaning of the
Act—Claimant sustained a !I0 per cent. loss of us(! of the right hand at the
wrist. Her eai'nings wei'e $18.00 per week. Award, $812.00, July 11, 1923.

Index No. 384, Claim No. 21210. Pete Deldosso, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Kmployer, Self-Insurer. Kespondent,

Upon remarriage of widow, further compensation ordered paid to use of
minor dependents. May 31, 11)23.

Index NO. 385, Claim No. 21648. Henry Delfs, Claimant, vs. Park Tun-
nel Mining \- Milling C(nnpaiiy, lCmi)loyer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Jtespondents,

P'urther compensation denied. March 7, 1923.

Index No. 386, Claim No. 25401. Frank Delier, Claimant, vs. Fox Coal
Mining Company. Kmployer, and The Kmployers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, tenipoiary total disability, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 387, Claim No. 26717. D. B. Delzell, Claimant, vs. The Ster-
ling Lumber Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim denied for lack of jirosecution and evidence, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 388, Claim No. 24171. La Berch De Marco. Claimant, vs. W.
D. Corley, Emi)loyer, and The Kmployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Re-
spondents.

Cpmpensation allowed for three days' disability at $8.25 per week, Janu-
ary 20, 1923.

Index No. 389, Claim No. 8206. Claude T. Denny, Deceased; Margaret E.
Denny. Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company,
Ltd., Emploj'er, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Lump sum of $349.46 granted. Balance to be paid at the rate of $17.36
per month. Commis.sion award, December 14, 1922.

Index No. 390, Claim No. 18111. John Denny, (Christos Demetriou El-
kas). Domka Elkas, Sister, and Haralampos Elkas, Brother. Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Amalgamated Development Corporation, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Identity of decedent. Claimants failed to establish the identity
of the deceased and failed to establish dependency.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied, December 5, 1922.

Referee's award of December 5, 1922, affirmed. Commission award, Jan-
uary 11, 1923.

Commission award of January 11, 1923, affirmed. Commission awaid.
January 27. 1923.

Award of $1,041.66 to sister (being maximum reduced to one-third for
non-residence) in accordance with order of District Court, August 22, 1923.
Commission Award.

Award of $200.00 to N. C. Calogeras for legal services. Commission
award, September 6, 1923.

Index No. 391, Claim No. 25765. Charles De Santi, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Emploj-er, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 392, Claim No. 22016. Guiseppe DeSantis, deceased: Palma
DeSantis, Widow, in behalf of herself and Maria DeSantis, Daughter, De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Buel and Iron Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award. $1,041.66 (being maximum compensation reduced to one-
third on account of dependents being non-residents of the United States).
Funeral expenses $75.00. Attorney's fees allowed, $75.00, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 393, Claim No. 19448. Walter W. De Walt. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Que.stion: Loss of 50 per cent, of use of right hand at w'rist. Does per-
manent disability date fiom accident or from time disability became fixed
and permanent? Held that disability dates from time it becomes fixed and
permanent, and claimant entitled to temporary disability in addition. Award
for $322.86 temporary total and $520.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of right
hand at wrist. Commission award December 8, 1922.



56 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 394, Claim No. 16369. Jacob Di Andrea. Deceased; Mary Di
Andrea, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, v.s. The National Fuel Comi)any. Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance ("omi)any, Insurer, Resi)ondents.

Upon the death ol^ the sole dependent. comi)ensation ordered stopped. May
8, 1923.

Index No. 395, Claim. No. 19446. Ralph Dicus, Clairiiant, vs. Mackenzie &
Hoon, 10ini)loyer, and Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation, Insurer,
Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 396, Claim No. 26912. W. A. Dietterich, Claimant, vs. H. P.
Cohen. Km])U)yer, Respondent.

Respondent had two paid employees, and three children and one grand-
child who were not regularly paid. Held, he was not subject to the Act.
Award, November 15,

Index No. 397, Claim No. 22898. Vittorio Di Oierlmo, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Loss of vision. Award, $20.00 temporary disability and $416.00 for 40
per cent, loss of vision in the right eye, October 22, 1923.

Index No. 398, Claim No. 22008. Wilson Diggs, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum of $849.54 granted, June 5, 1923.

Index No. 399, Claim No. 23249. Sam Di Gillonardo, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

No disability in excess of ten days, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 400, Claim No. 18961. Ignazi Digrandi, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Re-referred for further testimony on wage history. Commission award,
January 5, 1923.

The six months preceding injury represented slack period of coal mining.
Held, that earnings for entire year should be taken. Compensation at $10.00
per week awarded to March 1. 1922, and then at $5.00 per week to September
27, 1922. for 50 per cent, disability, July 2, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 401, Claim No. 21482. John Dillon, Claimant, vs. Grand Junc-
tion Mining & Fuel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

No permanent disability sustained. Further compensation denied, Jan-
uary 24, 1923.

Index No. 402, Claim No. 27774. R. Dillon, Claimant, vs. Strange-Ma-
guire Paving Comi)any, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, No-
vember 30, 1923.

Index No. 403, Claim No. 8080. Wm. Dillon. Claimant, vs. Caddell and
Carlson. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 404, Claim No. 26683. Filip Dinardo, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, August
18, 1923.

Award, July 15, 1923, for temporary total disability, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 405, Claim No. 27338. Tom Dionas, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $44.57 for temporary total disability, plus $35.00 for facial dis-
figurement, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 406, Claim No. 5961. .Nick Di Orio, Deceased: Carolina Di
Orio, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company,
En,ployer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Specific findings required by District Court of ("ity and County of Denver.
Commission found. 1. Deceased's death was proximate result of his acci-
dent of January 30, 1918. 2. Decedent was totally disabled from injury until
his death. 3. That Claimant was a non-resident of the United States at time
of injury, but was a resident at time of death. Award, $2,500.00—less com-
pensation paid decedent during his life. Commission award, July 7, 1923.

Index No. 407, Claim No. 25765. Charles Di Santo, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $70.00 for temporary total disability. Hearing continued for de-
termination of permanent disability, May 26, 1923.



('OI.OKADO jNDUSTKIAIi COMMISSION 57

Index No. 408, Claim No. 25609. Joe Ditata, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron <'(iniiiany, lOin plo.vcM-, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, .foil. 21) beins the; an\()unt due for temporary total disability re-

duced 50 i)cr cent for violation of the safety rule, May 11, 1923.

Award. $47.1fi for temporary total disability, June 29, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 409, Claim No. 25258. K. R. l>ixon, Claimant, vs. Cresson
Con.solidati'd Gold Mining and Milling- Company, Kmployer, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Award, .pi2.00 for a 30 per cent, loss of vision in th?
right eye, October 25. 1923.

Index No. 410, Claim No. 27176. Henry Dolan. Deceased; Belle Dolan.
Mother, Carrie Phillips, Sister, Buster Phillips. Nephew, Grace Dolan and
Aran Dolan; Cousins of Deceased. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Garfield County,
Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $2,812.50. Funeral $75.00, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 411, Claim No. 24674. Salvatore De Domenico, Claimant, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Condition due to rheumatism. Claim denied, April 13, 1923.

Referee's award of April 13, 1923. affirmed. May 11, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 412, Claim No. 22336. E. E. Dooley, Claimant, vs. Larimer
County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Compensation continued to August 7, 1923. Further hearing- on perma-
nent disability. Aug. 8, 1923; June 1, 1923.

Referee's award of June 1. 1923, affirmed, June 27, 1923. Commission
award.

Award, 41.7 weeks for 30 per cent, loss of use of right arm at elbow,
August 28, 1923.

Compensation ordered paid to May 7, 1923, plus $375.30 for a 30 per cent,
loss of use of the right arm measured at the elbow joint. Commission award,
November 8, 1923.

Index No. 413, Claim No. 26523. George Doskaloff, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $137.14, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 414, Claim No. 28422. F. E. Dowson, Claimant, vs. The Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 22, 1923.

Index No. 415, Claim No. 20727. William Drake, Claimant, vs. Garfield
Ccal Mining & Transportation Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of 22 3-7 weeks for temporary total. Permanent disability to be
determined, March 5, 1923.

Permanent partial disability as a working unit. Award, $1,149.72, August
7, 1923.

Index No. 416, Claim No. 25898. George Drenkhahan, Claimant, vs.
Thomas Lambie, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evi-
dence, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 417, Claim No. 11589. Mary Dometrovich. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and The Western Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement approved, April 21, 1923.

Index No. 418, Claim No. 25537. W. W. Donbrava, Claimant, vs. Modern
Woodmen of America Sanatorium, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, compensation March 15 to May 23, 1923, for temporary total dis-
ability. Hearing continued June 9, 1923.

Index No. 419, Claim No. 26593. Vincenzo Donno, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $5.71, for temporary total disability, November 9, 1923.



58 Seventh Annual Report
^1

Index No. 420, Claim No. 25905. K. .\. Donovan, Claimant, vs. Kansas
City Bridge Company, Kmployor, and (Jlobe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Itespondents.

Denied for lael< of proseeutioii and evidence, June 9, 1923.

Index No. 421, Claim No. 24472. T. W. Donovan, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Wrecking and Construction Company, IOmplo.\er, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Lisurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disabilit>'. Claimant sustained a disability equivalent
to 7.5 per cent, permanent total disability. Award. $10.0(1 per week to March
31, 1923, plus $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability. July 14, 1923.

Lump sum of $600.00 granted, July 30, 1923.

Lump sum of $1,591.50 granted, October 3, 1923.

Index No. 422, Claim No. 23609. John Drieth, Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern yugar Company, lOmployer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation under agreement ordered to continue to December 10, 1922,
March 3. 1923.

Index No. 423, Claim No. 23014. Peter Drivas. Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company. lOniployer. and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week as provided by agreement
to September 30, 1922, December 5, 1922.

Index No. 424, Claim No. 25758. George Dryer, Claimant, vs. Miles &
Dryer Printing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Agreement approved; receipt approved as final, June 2, 1923.

Index No. 425, Claim No. 24504. J. H. Duckworth. Claimant, vs. The
Great AVestern Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd.. Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 426, Claim No. 23721. William T. Duff, Claimant, vs. The
Texas Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award, December 20, 1922.

Index No. 427, Claim No. 22014. John Dugan, Claimant, vs. W. B. Cheek
Construction Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 428, Claim No. 9519. Alfred Duhaut, Deceased; Mary Duhaut,
Daughter, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Empire Coal Mining Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Pavment to Benedictine Sisters authorized for $200.00 for expenses of
minor, February 9, 1923.

Payment of $137.55 from trust fund of dependent ordered to Benedictine
Sisters, Canon City, for board and tuition, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 429, Claim Nos. 23483, 25806, E. A. Duling. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $45.71, on claim 25806 and $157.14 on claim 23483, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 430, Claim No. 25873. Bessie Dunagan, Claimant, vs. L. R.
Steel Stores. Incorporated, Employer, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant suffering from gastric ulcer not result of accident, further
claim denied. Award, $7.87, for temporary total disability. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 431, Claim No. 25139. Wayne Duncan, Claimant, vs. Franklin-
Denver Motor Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Injury occurred while broad jumping. Held not in course of employment.
Claim deiiied, April 2, 1 923.

Index No. 432, Claim No. 25510. Antonio Duran, Claimant, vs. The Three
Fines Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, compensation from March 16, 1923, to September 30, 1923, for|

temporary total disability, iilus $1,390.00 for amiiutation of right arm at

elbow. November 9, 1923.



CoiiORADO jNDUSTKIAIi COMMISSION 59

Index No. 433, Claim No. 24C40. lOrrif.sl Duran. Claimant, vs. Chas.
Emi'i-ick. lOinplovcr. and Tlic liOiidon (;vi;irantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited. In-sui't-r. Jtfspondc iil.s.

Award, $2,';.(;s, for tuniporary total, .\inil 9. 1923.

Index No. 434, Claim No. 24191. .\iidrew l)uzi!<, Claimant, vs. Mt. Evans
Fuel Conii)an.\', ]Ciiiplo,\ it. Krs|iondc>iit.

Non-Insurer. Teniporai-y disabiliity. Award, $77.14, being $51.43 in-

creased 50 per cent, as required by .Section 27. August Hi, 1923.

Index No. 435, Claim No. 27181. Fred C. Dyer. Claimant, vs. Tlie Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Conipan\', Kin]doyei-. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

-Vward, $17.,5(i. for leniporar.\- total disability, plus $9.00 for 10 per cent,
loss of use of left little linger at sieond joint. November 5, 1923.

Index No. 436, Claim No. 21096. Fred J. Dyer. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel tV: Iron Coinpan\-, .Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Aw^ard for $7.14 for disability 5/7 weeks, February 23, 1923.

E

Index No. 437, Claim No. 28791. L. P. Eagan. Claimant, vs. M. J. O'Fal-
lon Suppl>- Company. Employer, and London Guarantee «& Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Bleeding of hemorrhoids caused by strain not accident, January 26, 1923.

Index No. 438, Claim No. 23185. Fred Easterbrook, Claimant, vs. West-
ern IMessenger Service. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim for compensation denied. July 19, 1923.

Remanded for further award. August 7, 1923. Commission award.

Facial disfigurement. Award. $100.00, August 8, 1923.

Index No. 439, Claim No. 24592. George Eber. Deceased; George Eber,
Father, and Eva Eber. Mother. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Mutual Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $520.84, to mother for IG 2-3 per cent, dependency. September 6,

1923.

Index No. 440, Claim No. 25959. Magnus P. Eberwein. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $117.14, for temporary total disability, plus $104.00 for 10 per
ecnt. loss of use of left foot at ankle. September 21, 1923.

Index No. 441, Claim No. 23661. John Edmonds. Claimant, vs. El Paso
County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 442, Claim No. 24789. J. W. Ehret. Claimant, vs. Holly Sugar
I

Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied, September 8, 1923.

Index No. 443, Claim No. 24043. Charles W. Eichinger. Deceased; Mary
< Eichinger, Wido-\v. in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
; ants, vs. Producers Coal Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee

Corporation. Insurer, Respondents.
Fatal. Maximum award, January 30, 1923.

Index No. 444, Claim No. 22768. Jack E. Elkington, Claimant, vs. The
Leonard Candy Company-. Emiiloyer. and The Employers' Liability Assurance
Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary total compensation of $3.57 allowed, February 1, 1923.

Index No. 445, Claim No. 18863. William F. Ellermann, Deceased; Amelia
A. Ellerman. Widow, in behalf of herself and Edmund H, Ellerman and

• Wiliam H. Ellermann, Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. Arvid Olson,

I

Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.
Claimant died of acute dilation of the heart. Held no connection between

vthis condition and any in.iury or straint arising out of and in the course of
his employment. See Ellermann vs. Commission. Colorado. Claim denied.
Commission award, April 25. 1923.



60 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 446, Claim No. 25302. Janios A. Elliot, Claimant, vs .R. W.
t'aiidler, Kmployer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

No permanent disability. Medical award, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 447, Claim No. 26584. J. Ralph Elliott, Claimant, vs. The Kne-
l>el Sportinu Coods i'oini)aiiy, 10mi)loyer, and United States Casualty Com-
pany, Insuii-r, liespondents.

Award, $27.00, for 15 per cent loss of use of left thumb at distal joint,
September 27. 1923.

Index No. 448, Claim No. 22084. William E, Elliott, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Siisar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 5 per cent, loss of use
of the right arm at the shoulder. Award, $104,00, December 21, 1922.

Index No. 449, Claim No. 6982. Ida C. Ellis, Claimant, vs. National
Jewish Hospital, Emtiloyer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of February 6, 1923, modified to comply with 1917 act.
Medical relief allowed, not to exceed $100.00 in value, incurred within 30 days
of the accident. Commission award, March 2. 1923.

Award of March 2, 1923, vacated; further hearing ordered. Commission
award. May 3, 1923.

Award of $2,0.'!0.00 for permanent partial amounting to 40 per cent, of
total, August 14, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 450, Claim No. 27171. J. C, Emmal, Claimant, vs. Turkey
Creek Stone. Clay & Gypsum Company, Employer, Respondent.

Award, for temporary total disability, beginning May 21. 1923. during dis-
ability, increased 50 per cent, for non-insurance, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 451, Claim No. 25564. Ogden G, Emery, Deceased; Maude Gra-
ham Emery, Widow, Mary Eleanor Emery. Homer Graham Emery and
Dorothy Grace Emery, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Midwest
Oil Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, August 18, 1923.

Index No. 452, Claim No. C-315. C. T. England, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent total disability. Award, $7.20 per week so long as the claim-
ant shall live, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 453, Claim No. 27677. J. E. Eiigleit, Claimant, vs. W. W.
Taylor, Employer, Respondent.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied for lack of .iiirisdiction,

November 8, 1923.

Index No. 454, Claim No. 22926. J. R. Epperson, Claimant, vs. Glenwood
Light & Water Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia operating fee allowed. March 10. 1923.

Referee's award of March 10, 1923. affirmed. Commission award of April
3, 1923.

Index No. 455. Claim No. 26110. Ed Erickson, Claimant, vs. Axel Erick-
son; Emjiloyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $32.86, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 456, Claim No. 18494. John Erickson, Claimant, vs. Tomboy
Gold Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Dependency of father not .shown. Claim denied, March 1, 1923.

Index No. 457, Claim No. 26388. Fred Espinoza, Claim.ant. vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Disease. Claimant's condition was the result of disease and not an acci-

dent. Compensation denied, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 458, Claim No. 24509. Emilo Esquibel, Claimant, vs. Colorado
P''uel & Iron Comiiany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia not caused by alleged accident. Claim denied. May 15, 1923.

Index No. 459, Claim No. 21102. Chester T. Evans, Claimant, vs. Henry
Riedy, Employer, Respondent.



CorjOKAuo Industrial Commission 61

Held: (1) Hauling buiidlos of Kiain from field to Separator part of hUKl-
noss of runniif? the threshinp machine and not farm labor; (2) Duty of em-
ployee in caring- for team did not end until team turned to pasture. Award
of |l.28(!.M for enucleation of eye b(>ins: increased 50 per cent, for non-insur-
ance. Commission award, January 5, 192;i.

Commssion award, January 5, 192:!, affirmed. Commission award, Janu-
ary 27, 1!)2.3.

Index No. 480, Claim No. 23485. I'^mniett Kvans, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Siiringrs Ijaundry Company, I'Imployer. and State' Compensation Insurance
Kund, Insurer, Respondents.

Accident occurred on tlie way liome fiom work. Compen.sation denied,
January 31, 1923.

Index NO. 461, Claim No. 25087. Lewellyn Evans,, Claimant, vs. Flem-
ing Brothers T,umber Company, Employer, and Columbia Casualty Company,
Insurer, Kesiiondenls.

Award, seven weftks for total loss of use of ring finger of left hand at
proximal joint, August 30, 1923.

Index No. 462, Claim No. 17992. John H. Evilsizer, Deceased; Cliloe I.

Evilsizer, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Lincoln County. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Compensation at $3,125.00 to widow for dependents, equaly, Jan-
uary 31, 1923.

Index No. 463, Claim No. 24654. Pat Ewing, Claimant, vs. Park County,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $208.00 for 10 per cent. loss of use of left arm at shoulder,
March 21, 1923.

F
Index NO. 464, Claim No. 19220. Angelo B. Fabrizio, Deceased; Lucy E.

Fabrizio, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs, Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of balance of death benefits to minor dependents after termination
of widow's sliare by remairrage, March 1, 1923.

Index No. 465, Claim No. 19098. Herbert Verne Fackler, Deceased; Ber-
tha F. Fackler, Widow, in behalf of herself and Herbert V. Fackler, Minor
Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Black Diamond Coal Company, Employer, and
Continental Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Upon remarriage of widow balance of compensation ordered paid to minor
dependents, August 28, 1923.

Index No. 466, Claim No. 24567. May Fair, Claimant, vs. Denver Dry
Goods Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award for $60.00 medical benefits, March 13, 1923.

Index No. 467, Claim No. 23491. Frank A. Fakler, Claimant, vs. Young
Women's Christian Association, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disabiity. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, .Tanuary
18, 1923.

Award, $260.00 for 25 per cent loss of use of right foot, at ankle, June
15, 1923.

Index No. 468, Claim No. 17C32. Robert Falagrady, Deceased; Ben Fala-
grady. Father, Celesta Falagrady, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $513.75 for 16.44 per cent, dependency to mother. Commission
award, December 29, 1922.

Index No. 469, Claim No. 25054. Jim Faoro, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Disability due to sciatic rheumatism. Claim denied, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 470, Claim No. 27451. Irene Farrow, Claimant, vs. Daniels &
Fisher Stores Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award only, October 15, 1923,

Index No. 471, Claim No. 26641. J. W. Farrow. Claimant, vs. Garfield
Coal Mining and Transportation Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Novem-
ber 30, 1923.



62 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 472, Claim No. 24778. Frank Faubert, Claimant, vs. Advance
ronstruction Coniiiany. lOmployer, and 'Phi' Standard Accident Insurance
Company, Insurer, Uesi)ondonts.

Award of j;2,600.00 I'or permanent partial amounting to 50 per cent of
total as a working- unit, June 23, 1^23.

Referee's award of June 23, 1923, affirmed, July 23, 1923. Commission
award.

I..ump sum denied, August S, lf23.

Ijump sum denied, September 1, 1923.

Advance of $300.00 granted, September 4, 1923.

Index No. 473, Claim No. 26361. Charles E. Faulkner, Claimant, vs.
Ciates Rubber Company-, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 36.4 weeks for 35 per cent, loss of use of right foot at ankle, Sep-
tember 19, 1923.

Index No. 474, Claim No. 21994. H. H. Fay, Claimant, vs. J. George Ley-
ner Engineerinf; Works Company. Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability . Loss of wages. Award. $10.00 per week to Oc-
tober 1, 1922. and .tn.-'io per week from October 1, 1922, to January 15, 1923,

Award of $520.00 for 25 per cent loss of right arm at shoulder, March 23,
1923.

Index No. 475, Claim No. 22942. D. M. Fee, Claimant, vs. Longmont
Farmers Milling & IClevator Company. Employer, and Indemnity Insurance
Comjjany of North America, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Compensation ordered paid under agreement to
March 14, 1923, July 27. 1923.

Referee's award of July 27, 1923, affirmed, September 21, 1923. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 476, Claim No. 3596. A. B. Felix (Ilija Fillpovic). Deceased;
Bob F'ilipovic. Father. Eva Filiijovic. Mother. Tony Filipovic, Brother, and
Mary. EUina and Matia Filipovic, Sisters, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, lOmployer, and The Emjjloyers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-In.'urer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 9, 1923.

Index No. 477, Claim No. 8727. Cyiil Ferguson, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question: Recurrence of disability.

Award, $37.42 during further disability, January 27, 1923.

Index No. 478, Claim No. 22558. Frank Ferkul, Claimant, vs. Southern
Colorado Power Comjjany. Emiiloyer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company
of New York, Insurer, Resjjondents.

Further compensation denied, April 30, 1923.

Index No. 479, Claim No. 26917. Desiderio Fernandez, Claimant,, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary total disability, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 480, Claim No. 17162. Isabel Fern.andez, Claimant, vs. The
Convent of The Good Shepherd. Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Comi)any, Insurer. Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 3, 1923.

Index No. 481, Claim No. 23083. Tony Ferrari, Deceased; Luigia Fer-
rari. Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Big Four Coal and Coke Company,
Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Re-referred for further testimony. Commission award, February 2, 1923.

Average weekly wage ordered computed on basis of daily earnings at time
of accident. Award of $3,115.00 to widow. Commission award, May 11, 1923.

Index No. 482, Claim No. 3557. Sam Fibias, Deceased; Henry Fabian,
Father, Brothers and Sisters. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American
Fuel Company. Em])loyer, and The Employei-s' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, and Lloyds of London, Re-insurer, Respondents.

Dependent's Notice anl Claim for Compensation disrnis.sed and denied
for lack of evidence, January 9, 1923.

Furtlier hearing ordered. Conunission aw'ard, March 13, 19 23

Referee's award of January 9, 1923, aflirmed. Commission award. July
9, 1923.

Index NO. 483, Claim No. 24827. Fred L. Field. Claimant, vs. The Her-,
mann H. Heiser Manufacturing & S. Company. Employer, and The Standard
Accident Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for temporary total disability, plus 25.25 weeks for specific dis-
abilities, September 27, 1923.



(!()I,()RA1)0 1 NDHSTKIAIi COMMISSION 63

Index No. 484, Claim No. 28101. Mike Filler, riaimant, vs. The Colorado
l''iifl and lion Company. lOrniilo.ver, Solf-ln.surcr, Ut'.si)OlKloiU.

Claim (iunifd; no los.s of wages. November 21. 1!)23.

Index No. 485, Claim No. 27858. I.ouis Finelli. Claimant, v.s. Temple
Fuel Company. I'lmployer, and Tho Kmployers' Mutual lii.surance Company.
Insurer, ite.spondcnts.

Temporary disability. Violation of salety rul-. Awai 1. $I.;hi p.-i' week
during disability being compensation reduced 50 per cent, for violation of a

safety rule, October 22. 1923.

Index No. 486, Claim No. 26469. A. B. Finley, Claimant, v.s. Liberty Coal
Company. lOniploycr, and The lOmployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer.
Hespondcnts.

Temporary disability. Award, $5.00 per week during disability. July 27,

1923.

Compen.sation continued, November 9, 1923.

Index NO. 487, Claim No. 20423. James Finn. Claimant, vs North Den-
ver Transfer & Storage Company, Employer, and Western Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Payments under Award of March 24, 1923, continued to April 3, 1 923, May
8, 1923.

Index No. 488, Claim No. 14477. John Fischer, Claimant, vs. Mesa Coun-
ty, Colorado. ICniployer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Kespondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a lotal los.s of use of
(he left leg measured at the hip. Award, $2,080.00, July 30, l<i23.

index No. 489, Claim No. 23786. Clarence H. Fish, Claimant, vs. County
of Prowers, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-

j
spondents.

Award for $124.07 for temporary total and 10 per cent, loss of vision of
left eye, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 490, Claim No. 23536. Lloyd Fisher, Claimant, vs. Cleland-
Vorbeck Motor Company, Employer, and The Employers Liability Assurance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Occupational disease. Claim denied, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 491, Claim No. 24987. Royal I. Fisher, Claimant, vs. City of
Creede. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $7.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of third finger of left hand,
August 23, 1923.

Index No. 492, Claim No. 23737. Edward T. Fiske, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Terra Cotta Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $4.29, January 18, 1923.

Referee's award of January 18, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of
April 5, 1923.

Award, $33.00 to Drs. Martin and Martin for medical services. May 19,
1923.

Index No. 4S3, Claim No. 22017. John Flaherty, Deceased; Margaret Fla-
herty. Mother, Martin Flaherty. Father, and Martin and Michael Flaherty,
Minor Brothers, Dependents, Claimants, vs. County of Ouray, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $1,041.67 to parents jointly for one-third dependency, March 2,

1923.

Index No. 494, Claim No. 22065. H. E. Flawhearty, Claimant, vs. J. M.
Ragland, Employer, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, Insurer,
F,.espon'dents.

Caimant suffered a disability of 90 per cent, loss of use of right leg at the
knee. His physician recommended operative treatment which was refused by
the carrier. Later claimant had the operation performed at his own expense
which resulted in reducing the disability to 20 per cent. Held, that claimant
was entitled to compensation on the basis of his disability prior to the opera-
tion. Award. 125.1 weeks. May 23, 1923.

Referee's award of May 23. 1923, affirmed. June 21, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 495, Claim No. 24510. John Flemons. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Disability not caused by alleged accident. Claim denied. May 15, 1923.



64 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 496, Claim No. 26029. Mike Flisak, Claimant, vs. The Cuchara
Canon Coal Company. lOmijloyer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. .flT-SG. July .30, 1923.

Index No. 497, Claim No. 2203. Guiseppi Flocarri, (Joe Flocarri), De-
ceased; Klizabetta Flocarri. Mother, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Emiiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition of heir for comiiensation. $252.10 was due at the time of moth-
er's death. The son presented a motion that compensation be paid to him.

Held, the Commission has no jurisdiction to determine priority of claims
and jurisdiction cannot be conferreci by the parties in interest.

Motion denied. January 6, 1923.

Award of $252.10 to administrator for compensation due at death of de-
pendent mother of deceased. March 17. 1923.

Index No. 498, Claim No. 18694. Frank Florez, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and The London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Award. $10.00 per week to November 7, 1921, for tem-
porary disability and $416.00 for a 40 per cent, loss of vision in the right eye.
April 9, 1923.

Index No. 499, Claim No. 27304. Jose Florez, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim denied, September 21, 1923

Index No. 500, Claim No. 23363. Ramiro Flores, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer,, Respondent.

Award, $7.14 for temporary total disability, May 28, 1923.

Index No. 501, Claim No. 20495. Clifford J. Fluallen. Deceased; Roy
Fluallen, Father. Ettie Fluallen, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel >and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

,

Lump sum denied, May 23, 1923.

Index NO. 502, Claim No. 26642. Ben Fontana, Claimant, vs. Sunnyside
Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $40.00 for temporary total disability, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 503, Claim No. 28691. Nicholas Forjione, Claimant, vs. The
Ph. Zang Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insur-
er Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 504, Claim No. 28034. Robert Forrester, Claimant, vs. Potosi-
Caribou Mining Company, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of
North America, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied as accident did not arise out of and in course of claimant's
employment, October 25, 1923.

Index No. 505, Claim No. 23878. John Forster, Deceased; Barbara Mo-
votny. Mother, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Grand Junction Mining and Fuel
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited.
Insurer, Respondents.

No evidence of dependency of mother produced. Claim denied, June 16,
1923.

Index No. 506, Claim No. 26442. Ruby Fortune, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 122, Weld County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant injured on way home from work. Claim denied, September 13,

1923.

Index No. 507, Claim No. 5907. Arthur G. Foster, Deceased; Bertha A.
Foster. Widow, in behalf of herself and Glen, Harold and Ruth Foster, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Grand Junction Electric. Gas and
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation of minor son terminated upon reaching 18 years of age,
October 27, 1923.

Index No. 508, Claim No. 21491. Stephen Fox, Claimant, vs. A. J. Cole,
Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution, March 20, 1923.

Index No. 509, Claim No. 24691. Stephen Fox, Claimant, vs. The C. S.
Lambie Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Further compensation awarded to March 31, 1923, May 2, 1923.



Colorado Tndustriaij Commission 65

Index No. 510, ClaUn No. 24782. John Frantz, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Corporation, lOniployr, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, insurer, llesponcUnts.

Due to strilvo claimant had been idle tliree months out of preceding six.

Held wage should bo computed on daily wage at time of accident. Award of

.'i!48.57 for temporary total disability, ,Iune 21, 192:!.

Index Wo. 511, Claim No. 23472. .lames Frause, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany. Insurer, llospondents.

Compensation awarded from October 31, 1922, to February 12, 1923, April
23, 1923.

So much of Referee's award reading "In full settlement of the claim for
compensation filed herein" rescinded; further hearing ordered. Commission
award. May 5, 1923.

Claimant's earning capacity for one year reduced 75 per cent. Award,
compensation for one year at $1.25 per week, June 26, 1923. Commission
award.

Commission award, June 26, 1923, affirmed, July 16, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 512, Claim No. 22634. Edward J. French, Deceased; Lura D.
Freneli. Widow, and John 1». l<''rench. Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
Hinman Brothers, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company.
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Minor dependent become 18 years of age and was not mentally or phy-
sicallv incapacitated. Balance of award ordered payable to widow, Septem-
ber 8'. 1923.

Index No. 513, Claim No. 23655. Jake Frostrom, Claimant, vs." A F.
Cherry. Employer, and Ocean .\ccident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer. Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability from September 18, 1923, during dis-
ability, November 19, 1923.

Receipt for f37.70 aproved as final, November 22. 1923.

Index No. 514, Claim No. 23887. Sidney Alfred Fugitt, Deceased: Ida M.
Fugitt. Mother, in behalf of herself and Minor Sisters and Brothers, Depend-
ents, Claimants, vs. Trinidad Electric Transmission, Railway and Gas Com-
pany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Fatal. Accident on way home from work. Decedent attempted to board
a train while on his way home from work and was killed. The accident did
not arise out of and in the course of his employment. Claim for compensa-
tion benefits denied, January 9, 1923.

Index No, 515, Claim No. 28146. Carl Fuller, Claimant, vs. Pople Broth-
ers Constiiiction Comjiany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Bite by poisonous insects, compensable. Award. $63.00 for temporary
total disability, November 1. 1923.

Index No. 516, Claim No. 22976. Charles F. Fuller, Claimant, vs. Car-
rarra Yule Marble Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 50 per cent, loss of use
of the right arm at the wrist. Award, $10.00 per week during disabiity, plus
$104.00 for permanent disability, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 517, Claim No. 26465. Thomas L. Fullinwider, Claimant, vs.
Tom Botterill, Inc., Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Enucleation of eye. Award, $1,390.00, August 6, 1923.

Enucleation of eye which was already practically blind. Held compen-
sation for enucleation distinct from loss of vision. Award of $1,390.00. Com-
mission award, Octol)Pr 29, 1923.

Commission award of October 29. 1923, affirmed, November 24, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 518, Claim No. 24551. John Fultz. Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. Compensation from December 28, 1922. to January 14, 1923, foi
temporary total disability plus five weeks' compensation for loss of middle fin-
ger of right hand at the distal joint. May 8, 1923.



66 Seventh Annuatj Report

G
Index No. 519, Claim No. 13148. Ellen Gabriel, Claimant, v.s. The New

Hotel Metioi)ole ('onii)any. Kmiiloyer, and The Fidelity & Casualty Company,
insurer, Respondents.

}ieferee's award of August 15, 1922, aflirmed. Commi.ssion award, Janu-
ary 3(1, 1923.

Award of $2,31S.42 for permanent partial disability, amounting to 50 per
cent, of tnt;\l. Commission award. February IG. 1923.

Index No. 520, Claim No. 22099. George W. Gail, Claimant, vs. W. D.
Corley, lOmpIoyer. and The Em|)loyers' Mutual Insurance t^ompany, Insuior.
Respondents.

Compensation continued. October 10, 1923.

Index No. 521, Claim No. 17727. John Galanis, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employer.s' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for compensation from April 19, 1923, to August 1. 1923, June Ifi.

1923.

Index No. 522, Claim No. 26167. Ray Gallef?;os, Deceased; Marcelina T.
Oallegos, Mary Anne Gallegos, and Richard Gallegos, Minor Children, De-
pendents. Claimants, vs. Rocky Mountain Fuel Comijany. Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, |3,125.0(). Funeral $75,00, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 523, Claim No. 23474. Nick Galli. Claimant, vs. George O.
Teats. Employer, and The Fidelity and (^asualty Company of New York. In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $70,00 physician's fee allowed, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 524, Claim No. 27305. Norfeo Gallina, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $11.43 for temporary total disability, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 525, Claim No. 25104. Helen H. Galloway. Claimant, vs. Frank
C. Hertzler (Westminster Laundry) Employer, and London Guarantee and Ac-
cident Comjiany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 16, 1923.

Index No. 526, Claim No. 26058. Angel Ganeff, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $76.50, July 20, 1923.

Index No. 527, Claim No. 26586. Henry S. Gano. Deceased; Anna Rood.
Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Louden Irrigating Canal and Reservoir
Company, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company. Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $2,812.50, August 2, 1923.

Index No. 528, Claim No. 23264. Prank Garafoli, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado I<"'uel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $416.00 for 40 per cent, loss of vision in left eve, plus temporary
total disability, April 14, 1923.

Referee's award of April 14, 1923, affirmed, June 4, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 529, Claim No. 24743. Dan Garcia, Claimant, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, p^mployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Clai)n denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 26. 1923.

Index No. 530, Claim NO. 23174. Florentine Garcia, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for compensation denied as claimant sustained no accident, Julv 19.
1923.

Index No. 531, Claim No. 25499. J. O. Garcia, Claimant, vs. Alamosa
Ci'eamery Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $45.00 for temporary total disability, plus $20.00 for temporary
partial, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 532, Clallm No. 13038. Manuel Garcia, Deceased; Augustina
Garcia, Widow, in behalf of herself and Francisco Garcia, Romona Garcia.
Epolito Garcia, Esequil Garcia, Biattric Garcia, Cruz Gaicia, Manuel Garcia,
Concha Garcia, and Rollec Garcia, Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs. The,
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent. u

Lump sum denied, April 7, 1923.



CoiiOiiADO Industkiaij Commission 67

Index No. 533, Claim No. 22161. Manuel Oarcia, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Coniiiany. Kinploycr, Sclf-rnsuror, Respondent.

Denied for lacl; of iirosccution and evidence, November 13, 192,3.

Index No. 534, Claim No. 24651. P. Garcia. Claimant, vs. The Sunn.vsidi;
Mininpr and Milling Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund. In.surer. Uespondencs.

Award, $1(1.00 for temporary total disability, August 27, 1923.

Index NO. 535, Claim No. 24822. Paul Oarcia, ,Ir., Deceased; Marcel ina
Garcia. Mother, and .fuanita Garcia. Aunt, DependentSi Claimants, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron (^ompany. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $1,.562. 50 for .50 per cent, dependency, April 13, 1923.

Index No. 536, Claim No. 16686. Alex Garduno. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel i*ir Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of October ,5, 1922, gianting lump sum, vacated, December 14, 1922.

Index No. 537, Claim No. 25028. Antonio Garduno, Claimant, v."i. Hen-
rietta Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
In.surer, Respondents.

Compensation continued to May 15, 1923, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 538, Claim No. 23556. I. R. Garlick, Claimant, vs. The West-
ern Union Telegraph Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Referee's award of December 29. 1922. vacated. Further hearing Feb-
ruary 6. 1923. Commission award, January 27, 1923.

Award of .f9.00 per week from January 28. 1922, during disability. Com-
mission award, May 18, 1923.

Index No. 539, Claim No. 24855. Leon Gates, Claimant, vs. Broadacre
Farm Co.. Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Resjtondents.

.Vgrecmeiit a|)proved. May 17, 1923.

Index No. 540, Claim. NO. 24291. H. J. Gehm, Claimant, vs. Hunt Fuel
and Coal Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insur-
er. Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 541, Claim No. 3573. Frank Gerl. Deceased; Johann Gerl,
Father Jelena Gerl, Mother, one Brother, three Sisters, Dependents, (Claim-
ants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Insurer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Dismissed for lack of evidence and prosecution, February 24. 1923.

Index NO. 542, Claim No. 24045. Jim George. Claimant, vs. Boulder
Black Diamond Coal Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability amounting to 75 per cent,
of total disability, June 13, 1923.

Lump sum denied, July 19, 1923.

Lumi) sum denied. October 18, 1923.

Index No. 543, Claim No. 23475. Mike George. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question: Length of disability. Held disabled three days.
Award for medical relief, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 544, Claim No. 21319. Mike Gerchoff, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation awarded under agreement to May 5, 1922. Commission
award, January 27, 1923.

Index No. 545, Claim No. 26685. Angelo Geromo, Claimant, vs. William
O. Meersten, A. D. Wilson, Employers, and Maryland Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Medical Award only. September 21, 1923.

Index No. 546, Claim No. 23072. Fred Gerritzen, Claimant, vs. Frank H
Newton. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $35.71, January 9, 1923.
Award, $60 for nursing, March 27, 1923.

Index No. 547, Claim No. 25811. Sam Giaratano, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Emjjloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $30.00 for temporary total disability. May 26, 1923.



68 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 548, Claim No. 28347. B. I. Gibbons. Claimant, v.s. Goodyear
Tire and Itublx r Company of California, Employer, and Columbia

.
Casualty

Company, Insurer, Respondents.
Claim for medical reimbursement denied; incurred after 60-day period.

November 13, 1923.

Index NO. 549, Claim No. 23293. John C. Gibbs, Claimant, vs. Grand
Junction Kleetric, Gas & Manufacturing Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insui-ance Ftind, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $350.00 loss of hearing of right ear.

Index NO. 550, Claim No. 24135. W. J. Gibson, Claimant, vs. l")enver
Batteiy and Supply Coniijany. Kniployer. and Travelers Insurance Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Award. .$549.45 for specific di.sability, June 12, 1923.

Lump sum of $320.00 granted, June 27, 1923.

Index NO. 551, Claim No. 22519. William H. Gile. Claimant, vs. The
Now Metropole Hotel Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty
Comi)any of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of right foot at ankle, April
5, 1923.

Index No. 552, Claim No. 27079. W. W. Gill, Jr., Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 22. 192:5.

Index No. 553, Claim No. 26995. Frank R. Girardin, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Music Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award only, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 554, Claim No. 22148. James R. Gladden. Claimant, vs. Coun-
ty of Mesa, Employer, and State Compansation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Further claim denied. March 9, 1923.

Index No. 555, Claim No. 23885. J. W. Glazbrook. Claimant, vs. Strain
Brothers, Employers, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company. In-
surer. Respondents.

Award of $117.00 for hernia, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 556, Claim No. 28598. Edward Goebel. Claimant. vs. The
Hedges-Atkins Supply Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied November 19, 1923.

Index No. 557, Claim No. 24698. Joe M. Goetzfried. Claimant, vs. J. B.
Bennedict, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Further compensation denied for lack of i)rosecution and evidence, March
27, 1923.

Index No. 558, Claim No. 24607. William S. Goldberg, Claimant, vs. The
Salvage Company, Em])loyer. and Indemnity Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Hemorrhoids are not result of an accident. Claim denied. March 27. 1923.

Index No. 559, Claim No. 24727. Kensyl R. Golden. Deceased; Maud L.
Golden. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Longmont Farmers Milling & Elevator Company. Employer, and The
Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $3,125.00 to dependents, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 560, Claim No. 24710. Ed Goldsmith, Claimant, vs. Ruwart
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and The Continental Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $250.00 for loss of left thumb at distal joint and permanent
disability of left ring finger, March 21, 1923.

Index No. 561, Claim No. 24916. E. J. Goldsworthy. Claimant, vs. Tom-
boy Gold Mines Company, lOmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 13, 1923.

Index No. 562, Claim No. 23685. J. A. Gomez. Claimant, vs. Amerman
Paving Company, Employer, and The Federal Surety Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 69

Award from July 28, 1922, during disability at $9.00 per week, February
24, 1923.

Referee's award of February 24, 1923, aflirmcd. Commission award of
April 6, 1923.

Xndez No. 563, Claim No. 27298. J. A. Gomez, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Superior Mining Company, Kmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, No-
vember 30, 1923.

Index No. 564, Claim. No. 22927. Frank Gonelli, Claimant, vs. The
Nucliolls Packing Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents,

Compensation under award continued to July 1, 1923, May 2, 1923.

Award, temporary total disability, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 565, Claim No. 27075. Charles Gonzales, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $54.29 for temporary total disability, plus $11.39 for temporary
partial disability, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 566, Claim No. 27182. Joe Gonzales, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to July 9, 1923,
plus $90.00 for amputation of the little finger at the second joint, October 27,
1923.

Index No. 567, Claim No. 18699. Ramon Gonzales, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 568, Claim No. 16576. Robert Goris, Claimant, vs: A. Y. and
Minnie Lease, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insur-
er, Respondents.

Award of $520.00 for 50 per cent, disability of right foot at the ankle,
February 24, 1923.

Index No. 569, Claim No. 20440. William Gorman. Claimant, vs. The.
Colorado Springs Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

^Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 25 per cent, loss of
use of the right arm at the shoulder. Award, $520.00, December 11, 1922.

Index No. 570, Claim No. 24554. Wm. Gorman, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Springs Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $73.69 for temporary total disability, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 571, Claim No. 22064. Charles Gormely, Claimant, vs. City
Temple Institutional Society, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the left foot at the ankle and 25 per cent loss of use of the right foot
at the ankle. Award, $9.00 per week during disability, plus $282.60, July 14,
1923.

Index No. 572, Claim No. 22651. Charles Graff, Claimant, vs. Yak Mines.
American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respond-
ent.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the left leg at the ankle. Award. $10.00 per week to May 7, 1923, plus
$104.00 for permanent disability, July 31, 1923.

Referee's award of July 31, 1923, affirmed, September 22, 1923. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 573, Claim No. 27364. Joseph Grantham, • Deceased; Jennie
Grantham, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. American Smelting & Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Award, $3,750.00 to dependents, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 574, Claim No. 26991. B. L. Gravatt, Claimant, vs. Turkey
Creek Stone, Clay and Gypsum Company, Employer, Respondent.

Award, $38.57 for temporary total disability (50 per cent, penalty for non-
insurance). Further hearing ordered, September 27, 1923.

Award, 26 weeks for 25 per cent, loss of use of rigrht hand at wrist in-
creased 50 per cent, for non-insurance, November 23, 1923.



70 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 575, Claim No. 22640. William E. Graves, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Park and Amusement Company, Kmployer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund. Insurer, Kespondonts.

Temporary disability. Award, $52.86, December 8, 1923.

Index No. 576, Claim No. 25817. W. H. Graves, Claimant, vs. A. E. Jolin-
son, Machinery Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award only, May 18, 1923.

Index No. 577, Claim No. 28456. Earl W. Gray. Claimant, vs. "Washing-
ton Gold Quartz Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Ftind, In.surer, Respondents.

Award, $19.28 for temiiorary total dsability, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 578, Claim No. 23930. J. H. Grear, Claimant, vs. Denver
Union StocViyards Company, Employer, and Security Mutual Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation to continue until otherwise ordered, March 3, 1923.

Award, $530.86 for temporary total and permanent partial and lump sum
of $228.43 granted. Commission award. May 19, 1923.

Index No. 579, Claim No. 23012. T. Green, Claimant, vs. United States
Gypsum Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, for temporary total disability from September 8, 1922, to August
22. 1923, ]3lus 34 2-3 weeks for 33 1-3 per cent, loss of use of right foot at
ankle, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 580, Claim No. 27474. H. E. Greene, Claimant, vs. The Morcy
Mercantile Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Loss of vision. Facial disfigurement. Award, compensation during the
temporarv disability, plus 104 weeks compensation for loss of vision of the
left eye and $125.00 for facial disfigurement, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 581, Claim No. 25310. W. L. Greenwood, Claimant, vs. Monag-
han-Cunningham Construction Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,390.00 for enucleation of eye, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 582, Claim No. 25607. Martin Gregorich, Deceased; Mary
Gregorich, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Utali Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, June 28, 1923.

Index No. 583, Claim No. 24731. Frank L. Gregory, Claimant, vs. Town
of Cheraw, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, 31.2 weeks for 30 per cent, loss of use of left hand at wrist,
August 23, 1923.

Index No. 584, Claim No. 12547. Paul J. Greis, Claimant, vs. The Elk
Creek Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Aplication for further hearing does not supersede application for re-
view. Claim denied, September 21, 1923.

tndex No. 585, Claim No. 22585. Fount W. Gresham, Claimant, vs.
Soutliern Colorado Power Company, Employer, and Tlie Fidelity and Casualty
Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $624.00 for a 30 per cent, loss of use of the right arm at the
shoulder. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 586, Claim No. 23771. V. S. Gribble, Claimant, vs. Colorado
I'aeking iV;.- I'rovision Company. ICmployer, and Western Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Agreement and final receipt approved, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 587, Claim No. 24133. Virgil S. Gribble, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Packing & Provision Company, Employer, and Western Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Specific: Loss of little finger at middle joint. Award $90.00 specific and
$12.86 temporary. January 30, 1923.

Referee's award of January 30, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, Feb-
ruary 16, 1923.

Index No. 588, Claim No. 23074. John Grider, Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company. EInipIoyer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Insurer, Respondents.

Award denied. Claimant injured at picnic of employes, March 23, 1923.



COI^ORAOO iNDUSTRIAn COMMISSION 71

Index No. 589, Claim No. 22541. Proston nrifCinp, Docoasecl, Rose M.
I ; I'iffiiipr, Widow, in lu lialf of lu rself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claimant.'*.

Held death not result of aceidont. Compensation denied, February 9,

1923.

Index No. 590, Claim No. 24866. C. H. Griffltli, Claimant, vs. James V.
.Str>ker. lOinploycr. anci Tlie Standard Accident Insurance Company, Insurer,
lii'spondonts.

Compensation for total disability allowed from December 24, 1922, to
Pi'liriiary 8, 1923, March 13, 1923.

Index No. 591, Claim No. 24417. David C. Grifflth, Claimant, vs. Tli<-

Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
Denied for lack of iirosccution and evidence, March l.T, 1923.

Index No. 592, Claim No. 20063. Joseph E. Griffith, Claimant, vs. Grant
.Shields, Kmployer. and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer. Re-
spondents.

Time for filing- claim extended to 18 months because of mental incom-
petency of claimant. Award, $65.71 for temporary total disability, August
2.1. 1923.

Referees' award of August 23, 1923, affirmed, September 24, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 593, Claim No. 13866. William Grimes, Deceased, Tennie
CIrimes, Widow, Deprndent, Claimant, vs. The American Smelting i'<r Refining
Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum settlement of $912.94 granted. Commission award. Janu-
ary 17, 1923.

Index No. 594, Claim No. 23803. W. W. Grimes, Claimant, vs. Merchants
Riscuit Company. Emi)loyer. and London Guarantee Accident Company. In-
surer. Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. March 8, 1923.

Index No. 595, Claim No. 25053. Isaac Grimsley, Claimant, vs. Prowers
County, Colorado, Emiiloyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer. Respondents.

Accident occuried on way to work. Claim denied, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 596, Claim No. 22543. Charles Grose. Deceased; Annie Grose.
Sister-in-Law, Winifred Grose, Niece. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Em-
piie Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Dependents Notice and Claim for Compensation on behalf of sis-
ter-in-law and niece. Dismissed and denied on the ground that such claim-
ants do not come within the class of persons who may claim compensation
under the Workmen's Compensation Act, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 597, Claim No. 25425. Charles Grossman. Claimant, vs. Boul-
der Valley Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, fifty-two weel^s compensation for loss of vision of left eve, Mav
11, 1923.

Index No. 598, Claim No. 28051. H. G. Grossman, Claimant, vs. The
Burton Seed and Produce Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Claim for compensation dismissed and denied as claimant failed
to prove accident, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 599, Claim No. 19417. E. E. Groves, Claimant, vs. Independ-
ence Coffee and Spice Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Com-
pany, Insure)', Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 12% per cent. loss
of use of the right hand at the wrist. Award, compensation as provided by
agreement on April 11, 1923, and $130.00 for permanent disability, January
16, 1923.

Award for temporary disability from October 10, 1921, to March 20, 1922,
plus $130.00 for 12% per cent, loss of use of right liand at wrist. Commis-
sion award, February 13, 1923.

Index No. 600, Claim No. 23539. Richard Groves, Claimant, vs. Fremont
County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund Insurer.. Resi)ond-
ents.

Award, one month for temporary total disability and 52 weeks additional
for 25 per cent, loss of use of right arm at shoulder, April 28, 1923.



72 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 601, Claim No. 15999. Daiigrace Grusovnik, Claimant, vs. The
Gordon Coal Company. Employer, and Tlie Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $416.00 for 20 per cent, loss of use of right leg at hip, October
5, 1923.

Znclez No. 602, Claim No. 17965. Fannie Guckenheim, Claimant, vs. The
National Jewish Hospital, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Ltd., Insurer, Kespondents.

Medical award In lieu of Referee's award of September 21, 1921. Com-
mission award, February 2, 1923.

Index No. 603, Claim No. 17215. Hmidio Guerrero, Claimant, vs. Tlie
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, compensation at $5.00 per week for 14 and five-sevenths weeks,
less compensation already paid. January 20, 1923.

Index No. 604, Claim No. 23911. Epifanio Guerrero, Claimant, vs. Amer-
ican Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 69 1-3 weeks for 66% loss of vision in left eye, April 13, 1923.

Award, 104 weeks for total loss of vision in left eye, June 4, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Lump sum of $300.00 granted, September 6, 1923.

Index No. 605, Claim No. 26931. Charles Louis Guesnier, Deceased, Ad-
die Moore Guesnier, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Denver Dry Goods
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., In-
surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, August 16, 1923.

Index No. 606, Claim No. 17814. Gilbert Guibara, Claimant, vs. J. V.
Stryker, Employer, and The Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Referee's award of November 16, 1922, affirmed, December 14, 1'922.

Index No. 607, Claim No. 14904. Roy J. Guire, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 608, Claim No. 24439. John Gumeson, Claimant, vs. Univer-
sity of Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $30.00 for temporary total disability, plus $220.00 for specific
disabilities, June 13, 1923.

Award, $30.00 for temporary total disability plus $260.00 for loss of right
index linger and $90.00 for loss of right middle finger at second joint, July
27, 1923. Commission award.

Further hearing and award ordered. Commission award of August 31,
1923.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $22.86 for temjjorary disability,
plus $180.00 for the amputation of the index finger at tlie proximal joint,
October 27, 1923.

Index No. 609, Claim No. 23571. O. N. Gunnar, Claimant, vs. Smuggler-
Union Mining Coiiiiiany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability. Fur-
ther hearing ordered to determine permanent disability, July 19, 1923.

Lump sum denied, August 8, 1923.

Index No. 610, Claim No. 26375. Laura Gunnell, Claimant, vs. O. P. Baur
Confectionery Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 18, 1923.

Index No. 611, Claim No. 20546. C. D. Guseman, Claimant, vs. Newton
Lumber Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation,
Insurer, Respondents.

Receipt approved as final, June 1, 1923.

Index No. 612, Claim No. 24141. Aaron Gustafson, Deceased, William
Gustafson, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Independent Sugar Corpor-
ation, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Father not dependent upon deceased. Claim denied, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 613, Claim No. 24776. Peter N. Guthrie, Claimant, vs. The
.Sim Hudson Motor Company, Employer, Respondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 73

Temporary disability—Non-Insurer. Award. !i;52.8r> increased 50 per cent,

or $79.20, June 27. 192.3.

Index No. 614, Claim No. 24848. Kugcnc P. Uuzdeli, Claimant, vs. Thi?
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Kmployer, Self-Insurer. Ile.spondent.

Award, compensation for 37 days reduced 50 per cent, for violation of
safety rule, April 7, 1923.

H

Index No. 615, Claim No. 27031. Addison J. Hackstaff, Claimant, vs. The
Kocky Mountain Coal and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respond-
ent.

Claimant received salary in excess of compensation during disability.
Claim denied, October 2, 1923.

Index No. 616, Claim No. 24434. George Hadley, Claimant, v.s. H. S. Mc-
Clelland. FOniplo,\er. and London Guaiantec & Accident Company. Insurer. In-
surer. Uesiiondents.

Award for temporary total disability .from November 1, 1922, to Febr uary
28, 1923. March 21. 1923.

Index No. 617, Claim No. 25404. .lohn Hager, Claimant, vs. United Col-
lieries Co.. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temjiorary disability. Compensation payments under agreement ordered
continued, July 19, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to September 15.
1923. plus $104.00 for a 10 per cent, loss of use of left arm at the wrist.
Oclober 17. 1923.

Index No. 618, Claim No. 26945. Samuel G. Haigli, Deceased; Stella May
Haigh. Widow, in behalf of herself and Ruth Straub, Harold Haigh. Theo-
dore Haigh. and Kenneth Haigh, Minor Sons and Daughter, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00, funeral $75.00, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 619, Claim No. 25569. Ada Hale, Claimant, vs. El Paso
County. ?:mployer, and State Compensation Insurance Flind, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Injury sustained while returning from work. Claim denied, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 620, Claim No. 26993. Dan Hale, Claimant, vs. Moffat Coal
Comjiany, Employer and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer.
Respondents.

Temporary partial disability. Award, $50.00 for amputation of left little
finger at the first joint August 15, 1923.

Index No. 621, Claim No. 24002. Mrs. Bridget Haley, Claimant, vs. Mercy
Hospital. Elmployer. and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-*
surer. Respondents.

Compensation continued under agreement to April 10, 1923, May 8, 1923.
Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 23, 1923.

Index No. 622, Claim No. 24390. Henry Hall, Deceased; Elizabeth Hall.
Widow. Dependent. Claimant, vs. Marshall Lumber Company, Employer, and
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow, August 24, 1923.

Lump sum of $2,361.13. granted November 7. 1923.

Index No. 623, Claim No. 23481. Ira C. Hall, Claimant, vs. H. R. Phil-
lips, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $35.71, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 624, Claim No. 13975. J. F. Hall, Claimant, vs. W. D. Corley.
Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 50 per cent, perma-
nent tota> di.sability. Award, $2,600.00. December 7. 1922.

Lump sum of $1,199.06 granted. January 17, 1923.

Index No. 625, Claim No. 26087. Robert F. Hall, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Fuel and Feed Company, Employer, and The Columbia Casualty Com-
pany. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $50.00, June 28, 1923.



74 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 626, Claim No. 22094. William E. Hall, Claimant, vs. Grand
Wet Wa.sh bauncliy Company, Emiiloyer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $52.00 for 5 per cent, loss of use of right wrist, March 17, 1923.

Index No. 627, Claim No. 27175. Gus Hallen, Deceased; Mary S. Hallen,
Widow, Irene Hallen. Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Tonopah
X'laccrs Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents, September 8, 1923.

Index No. 628, Claim No. 28695. E. E. Hamilton, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Lodges, Inc., Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $37.14 for temporary total disability, November 23, 1923.

Index NO. 629, Claim No. 15502. C. Hammerback. Claimant, vs. James
Stewart and Company, Inc., Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of 50 per cent, penalty on amount due under agreement for non-
compliance with order of Commission prescribing standard form of policy.
Commission award, February 28, 1923.

Index No. 630, Claim No. 23051. William Hamontree, Claimant, vs. W.
B. Cheek Construction Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Compensation ordered paid as provided by agree-
ment to January 31, 1923, August 7, 1923.

Index No. 631, Claim No. 25981. Charles Hanby, Deceased; Isabel Han-
by, Widow, in behalf of herself and Charles Hanby, Jr., Elsie Hanby, Angle
Hanby, George Hanby, and Martha Hanby, Minor Dependents. Claimants, vs.
The Grand Junction Mining and Fuel Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00, funeral $75.00, October 22, 1923.

Index No. 632, Claim. No. 23605. Albert J. Handley, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Gas & Electric Light Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent disability. Award $10.00 per week to Nov. 20, 1922. Per-
manent disability $278.00, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 633, Claim No. 27417. C. J. Hanford, Claimant, vs. Home Gas
and Electric Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award for temporary total disability, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 634, Claim No. 27867. Frank Hanneman, Claimant, vs. J. Hen-
ry Leonhauser, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, $20.57 for temporary total disability (increased 50 per cent, for
non-insurance), October 13. 1923.

Index No. 635, Claim No. 25418. Gordon Hansen, Claimant, vs. Art Metal
and Plating Works, (Harry Smith) Employer, Respondent.

Award, $5.72 temporary total increased by 50 per cent, for non-insurance,
April 14, 1923.

Index No. 636, Claim No. 24676. Walter Harding, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 39.75 weeks for 75 per cent, disability of right thumb and right
index finger at proximal joint, March 1, 1923.

Index No. 637, Claim No. 19726. Charles Harriman, Claimpnt, vs. County
of Huerfano, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a disability equivalent
to a loss of use of the right foot at the ankle. Award, $1,040.00, January 9,

1923.

Index No. 638, Claim No. 22642. Parker Harrington, Claimant, vs. The
Hallack and Howard Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Baseball as accident. Claimant was a member of The Hallack and How-
ard Baseball Team and was injured while playing ball. Injury did not arise
out of and in the course of his employment. Claim denied, December 11, 1922.

Index No. 639, Claim No. 27069. Pat Harrington, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, October 6, 1923.



(/OiiORADO Industrial Commission 75

Index No. 640, Claim No. 23424. Nick Harris, Claimant, vs. McNeill Coal
("oiiipaiiy. l';ini)l(i.viT. and Loiulon (Juarantee & Accident Company. In.suri;r,
Jle.spondeiits.

Disability luit incurred in course of" employment. Claim denied, Febru-
ary 19, 1923.'

Index No. &41, Claim No. 24121. Clyde L. Harrison, Claimant, vs. Craig-
Baker, Incorporated. I'lm ployer, and U. S. Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insuri'r, Respondents.

Award, 14 weeks for 10 per cent, loss of left thumb at proximal joint.
March 23, 1923.

Index No. 642, Claim No. 22348. Ernest B. Hart, Deceased; Georgia A.
Hart. Widow, in behalf of lierself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. Z. E. Monchrieff & Son, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company,
Insurer, liespondents.

Decedent left widow and entered into common law marriage with an-
other. No evidence of cause of separation. Widow self supporting. Award,
$3,125.00 to minor dependents, April 2, 1923.

Index No. 643, Claim No. 24361. Paul M. Hart, Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company, Employer, and Londoni Guarantee & Accident Company,
Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 1, 1923.

Index No. 644, Claim No. 18093. John Max Hartley, Deceased, Mary E.
'

Hartley, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. R. A. McAlpine, Employer. Re-
spondent.

Petition for review not filed in time. Referee's award of November 9,

1922, affirmed. Commission award, December 9, 1922.

Sustained by District Court, Saguache County.

Index No. 645, Cla4m No. 6809. Harry Harvey, Deceased; Jane Harvey,
his Widow, on behalf of herself and Mary E. Harvey, Henry Harvey, Minor
Children, and Posthumous Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Carolina
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

A minor dependent becoming 18 years of age and capable of earning her
own living, her share was ordered paid to remaining dependents, September
21, 1923.

Index No. 646, Claim No. 17196. Robert W. Harvey, Claimant, vs. Cohen
and Duncan, Employer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 3, 1923.

Index NO. 647, Hastings Disaster. Mari Simonelli, Deceased, Mari Sim-
onelli. his Minor Son, by Emelia Stephens, formerly Emelia Simonelli, his
next friend. Dependent, Claimant, No. 3839, Anton Marincich, Deceased; Valen-
tin Marincich, Brother, in behalf of Michael Marincich, Father and Lena
Marincich, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, No. 3840; James Anusis, Deceased.
Katherine Anusis, Mother, and George Anusis, Father, Dependents, Claimants
No. 3841; R. L. Davis, Deceased; Maggie Davis, his Widow, Dependent, Claim-
ant, No. 3842; John Diakis, Deceased, Pavlos Hadzidakis, Father, Dependent,
Claimant, No. 3483; Dave Williams, Deceased, Catherine Ann Williams, His
Widow, on behalf of herself and Rosie May, Sarah, Ruth and Elizabeth Will-
iams, Minor Cliildren, Dependents, Claimants, No. 3844; Theros Vihos, De-
ceased, Selia Vihos, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, No. 3846; Pietro Bertolina,
Deceased, Paola Bertolina, His Mother, Dependent, Claimant, No. 3847; Frank
Churich, Deceased, Eli and Sweta Curie. Dependents, Claimants, No. 3848;
George Torchio, Deceased; Marl Torcliio, his Widow, on behalf of herself and
Vincenzo Torchio, Minor child, Dependent, Claimants, No. 3851; Marcellino
Barbero. Deceased; Ernesta Barbero his Widow, on behalf of herself and
Posthumous Child, Dependents, Claimants, No. 3852; John Kapelos, Deceased
Anastasia Kapelos. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Depend-
ents, Claimants, No. 385.';; George Krokas, Deceased; Mary G. Krokas, his
Widow, on behalf of herself and Athanasios Krokas, Minor Son, Dependents
Claimants, No. 3856; Pete Menadich, No. 3857; Harris Batzakas, Deceased!
Marigo Batzakas, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Garoufalia Batzakas
Minor Child. Dependents, Claimants, No. 3859; Theros Pappas, Deceased (also
known as Theodore Barbayianis) Evegeneke Barbayianis. Widow, Nicholas
Frosina. Irene, Politime and Constantine Barbayianis, Minor Children De-
pendents, Claimants, No. 3861; vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company,' Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds
of London, Reinsurer, Respondents.

f^ine bodies found in Hastings No. 2, Mine were impossible to identify
Seven others remain in the mine which it will be impossible to identify The
sum of $675.00 was withheld for funeral expenses from compensation paid to
various claimants. Ordered that in each case the sum of $42.19 be deducted
from the amount withheld and the balance, if any, paid to dependents desig-
nated in previous awards; the various amounts being specifically set out
therein. Commission award, February 28, 1923.



Tfi Seventh Annhai, Report

Index No. 648, Claim No. 23984. Harry A. Haun, Claimant, vs. Mrs. A.
V. Beniii'tt. Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Medical award. March 17, 1923.

Index No. 649, Claim No. 18258. J. A. Hawk, Claimant, vs. Cresson Con-
solidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of .$1,050.00 granted, February 21, 1923.

Index No. 650, Claim No. 13444. John George Hawkins, Deceased, Mag-
nus Rasmusson, Crandfathir. in behalf of himself and Jane Rasmusson.
Grandmother, Dependents, Caimants.

Award to grandparents of deceased. Grandmother died. Balance awarded
to survivor.

Index No. 651, Claim No. 25143. Fred Hay, Deceased, Margaret Hay,
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. E. G. Steele, Employer, and The Travelers
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $3,125.00, to the widow, March 21, 1923.

Index No. 652, Claim No. 25161. William Hays, Claimant, vs. Mountain
Top Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Final receipt approved, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 653, Claim No. 27446. Mahlon Head, Claimant, vs. Wright
Transfer Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty company. Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $74.29 for temporary total disability, September 28, 1923.

Award, $74.29 for temporary total disability, October 13, 1923.

Index No. 654, Claim No. 15293. Earl C. Heathcock, Claimant, vs. Home
Gas and Electric Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability equalling 35 per cent,
of total as a working unit, September 6, 1923.

Index No. 655, Claim No. 23200. Charles F. Herbolsheimer, Claimant, vs.

R. W. Candler, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award, temporary total from September 22, 1922, to March 31, 1923, plus
11.8 weeks for specific disability, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 656, Claim No. 24533. Joe Heffron, Claimant, vs. The Empire
Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
I)any, Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 5, 1923.

Index No. 657, Claim No. 18587. George Heines, Deceased; Claus Heines
Father, Mrs. Claus Heines, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. G. A. Taff.
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Partial Dependents. Claimants were 27.7 per cent, dependent upon
the deceased. Award, $288.42 (same being 27.7 per cent, of maximum com-
pensation reduced to one-third on account of dependents being non-residents
of the United States). Funeral $75.00, December 18, 1922.

Index No 658, Claim No. 25399. Charles Hellman, Claimant, vs. Eggert
Ice Company, Employer, and The Indemnity Insurance Company of North
America, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, compensation from February 25 to April 11, 1923, for temporary
total disability plus $40.00 for loss of little finger of right hand at distal
joint, May 3, 1923.

Index No. 659, Claim No. 26382. John Hemrick, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 67 days for temporary total disability. September 18, 1923.

Index No. 660, Claim No. 21984. E. E. Henderson, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Referee's award of November 29 ,1922, vacated, and further hearing or-
dered. Commission award, December 13, 1922.

Index No. 661, Claim No. 21737. Francis Marion Henderson, Deceased;
Pansy Bell Henderson. Widow, in behalf of herself and Juanita Henderson.
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The River Smelting and Refin-
ing Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Upon remarriage of widow, balance of compensation ordered paid to
benefit of minor, November 9, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 77

Index No. 662, Claim No. 21984. L. E. Heiulorson, Claimant, vs. City of
l'iiol)l<). I'Iriiployer, and Stale (^oinponsatioii InsuraiuM> Fund, Insurer. Rcspon'l-
(Mlt.S.

("lahn (lonied beciiuso of ri't'u.'^al to acri'iil opi ration. < 'onnn ission award
.Juno II. 1923.

Index No. 663, Claiiu No. 19779. Nicliolas A. IliM-nian, ( 'lainiant, vs. II.

I;. Scolt. |f)ini)loyor, and i;i>.\al Indemnity Company. In.surcr, Rcspondent.s.
I'<rinanent partial (li.'<al)ilily—Violation of sal'cty rule.s. Claimant mu.-^-

taiiu'd a .5(1 per cent, permanent and partial di.sal)ility. Ucspondent.s failed
to .show that the safety rule alleged was actually adopted and in force.
Award. .^il.OO per week beginning November 8, IS)21. and continuing until
$2, GOO. 00 is paid, December 5, 1922.

Refuree's award of December 5, 1922, affirmed. Commission award, ,Ianu-
ary 5, 1923.

Award of $175.00 Attorney's fees and $25.00 medical fees out of com-
pensation due. Commission award. May 3, 1923.

Index No. 664, Claim No. 23299. Callentano Hernandez, Claimant, vs.
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $8.00 for temporary total disability, May 31, 1923.

Index No. 665, Claim No. 18184. W. J. Herod, Claimant, vs. Lock Joint
Pipe Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week to December 18, 1921,
August 6, 1923.

Referee's award of August 6, 1923, affirmed, August 17. 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 666, Claim No. 21847. Frank Herrick, Claimant, vs. Smuggler-
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer. Respondents.

Award of $97.50 for 75 per cent, loss of left index finger at second joint,
plus $28.5'? temporary total disability, February 27, 1923.

Referee's award of February 27, 192o, modified by relieving State Com-
pensation Fund from medical liability. Commission award, March 14, 1923.

Index No. 667, Claim No. 24019. Karl G. Hey, Claimant, vs. Hey-Pat-
terson Meat Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Award $10.00 pei' week during disability, plus $416.00
foi- a 20 per cent, loss of vision in both eyes, August 18, 1923.

Index No. 668, Claim No. 22470. Be Hickman, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Alfalfa Milling and Products Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $150.00 for facial disfigurement, March 21. 1923.

Index No. 669, Claim No. 26678. J. C. Hickox, Claimant, vs. Kimball
Construction Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2.86 for temporary total disability, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 670, Claim No. 19339. Henry Hicks, Deceased. Quincy E
Hicks. Widow, in behalf of herself and Sophia Hicks, Lucille Hicks and Jen-
nie May Hicks. Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Temple Fuel Com-
pany. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer. Re-
spondents.

Lump sum denied, April 26. 1923.

Index No. 671, Claim NO. 26127. Dan Highley, Claimant, vs. Arthur S.

Piatt, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 24, 1923.

Index No. 672, Claim No. 24419. Charles Hildenbrand, Claimant, vs.
Newton Lumber Company, Employer, and New Amsterdam Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim not filed within statutory period. Denied, May 3, 1923.

Index No. 673, Claim No. 28467. William B. Hill, Deceased; Maggie Hill.
Widow, in behalf of herself and Melvin Hill and Maurice Hill, Minor Sons.
Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado and Utah Coal Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $3,750.00 to dependents, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 674, Claim No. 17795. T. H. Hine, Claimant, vs. The Town of
Ault. Colorado. Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent total disability. Award. $43.40 per month so long as claimant
may live, July 30, 1923.



78 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 675, Claim No. 22411. H. E. Hinman, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Ltasing Company. Employer, antl State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer. Respondents.

Award of $1,248.00 for GO per cent, loss of use of left arm at shoulder,
March 7. 1923.

Index No. 676, Claim No. 15524. Edith Hirsch. Claimant, vs. Denver Or-
phans' Home. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty (^impany,
Insurer, llespondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 11, 192:5.

Index No. 677, Claim No. 28263. Fred Hobson, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Ice and Cold Storagt- Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, l^imited. Insurer. llespondents.

Facial disfigurement. Award, compensation during tomjjorary disability
plus $2.').00 for facial disfigurement, November 15, 1923.

Index No. 678, Claim No. 16494. K. B. HocUenhall. (Maimant. vs. The
Kocky Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 20. 1923.

Index No. 679, Claim No. 20492. Thos. Hodgen, Claimant, vs. Denver
Tramway Company, Employer, .Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fifty per cent, disability left wrist. Award .$520.00 as of March 1, 1922.
February 7, 1923.

Index No. 680, Claim No. 22696. W. Hodson, Claimant, vs. Strange Ma-
guire Paving Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
insurer, Respondents.

Award of $329.47 for 33 per cent, loss of use of left hand at wrist, .June
23, 1923.

Index No. 681, Claim No. 26637. Walter Edwin Hoel, Deceased; Ida P.
Hoel, Mother, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Morey Mercantile Company, E;n-
jjloyer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to mother, October 15, 1923.

Index NO. 682, Claim No. 23123. Jennie Hoffman, Claimant, vs. The
American Cafeteria. Employer, and Columbia Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Wages $17.00. Award, $8.50 per week during dis-
ability, December 2, 1922.

Award for temporary compensation at $8.50 per week, beginning Sep-
tember 25, 1922, during disability. Substituted for Referee's award of De-
cember 2, 1922. Commission award. December 13. 1922.

Compensation ordered continued to March 15. 1923.

Further claim denied, April 14, 1923.

Index NO. 683, Claim No. 78. Marion Everett Hoffman, Deceased; Anna
M. Hoffman, Widow, Dejjendent, Claimant, vs. Denver Union Water Company.
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited. Insurer,
Respondents.

Award. $146.29 balance due to decedent under agreement aijprovi^d Jan
uary 11. 1916. May 11. 1923.

Index No. 684, Claim No. 27010. Murray J. Hogle. Deceased; Addie
Hogle, Mother. William Hogle, Minor Brother, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The
Denver Gas and Electric Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re.'-'])ondent.

Award of $3,000.00 to dependents. September 4. 1923.

Index No. 685, Claim No. 23718. Frank Holben, Claimant, vs. The Payne
Drug Company, Respondent.

Question: (Claimant's testimony that respondent was partnership thougii
it was a corporation disregarded. Compensation for $58.00 plus 50 per cent,
penalty allowed, February 5. 1923.

See award 2871, Page 144. Book 21.

Held that settlement with third party does not bar claim, but that re-
spondent may take credit for the amount of the settlement. Award of $08 25
being balance due increased 50 per cent, for non-insurance. Commission
Award, February 28, 1923.

Index No. 686, Claim No. 21832. Kenneth S. Holder. Claimant, vs. Har-
old R. West, Respondent.

Disability did not exceed ten days. Claim denied, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 687, Claim No. 26930. Alex Hollender, Claiinant, vs. Th.-
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company. Emiiloyei-, Self-Insurer, Res])ondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award. $10.00 per week to August 31,
1923, plus $G47.40 for 5 per cent, permanent disability as a working unit,
October 22, 1923.



Colorado Inuustuial Commission 79

Index No. 688, Claim No. 7192. Hoy J. Hood, Claimant, vs. CAty of Dur-
ango, Emi)loyi i-. ami .State ( 'oiupeii.sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Uespond-
ents.

Upon rc-niarriaRi' of widow balance of compensation due, $569.58, awardi'd
to minor dop<.'ndent.s. May 22, 1923.

Widow remarried March !), 1923. Balance of compensation awardc-d to
minor dependents, June 7, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 689, Claim No. 24380. A. B. Hooton. Claimant, vs. Mowbray-
Carrctson I'lunihinK and lliatniff Company, Kmployer, and United Statis
Fiilelity & tluaranty Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement for compensation for $2.15 approved, March 13, 1923.

Index No. 690, Claim No. 25140. Kobert F. Hoover, Claimant, vs. J. T.
Dowell. Kmiiloyer. and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited.
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, five days compensation for temporary total disability, August 23,
1923.

Index No. 691, Claim No. 22526. Andrew Hormutli, Claimant, vs. Home
Gas and Electric Company, ]';ni])l<)yer, and United States Fidelity & Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $695.00 for 50 i)er cent. loss of
use of right leg at knee, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 692, Claim No. 25842. Homer Hosford, Claimant, vs. Kress
Construction Company, Emi)loyer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 25, 1923.

Index No. 693, Claim No. 28685. C. M. Houser, Claimant, vs. A. E. John-
son Machine Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 694, Claim No. 11553. Harrison Howard, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugar Corporation, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 695, Claim No. 20335. Clyde Hoyt, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Alfalfa Milling: Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 3, 1923.

Index NO. 696, Claim No. 26054. George Hozduk, Claimant, vs. Moffat
Coal Company, Employer, and Ii>mployers' Mutual Insurance Company. In-
surer, Respondents.

Award. $2,600.00 for permanent partial, amounting to 50 to 60 per cent
permanent total, June 1, 1923.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability amounting to 5') per
cent, of total. Commission award, July 9, 1923.

Lump sum denied, July 30, 1923.

Lump sum denied, October 9, 1923.

Lump sum of $300.00 granted, October 29, 1923.

Index No. 697, Claim No. 18975. Frank Hren, Claimant, vs. Atlas Min-
ing and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund
Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $364.00 for 35 per cent. loss of use of left foot at ankle March
28, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $1,040.00 for a 100 per cent, loss
of use of the left foot measured at the ankle joint, November 27, 1923.

Index No. 698, Claim No. 24738. Andrew Hrobak, Claimant vs Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany. Insurer, Respondents.

Award for two days compensation for temporary total disabilitv Mar<-h
14, 1923.

^'

Index No. 699, Claim No. 22320. J. C. Hubbard, Claimant vs The Pa
cific Lumber Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $9.90 per week for temnorarv dis
ability and thirty weeks compensation for permanent partial disabilitv December 15, 1922.

Award of $114.56 for temporary disability and 30 weeks for snerifie npr
manent. Commission award, January 9, 1923.

speciiic per-



80 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 700, Claim No. 26528. Leonardo Huerta. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado l'"iiol and Iron Company, lOni iiloyor, Self-Insurer, Ucsiiondent.

Award, $1.28.5.0(1 for temporary total disability, September 18, 1923.

Index No. 701, Claim No. 26016. Carl H. Huffer, Claimant, vs. School
!>istriet Xo. 38, AUron. Ciilorado. Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund. Insurer, Kespondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosetution and evidence, November 6, 1923.

Index No. 702, Claim No. 26371. Chaiies A. Huffman, Claimant, vs. The
Coloiado Fuel and lion Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

A\vard of $114.2!) for temporary total disability, June 25, 1923,

Index No. 703, Claim No. 20689. Raymond Hughes, Deceased; Lizzie
Hughes, Mother, in behalf of herself and Minor Brothers and Sisters of De-
cedent, Oeiiendents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company,
Kmjiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Lump sum denied. May 26, 1923.

Index No. 704, Claim No. 22452. Keith Huiatt, Claimant, vs. The Stand-
ard Engineering: it Construction Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of December 13, 1922, amended. Compensation from July 10, 1922.
during total disabilit.v. Further hearing ordered. Held for further award on
(luestion of penalty for not comidying with orders of Commission on stand-
ard policy. Commission award, January 17, 1923.

Further claim denied for lacl< of prosecution and evidence, May 5, 1923.

Index No. 705, Claim No. 18512. Gus Hulius, Claimant, vs. Re^ Cross
Hosi)ital, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Further compensation denied, February 21, 1923.

Index No. 706. Claim No. 24108. John Hunderman, Claimant, vs. G. A.
Dahlgren, Respondent.

Award of $10.00 per week during disability pending decision as to liabil-
ity of State Compensation Insurance Fund, March 2, 1923.

Compen.sation ordered continued until further hearing, August 28, 1923.

Index NO. 707, Claim No. 28339. Roy F. Huner, Claimant, vs. Potosi
Caribou Mining Company. Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of
North America, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 5 days temporary total disability. Further hearing to determine
permanent disability, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 708, Claim No. 13512. Fred Hunt, Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of left foot at ankle, May 17,
1923.

Index No. 709, Claim No. 26208. George Hunter, Claimant, vs. E. Gurt-
ner and Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, compensation to May 3. 1923, for
temporary disability, plus $2,600,00 for 40 per cent, permanent disability as a
working unit, October 17, 1923.

Lump sum of $2,151.99 granted, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 710, Claim No. 9644. William T. Hunter, Deceased, Edna May
Hunter, Widow, in behalf of herself and Louis E. Hunter, Erma Isabell Hun-
ter. Wendell F. Hunter, and Denelia Lee Hunter, Minor Children, Dei)endents.
Claimants, vs. The State of Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Iiisuri r, Respondents.

Decedent killed in attempt by George Bosko and brother to steal auto-
mobile used by decedent as Water Commissioner. Under ruling of Supreme
Court held accident was in course of employment. Award of $2,500,00 to de-
pendents. Commission award. May 12, 1923.

Supplemental award directing a different distribution from award of May
12, 1923. Commission award. May 24, 1923.

Allowance of $350.00 Attorney's fees out of compensation, June 11, 1923.
Commission award.

Lump sum denied, June 15, 1923. Commission award.
Lump sum of $102.25 granted to widow, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 711, Claim No. 25206. Lucy Hunziker, Claimant, vs, F. W.
Woolworth Company, Employer, and General Accident. Fire and Life Assur-
ance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, J4.28 for temporary total disability, April 25, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 81

Index NO. 712, Claim No. 27113. J. ('. Huober, Doceasod; Elizabeth
Huobor, Widow, Dopi'iKli'iit. ("laiinanl. v.s. I'ali.sade Coal and Supply Company,
Employer, and lOmployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer. Itospondents.

(Maim denied as accident did not arise out of and in the course of his
employment, November 27, 1923.

Index No. 713, Claim No. 20528. Maynard Hurd. Claimant, v.s. J. M.
KaRlund. Kmi)loyer, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Kos])ond(nts.

Compensation continued to .July 1, llt22, March 23. 1923.

Index No. 714, Claim No. 26865. Alonzo Hurt. Claimant, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-In.surer. Respondent.

Condition of claimant not due to accident. Claim denied, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 715, Claim No. 26776. Harold P. Huston, Claimant, vs. Asa
T. Jones, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus 4.5 weeks for 50 per cent, loss of
use of right index finger, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 716, Claim No. 27074. H. M. Hutchens, Claimant, vs. Mary
Rllon Cafctoria. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Awarded temporary total disability from June 2, 1923, to July 26, 1923,
August 30, 1923.

Index No. 717, Claim No. 27221.' Sam Hutchinson, Claimant, vs City of
La Junta, Colorado, Employer, and State (Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Awarded compensatior. during disability, August 23, 1923,

I

Index No. 718, Claim No. 23353. Oavid Irons, Claimant, vs, Strange-Ma-
guire Paving Company, Employer, ;\nd State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $146.57, July 25, 1923.

Index No. 719, Claim No. 19275. Cuiseppe Isoni, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, .$104,00 for 10 per cent, loss of vision, April 14, 1923.

J

Index No. 720, Claim No. 20927. Sidney Jackman, Claimant, vs The
Norton Land (?ompany. Employer, and The Travelers Insurance C^ompany, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of .$520.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of left hand at wrist, Feb-
ruary 16, 1923.

Index No. .721, Claim No. 25638. Alonzo Jackson, Decedent; Carolina
Jackson, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Motor Bank. Employer, and
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $1,621.82. Funeral $75.00, August 6, 1923.

Referee's Award of August 6, 1923, affirmed, October 2, 192J Commission
award.

Index No. 722, Claim No. 26801. Frank Jackson, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

A"-ard, $988.00 for 95 per cent, loss of use of hand at wrist. November
23, 1923.

Index No. 723, Claim No. 22669. Werneer Jackson, Claimant, vs. Radium
Company of Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence July 27, 1923,

Index NO. 724, Claim No. 25066. Alek Jacobs, Claimant, vs. John Shew,
Mrs. B. B. Joerger, Employers, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied as employer did not employ four men.
August 18. 1923.

Index No. 725, Claim No. 25420. Pasco Jacovetta, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement approved, April 28, 1923.



82 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 725i4i Claim No. 23615. K. \i. James, ClaimaiU. vs. Denver
Tramway Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, llespondent.

Agreement aproved, January 30, 11)23.

Index No. 726, Claim No. 21790. Jessie Edward Jarrcll, Deceased; Mrs.
l>ester Matlie .lariell. Widow, in behalf of hei'self and Minor Children. Claim-
ants, vs. The Soutli I'arU Dredging Company, Employer, and State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $3,125.00 to widow and minor dependents bv former marriage
of deceased. March 20. li)23.

Index No. 727, Claim No. 22897. Nestor Jeffreys, Claimant, vs. Grant
Shields, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

No permanent disability; awarded $21.43 for temporary total. February
15, 1923.

Award, $695.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of leg at knee, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 728, Claim No. 251381. Samuel Jehovah, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Lumber Company. Employer, and Columbia Casualty Company. In-
surer. Respondents.

Award for compensation not to exceed six months from February 22, 1923.
May 5, 1923.

Petition for review denied not having been filed in statutory time. Com-
mission award. July 30, 1923.

Claimant refused medical attention. Compensation should not be denied
in toto; but should be based upon compensation he would unquestionably bs
entitled to had he .submitted to medical attention. Compensation awarded
May 5. 1923, to terminate May 15, 1923, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 729, Claim No. 23687. John R. Jenkins, Deceased; Annie Jen-
kins, Widow, in behalf of herself and Cecil Jenkins and Jack .Tenkins, Minor
Son and Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Great Westej n Sugar Company
Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Limited. Insurer, Re-
spondents. '

Award of $3,125.00 to dependents for death from pneumonia resulting
from accident affecting decedent's vitality, February 27, 1923.

Referee's award of February 27, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of
May 3. 1923.

Index No. 730, Claim No. 24036. George O. Jennings, Claimant, vs. State
of Colorado (Department of Safety), Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, January
IS, 1923.

Index No. 731, Claim No. 20260. Thomas Jennings, Claimant, vs Hidden
Treasure Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $695.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of right arm at elbow, Feb-
ruary 28, 1923.

Referee's award of February 23. 1923, modified to relieve State Fund from
medical liability. Commission award, March 19, 1923.

Index No. 732, Claim No. 18182. Joe Jenova, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 733, Claim No. 24371. Tony Jerant, Claimant, vs. R. W. Cad-
dell. I^mployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. August 28. 1923.

Index No. 734, Claim No. 25453. John Johansen, Claimant, vs. The Con-
solidated Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance (Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, one day's compensation. Medical benefits denied because of going
to physician of his own selection in violation of Section 81, April 23. 1923.

Referee's award of April 23, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of May
24, 1923. Dissent by Mr. Commissioner Reilly.

Index No. 735, Claim No. 21364. George John. Claimant, vs. The Turner
Coal ComiJany. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company.
Insurer, Itespondents.

Award of $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability equal to 25 per cent,
of total, June 22, 1923.

Lump sum of $600.00 granted, July 18, 1923.



Colorado Industhiaij Commission 83

Index No. 736, Claim No. 24445. Al .loliiisoti. Claimant, v.s. D. M. SiiEK,
Res])Oiulont.

$.35.00 modical allowc-ii, February 9, 1923.

Award for reinibur.sement of claimant for $35.00 for medical expendi-
tures, substituted foi- RelVree'.s award of February 9, 1923. Commission
award, Marcli 10, 192:!.

Index No. 737, Claijn. No. 22672. Anthony Johnson, Deceased; Catherine
Johnson, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Pikes I'eak Consolidated Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer.
Hespondent.

Fatal. Award of $3,125.00 divided between dependents, share and share
alike, January 31. 1923.

Index No. 738, Claim No. 25968. C. D. Johnson, Claimant, vs. The Thre;-
Pines Coal Company, JOmployer. and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondetits.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 90 per cent, loss of
use of the left arm at the shoulder. Award, $10.00 per week for five weeks,
plus $1,872.00, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 739, Claim NO. 21933. Dave Johnson, Claimant, vs. Colorado
I'uel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution and lack of evidence, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 740, Claim No. 23037. Eli Johnson, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron t^ompany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, terminating payment of compensation under previous award, Mav
18, 1923.

Index No. 741, Claim No. 25619. George Johnson, Claimant, vs. F. J.

Kirchof Construction Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $156.00 for 15 per cent. loss of use of left hand at wrist, Septem-
ber 11, 1923.

Index No. 742, Claim No. 17829. Henry Johnson, Claimant, vs. Midwest
Steel and Iron Works Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for review filed too late; further claim denied. Commission
award, February 2, 1923.

Index No. 743, Claim No. 23580. John B. A. Johnson, Deceased; Mrs.
John B. A. Johnson, Widow, in behalf of herself and Flora Johnson. Minor
Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Hudson Realty Company, Employer, and
The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation dismissed as
against the Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, December 15, 1922.

Index No. 744, Claim No. 22715. Olaf Johnson, Claimant, vs. The Wig-
wam Mining Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Cor-
poration, Insurer, Resijondents.

Compensation denied on evidence of apoplexy instead of accident, Feb-
ruary 3, 1923.

Index No. 745, Claim No. 28353. Owen Johnson, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Alfalfa Milling Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.50 per week beginning Novem-
ber 14, 1923, plus $819.00 for a 65 per cent, loss of use of the left hand meas-
ured at the wrist, November 13, 1S23.

Index No. 746, Claim No. 22853. T. J. Johnson, Claimant, vs. The Mo-
doc Consolidated Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee &. Acci-
dent Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award affirmed. Commission award, December 5, 1922.
Referee's Award of December 5, 1922, affirmed. Commission Award. Feb-

ruary 28, 1923.

Further hearing ordered August 3, 1923. Commission award of July 19.
1923.

Award of $110 00 for loss of little toe and metatarsal bone, September 22,
1923. Commission award.

Index No. 747, Claim No. 23464. Willard S. Johnson, Claimant, vs. The
R. Hardesty Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 13. 1923.



84 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 748, Claim No. 16385. William P. Johnson, Claimant, vs
Windsor Farm Dairy CoiiiDany, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 23. 1923.

Index No. 749, Claim No. 24524. William R. Johnson, Claimant vs Thr
I'aramount Lubricants Company. Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company
Insurer. Respondents.

Award of $17.14 for temporary total, plus $125.00 facial disfigurement
March 23. 1923. ^ '

Index No. 750, Claim No. 24140. B. B. Johnston, Claimant, vs. Eaton
Metal I'ruducts Company, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company
li;f;urcr, Resi)ondents.

lOlectric glare as accident. Claimant was constantly exijosed to the glare
of an electric welder.

Held, considered an accident arising out of and in the course of his em-
ployment. Claimant was diabled only five days. Award, medical, surgical and
hcspital relief not to exceed $200.00. January 11, 1923.

Referee's award of January 11. 1923. affirmed. Commission award, Feb-
ruaiy 28. 1923. Mr. Commissioner Hilts dissents.

Index No. 751, Claim No. 26927. H. F. Johnston, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. October 5. 1923.

Index No. 752, Claim No. 23735. Waldo G. Johnston. Deceased; Nina C.
Johnston. Widow, in behalf of iierself and Edna Marie Johnston, Minor
Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Denver Gas and Electric Light Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, December 29 1922.

Index No. 753, Claim No. 22998. David Jones. Claimant, vs. Brown-
Flanagan Farming Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent total disability. Award of $10.00 per week during disability.
June 1. 1923.

Index NO. 754, Claim No. 22061. Frank Jones, Claimant, vs. George S.
Rainwater. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Partial paralysis resulting in permanent total disability. Compensation
awarded during disability, June 23, 1923.

Referee's award of June 23, 1923, affirmed, August 2. 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 755, Claim No. 9708. Harry Jones, Claimant, vs. The Vindica?-
tor Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Award. $2,600.00 for peiinanent partial disaliility amounting to 75 per
cent, of total disability, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 756 Claim No. 21468. Herbert W. Jones, Claimant, vs. The
City and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant's disability cannot be determined
at this time. A further hearing is ordered on November 26, 1923, January 16.
1923.

Index No. 757, Claim No. 25563. Herman B. Jones, Claimant, vs. A. E.
Woerner & Co., Employer, and Norwich Union Indemnity Company. Insurer,
Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 23, 1923,

Index No. 758, Claim No. 3854. Mike Jones (also known as Emanuel N.
Giannakakis). Deceased; Nicholas Giannakakis, Father, Helen Giannakakis.
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Em-
Ijloyer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and The
Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $686.40 (being compensation at $6.60 per week reduced to
one-third on account of the dependents being non-residents of the United
States). Funeral $75.00. Attorney's fees allowed, $62.52, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 759, Claim No. 23441. Orville B. Jones, Claimant, vs. Port-
land Gold Mining Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Occupational disease. Claimant aggravated his tubercular condition by
inhaling dust-laden air while sharpening tools. This occurred over a period
of several years and was not an accident, but an occupational disease. Com-
pensation denied, December 13, 1922.



Colorado Industrial Commission 85

Index No. 760, Claim No. 27007. Joe Jovonovich, Claimant, vs. Rooky-
Mountain Fuel ('()ini)an.v. Kin|)loyer. and Employer.s' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany. Insurer. Kcspoiidents.

Award, 104 weeks for loss of vision in right eye, October 10. 1923.

Award for 104 woek.s for loss of vision of right eye. Commission award.
November 24, 1923.

Index No. 761, Claim No. 21036. James Julius, Claimant, vs. The Grand
Junction Mining and Fuel Company, Rmployer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited. Insurer, Hespondents.

Lump sum of $431.94 granted. Commission award April 2, 1923.

Index No. 762, Claim No. 21928. Mike Jumovech, Deceased; Apolonia
Jumovecli, on behalf of herself and two Minor Children, Anna and John
Jumovech, Minor Children of the deceased. Marya Hecimovich, Widow, Octar.
Ana, Marya and Matija Hecimovich. Children of deceased, Dependents. Claim-
ants, vs. Gordon Coal Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insuratice
Company, Insurei', Respondents.

Compensation awarded to dependents equally, the share of non-resident
dependents to be reduced to one-third. May 2, 1923.

Award substituting name of C. D. Unfug for Davis-Vories Undertaking
Company in award of May 2, 1923, May 11, 1923.

K
Index No. 763, Claim No. 21350. Ethel H. Kaiser, Deceased: John J.

Kaiser, Dependent. Claimant, vs. Reynolds and Wallace, Employer, and Em-
ployers' Liability Assurance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Question. Deceased was suffering from long standing heart trouble. De-
ceased shortly after accident, which was of a serious nature, was taken to her
home in a highly nervous condition; she returned to work but was unable to
continue and died about twenty days after the accident.

Award of $2,812.50 to dependent husband, March 13, 1923.

Fatal. Award. $2,812.50, to dependent husband. Commission award, No-
vember 17, 1923.

Index No. 764, Claim No. 15071. Martin Kaiser, Deceased; Freda Kaiser,
Sister, Dependent, vs. Oakdale Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $1,953.12, to minor sister on the basis of 62% per cent, total
dependency. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 765, Claim No. 27870. George Kallas, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Facial disfigurement. Dental attention. Award, $25.00, for facial dis-
figurement, and necessary dental attention not to exceed $100.00, November
3, 1923.

Index No. 766, Claim No. 21344. Jim Karavas, Claimant, vs. Castle Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 767, Claim No. 23951. J. Karnes, Claimant, vs. C. S. Lambie
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 44 1-3 per cent, loss
of use of left hand at the wrist. Compensation was paid during disability.
Award. $461.00. July 11, 1923.

Lump sum of $344.55 granted, July 17, 1923.

Index No. 768, Claim No. 23557. Jacob Kartano, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Partial disability period. Claimant ordered to physician for further ex-
amination. Compensation withheld pending receipt of physician's report,
February 27, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $104.00, for 5 per cent. loss of use
of right arm at the shoulder, plus $10.00 per week during disability, August
14, 1923.

Index No. 769, Claim No. 25287. Konstantinos N. Katsimihas (Gust
Mahas), Decedent: Konstantina B. Katsimihas. Widow: C. Georgia Katsimihas
and D. Angelos Katsimihas, Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs. Alamo Coal
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, $1,041.66, to dependents (reduced to one-third by reason of non-
residence). September 4, 1923.



86 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 770, Claim No. 25312. John Katris, Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain I'lU'l t'ompany, 10ini)loyer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company.
In.surer, Itespondent.s.

Award, $1,040.00 for amputation of right hand at wrist, May 22, 1923.

Ivump sum of $798.82 granted, June 5. 1923.

Index No. 771, Claim No. 25600. Glenn Kauffman, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Corporation. lOniployer, and The I^ondon Guarantee and Accident
Company. In.surer, Kespondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 50 per cent, loss of
use of the little linger of tlie right hand at the second joint. Award, $45.00.
July 30, 1923.

Index No. 772, Claim No. 25991. J. G. Keatley, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Ice \- Cold Storage Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Acident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant refused operation for hernia. Medical benefits limited to time
of refusal to submit to operation. May 26, 1923.

Index No. 773, Claim No. 22785. W. H. Keener. Claimant, vs. George O.
Teats. Kmployer, and The Fidelit.v and Casualty Company of New York, In-
surer, Respondents.

Medical award, $50.00, to Dr. D. G. Thompson, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 774, Claim No. 15571. R. E. Kelim, Claimant, vs. The Puritan
Products Co., Employer, and Tlie Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation.
Insurer. Resiiondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 775, Claim No. 24914. John Kelly, Claimant, vs. George A.
Allen. Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Lump sum of $75.00 granted, July 16, 1923.

Index No. 776, Claim No. 20030. Frank Kendall, Claimant, vs. Town of
Castle Ilock, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 75 per cent, loss of
use of the left leg at the knee, and a 10 per cent, loss of use of the right
hand at the wrist. This disability became fixed August 2, 1922. Award, com-
liensation as jjrovided by the agreement to August 2, 1922, plus $1,146.90, for
|)ermanent partial disability, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 777, Claim No. 21181. D. F. Kennedy, Claimant, vs. Lock Joint
Pipe Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

T..ump sum of $942.60 granted, January 30, 1923.

Index No. 778, Claim No. 25920. M. H. Kenner, Claimant, vs. Myers
Pulp and PaiHM- Company, EmiJloyer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance
Corporation, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, for $7.14 for temporary total disability, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 779, Claim No. 25712. William J. Kenner, Claimant, vs. City
and ('ounty of Denver, Kmplo>er. and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability as working unit. Award, $2,600.00, July
30, 1923.

Index No. 780, Claim No. 19819. C. W. Kent, Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 15 per cent, loss of
use of the right arm at the shoulder: disability became fixed June 1, 1922.
Award, $10.00 i)er week as provided by agreement to June 1st, and $312.00
for permanent disability, December 2, 1922.

Compensation provided by agreement ordered paid to January 5, 1923.
Further hearing ordered. Commission award, January 5, 1923.

Award of $312.00 for 15 per cent, loss of use of right arm at shoulder.
Commission award. January 27, 1923.

Index No. 781, Claim No. 20878. Eldred R. Kent, Claimant, vs. Kent
Gear Company. Inc.. Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 11, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 87

Index No. 782, Claim No. 28131. 'I'lumiiis Phillips Kvou^h, I )t'cousc(l

;

Emma L. KeouKii, Widow, in Ix'lialf of liersclf and Miles l'atri('l<, Jolin .lacol),

Frank, Margai'ot Katlieriiie. Martlia IVIadalcnc, 'I'lionias Ucrnard and I'aul

Josepli Keough, Minor Sons and Daugliters, Dt'pcndt'nts, C'laimant.s, vs. Ad-
vance Construction ('onipany, Emi)loyer, and Standard Accident Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,750.00, to dependents, November 13, 1923.

Index No. 783, Claim No. 25391. I'"ranl< .i. Kerr, Claimant, vs. Hoss Coal
Co., Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insuranci' Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow, May 26, 1923.

Index No. 784, Claim No. 23365. Angelo Ketch, (^laimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $52.00, for 5 per cent, loss of use of right arm at wrist, May
15, 1923.

Index No. 785, Claim No. 25074. Frank B. Keyes, Claimant, vs. City of
Colorado Springs, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Re-
spondents.

Compensation continued. Award, $300.00, for facial disfigurement, June
1, 1923.

Index No. 786, Claim No. 28537. James W. B. Keys. Deceased; Ituth
Rachel Keys, Widow, in behalf of herself and Trojjal Lahoma Keys, Wilma
Winifred Keys, and James W. B. Keys, Minor Children. Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Midwest Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award of $3,750.00 to dependents; November 24, 1923.

Index No. 787, Claim No. 28535. Robert B. Keys, Deceased; Mary R.
Keys, Widow; Robert R. Keys, Jr., Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Midwest Coal Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,750.00, to dependents, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 788, Claim No. 21407. O. H. Kieffer, Claimant, vs. Izett Auto
Body Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $286.00 for temporary total disability, plus $116.66 for 33 1-3
per cent, loss of use of riglit thumb at proximal joint. Commission award
of April 6, 1923.

Index No. 789, Claim No. 27048. Ethel M. Kilker, Claimant, vs. B. and
F. Company, Employer, Respondent.

Award, $276.44, being compensation due, plus 50 per cent, penalty for non-
insurance, September 27, 1923.

Relation of employer and employee did not obtain; claim denied. Com-
mission award, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 790, Claim No. 25546. Chas. H. Killibrew, Claimant, vs. West-
ern Light and Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for additional compensation denied. July 31, 1923.

Further claim denied. Commission award, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 791, Claim No. 22283. G. C. King, Claimant, vs. Fleming
Brothers Lumber Company, Employer, and Columbia Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, for $468.00 specific disabilities, February 16, 1923.

Index No. 792, Claim No. 27828. J. M. King, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Claim for compensation other than medical relief denied as
claimant refuses operation, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 793, Claim No. 25810. Thomas A. King, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Emplojer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $50.00, for facial disfigurement, plus temporary total for 11 days.
Hearing continued. May 25, 1923.

Claim denied for lac"k of prosecution and evidence, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 794, Claim No. 17903. James N. Kingsley, Claimant, vs. Ore-
gon Lumber Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $2,080.00, for permanent partial disability amounting to 50
per cent, of total, June 16, 1923.



88 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 795, Claim No. 25919. M. W. Kious. Claimant, vs. Tho Smith
T'acl<inK Company. Kniploytr. and The Employers' Liability Assurance Cor-
poration. Tjtd.. Tn.sui'er. Respondents.

.\ward. $7.15. for tempoiary total disability, plus $6. .50 for 5 per cent, loss
of use of middle finger at proximal joint, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 796, Claim No. 23829. John Kirar, Claimant, vs. McNally and
Thompson, Employer and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claimant on strike greater part of preceding six montlis. Average weekly
wa.ge computed on year's earnings and daily wage at time of accident. Award
at maximum, commencing September 26, 1922. during disability, June 23, 1923,

Index No. 797, Claim No. 23689. James Kirby, Claimant, vs. H. E.
Reilly, Employer, Respondent.

Claimant employed at farm or ranch labor; claim dismissed for want of
jurisdiction, March 21, 1923.

Index No. 798, Claim No. 12334. John T.,. Kirby, Deceased; Alice J.
Kirliy. his \\'idow. in lielialf of herself and Ralph L. Robinson and Allan J.
Robinson. Stepsons; and Ma.vrctta Kirby. his Widow, in behalf of herself and
Nanie V. Kirby. Minor, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Tonopah Placers Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Kund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim by Alice J. Kirby. Widow, on behalf of herself and Minors, and by
Mayrotta Kirby, Widow, on behalf of herself and Minor. Found that at time
of marriage to Alice J. Kirby. decedent was already married to Mayretta
Kirby and had not been divorced or legally separated. Former award vacated
and $3,12.5.00 award to Mayretta Kirby and minor dependent. Commission
award. February IG, 1923.

Minor daughter married. Her share ordered paid to widow. May 2, 1923.

Index No. 799, Claim No. 26942. Andy Kiren. Deceased; Blaz Kiren,
Brother, in belialf of himself and family, r)ependents. Claimants, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Claim for compensation denied as claimants were not dependent.
Award, funeral $125.00, October 20, 1923.

Award, October 20. 1923. corrected to provide for payment of funeral
expense in sum of $75.00. October 27, 1923.

Index No. 800, Claim No. 23309. L. Kirkegaard. Claimant, vs. Morgan
County. Colorado. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, January
18, 1923.

Pavment under award of January 18, 1923, to August 20, 1923, ordered,
August 28, 1923.

Award of August 28, 1923. affirmed. Commission award, November 5,

1923.

Index No. 801, Claim No. 19966. Chas. P. Kirkland, Claimant, vs. Atlas
Mining cS: Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for $214.28. for temporary total disability, February 28, 1923.

Referee's award of February 28. 1923, modified to relieve State Compen-
sation Fund of medical liability. Commission award, March 19, 1923.

Index No. 802, Claim No. 10863. George Gus Klein, Deceased; Rose R.
Klein. Widow, in belialf of herself and Harold Klein and Marvin Klein. Sons,
Dependents. Claimants, vs. City and County of Denver, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Remarriage of dependent claimant. Compensation of widow is ordered
terminated and the balance of compensation due ordered paid in trust for
the use of the minor dependents, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 803, Claim No. 14673. John Klikus, Claimant, vs. Oakdale
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a partial disability
equivalent to 25 to 30 per cent, of permanent total disability. Award,
$2,600.00. January 5, 1923.

Index No. 804, Claim No. 24836. Granville Knight, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Award. $122.66. for temporary total disability, plus 4 weeks specific dis-
ability. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 805, Claim No. 23486. C. E. Koch, Claimant, vs. Board of
Capitol Managers, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 89

Hernia. Refusal to accept operation. Claimant sustained no loss of
wages and refused to accept a corrective operation. Claim for compensation
denied on account of refusal to accept operation, .January 13, 1923.

Index No. 806, Claim No. 25205. .lolin Kohlbeck, Claimant, v.s. Loop
Market Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $15.73, for temi)orary total, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 807, Claim No. 26982. Dan Kokotovich, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Emi)loyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary total disalJility, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 808, Claim No. 7470. Mike Kokotovicli, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' ' Mutual In-
surance Compan.\', Insurer. Respondents.

Lump sum denied, August 8, 1923.

Index No. 809, Claim No. 21003. Vince Konich, Claimant, vs. Temple
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 810, Claim No. 26168. John Konistratis, Deceased; Zaharou
Konistratis. Widow, in behalf of herself and Acatarin J. Konistratis, and
Evaggilia Konistratis, Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,041.67 to widow ($3,125.00 reduced to one-third for non-resi-
dence), November 1, 1923.

That portion of award of November 1, 1923, requiring payment of funeral
benefit to Harris Belaris, vacated November 19, 1923.

Index No. 811, Claim No. 3560. Frank Kosich, Deceased; Mary Kosic,
Mother; Martin Kosic, Father, and Katie Kosic, Sister, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, an<3 Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Claimants residing Austria-Hungary. Claim dismissed for lack
of pro.secution and evidence. February 24, 1923.

Index No. 812, Claim No. 3662. Joe Kovich, Deceased; Martin Kosic,
Father, Mary Kosic, Mother, and Katie Kosic, Sister, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mu-
tual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Dismissed for lack of evidence and prosecution, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 813, Claim No. 28309. Pete Kozack, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $7.85 for temporary total disability, November 15, 1923.

Index No. 814, Claim No. 26299. George Kreiger, Claimant, vs. Stearns-
Roger Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of hearing. Compensation was paid for temporary disability. Claim-
ant sustained 331/2 per cent, loss of hearing in his left ear. Award, $116:66,
July 9, 1923.

Index No. 815, Claim No. 3850. John Kresovich, Deceased; Mary Kres-
ovich, Jakob and Anton Kresovich, Brothers, an* Mary and Eleanor Kreso-
vich, Sisters, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of evidence and prosecution, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 816, Claim No. 3587. Tony Kresovich, Deceased; Anton Kres-
ovich, Father, Josef. Frank, John and Michael Kresovich, Brothers, and Mary
Kresovich, Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
and Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution and evidence, February 24, 1923

Index No. 817, Claim No. 25636. George Kressin, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 13, 1923.



90 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 81?, Claun Nol 28605. Norman Kretzer, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado KucI and Iron (^nnpany, Employer, Self-In.surer, Respondent.

Claim for compensation denied as .salary paid during disability is In ex-
cess of compensation, November 15, 1923.

Index No. 819, Claim No. 22348. .loseph Krisman, Claimant, vs. Smug-
gler Leasing Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00 for permjlnent partial disability. April 24, 1923.

Lump sum denied, August 20, 1923.

Index No. 820, Claim No. 20051. Anton Kroproshek, Deceased; Jose-
))hine Kroi)roi?hek. Widow. Dependent, Claimant, vs. Utah Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, Self-In.surer, Respondent.

Fa(al. Award. $3,12.5.00. Funeral $75.00, October 18. 1923.

Index No. 821, Claim No. 23133. FYank Krovertin, Deceased; Frances
Krovertin, Widow, in behalf of herself and Charles Krovertin. Frank Krover-
tin, William Krovertin, Robert Krovertin and Albena Krovertin, Minor Chil-
dren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Canon-Reliance Coal Compay, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Re-referred for further evidence of wage history. Commission award,
December 13, 1922.

Award of $2,228.96 to dependents. Commission award. May 19, 1923.

Index No. 822, Claim No. 22459. G. B. Krumcke, Claimant, vs. Piggly
Wiggly Stores, Iiieoriiorated, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Com-
pany of New York. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Claimant sustained no loss of eai-nings. Award,
medical expenses, December 2. 1922.

Index No. 823, Claim No. 23635. John Kucher, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement in regard to compensation ordered approved, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 824, Claim No. 22351. George Kumpfer, Deceased; Grace M.
Kumpfer, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The C. S. Lambie Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Lump sum of $250.00 granted, October 8, 1923.

Index No. 825, Claim No. 22256. Martin Kuretich, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company. EmiJloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Less than ten days disability. Claim denied. February 23, 1923.

Index No. 826, Claim No. 22805. Constatine (Gust) Kutsaulis, De-
ceased; Filio Kutsaulis. Widow, in behalf of herself and Evaggelia C. Kut-
saulis. Menelia C. Kutsaulis, Geoi'ge C. Kutsaulis, Minor Children, Depend-
ents. Claimants, vs. Bear Canon Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance ("ompany. Insurer. Respondents.

Award. $521.66 to widow (on weekly rate of $5.00 for six years reduced
to one-third by reason of non-residence of dependents), April 13, 1923.

Award, $15.00 to N. C. Calogeras for translations, May 19, 1923.

Index No. 827, Claim No. 20294. Frank Kuzan, Claimant, vs. Garfield
Mining & Reduction Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Comiiany, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued until further order, March 29, 1923.

L
Index No. 828, Claim No. 27585. Joe Labriola, Claimant, vs. Van Noy

Interstate Company, Emijloyer. and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Limited. Insurer, llesijondmits.

Temporary disability. Award. $12.00 per week during disability, October
19. 1923.

Index No. 829, Claim No. 25017. Oust Lager, Claimant, vs. The Leyden
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Lumj) sum denied, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 830. Claim No. 16577. R. D. Lamb, Claimant, vs. Jewell Tea
Ccmpany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Permanent partial disablity. Award, $10.00 per week to July 4, 1922, and
?463.33 on account of a 33 1-3 per cent. lo.ss of use of the right leg at the
knee, January 11, 1923



Colorado Industrial Commissioin 91

Index No. 831, Claim No, 28803. .1. W. Lnmbert, Claimant, vs. Pitts-
hurKli Radium Coiiipany, Kniploycr, and State Componsatlon Insurance Kund.
Insurer, Kcspondent.s.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November I'J, 102.",.

Index No. 832, Claim No. 22357. Pedro Landin, Claimant, vs. The Mutual
Coal Company, Kmployer, and The Kmployers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for comiieiisation denied, January 16. 1 923.

Index No. 833, Claim No. 23291. Harriet Landis, Claimant, vs. Thi-
Western Basket Company. Eniiiloyer, and The Fidelity & Casualty Company
of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of .$37.14 for temporary and $416.00 for permanent disability, Feb-
ruary 16, 1923.

Index No. 834, Claim No. 24260. Joe Lane, Claimant, vs. H. F. Christeii-
son. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Further compensation ordered paid as provided by agreement in regard
to compensation, July 19, 1923.

Award, temporary total disability to May 9, 1923, plus 104 weeks foi- 50
per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip, November 13, 1923.

Index NO. 835, Claim No. 23515. Melvin Langford. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant did not sustain hernia while in employ of respondent. Claim
denied, June 4, 1923.

Index No. 836, Claim No. 16874. B. Y. Lankford, Claimant, vs. Colorad >

Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.
Permanent partial disability. Award. $70.00 for the amputation of th

left ring finger at the second joint, January 16, 1923.

Temporary disability extended to February 21. 1923. Left ring finger
amputated at second joint. January 4, 1923, Held claimant should have
compensation for temporary disability to January 4, 1923, plus $70.00 for loss
of ring finger at second joint.

Further hearing ordered to determine right to further compensatioi.
Commission aM'ard, February 13, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 30 per cent, loss of
use of finger of the left hand at the second joint. Compensation was paid
during temporary disability. Award, $114.00, July 2. 1923.

Award of July 2. 1923. corrected to provide for 16.3 weeks for 30 per cent,
loss of use of index, middle and little fingers and amputation of ring finger
at second joint. October 10, 1923.

Index NO. 837, Claim No. 26037. Tony Laporri, Claim;Mit. vs. The In-
ternational Fuel Corporation. Employer, and London Guaratitee and Accident
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Award for temporary total disability to September 29. 1923, plus $730.00
for permanent disability. November 24, 1923.

Index No. 838, Claim No. 17127. Emil Larson, Claimant, vs. The Eagle
Ore Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer.
Respondents.

Claimant injured May 18. 1920. Did not report his accident until Febru-
ary 19. 1921. Award from March 1. 1921, to not later than June 30, 1923. at
which time re-examination ordered. Commission award, December 15, 1922.

Award. $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability. Commission award,
September 21, 1923.

Index No. 839, Claim No. 25490. Grant Larson. Claimant, vs. Morey
Mercantile Co., Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus special operating fee for hernia.
May 17, 1923.

Index No. 840, Claim No. 15292. Adolph Lasnik, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 25 pet cent. loss of
use of the leg measured at the hip. Award. $520.00 additional compensation.
January 16, 1923.

Index No. 841, Claim No. 24546. J. R. Latham, Claimant, vs. The Easlev
Produce Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents,

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 8. 1923.

Indez No. 342, Claim No. 26873. Emma r^awrence. Claimant, vs. Mc-
Vittie Lunch Company, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of
North America, Insurer, Respondents,

Claim denied for lack of evidence and prosecution, August IS, 1923.



92 Seventh Annual. Report

Index No. 843, Claim No. 27009. E. A. Lawver, Claimant, vs. City of
Fort Collins, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Disability less than ten days; claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 844, Claim No. 24139. Bert Leacli, Claimant, vs. Gates Rub-
ber Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $30.00, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 845, Claim No. 24294. W. 1,. League, Claimant, vs. Brush
Farmers Co-Operative Elevator Company, Employer and United States Fidel-
ity & Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Avirard, for $40.00 temporarv total, plus $1,390.00 for enucleation of left
eye, March 2, 1923.

Referee's award of March 2, 1923, affirmed, May 19, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 846, Claim No. 22102. Oran W. Leamon, Claimant, vs. Delta
County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

No permanent disability. Compensation heretofore paid held in full set-
tlement, April 2, 1923.

Index No. 847, Claim No. 25690. Charles E. Leas, Claimant, vs. J. Mosco,
Employer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence May 8, 1923.

Further hearing and award ordered. Commission award of June 11
1923.

Permanent partial disability (amputation). Non-Insurer. Claimant sus-
tained an amputation of the index finger at the second joint. Award, $78.00,
increased 50 per cent, or $117.00, June 27, 1923.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 848, Claim No. 27068. Emil Leber. Claimant, vs. Ruwart
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Medical award only, August 30, 1923.

Index No. 849, Claim No. 24641. C. R. Lechner, Claimant, vs. Portland
Gold Mining Company, Employer., and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial. Loss of vision. Loss of hearing. Facial disfigure-
ment. Award, facial, $100.00; $208.50 for 15 per cent, loss of use of the left
arm at the elbow; $175.00 for 50 per cent, loss hearing in left ear; $1,040.00
for loss of vision in left eye, August 9, 1923.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award of October 5, 1923.

Index No. 850, Claim No. 20296. Mrs. Anna Ledford, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Sheltering Home, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North
America, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evi-
dence, July 31, 1923.

Index No. 851, Claim No. 22507. Jacob Lehl, Claimant, vs. The Counter
Lumber Company, Employer, and Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disabilitv. Claim for further disability denied, January 18.

1923.

Index No. 852, Claim No. 21770. J. K. Leinberger, Claimant, vs. Ray-
mond Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a total loss of use of
the right thumb at the distal joint. Award, $10.00 per week during disability,
and $180.00 for permanent partial disability, December 13, 1922.

Index No. 853, Claim No. 25930. Oswald Lenke, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Death occurred from unknown cause. Claimant's father and mother, not
dependent. Claim denied, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 854, Claim No. 15931. Louis Leon, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 15, 1923.



CoiiORADO Industrial, Commission 93

Index No. 855, Claim No. 20753. Walter C. Leonard, ("lainiant, vs. Colo-
ratio l''iicl i<- hdn ('i)m|iaii.\

. lOiiiploycr, Solf-Insiirer, Resi)on(lont.

Claim (lismis.si'd I'or lark (if prosecution, January 20, 192:!.

Index No. 856, Claim No. 13900. Sam Leonidas, Claimant, vs. Tlie Colo-
rado ]''uel and Iron Company, Knijiloyer. Self-In.surer, Respondent.

Lumi) sum of $500.00 granted for claimant to return to Greece, ,Iune 1,

1923.

Index No. 857, Claim No. 23822. Milton Tjevitt, Claimant, vs. Wi'Stern
Union TeleRraph Company, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Resjiondent.

Question Asreenient called for $;?,72 per week, beRinning- October 19,
1 922, during disability. Weekly wages $.')..54. Award ordering compensation
at $5.00 per week to December 20, 1922, and medical at $45.00, .January 20,

1923.

Index No. 858, Claim No. 25701. Albert Lewis, Claimant, vs. Gus J.

Smidt I Yale Restaurant). Emplo.ver, and Indemnity Insurance Company of
Nortli America, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. March 18. 1923, to June 8, 1923, for temporary total disability.
Kxaminatioii as to permanent disability ordered, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 859, Claim No. 24631. B. F. Lewis, Claimant, vs. Mine &
Smelter Supply Company, Employer, and London Guarantee <S.- Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 21. 1923.

Index No. 860, Claim No. 24165. G. E. Lewis, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer Respondent.

Award, compensation November 1, 1922. to January 15, 1923, for tem-
porary total, April 4, 1923.

Index No. 861, Claim No. 24500. Henry Lewis, Claimant, vs. The Cres-
cent Flour Mills, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Further compensation denied as claimant was paid compensation in full,

and sustained no permanent disability, July 3, 1923.

Index No. 862, Claim No. 27317. S. Light, Claimant, vs. Hallack and
Howard Lumber Compan\-. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week until date of ampu-
tation, plus $130.00 for amputation resulting in a total loss of use of the
middle finger of the right hand at the proximal joint, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 863, Claim No. 25384. Joe Liljegren, Claimant, vs. Shamrock
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $600.00 granted. September 6, 1923.

Index No. 864, Claim No. 27679. Lyle Lilly, Claimant, vs. Espey Ice
Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability, .\ward. $10.00 per week to Sei)tember 13,
1923, plus 8.00 for a 15 per cent, loss of use of the left ring finger at the
distal joint, October 19, 1923.

Index No. 865, Claim No. 23837. Donald D. Lindberg. Claimant, vs.
The American Bank & Trust Company. Employer, and Indemnity Insurance
Company of North America, Insurer. Respondents.

Disability caused by arthitis. Held not compensable, January 31, 1923.

Index No. 866, Claim No. 23283. John Lindberg, Claimant, vs. Manitou
and Pike's Peak Railway Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award, January 26, 1923.

Index No. 867, Claim No. 26409. Frank R. Lindenmer, Claimant, vs. The
Pacific Lumber Company. Employer, and General Accident, Fire & Life Assur-
ance Corporation. Tjimited.. Insurer. Respondents.

Facial disfigurement. Loss of vision. Claimant sustained a 30 per cent,
loss of vision in the right eye. Award, $150.00, for facial disfigurement,
$312.00 for loss of vision, August 2, 1923.

Index No. 868, Claim No. 24700. Charles T. Linton, Deceased; Ann Eliza
Linton, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Denver Branch Federal Reserve
Bank of Kansas City, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.



94 Seventh Annual Report

Award of $3,125.00 to widow, March 17, 1923.

Lump sum denied, July 16. 1923.

Lump sum of $2,342.05 Kianted, October 29, 1923.

Index No. 869, Claim No. 16612. Rocco Lippis, Claimant, v.s. Florence
Canon Coal Company, lOmployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents. '

Re-referred for further hearing. Commission award. December 5, 1922.

Award of $1,8SS.20 for permanent partial disability amounting to 20 per
cent, of total. Commission award. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 870, Claim No. 13994. Nicholas Lippas, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel iV: Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Claimant's condition due to asthma and not to accident. Claim denied.
May 26, 1923.

Index No. 871, Claim No. 16337. Minnie Liposek, Claimant, vs. The Ru-
dolpli \'eneer Products Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and In-
demnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Compensation ordered paid to September 23, 1923,
at $10.00 per week, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 872, Claim No. 26212. G. E. Liston, Claimant, vs. County of
.lefferson. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus temporarv partial disahilitv. plus
$104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of left foot at ankle, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 873, Claim No. 15353. Leonard Llewellyn, Claimant, vs. Truax
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of 50 per cent, penalty on amount due under agreement for non-
compliance with order of Commission prescribing standard form of policy.
Commission award, February 2S, 1923.

Index No. 874, Claim No. 25808. Howard M. Lloyd. Claimant, vs. Loop
Market, Incorporated, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer.
Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents, June 11, 1923.

Referee's award of June 11, 1923, affirmed, July 16, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 875, Claim No. 25644. William T. Lloyd, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied foi- lack of evidence and i)rosecution, November 19. 1923.

Index No. 876, Claim No. 28204. Herman Locklin, Claimant, vs. General
Iron Works Company.. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $41.14, October 26, 1923.

Index No. 877,. Claim No. 20286. T. S. Loe. Claimant, vs. C. Wells and
Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,390.00, for loss of use of left arm at elbow, April 5, 1923.

Award, for temporary total disability, plus $1,040.00 for total loss of use
of left hand at elbow. Commission award, May 26, 1923. Dissent by Mr.
Commissioner Annear.

Award of May 26, 1923. affirmed, July 3, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 878, Claim No. 24293. Toney Loe. Claima'nt. \s. Golconda
Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Final receipt approved, July 27. 1923.

Index No. 879, Claim No. 25492. Leonard J. Loeffler, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Elmployer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Award, $416.00 for a 40 per cent, loss of vision of the left eye. May
11, 1923.

Index No. 880, Claim No. 19247. M. C. Logan, Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $149.66 granted. May 3, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 95

Index No. 881, Claim No. 26679. P. C. Logan, Claimant, vs. County of
Boulder, li;ini)lo.ver, anil State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10S.0(), .July 3f), 192:5.

Index No. 882, Claim No. 23145. Oscar Loiifi, Claimant, vs. C. G. Wil-
liite, lOmployer, and Ocean Accident ^: Guarantee Corporation, Insurer.
Kespondi nl.s.

Award, $2.fi00.00, for perinanent partial disability, amounting to 2r> per
cent, of total, June 1, 192.S.

Index No. 883, Claim No. 26886. Tracy L. Longford, Claimant, vs. Tlie
Victor-.\nuiican Fuel Compan.\-, 10mi)loyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Awai-d, $18.57, for temporarv total disability, i)lus $7.''). 00 facial disfigure-
ment, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 884, Claim No. 25527. John Looney, Claimant, vs. The Poteet
Ice Compau.w l':;mplo>er, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, .|3(;.42, for temporary total di.sability, April 30, 1923.

Index No. 885, Claim No. 2190O. Allen D. Looper, Claimant, vs. William
Olson and Son, Employer, and Southern Surety Compan.\-, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Referee's award of October 23, 1922, affirmed. Commission award, De-
cember 13, 1922.

Index No. 886, Claim No. 26272. Jesus Lopez, Deceased: Kmilia R. Lo-
pez, Widow, in behalf of herself and Jose de J. Lopez. Minor Son, Dependents.
Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondent.

Award, $3,125.00, to dependents, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 887, Claim No. 27219. Jesus Lopez, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to July 20, 1923.
plus $350.00 for amputation of the left thumb at the proximal joint, October
22. 1923.

Index No. 888, Claim No. 25819. Jose Lopez, Claimant, vs. Moffat Coal
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 19, 1923.

Index No. 889, Claim No. 17977. Juan Lopez, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
l)any, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 75 per cent, loss of
use of the right leg at the knee. Award $10.00 per week during disability,
plus $780.00, August 2, 1923.

Award, August 2, 1923, corrected to award temporary compensation to
Marcli 1, 1923, and $780.00 for permanent partial disability, October 22, 1923.

Index No. 890, Claim No. 19539. Mark Lord, Claimant, vs. E. J. Long-
year, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award of $90.00 for temporary total, March 7, 1923.

Index No. 891,..Claim No. 10704. Rocco Lorenzo, Deceased; Susie Lo-
renzo, his Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Denver Rock Drill Mfg.
Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation,
Ltd., Respondents.

Award, lump sum of one-half of balance due upon remarriage of widow.
April 25, 1923.

Index No. 892, Claim 8704. John Lovshin, Claimant, vs. The Smuggler
Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $2,080, for permanent partial disabilitv equal to 25 to 30 per cent,
total, September 8, 1923.

Index No. 893, Claim No. 27686. Ernest Lowe. Claimant, vs. Burkhardt
Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and Norwich Union Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant was his own employer. Claim denied, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 894, Claim No 27115 Ben Lowny, Claimant, vs. Midwest Steel
and Iron Works, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer.
Respondents.



96 Seventh Annual Report

Hernia. Further compensation denied on account of claimant's refusal to
accept operation, August fl, 1923.

Index No. 895, Claim No. 24144. Leo Lucero, Claimant, vs. Boulder
Black Diamond Coal Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Medical compensation awarded in specific amounts, .Tune 13, 1923.

Index No. 896, Claim No. 25916. Lewis Lucero, C^laimant, vs. Calumet
Fuel Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $150.00 for facial disfigurement, .Tune 23, 1923.

Index No. 897, Claim No. 26171. Luke Lucero, Deceased, and Serafina
Chavis Serda, "Widow, Amador Serda and Adrino Serda. Sons, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Rocky Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and Tlie Employ-
ers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,041.66 to dependents (reduced to one-third for non-residence),
.September 20, 1923.

Index No. 898, Claim No. 22586. Frank Lucius, Claimant, vs. Smuggler-
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $68.57 for total temporary disability, February 27. 1923.

Index No. 899, Claim No. 27172. Joe E. Lucrue Claimant, vs. Tlie Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Comiiany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $178.57 for temporary total disability, plus $104.00 for 10 p^^^r

cent. loss of use of right hand at wrist, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 900, Claim No. 6915. Reynold E. Ludwig, Claimant, vs. T\ie
Farmers Higli Line Canal and Reservoir Comi)any. Employer, and The Globe
Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $106.28 for temporary total disability, plus 35 weeks for loss
of hearing in right ear, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 901, Claim No. 23775. Edward I.,uke Claimant, vs. Strange
Maguire Paving Company. Emjiloyer, and .State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 902, Claim No. 10265. Oscar Lungren, Claimant, vs. Belmont
Wagner Mining Company. Employe r, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disabilitv. Claimant was 40 per cent, permanently and
partially di.sabled. Award, $2,600.00, December 20, 1922.

Lump sum settlement for $100 granted. Balance of $59.()fi ordered paid,
January 17, 1923.

Lump sum of $500,00 granted, June 8, 1923.

Index No. 903, Claim No. 24783. Freda Luning, Claimant, vs. Steels
Cafeteria, Employer, and Norwich Union Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award for medical benefits, March 17. 1923.

Index No. 904, Claim No. 25421. Henry C. Luther, Claimant, vs. John
W. Sheafoi-. lOmployer, and .State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim denied, no loss of wages April 21, 1923.

Index No. 905, Claim No. 24231. Byers I^yle, Claimant, vs. Wandell and
Lowe Transfer and Storage Company, Employer, and London Guarantee &
Accident ("omi)any. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $30.87 for temporary partial disability being 50 per cent, of
loss of earnings, February 27, 1923.

Further hearing for testimony. Compensation continued. Commission
Award, March 21, 1923.

Award, $45.68 being 50 per cent, of claimant's loss of earnings between
October 19, 1922, and January 4, 1923, June 26, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 906, Claim No. 26643. Dewey E. Lynch, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Cab Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insuier, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 7, 1923,

Index No. 907, Claim No. 25055. Roger J. Lyons, Claimant, vs. William
J. Henry, lOmployer, and Columbia Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $15.70 in full settlement, April 14, 1923.



CoIjOrado Tndtistrial Commission 97

M
Index No. 908, Claim No. 20637. P'ritz H. Maas, Claimant, vs. The Grand

.lutu'tion IClectric, Gas & ManufacturinK' <'oiiiiiany, lOmployer, and London
Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, l{esi)ondcnt.

Fiirtlier compensation denied, Marcli 7, 1923.

Index No. 909, Claim No. 24106. Delanie C. Mabes, Claimant, vs. Tlie
Denver Tramway Company, Kmployer, Self-In.surer, Respondent.

Award, 45.6 weeks for 40 per cent. loss of use of right leg at knee, Sep-
tember 8, 1923.

Index No. 910, Claim No. 27555. Robert MacCoU, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Den'ver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Payment of salary during- disability held to be an admission of liability.
Claim not barred. Medical award, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 911, Claim Wo. 17128. .lose Macias, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for further compensation denied, March 2, 1923.

Index No. 912, Claim No. 23872. William Maclndoe, Claimant, vs. Hud-
speth and Maclndoe, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $695.00, for a 50 per cent, loss of use of the left leg at the knee.
May 11, 1923.

Index No. 913, Claim No. 25450. Joseph W. Macke, Claimant, vs. Allen
Burkhard, Employer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 28, 1923.

Index No. 914, Claim No. 19161. 'William A. Mackenzie, Claimant, vs. the
City and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 15 per cent, loss of
use of tlie left leg at the hip. Award, compensation as provided by agreement
to January 22, 1922, and $312.00 for permanent disability, December 21, 1922.

Index No. 915, Claim No. 25417. Clayton Mackey, Claimant, vs. Ray
Meinzer, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $1,040.00, for loss of left hand at wrist, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 916, Claim No. 25294. James Madison, Claimant, vs. R. W.
Caddell. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Compensation ordered paid as provided by agree-
ment to April 3, 1923; July 19, 1923.

Index No. 917, Claim No. 19282. Robert S. Madole, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Springs Water Department, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $156.00, for 15 per cent, loss of use of right hand at wrist, June
21, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 918, Claim No. 26744. James Madone, Claimant, vs. Canon Re-
liance Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $43.40 per month for permanent total disability, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 919, Claim No. 23384. Eusebia Madrid, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $286.00, temporary total disability. May 19, 1923.

Index No. 920, Claim No. 28293. John Maes. Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Wage history. Award, $9.12 per week during disability, November 2,

1923.

Index No. 921, Claim No. 21207. Felice Maglia, Deceased; Anna Maglia,
Mother; and Pierina Maglia. Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $520.84 (being compensation in full at tlie minimum rate
reduced to one-third on account of the dependents being non-residents of the
United States). Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fees allowed, $50.00, January
9, 1923.



98 Seventh Annual Report

Furtlier hearing ordered on wage history. Commission award, February
28, 1923.

Award of $1,041.66 to dependent sister; being maximum reduced to one-
third for non-residence. Commission award. March 27, 1923.

Index No, 922, Claim No. 25286. Charles Magnuson, Deceased; Anna
Magnuson, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Alamo Coal Company, Kmployer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00, to dependents, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 923, Claim No. 27114. Alfred Magruder, , Claimant, vs. The
. Empire Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Ilespondent.

Award, $20.00 for temporary total disability, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 924, Claim No. 28676. William H. Major, Claimant, vs. The
Ilium Construction Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied as claimant was disabled only eight days,
November 30. 1923.

Index No. 925, Claim No. 24711. Gatardo Malcarne. Claimant, vs. Fox
Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, April 14, 1923.

Award of $61.43 for temporary total disability. Commission award, May
19, 1923.

Index No. 926, Claim No. 26597. George C. Mallory, Claimant, vs. The
White Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $15.71, July 7, 1923.

Index No. 927, Claim No. 21807. Lawrence Mance, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Recurrence of former disability. Claimant failed to prove a recurrence
of his former disability. Compensation denied, December 13, 1922.

Index No. 928, Claim No. 25962. R. D. Manchester, Claimant, vs. Boulder
Clay Products, Inc., Employer, and Federal Surety Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $30.00, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 929, Claim No. 7331. Joe Mandas, Claimant, vs. Zay Gardner,
Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 25, 1923.

Index No. 930, Claim No. 12521. Joe Manenico, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 931, Claim No. 23263. John Manka, Sr., Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $51.43, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 932, Claim No. 26936. Daisy Mann, Claimant, vs. C. W. Won-
derly. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Accident occurred on way to work. Claim denied, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 933, Claim No. 23720. Maurice Manuel. Claimant, vs. Denver
Bowling Company, PDmployer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Nursing services. Claimant was nursed at home
by his mother. He reciuired nursing attention. Award, $35.00, plus $25.00
for nursing services, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 934, Claim No. 27777. J. I. Marable, Claimant, vs. Sterling
Cafeteria, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Non-Insurer. Temporary disability. Award, $33.42, same being maximum
compensation Increased 50 per cent., November 2, 1923.

Supplemental award issued to show Mrs. Wesley Betts as Employer,
November 12, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 99

Index No. 935, Claim No. 23248. William Harold March, T:)eroase(l; Mary
Jane March. Widow, in hclialf of licrscU' and llaiold March. .)unior, Depend-
ents, Claimants., vs. Morris and Wausli, ICmployiT, and The Maryland Casualty
Company, Insurer, Resi)ondents.

Referee's award of November 10, 1922, afllrmcd. Commission award,
January 27, 1923.

Lump sum denied, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 936, Claim No. 24919. Sam Mardini, Claimant, vs. Colorado
I'^uel & Iron Company, Emp'o.ver, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary total disability, plus one week for 20 per cent, loss of
use of right middle finger at distal joint, May 15, 1923.

Index No. 937, Claim No. 23893, Max Mares, Claimant, vs. Boaglio Coal
Company, Bert Boaglio, Owner, Employer, Respondent.

Award, $34.29, for temporary total disability increased to $51.43 for non-
insurance, April 18, 1923.

Index No. 938, Claim No. 25370. Tony Marian, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May
8, 1923.

Ind^z No. 939, Claim No. 24797. Pete Marines, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Tron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent total disability. Award, $43.40 per month, during disability,
May 26, 1923.

Index No. 940, Claim No. 20970. Tony Marinos, Claimant, vs. National
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondeiits.

Award, $807.82, for 10 per cent, of permanent total disability, April 14.

1923.

Index No. 941, Claim No. 3568. George Markez (Jure Markovich), De-
ceased; Ana Markovich, Mother; Martin, Joseph and John Markovich,
Brothers, and Katica Markovich, Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 9, 1923.

Index No. 942, Claim No. 21211. Guiseppe Pietro Mario, Deceased;
Minnie Ellen Mario, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied, April 5, 1923.

Index No. 943, Claim No. 25358. John Maroney, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 3% weeks for 25 per cent, loss of use of right index finger at
second joint. May 28, 1923.

Index No. 944, Claim No. 22063. George Mars, Claimant, vs. J. W. Calla-
way, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award of 62.4 weeks for 30 per cent, loss of use of left arm as a whole,
February 27, 1923.

Index No. 945, Claim No. 18871. Mrs. Lucy Marsh. Claimant, vs. E. E.
Nichols Hotel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Total disability. Award of $7.50 per week during disability. Commission
award, April 18, 1923.

Index No. 946, Claim No. 25137. Charles Martella, Deceased; Jennie Mar-
tella, Widow; Angelina Martela, Henry Martella and Albert Martella, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Motor Trading and Transit Company,
Employer, Respondent.

Fatal. Deceased was not an employer, but a co-partner. Claim denied,
August 18, 1923.

Index No. 947, Claim No. 28356. Elizabeth H. Martin, Claimant, vs.
School District No. 1, City and County of Denver, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 948, Claim No. 22796. F. D. Martin, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.



100 Seventh Annual Keport

Award for 18 days temporary total disability, plus $628.00 for 60 per cent,
loss of use of left hand at wrist. June 25. 1923,

Referee's award of June 25, 1923, corrected to provide for 62.4 weeks'
compensation, September 20, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 949, Claim No. 24824. Joe Martin, Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $15.73, June 29, 1923.

Index No. 950, Claim No. 25987. Oscar Martin, Claimant, vs. Ford Motor
Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity &, Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 12, 1923.

Index No.951, Claim No. 23122. Phillip Martin, Claimant, vs. Inter-
national Fuel Corporation (Evans Mine). Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $21.85, December 7, 1922.

Index No. 952, Claim No. 27691. Antonio Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
Standard Fire Brick Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus 165 weeks for specific disabilities,
plus $50.00, facial disfigurement, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 953, Claim No. 21955. Ben Martinez, vs. Gordon Coal Com-
pany, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the right leg at the hip. Compensation was paid tiuring disability.
Award, $208.00, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 954, Claim No. 25304. Ben Martinez, Claimant, vs. Atlas Min-
ing and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation after March 7, 1923, denied for lack of prose-
cution and evidence, August 7, 1923.

Index No. 955, Claim No. 20905. Daniel Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 25, 1923.

Index No. 956, Claim No. 28423. John Martinez, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Steel and Iron Works Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 22, 1923.

Index No. 957, Claim No. 23171. Jose Martinez, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporarv total disabilitv, plus $329.50 for specific disabilities,
October 4, 1923.

Index No. 958, Claim No. 22344. Juan E. Martinez, Deceased; Silviana
Martinez. Widow; in behalf of herself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. Smuggler-I'nion Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral, $75.00, December 14, 1922.

Index No. 959, Claim No. 25666. Paul Martinez, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Co., Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $61.71, temporary total disability. Hearing continued for de-
termination of permanent disability. May 26, 1923.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 13, 1923.

Index No. 960, Claim No. 19990. Pedro P. Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied. May 22, 1923.

Lump sum of $1,200.00 granted, June 30, 1923.

Index No. 961, Claim No. 27277. Paul E. Marugg. Claimant, vs. General
Chemical Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of
New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Paragraph five of award of August 22, 1923, amended to provide for medi-
cal benefits sixty days after accident not to exceed $200.00, August 28, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 101

Index Ko. 968, Claim No. 26180. Sirio Mascarenas, Pecea-sed; Rebecca
Mascai-enas, Widow, in beliall' of liorsnlf and Minor Children, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Colorado Corporation, Kinployer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00, to dependents, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 963, Claim No. 26959. Harry Mason, Claimant, \s. W. S.

Bender, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability. Further examination ordered, October
13, 1923.

Index No. 964, Claim No. 19019. Richard Mason, Deceased; Rebecca
Mason, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Portland Gold Mining- Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Death from cerebral hemorrhage due to high blood pressure and not to
accident. Claim denied, June 6, 1923. Commission award.

Commission award of June 6, 1923, affirmed, June 26, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 965, Claim No. 25201. Charley Massarotti, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $23.07, for temporary total disability, April 13, 1923.

Index No. 966, Claim No. 21729. Nick Matich, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Referee's award of October 11, 1922, affirmed. Commission award,
January 27, 1923.

Index No. 967, Claim No. 25426. C. H. Matteson, Claimant, vs. E. G.
Steele Lumber Company, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued under agreement, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 968, Claim No. 27447. James W. Matthews. Deceased; Mrs.
Ada A. Matthews, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Orman Construction Com-
pany, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00; funeral, $75.00; 8 per cent, interest paid on all
compensation payments from date same became due to date of payment,
November 28, 1923.

Index No. 969, Claim No. 25125. J. L. Maulsby, Claimant,, vs. Portland
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Comepnsation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 75 per cent, loss of
use of the right hand at the wrist. Award, $10.00 per week during disability,
plus $780.00, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 970, Claim No. 11934. Dorothy Maus, Claimant, vs. Schaetzel
Chocolate Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 10.4 weeks' compensation for 10 per cent, loss of use of right hand
at wrist, May 19, 1923.

Index No. 971, Claim No. 16699. Edgar L. Maxey, Claimant, vs. W. F.
McCue Mercantile Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guarants" Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Continued for further hearing, April 25, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $693.34, for 33 1-3 per cent, loss
of use of the right leg at the hip, October 17, 1923.

Index No. 972, Claim No. 26205. Elmer Mayberry, Claimant, vs. River
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Receipt of $24.03 approved as final, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 973, Claim No. 27738. Hezekia Maynard, Claimant, vs. Arthur
& Allen, Employers, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $40.00, for temporary total disability, plus $180.00 for loss of
great toe at proximal joint, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 974, Claim No. 21691. Fred Maynes, Claimant, vs. William E.
Russell, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00, permanent partial disability, plus $60 for temporary
total, April 4, 1923.

Lump sum of $1,000.00 granted, July 27, 192,3.,



102 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 975, Claim No. 24166. Pavid A, Mayo, Deceased; Claimant, vs.
Armour I'i Companj-, Kmployer, and Western Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Decedent vaccinated in compliance with reci\iest of re.spondent. Armour
& Company, wound became infected witli maliKnant edem,T,. through contact
with excretia (sic) of slaughtered animals, which he handled in course of
employment.

Award, $312.50, to mother for 10 per cent, dependency, May 19, 1923.

Index No. 976, Claim No. 27226. Lou McAfee, Claimant, vs. William
Russell Coal Comi)any, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $7,'5.00, for facial disfigurement, September 6, 1923.

Award, $175.00. for facial disfigurement. Subject to treatment by Dr.
N. A. Thompson. Commission award of September 24, 1923.

Index No. 977, Claim No. 2030O. E. E. McBeth, Claimant, vs. Beaver
Park Land and Water Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 20.8 weeks for a 20 per cent, loss of use of the left leg at the
ankle, May 8, 1923.

Index No. 978, Claim No. 26720. Thomas A. McCabe, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied as accident did not arise out of and in
the course of his employment, August 7, 1923.

Index No. 979, Claim No. 20760. J. C. McCaffrey, Claimant, vs. Elmer
Breckinridge, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00. for permanent partial disability, amounting to 25 per
cent, of total. May 23, 1923.

Lump sum denied, October 9, 1923.

Index No. 980, Claim No. 15952. Mrs. T. F. McCall. Claimant, vs. The
Hill Top Silver Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of March 15, 1921, modified to relieve State Compensation Fund
of medical liability. Commission award, March 21, 1923.

Index No. 981, Claim No. 24508. Percy McCampbell, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied for lack of prosecution and
lack of evidence, July 20. 1923.

Index No. 982, Claim No. 23890. Raymond T. McCarthy, Claimant, vs.
T. G. McCarthy, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, $22.50, for 25 per cent, loss of use of right index finger at distal
joint, May 23, 1923.

Index No. 983, Claim No. 28601. G. W. McCarty, Claimant, vs. William
Olson and Son, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim for compensation, other than for medical benefits, denied, Novem-
ber 30, 1923.

Index No. 984, Claim No. 25378. Thomas C. McCarty, Claimant, vs.
Weicker Transfer & Storage Company, Employer, and London Guarantee &
Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $139.00, for 10 per cent, loss of use of right leg at knee, May 18,
1923.

Index No. 985, Claim No. 14672. John R. McClellan. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant furnished suitable employment by employer. Compensation dis-
continued. Commission award of June 2S, 1923.

Index No. 986, Claim No. 28608. E. W. McClintock, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award from October 27th to November 11, 1923, for temporary total dis-
ability. Claim for facial disfigurement held epen until February 1, 1924;
November 19, 1923.

Index No. 987, Claim No. 20991. J. A. McClurg. Claimant, vs. The Inter-
state Construction Company, Employer, and the Maryland Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 103

Temporary disability. Ivoss of wages. Award, $10.00 per week during
disability, and SO per cent, of claimant's loss of earnings until otherwise
ordered by this Commission, December 21, 1922.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 16, 1923.

Referee's award, July 16, 1923, atJirmed, September 11, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 988, Claim No. 28208. W. E. McCord, Claimant, vs. The Walsh-
Young Motor Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $4.25, same being 50 per cent, of claimant's
loss of wages, October 30, 1923.

Index No. 989, Claim No. 26703. W. L. McCormick, Claimant, vs. Duffy
Storage and Moving Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week to November 15, 1923;
October 22, 1923.

Index No. 990, Claim No. 13199. Archie J. McCoy, Claimant, vs. City of
Trinidad, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents, June 8, 1923.

Index No. 991, Claim No. 20802. Don McCray, Claimant, vs. Turner Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Death of claimant before claim could be heard. Workman's notice and
claim for compensation was filed but the claimant died before the hearing.
Claim ordered dismissed without prejudice to the dependents, if any, January
9, 1923.

Index No. 992, Claim No. 15182. Jess McCurry, Claimant, vs. The Em-
pire Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $1,560.00 for a 75 per cent, loss of use of the right arm at the
shoulder. May 11, 1923.

Lump sum of $988.75 granted, July 25, 1923.

ump sum of $997.95 granted, in lieu of award of July 25, 1923; August 8.

1923.

Index No. 993, Claim No. 27156. M. W. McDaniel, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denial of liability not filed in statutory period. Award., compensation
during temporary total disability caused by hernia, September 18, 1923.

Inde.x No. 994, Claim No. 27607. Charles McDonald, Deceased; M. C.
Atwood, in behalf of Anna R. McDonald, Thomas A. McDonald. Charles
McDonald, Jr., Katherine McDonald, Arthur McDonald. William McDonald,
Robert McDonald, and John McDonald, Minor Dependents, Claimants., tvs.
The Trinidad Standard Bottling Company, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,750.00; funeral, $125.00, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 995, Claim No. 20163. Clyde L. McDonald, Deceased; Annie H.
McDonald, Widow., in behalf of herself and Mary Ellen McDonald, Minor
Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. City of Monte Vista, Colorado, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of equal share to posthumous child. Increased payments denied.
Commission award, January 12, 1923.

Index No. 996, Claim No. 26639. H. C. McDonald, Claimant, vs. W. W.
Whitehead, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $5.14 for temporary total disability, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 997, Claim No. 17991. John McDowell, Claimant, vs. The
Hawkeye Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 998, Claim No. 20751. Charles T. McElhinney, Claimant, vs.
The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 999, Claim No. 27683. John McEwan, Claimant, vs. The Mc-
Ewan East Plumbing and Heating Company, Employer, and The Ocean
Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.



Seventh Annual REPORf

Award, medical, surgical and hospital relief not to exceed $200.00 ad
required by law, October 23, 1923.

Index No. lOOO, Claim No. 26333. D. R. McFate, Claimant, vs. The Gar-
rett Motor Company, Employer, and The General Accident, Fire & Life
Assurance Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 10, 1923.

index No. 1001, Claim No. 25319. John W. McGann, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Furtlier claim denied, September 18, 1923.

Index No. 1002, Claim No. 28661. William McGeorge, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1003, Claim No. 26464. J. W. McGlehn, Claimant, vs. The
L. S. Ashley Wall Paper Company, Employer, and The London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $25.71, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 1004, Claim No. 14717. Joe McGoldrich, Claimant, vs. Vindi-
cator Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Continued ninety days, February 21, 1923.

Index No. 1005, Claim No. 26996. Eliza L. McGrew, Claimant, vs. School
District Number One in the City and County of Denver, and State of Colo-
rado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim for compensation denied as claimant did not sustain an accident
within the meaning of the law, October 19, 1923.

Index No. 1006, Claim No. 23861. Ben McGuire, Claimant, vs. Silver
Plume Mining Company, Employer, Respondent.

Referee's award of December 14, 1922, vacated. Amendment of claim
allowed. Further hearing ordered. Commission award, January 3, 1923.

Award, temporary total disability from November 6, 1922, at $15.00 per
week (50 per cent, penalty for non-insurance). Commission award of August
30, 1923.

Award of August 30, 1923, vacated; further hearing ordered. Commission
award, November 1, 1923.

Index No. 1007, Claim No. 28049. Frank McHugh, Claimant, vs. The
Great Northern Fuel Company, Employer, Respondent.

Employee: Claim denied. Claimant was not an employee within the
meaning of the Workman's Compensation Act, October 26, 1923.

Index No. 1008, Claim No. 24709. Agnes Mcllveen, Claimant, vs. Smith-
Brooks Printing Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $36.60 for 90 per cent, loss of use of right ring finger at distal
joint, June 1, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1009, Claim No. 23891. D. C. McKeithan, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Agreement approved for 10.4 weeks for 10 per cent, loss of vision in the
right eye, February 27, 1923.

Index No. 1010, Claim No. 20368. Mike McKenna, Claimant, vs. Yak
Mines, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $417.00 for 30 per cent, loss of use of right leg measured at
the knee, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 1011, Claim No. 26172. P. F. McKenna, Deceased; Celeste B.
McKenna, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00; funeral, $75.00, June 28, 1923.

Index No. 1012, Claim No. 24400. P. McKeon, Claimant, vs. Stearns-
Rogers Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation under agreement continued to April 9, 1923; June 23, 1923.

Index No. 1013, Claim No. 24966. Mike McKeown, Claimant, vs. Bear
Canon Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 105

Permanent partial disability. Award, $17.50 for a 25 percent, loss of the
ring finger at the proximal joint, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1014, Claim No. 27442. George IC. McLane, Deceased; Jennie
Beatrice McLane. Widow, in behalf of herself and George Eugene Mcl,ane,
Minor Son. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Longmont Brick and Tile Com-
pany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $2,943.75 to dependents, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1015, Claim Nos. 22139 and 22149. Archie McLean, Claimant,
vs. The Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Failure of claimant to report for examination. Claimant failed to report
to the Commission Examiner and failed to appear at the last hearing. Claim
denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 1016, Claim No. 25371. E. H. McMasters, Claimant, vs. Demo-
crat Publishing Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 20, 1923.

Index No. 1017, Claim No. 24020. Ed. McMillen, Claimant, vs. The Grand
Junction Mining and Fuel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 60 per cent, loss of
use of the left leg at the hip. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus
$1,248.00, August 9, 1923.

Lump sum denied, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1018, Claim No. 24997. Joe McMillan, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant on strike prohibited by law during part of preceding six months.
Minimum compensation awarded. Compensation for 52 weeks for 50 per cent!
loss of vision in one eye, June 25, 1923.

Index No. 1019, Claim No. 28421. Jess L.. McNeal, Claimant, vs. City of
Fort Morgan, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November S, 1923.

Index No. 1020, Claim No. 24517. George Lyle McNeil, Claimant, vs.
C. W. Houser, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $346.67 for one-third loss of use of right foot at ankle, August
23, 1923.

Index No. 1021, Claim No. 23253. Wilkin K. McNey, Claimant, vs. Chris.
M. Thompson, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April
9, 1923.

Index No. 1022, Claim No. 24766. Arthur McShane. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $50.00 facial disfigurement. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 1023, Claim No, 25722. George McVey, Claimant, vs. G. H.
Brown Manufacturing & Lumber Company, Employer, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1024, Claim No. 24244. Verner McWilliams, Deceased; Wm.
McWilliams. Father, in behalf of himself and Mary McWilliams. Mother, and
Artie McWilliams, Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Robert T. Scott, I3m-
ployer, and The London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $507.81; funeral, $75.00, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 1025, Claim No. 25558. Encarnacion Medina, Deceased; Annie
Medina, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Bear Canon Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents equally. May 5, 1923.

Index No. 1026, Claim No. 24511. Rafael Medina, Deceased; Maria Luisa
Esparza, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. R. W. Caddell, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,.
Insurer, Respondents.



106 Seventh Annual Report

Award $1,984.38 to dependents equally, May 11, 1923.

Referee's award of May 11, 1923, affirmed, June 21, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 1027, Claim No. 24740. Richard Mee, Claimant, vs. Lake and
Rosenberg:. Kniploycr, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation,
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $52.85 for temporary total disability, August 25, 1923.

Index No. 1028, Claim No. 7680. Mike Meka. Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Reiining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Insurer authorized to accept receipts S'gned by claimant's son, daughter,
or wife, claimant being unable to sign, October 26, 1923.

Index NO. 1029, Claim No. 23040. Pit Menardi, Sr., Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim denied May 11, 1923.

Index NO. 1030, Claim No. 27225. Anton Mencin, Deceased; Jennie Men-
cin. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Tony Mencin, Johnnie
Mencin and Francis Mencin, Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Smelting
and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents, October 4, 1923.

Index No. 1031, Claim No. 15750. Mike Merkovich, Claimant, vs. Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 9, 1923.

Index No. 1032, Claim No. 15632. Frank Merrill, Claimant, vs. Ray
Smith Motor Company, Employer, and Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Referee's award of January 24, 1921, affirmed. Commission award, De-
cember 13 1922.

Index No. 1033, Claim No. 18152. Edward Merritt, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 1034, Claim No. 22182. John Merrlt, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Reporting Injury—Temporary disability. Claimant reported his injury to
the company phvsician. This was a sufficient report to the employer. Award.
$27.14, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 1035, Claim No. 25989. Phillip Mesch, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 25 per cent, loss of
use of the middle, ring and little fingers of the left hand at the proximal
joints. Award, $72.50, plus compensation paid during disability, June 27, 1923.

Index No. 1036, Claim No. 27162. Joe Eugene Mestas, Claimant, vs. City
of Greeley, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 15, 1923.

Award, October 15, 1923, canceled and claim set for further hearing at
Vv'alsenburg, Colo., October 19, 1923.

Index No. 1037, Claim No. 25056. John Mestas, Claimant, vs. The Dick
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $34.61 for temporary total disability, April 18, 1923.

Index No. 1038, Claim No. 18560. Seledon Mestas, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability, June 25, 1923.

Index No. 1039, Claim No. 25972. Emmit Metheney, Claimant, vs.
Boulder Valley Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, compensation for temporary dis-
ability plus $104.00 on account of a 10 per cent, loss of use of the left
hand at the wrist, November 3, 1923,

Index No. 1040, Claim No. 2533. Adam Michael, Deceased; Adam Schnei-
der, Administrator of the estate of Adam Michael, in behalf of Valten Michael,
Father, Dependent. Claimant, vs. American Sugar Company, Employer, aud
Globe Indemnity (Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. July 9, 1923,



Colorado Industrial Commission 107

Index No. 1041, Claim No. 23874. H. G. Michel, Claimanr, vs. E. G.
Browti. SUiliiig Laimber Company, Kiiiployer, and Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, liespondonts.

Award for $17.15 allowed, plu.s .specifixl medical bills in di.sputc February
27, 1923.

Index No. 1042, Claim No. 21362. Frank Mihelich, Claimant, vs. Mc-
Nally and Thonip.>5on, Employers, and Tbe Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a total loss of use of
the right index finger at the proximal joint. Award, $180.00, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 1043, Claim No. 24482. H. G. Michels, Claimant, vs. E. G.
Brown, Sterling Lumber Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Specific medical bills allowed, February 27, 1923.

Index No. 1044, Claim No. 12972. Bert J. Milan, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents. •

Permanent partial disability. Award, $1,390.00 for a loss of the left leg
at the knee joint, less compensation heretofore paid, April 9, 1923.

Index No. 1045, Claim No. 26389. Frank Militello, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 26, 1923.

Index NO. 1046, Claim No. 24424. Oliver R. Millen. Claimant, vs. Shan-
non Grain Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer,
Res^pondents.

Facial disfigurement. Dental case. Temporary disability. Compensation
has been paid for temporary disability. Award, facial disfigurement, $50.00,
dental case, $75.00, July 16, 1923.

Index No. 1047, Claim No. 27301. Anna Miller, Claimant, vs. The Home
Dairy Restaurant. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Further claim denied, September 4, 1923.

Index No. 1043, Claim No. 9307. Charles Miller, Deceased; Pauline Mil-
ler, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum settlement awarded to widow upon her remarriage amounting
to one-half of balance due, i.e., $522.96, April 23, 1923.

Index No. 1049, Claim No. 22739. Ellis Miller, Claimant, vs. Town of
Brush, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ent.

Further compensation denied on admission of claimant, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 1050, Claim No. 21630. Frank Miller, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a total loss of use of
the left arm at the shoulder which became fixed as of April 17, 1922. Award,
$10.00 per week to April 17, 1922, and $2,080.00 for permanent disability, Jan-
uary 5, 1923.

Index No. 1051, Claim No. 11455. Frank Miller, Claimant, vs. Timpte
Brothers. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 1052, Claim No. 85368. Frank Miller, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $1,297.00 granted, July 31, 1923.

Index No. 1053, Claim No. 28701. H. E. Miller, Claimant, vs. The Gates
Rubber Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
sui-er. Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1054, Claim No. 23482. Joe Miller, Claimant, vs. Denton &
Davis, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award of $1,390.00 for loss of right arm between wrist and elbow Febru-
ary 27, 1923.

Index NO. 1055, Claim No. 23800. John Miller, Claimant, vs. Ph Zang
Brewing Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund In-
surer, Respondents.



108 Seventh Annual Report

Award of $113.57 for temporary total and 31.5 per cent, loss of use of mid-
dle and ring fingers at proximal joint, March 16, 1923.

Index No. 1056, Claim No. 26474. Jolin K. Miller, Claimant, vs. The
NuclvoUs Pacliing Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $11. 7S for temporary total disability, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1057, Claim No. 26821. John N. Miller, Claimant, vs. City of
Boulder, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $31.71, July 25, 1923.

Index No. 1058, Claim No. 26443. Paul H. Miller, Claimant, vs. J. M.
Jacot. Employer, Respondent.

Farm Labor. Claimant was performing farm labor at the time of his
accident. Claim dismissed for lack of jurisdiction, July 7, 1923.

Index No. 1059, ClaAn No. 23240. Ralph Miller, Claimant, vs. The Frank-
lin-Denver Motor Company, Employer, and The Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Physician's bill of $150.00 cut to $80.00 by Medical Fee Schedule, Decem-
ber 14, 1922.

Index No. 1060, Claim No. 11710. Steve Milan Miller (Mixailovich), Me-
leta Mixailovich, Father, and Stake Mixailovich, Mother, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Award, $260.41 for 25 per cent, dependency (reduced to one-third for non-
residence), September 15, 1923.

Index No. 1061, Claim No. 14789. William Miller, Claimant, vs. Jas.
Stewart & Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of evidence, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 1062, Claim No. 26481. William J. Miller, Claimant, vs. Ohio
Provision Company, Employer, and General Accident, Fire and Life Insurance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation withheld. Respondent employer ordered to reimburse
claimant $20.00 on account of compensation withheld from wages, Novem-
ber 2, 1923.

Index No. 1063, Claim No. 19441. C. E. MillhoUen, Claimant, vs. The
Standard Chemical Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $31.43 for 3 1-7 weeks, February 27, 1923.

Referee's award of February 27, 1923, modified by relieving State Com-
pensation Fund from medical liability. Commission award, March 14, 1923.

Index No. 1064, Claim No. 23752. W. W. Milligan, Claimant, vs. Denver
Service Station Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of evidence, January 27, 1923.

Index No. 1065, Claim No. 10943. James Millonas, Deceased; George
MiUonas, Eleni Millonas. and Kaliopi Millonas, Father, Mother and Sister of
Decedent, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Temple Fuel Company, Employer,
and Employers Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $260.42 to dependents (being maximum compensation reduced
50 per cent, on account of violation of safety rule and then to one-third be-
cause of non-residence of dependents), June 14, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1066, Claim No. 26556. Herman Minger, Claimant, vs.
Slrange-Maguire Paving Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Claim for compensation denied as hernia did not result from ac-
cident, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1067, Claim No. 27614. Sam Miranda, Deceased; Camelia Mi-
randa, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3,750.00; funeral, $125.00, October 22, 1923.

Index No 1068, Claim No. 27241. Cliff Mitchell, Claimant, vs. The South
Ibex Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement filed October 5, 1923, provided for the payment of 104 weeks
compensation for a 75 per cent, loss of hearing in both ears, ordered approved,
November 27, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 109

Index No. 1069, Claim No. 24272. T. E. Mitchell, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugai- ('i>r|)()i;vti()ii. lOtiiploycr. and fjondon Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer. llesi)ondents.

Temporary compensation continued to Juno I, 1^23. Further hearlnp
ordered. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 1070, Claim No. 24548. Tlu)ma.s Mitchell, Claimant, vs. The
Gib.son Lumber and Fuel Comiiany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $12.86 for temporary total disability. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 1071, Claim No. 20455. William P. Mitter, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and tlie London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Refusal to accept operation on February 5, 1922. Claimant's re-
fusal to accept operation terminated his right to compensation. Award $10.00
per week compensation to February 5, 1922, December 21. 1922.

Index No. 1072, Claim No. 23595. C. C. Mize, Claimant, vs. Carl C. Mad-
sen, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 28, 1923.

Index No. 1073, Claim No. 26337. Myrtle B. Mize, Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Hospital, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claimant received full pay during disability. Claim denied, October 5,
1923.

Index No. 1074, Claim No. 28150. Paul Mladineo, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $71.43 for temporary total disability, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 1075, Claim NO. 25754. Mike Moanic, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $60.00 for temporary total disability, May 31, 1923.

Index No. 1076, Claim No. 24773. James Mocha, Claimant, vs. Fox Coal
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, 139 weeks for total loss of use of left arm at elbow, June 13, 1923.

Medical award, November 12, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1077, Claim No. 28354. James Monahan. Claimant, vs. McPhee
& McGinnity Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Receipt for $48.00 approved as final, Novemer 13, 1923.

Index No. 1078, Claim No. 10591. Cesario Mondragon, Deceased; Selia S.

Mondragon, Widow, In behalf of herself and Tom Mondragon, Minor Child,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer.
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied, January 17, 1923.

Compensation of widow terminated by remarriage. Compensation sur-
vives to minor dependents.

Award, $13.40 per month ordered paid to the mother for the use of the
children. $30.00 per month ordered deposited in trust for the use and benefit
of the children, January 18, 1923.

Widow remarried December 21, 1921. Respondent paid widow for some
time after remarriage and asks credit therefor. Held payment after remar-
riage not made under award. Credit for 50 per cent, of over-payment allowed
because of expenditure by widow for benefit of minors. Commission Award,
February 13, 1923.

Reversed by Supreme Court. Respondent entitled to full credit.

mdex No. 1079, Claim No. 22458. Louis Mondragon, Deceased; Bernardo
Martinez, in behalf of Clara Mondragon, Minor Sister, Dependent, Claimant,
vs. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Sum of $312.50 awarded sister of deceased for 10 per cent, dependency,
February 15, 1923.

Index NO. 1080, Claim No. 27153. Edwin V. Monroe, Claimant, vs. Mod-
ern Wet Wash-Rough Dry. Incorporated. Employer, and United States Fi-
delity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Final receipt approved August 30, 1923.

Index No. 1081, Claim No. 24465. Albert Monsen, Claimant, vs. Wm. E.
Russell Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation ordered to October 1, 1923. Further hearing ordered at that
time, June 12, 1923.



no Seventh Annual. Report

Index No. 1082, Claim No. 22421. Harry Montague, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado SpriiiRS Lauiidi y ( 'oiiipany. Kiiuiloyer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, liospondents.

Agreement approved, January 2C, 1923.
'

Index No. 1083, Claim No. 28612. M. Montasli, Claimant, vs. J. V.
Sti ykcr, lOmjiloyer, and Standard Accident Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
si)ondents.

Denied for lacli of prosecution and evidence, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1084, Claim No. 25764. Eulalio Montelongo, Claimant, vs.
Colorado Fuel & iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Kespondent.

Award, $28.57 for temporary total disability, June 8, 1923.

Index No. 1085, Claim No. 24259. Simon Montez, Claimant, vs. The In-
ternational Fuel Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporai-v disability. Award, $10.00 per week to December 25, 1923,
October 17, l!t23.

Index No. 1086, Claim No. 22153. Mrs. Antoinette Montgomery, Claimant,
vs. The Board of Education, Silverton, Colorado, Employer, and State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Decem-
ber 29, 1922.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability. Further
hearing ordered October 2, 1923, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 1087, Claim No. 24328. Ernest Montgomery, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Loss of vision in left eye not due to accident. Claim denied, June 16, 1923.

Index No. 1088, Claim No. 23608. M. Montoya, Claimant, vs. The Trini-
dad Transmission Railway and (ias Company, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Ftind, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, compensation from October 14, 1922, to February 1, 1923, April 11,
1923.

Index No. 1089, Claim No. 25756. Carlos Mora, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $139.64 for temporary total disability, plus 55.6 weeks for 40
per cent, loss of use of left arm at elbow, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 1090, Claim No. 9854. Lina Mora, Claimartt, vs. The Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 6, 1923.

Index NO. 1091, Claim No. 22299. Marcadio Mora, Deceased; Guadaloupe
Mora, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Ramon Mora, Trinidad
Mora, Maria Mora, Dolores Mora, Rainaldo Mora, and Francisco Mora, De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied, February 21, 1923.

Lump sum denied, October 3, 1923.

Index No. 1092, Claim No. 23725. Lorenzo Morales, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado P^uel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Kespondent.

Award for temporary total disability, plus 5.2 weeks for 5 per cent, loss
of use of left leg at ankle. May 15, 1923.

Index No. 1093, Claim No. 23383. Joe Morelli, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $2,600.00 for 50 per cent, permanent disability, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 1034, Claim No. 25359. Vctor Moreno, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $16.00 for temporary total disability. May 11, 1923.

Index No. 1095, Claim No. 11828. Frank Morenta, Claimant, vs. Frank
Zaitz, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 9, 1923.

Index No. 1096, Claim No. 23867. W. H. Morgan, Claimant, vs. United
Oil Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $556.00 for 40 per cent, loss of use of left arm at elbow. May 22,
1923.



CoLOBADO Industrial Commission 111

Index No. 1097, Claim NO. 24145. John A. Moore, Claimant, vs. United
States I'ortlaiul Cement Company, lOmiJloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Notice of contest not filed witiiin time provided by Rule 5. Contest dis-
regarded. Award, $720.00 for 35 per cent, loss of use of left arm at shoulder.
May 17, 1923.

Index NO. 1098, Claim No. 25883. Samuel L. Moore, Deceased; Mrs. Car-
rie Moore, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Kmployer, and The Kmployers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Resi)ondents.

Widow not legally married to decedent. Award, $3,125.00 to minor son
who had been recognized by decedent, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1099, Claim No. 27479. Andrew J. Morris, Deceased; Emily A.
Morris, Widow, in behalf of herself and Feme Morris, Minor Daughter, Claim-
ants, vs. P. C. Dreher Construction Company, Employer, and Aetna Life In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,812.50 to dependents, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 1100, Claim No. 26040. Ray A. Morris, Claimant, vs. R. Hard-
esty Manufacturing Comiiany, Emjiloyer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for temporary total disability, plus $312.00 for 30 per cent, loss of
use of foot at ankle, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 1101, Claim No. 27692. Lloyd Morris, Claimant, vs. University
Campus Committee, (University of Colorado), Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. Employer did not employ four
men, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 1102, Claim No 23552.—Pat Morrisey, Claimant, vs. Denver
Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Refusal to accept operation to correct a dislocated shoulder. Had he sub-
mitted to an operation he would have been disabled 45 days. Award, $47.25,
December 22, 1922.

Index No. 1103, Claim No. 23535. Charles A. Morrison, Claimant, vs.
John Harvey Ftael & Feed Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guaran-
tee Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $346.67 for one-third loss of vision of left eye, February 27, 1923.

Index No. 1104, Claim No. 24343. B. A. Mortimore, Claimant, vs. County
of El Paso, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Receipt approved as final, June 1, 1923.

Index No. 1105, Claim No. 27562. Winfred E. Morton, Claimant, vs.
County of Pueblo, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $5.71 for temporary total disability, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 1106, Claim No. 270. Gust Mosher, Claimant, vs. C. S. McKen-
zie, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim filed by Royal Vice Consul of Sweden, and Alien Property Custo-
dian. Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 6, 1923.

Index No. 1107, Claim No. 23374. Carrie Mowry, Claimant, vs. Empson
Packing Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, compensation from November 20, 1922, to December 1 1922 March
31, 1923.

Index No. 1108, Claim No. 25427. August Moya, Claimant, vs. Clayton
Coal Company, Employer, and Standard Accident Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, $67.14 for temporary total disability, plus special operating fee for
hernia, June 13, 1923.

Index No. 1109, Claim No. 28571. Leo Moya, Claimant, vs. The CapUol
Foundry Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1110, Claim No. 4563. Demeter Mrdja, Deceased; Boja Mrdia
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants vs'
The National Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 5, 1923.



112 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1111, Claim No. 22361. Juan Muela, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Kuel & Iron ConiiKiny. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

I.,ump sum of ^iliOO OO granted. Commission award of December 29, 1922,
vacated. Commission award, January 17, 1923.

Index No. 1112, Claim No. 21764. Joe Muhic, Claimant, vs. Sunville Bak-
ing Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Further claim denied. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1113, Claim No. 20162. Dennis MuUan, Deceased; Catherine
Mullan. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Smuggler-Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for $1,041.66 to dependents being^ full compensation reduced be-
cause of non-residence of claimants, F^ebruary 24, 1923.

Index No. 1114, Claim No. 26987. Charles F. Mull«r, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $2,080.00 for amputation of left arm at shoulder, plus $180.00 for
amputation of right thumb at distal joint, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 1115, Claim No. 25196. M. , B. Mulnix, Claimant, vs. The
Adams Motor Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of vision of left eye, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 1116, Claim No. 24085. H. G. Munch, Claimant, vs. Moffat
County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 13, 1923.

Index NO. 1117, Claim No. 25289. J. E. Muniz, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia of long standing. Claim denied May 25, 1923.

Index No. 1118, Claim No. 20468. Eliza A. Murphy, Deceased; S. M.
Murpliy and William V. Murphy, Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Boulderado Hotel Company, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Accident causing death occurred on the way home from place of employ-
ment. Claim denied, February 27, 1923.

Index No. 1119, Claim No. 24153. Albert Musen, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Srlf-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 31, 1923.

Index No. 1120, Claim No. 22854. Firl Musser, Claimant, vs. Beth-E!
Hospital, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Agreement In regard to compensation ordered ap-
proved and compensation ordered paid thereunder, January 16, 1923.

N
Index No. 1121, Claim No. 24919. Sam Nardini, Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
Award of $17.15 for temporary total disability plus $10.00 for 20 per cent,

loss of right middle finger at distal joint, June 21, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1122, Claim No. 22539. Jim Nashoff, Deceased; Maria D. Ne-
shova (Maria Demitrova), and Unnamed Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Colorado Lime and Fluxing Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Substitution of parties. Dependent's Notice and Claim for Com-
l)ensation denied as the respondents named was not employer. Claimant's at-
torney asks leave to substitute another party as the employer. This amounts
to filing a new claim and is not an amendment but a substitution. The remedy
of the claimants is to file a new claim.

Claim denied, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 1123, Claim No. 26718. Nick Natale, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $5.71 for temporary total disability, plus $52.00 for 5 per cent, loss
of vision in left eye, November 9, 1923.

Index NO. 1124, Claim No. 24799. Jan Naulan, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 113

Award of $267.15 for temporary total disability. "Further hearing ordered
to detorniine permanent disability, June 22, 192;i.

Award, $208.00 for 10 per cent loss of use of right leg at hip, October 15,
1923.

Index No. 1125, Claim No. 26413. Lewis M. Needham, Claimant, vs.
Bishop-Cass Booking and Aniusenietit Company, Employer, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Kespondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $350.00 for amputation of right
thumb at proximal joint, September 27, 1923.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $500.00 for loss of right thumb
and metacarpal bone. Substituted for award of September 27, 1923, October
10, 1923,

Lump sum of $389.12 granted, November 15. 1923,

Index No. 1126, Claim No. 24618. Ralph Neesham, Deceased; Anna Nee-
sham, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Utah Fuel Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $3,125.00 to dependents, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 1127, Claim No. 18764. Leonard Knut Nelin, Deceased; Aman-
da Nelin, Widow, in behalf of herself and Ahti Nelin, Son, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Empire Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $2,549.00; funeral, $75.00, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 1128, Claim No. 27781* Chas. A. Nelson, Claimant, vs. Agnes
Memorial Sanatorium, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $10.00 paid for truss, October 2,

1923.

Index No. 1129, Claim No. 23541. John A. Nelson, Claimant, vs. Johnson
and Johnson, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of November 17, affirmed. Commission award, Decem-
ber 18, 1922.

Right eye, enucleated and vision of left reduced to 24/100. Held, totally
blind for industrial purposes. Award, $43.40 per month during disability.
May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1130, Claim No. 3857. Pete Nenadich. Deceased; Daniel Nena-
dich, Brother, and Mary Nenadich. Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, December 7,

1P22.

Index No. 1131, Claim No. 26934. Antonio Nerone, Deceased, Felice Ne-
rone. Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00, funeral, $75.00, August 16, 1923.

Index No. 1132, Claim No. 27680. William D. Newcomb, Claimant, vs.
Union Printers Home, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1133, Claim No. 26590. James Newell, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of evidence, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1134, Claim No. 19609. Henry Newton, Deceased; Lillie B.
Cumpton, in behalf of herself and Minor Brothers, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
Holly & Burshears, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corpora-
tion, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $781.25 to dependents for 25 per cent dependency, February 24,
1923.

Index NO. 1135, Claim Mo. 24846. W. O. Newton, Claimant, vs. Wallace
Plumbing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $70.00 for dental services, May 16, 1923.

Index No. 1136, Claim No. 25288. Steve J. Nezes, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Disability due to old incision for hernia, for which he drevv compensation
Claim denied. May 28, 1923.

Index No.. 1137, Claim No. 23806. H. A. Nichols, Claimant, vs. Newton
Lumber Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.



114 Seventh Annual Report

Award, temporary total disability, plus 26 weeks for amputation of left
index finger at second joint and left middle finger at proximal joint. May 28,
1923.

Index No. 1138, Claim No. 28670. J. A. Niciiols, Claimant, vs. Herman
Darling, I'Jmployer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Lim-
ited. Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation, other than for medical benefits, denied for lack
of prosecution and evidence, November 27, 1923.

Index No. 1139, Claim No. 25070. Charles Nicks, Claimant, vs. The
Loiipinont lee and Cold Storage Company, Employer, and The Travelers In-
sui'ancc Comi)auy, Insurer, llespondents.

Hernia. Claim denied on account of claimant's refusal to accept opera-
tion, August 18, 1923.

Index No. 1140, Claim No. 26974. John Nicol, Claimant, vs. Arthur D.
Marvin, l^mjiloyer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Award, $10.00 per week to July 31, 1923, plus $416 for a
40 per cent, loss of vision in the left eye, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 1141, Claim No. 21600. Benjamin Nighswander, Claimant, vs.
1'. M. Skeel, Emjjloyer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $115.00 for temporary total. Dismissed as to insurer, 50 per
cent, penalty for non-insurance, March 19, 1923.

Index No. 1142, Claim No. 23663. L. R. Niles, Claimant, vs. Wright
Transfer Company, Employer, and The Standard Accident Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement to retain compensation to apply on excess medical services
disapproved. Compensation ordered paid to claimant, beginning September
27, 1922, during disability, February 27, 1923.

Referee's award of February 27, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of
April 23, 1923.

Referee's award of February 27, 1923, affirmed. Commission award of
May 5, 1923.

Award, $1,040.00 for loss of use of right foot at the ankle, June 12, 1923.

Lump sum of $350.00 granted, June 18, 1923.

Lump sum of $575.10 granted, August 24, 1923.

Index No. 1143, Claim No. 27606. Eliseo D. Nogare, Deceased; Antonio
D. Nogare, Father, in behalf of himself and Elena Adelaide Dall Alba, Mother,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Rugby Collieries Company, Employer, and Em-
ployers Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim denied as claimants were not dependent. Award, funeral,
$125.00, October 22, 1923.

Index No. 1144, Claim No. 2336. Ed Nolan, Claimant, vs. E. F. Chrlsten-
son. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied, July 7, 1923.

Index No. 1145, Claim No. 25282. Andy Norden, Claimant, vs. The Cres-
son Consolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and United
States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 8, 1923.

Index No. 1146, Claim No. 20990. C. V. Nordgren, Claimant, vs. The
Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of 26 weeks for 25 per cent, loss of vision of right eye, February
27, 1923.

Index No. 1147, Claim No. 25807. Norlnan Norfleet, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Springs Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 23, 1923.

Index No. 1148, Claim No. 25296. W. E. Norris, Claimant, vs. Town of
Nederland, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claim not filed within statutory period. Denied, May 8, 1923.

Index No. 1149, Claim No. 24891. Clifford North, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 8, 1923.



CoiiOKADO Industrial Commission 115

Index No. 1150, Claim No. 28082. William NorlliuaKlc Tlocoasod; Anna
Nortluianh'. Widow, in bcliall' <>l' lii-isolf and Alvina Noi-UinaKli'. Otto North-
naglo, and CroiKO Norllmanie. Minor Sons and 1 )aunhtiT. I )ci)cndent.s, CUiini-
anls, vs. ]jal\osido < 'onstiu •! ion (oin|)any. Kmployer, and Tho Ocoan Accident
and Guarantee Corporation, ].,iniited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $:J,953.12 to dependents, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1151, Claim No. 20967. M. B. Norton, Claimant, vs. Town of
Wray, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $G93.33 for one-third loss of use of arm at shoulder, August 27,
1923.

Index No. 1152, Claim No. 3169. Robert T. Norton, Deceased; Mayme
F. Norton, Widow, in belialf of herself and Emmilie and Robert E. Norton,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Mary McKinney Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents.

Over-payment of $30.78 paid to trustee ordered returned to Insurance Car-
rier, August 9, 1923.

o

Index No. 1153, Claim No. 3604. Mike Obradovich, Deceased: Stana
Obradovich (Stana Popovic), in behalf of herself and Soka Obradovich, Minor
Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company.
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $833.33; funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fees allowed, $75.00,
January 9, 1923.

Index No. 1154, Claim No. 14212. B. O'Brien, Claimant, vs. The Mani-
tou & Pikes Peak Railway Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident &
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of August 25, 1922, affirmed. Commission award, Janu-
ary 27, 1923.

Referee's award of August 25, 1922, affirmed. Commission award, March
21, 1923.

Index NO. 1155, Claim No. 25611. William E. O'Brien, Claimant, vs.
Loop Market Company, Employer, and Glooe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, compensation during disability, April 23, 1923.

Index No. 1156, Claim No. 18300. Charles O'Connor, Claimant, vs. The
Graver Corporation, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 27, 1923.

Index Np. 1157, Claim No. 27477. Thomas O'Conner, Deceased; and
Delia O'Conner, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Arthur and Allen, Em-
ployer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $3,750 to widow, September 20, 1923.

Index No. 1158, Claim No. 3562. Serafino Odorizzi, Deceased; Carlo
Odorizzi and Orsola Odoiizzi, Father and Mother of Deceased, ancj Widow of
Deceased, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company.
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation denied for lack of prose-
cution and evidence, December 29, 1922.

Index No. 1159, Claim No. 19646. Edward F. O'Kane. Claimant, vs. Hope
Mining, Milling and Leasing Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for want of prosecution, March 28, 1923.

Index No. 1160, Claim No. 23831. Fred G. Oklund, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Further compensation denied. May 2, 1923.

Index No. 1161, Claim No. 26467. James Oldfield, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $21.43 for temporary total disability, November 9, 1923.



llfi Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1162, Claim Ko. 27554. Tedro Olivella (Olivetta), Claimant,
vs. SmuggU'i' I'liion Mining ("ompany, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Kuiul, In.surc r, llesi)Oiulents.

I'ermanent i)artial di-sability. Award, $10.00 per week to July 11, 1923,
plus $205.00 for a 75 per cent, loss of use of the index finger at the proximal
joint, and amputation of the middle finger half way between the first and sec-
ond joints. November 30. 1923.

Index N. 1163, Claim No. 22600. Louis G. Oliver, Claimant, vs. The
Guardian Tr ust Company, Kmployer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Vincents' Angina as accident. Claimant developed Vincents' Agina while
a teller in a bank. The evidence is that claimant's condition could not be the
result of an accident. Compensation denied, December 5, 1922.

Re-referred to Referee for further testimony. Commission award, Jan-
uary 5, 1923.

Condition not result of accident as defined by law. Claim denied. Com-
mission award, February 27, 1923.

Index No. 1164, Claim Ko. 11577. Carl Olson, Deceased; Hilna K. Olson,
his Widow, in behalf of herself and Nels Herbert Olson, Nannie Elizabeth
Olson, and Florence Ellen Olson, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
To Ka Han Development and Mining Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied. May 19, 1923.

Index No. 1165, Claim No. 17820. A. E. Onn. Claimant, vs. Vindicator
Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability equal to 50 per cent, of
total, September 19, 1923.

Index No. 1166, Claim No. 24745. A. N. O'Quinn, Claimant, vs. Edward
H. Koch, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Permanent partial disability (amputation). Claimant sustained amputa-
tion of the index finger at the middle phalanx, ring and middle and little fin-
gers at distal joint. This is equivalent to a 50 per cent, loss of use of the
hand. Award, $520.00, June 27. 1923.

Index No. 1167, Claim No. 25965. Jake Ortego, Claimant, vs. Trinidad
Water Works, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Medical award. July 20, 1923.

Index No. 1168, Claim No. 24109. Joe Ortez, Claimant, vs. Canon Re-
liance Coal Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award: compensation ordered paid under agree-
ment to August 1, 1923, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1169, Claim No. 26159. Beterano Ortiz, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award for 31 days temporary total disability, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1170. Claim No. 24867. Petrinolio Ortiz, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia of long-standing. Claim denied. May 25, 1923.

Index No. 1171, Claim No. 5487. H. Osaki, Deceased; Petra Osaki.
Widow, on behalf of herself and Dadey, Manuel and Polita Osaki, Minor Chil-
dren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $2,500. One-fourth for sole and separate use of each dependent.
March 26, 1923.

Index No. 1172, Claim No. 25610. J. D. Osborne, Claimant, vs. The City
of Pueblo, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Continued for further hearing. May 11, 1923.

Award, $347.50 for 25 per cent, loss of use of left leg at knee, September
27, 1923.

Index No. 1173, Claim No. 18063. Mike Osipenco, Deceased; Denico Osi-
penco. Brother, in behalf of Nicoli Osipenco, Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs.
The Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of November 15, 1922, affirmed, June 11, 1923. Commis-
sion award.



Colorado Industrial Commission 117

Index No. 1174, Claim No. 25958. Konstine Ovcchta, ('lalmant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel ><: Iron ('()mi)any. lOmployci-. Sol f- 1 usurer, lU^spoiidi iit.

Award. !) tiay.s temporary total disabiUty, plu.s $100.00 for facial disfig-
urement, May 26," 1923.

Index No. 1175, Claim No. 21156. Jacob L. Overton, Claimant, vs. City
of Colorado Springs, Kinployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondent.

Award for $2,137.51 for 40 per cent, total disability, March 21, 1923.

Index No. 1176, Claim No. 14732. Rachel Owen, Claimant, vs. B. E.
Schwalbe, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $1,040.00 for 50 per cent loss of
use of right leg at hip, October 15, 1923.

Award, $50.00 Attorney'.s fees, November 15, 1923.

Index No. 1177, Claim No. 24196. Owen Owens, Claimant, vs. Stratton C.
C. M. & 1). Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Further claim for compensation denied, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1178, Claim No. 22765. Roy L. Ozier, Claimant, vs. National
Catering Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $11.51, January 5, 1923.

P

Index No. 1179, Claim No. 24416. Frank Pacello, Claimant, vs. The C. S.

Lambie Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award for compensation during disability, February 16, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 20 per cent, loss of
use of the right leg at the ankle joint. Award, compensation to June 1, 1923,
plus $208.00 for permanent disability, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1180, Claim No. 19478. J. N. Pacheco, Claimant, vs. Steve
Trefone, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award for $208.00 for 20 per cent, loss of use of foot at the ankle. Claim-
ant over-paid; further compensation denied, February 21, 1923.
*>,

Index No. 1181, Claim No. 23295. Rafael Pacheco, Claimant, vs. Trini-
dad Electric Transmission Railway and Gas Company, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $30.85 for temporary total, April 18, 1923.

Index NO. 1182, Claim No. 23380. Claud Padella, Claimant, vs. Shields
and Kyle, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Further claim denied, August 27, 1923.

Index No. 1183, Claim No. 25464. Remijio Padia, Claimant, vs. Three
I'ines Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Receipt for $82.39 approved as final, November 22, 1923.

Index NO. 1184, Claim No. 23035. Jim Pagano, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $1,790.82 for permanent dlability, amounting to 25 per cent, of
permanent total. May 31, 1923.

Index No. 1185, Claim No. 20585. Christ Pagonis, Claimant, vs. The Mof-
fat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 15 per cent, loss of
use of the foot at the ankle joint. Award, $310.00 for temporary disability
and $156.00 for permanent partial disability, December 8, 1923.

Index NO. 1186, Claim No. 21368. Bernabe Paiz, Decedent; Sarah Mar-
tinez Paiz, Widow, in behalf of Florida Paiz, Felisenaro Paiz and Ermelinda
Paiz, Minor Children, Dependents, and Ignazio Trujillo, Grandfather, in be-
half of Jose C. Paiz, Florentino Paiz and Rosando Paiz, Minor Children of
the deceased. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents, April 30, 1923.



ns Seventh Annual. Report

Index No. 1187, Claim No. 17794. Alfonzo Pallaora, .Deceased; Lillie
Pallaora. Widow, in behalf of herself and Albert, Alfred, Henry and Louis
I'allaora, Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants.

Compensation of widow terminated by remarriage. $30.00 per month or-
dered deposited with trustee for minor dependents and $13.40 per month paid
the mother for the use of the children, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1188, Claim No. 24656. John Palmer, Claimant, vs. Utah Fuel
Company, Kmployer, and Self-Insurer, llespondent.

Denied for lack of prosecvition and evidence, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 1189, Claim No. 24405. R. G. Palmer, Claimant, vs. J. T.
Crews, Kmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Claim for compensation denied as claimant's condition did not result from
his accident, August 14, 1923.

Index No. 1190, Claim. No. 25603. W. H. Palmer, Claimant, vs. Book Cliff
Coal Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's condition not due to alleged accident. Claim denied, Septem-
ber 8. 1923.

Index No. 1191, Claim No. 23736. Joe G. Panak, Deceased; Susan Panak,
Mother, in behalf of herself and Minor Brother and Sisters, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. The Huerfano Trading Company, Employer, and Maryland
Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Decedent killed on way home from picture show. Claim denied, October
15, 1923.

Index No. 1192, Claim No. 24107. John Panion, Jr., Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 25, 1923.

Index No. 1193, Claim No. 13453. J. W. Parker, Claimant, vs. Standard
Chemical Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corpora-
tion, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $64.00, August 16, 1923.

Award of August 16, 1923, corrected to provide for payment of $56.00
for temporary total disability, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 1194, Claim No. 25759. Robert C. Parker, Claimant, vs. Lati-
mer Chemical Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurai.c.e Fund,
Inturcer, Respondents.

Claim not filed within statutory time. Claim denied, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 1195, Claim No. 15719. Theodore Parker, Claimant vs. The
Royal Fuel Company, Employer, and The Emjiloyers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurei-. Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, October 27, 1923.

Index No. 1196. Claim No. 21733. W. O. Parker, Claimant, vs. County
of Chaffee, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award of $68.40 for temporary total and 20 per cent, loss of use of index
finger at proximal joint, February 21, 1923.

Index No. 1197, Claim No. 22494. John H. Parks, Claimant, vs. Gowdy
and Conder, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ijim-
ited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $520.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of right hand at wrisr, August
23, 1923.

Index NO. 1198, Claim No. 26022. Lewis Parry, Claimant, vs. The United
Collieries Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $38.57, July 3, 1923.

Index No. 1199, Claim No. 25993. John C. Parsons, Claimant, vs. Frank
Lebfrom, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $130.00 for total loss of use of index finger at second joint, Sep-
tember 22, 1923.

Award, $130.00 for loss of use of index finger at senond joint. Commis-
sion award, November 19,1923.

Index No. 1200, Claim No. 26089. Drua Parton, Claimant, vs. D. S. Reid
Construction Company. Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com
pany. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $1.43, June 27, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 119

Index No. 1201, Claim No. 28686. D. Pasqua, Claimant, vs. The Gates
llubber Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In.sur-

cT, Hespondcnts.
Disability did not exceed ten days; claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index NO. 1202, Claim No. 25169. Mike Patete, Deceased; Anna Patete,
Widow, Dominic Patete, Thtlma Patete. and Netta Patete, Minor Children of

the Deceased. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The National Fuel Comjiany, Em-
ployer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Kespondonts.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow and minor dependents. Denied to stepchildren,
March 31, 1923.

Index No. 1203, Claim No. 21401. James R. Patrick, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, December 11, 1922.

Index No. 1204, Claim No. 17071. Charles Patten, Claimant, vs. Law-
rence N. Rickards (Buick Garage). Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty
Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the left hand at the wrist. Compensation was paid during disability.

Award, $104.00, July 11, 1923. ,

Index No. 1205, Claim No. 23933. Elsie C. Patterson vs. Colorado Laun-
di-y and S. Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $33.75 for 50 per cent, loss of use of little finger of left hand at
proximal joint, January 24, 1923.

Index No. 1206, Claim No. 23351. William Patterson, Claimant, vs. Big
Four Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Decem--
ber 14, 1922.

Permanent disability. Award, $10.00 per week so long as claimant may
live, July 21, 1923.

Lump sum of $400.00 granted, August 25, 1923.

Lump sum denied, September 22, 1923.

Index No. 1207, Claim No. 21305. William H. Patterson. Claimant, vs.
City and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability did not result from accident. Claim denied, March 22, 1923.

Index No. 1208, Claim No. 22575. William Patton, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $156.00 for 15 per cent, loss of use of right leg measured at hip.
May 15, 1923.

Index No. 1209, Claim No. 26592. C. E. Paul, Claimant, vs. The West-
ern Colorado Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $11.43, July 27', 1923.

Index No. 1210, Claim No. 24780. Nick Pavolich, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $197.95 for temporary total . disability, plus compensation for spe-
cific disabilities, June 4, 1923.

Index NO. 1211, Claim No. 24956. Arthur Peachey, Claimant, vs. Canon
Reliance Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 34 2/3 weeks compensation for one-third loss of use of left hand
at the wrist, May 8, 1923.

Lump sum of $242.50 granted, July 3, 1923.

Index No. 1212, Claim No 27684. David Pearson, Claimant, vs. Tha
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied because claimant was unable to fix date of hernia, Septem-
ber 15, 1923.

Index No. 1213, Claim No. 25454. John Pearson, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim not filed within statutory period. Claim denied. May 5, 1923.

Index No. 1214, Claim No, 26583. Walter A. Pearson, Claimant, vs.
County of Fremont. Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $202.86 for temporary total disability, plus $260.00 for 25 per
cent, loss of use of right foot at ankle, November 5, 1923.



120 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1215, Claim No. 23421. W. R. Pearson, Claimant, vs. The
Chenault Lumber & Supply Company, Employer, and General Accident, Fire
and Life Assurance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for compensation from October 5, 1922, to March 15, 1923, March
13, 1923.

Index NO. 1216, Claim No. 27768. Clarence "W. Peaslee, Claimant, vs.
The Scott Automobile Body Company. Employer, and The Employers' Lia-
bility Assurance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Award, $936.00 for a 90 per cent, loss of vision of the
right eye, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 1217, Claim No. 22422). John P'ekrul, Claimant, vs. Pekrul
Iron Works, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Claimant received compensation for temporary disability and sustained
no permanent disability. Claim for further compensation denied, December
15, 1922.

Index No. 1218, Claim No. 19730. L. B. Pemberton, Claimant, vs. County
of Conejos, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Further compensation denied, February 15, 1923.

Index No. 1219, Claim No. 24234. Peter Perino, Claimant, vs. W. D. Cor-
ley. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award for temporary total disability, November 25, 1922, to January 15,

1923, March 21. 1923.

Index No. 1220, Claim No. 23983. Antone Pernecker, Deceased; Emilie
Pernecker, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Merchants Biscuit Company, Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00; funeral, $75.00, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 1221, Claim No. 1464. Louis Peso, Deceased; Mary Peso,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
Santiago Consolidated M. M. & T. Co., Employer, and Maryland Casualty Co.,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $833.33 (to dependents equally—reduction to one-third by reason
of non-residence), April 23, 1923.

Index No. 1222, Claim No. 549. Sam Petcoff, Deceased; Marin Samoff,
his Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs.
The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependents notice and claim dismissed; not filed within tima re-
quired by law, June 28, 1923.

Referee's award of June 28, 1923, affirmed, August 23, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 1223, Claim No. 24643. Rudolph Petersen. Deceased; Nora
Petersen, Widow, Carrie E. Petersen, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. West-
ern Light & Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Substitute award, March 31, 1923.

Widow's claim denied because she had voluntarily separated from de-
cedent. Mother's claim denied because she was not dependent on decedent,
May 23, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1224, Claim No. 24874. Carl Peterson, Claimant, vs. Kindel
Bedding & Renovating Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement approved. May 17, 1923.

Index No. 1225, Claim No. 27112. William Peterson, Deceased; Mary B.
Peterson, Widow, and Kate Peterson, Mother of Deceased, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Mowbray-Garretson Plumbing and Heating Company, Employer, and
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award of $1,875.00 to the mother of the dceased who was 60 per
cent, dependent upon him. Claim of the widow dismissed and denied as she
was voluntarily living separate and apart from her husband and was not de-
pendent upon him for support, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1226, Claim No. 19097. Stanley Petrack, Claimant, vs. Atlas
Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, February 28, 1923.



Colorado Industiual Commission 121

Index No. 1227, Claim No. 13796. Frank Peyton, Claimant, vs. Morse
Brother.s Machinery & .Sni'Ply Conipany. lOinployer, and Ijondon Guarantee and
Accident Coini)any', Limited, insurer, i{i'.s|)ondents.

Perniani'iit i)artial di.sal)ility. Claimant disabled to ,Iune 10, 1922, and
sustained a disability equivalent to a 75 ])er cent, peimanent total dis;ibility.

Award, $10.00 per week to June 10, iy22, and $2,600.00 for permanent disabil-
ity, January 3, 1923.

Index NO. 1228, Claim No. 24537. George Phillips,, Claimant, vs. Oak-
dale Coal Company, Kmployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $676.00 for 65 per cent, loss of use of right hand at wri.st, .lune
22, 1923.

Index No. 1228, Claim No. 27027. W. L. Phillips, Claimant, vs. Ideal
Metal Weatlier Strip Company, Kmployer, and The Ocean Accident & Guar-
antee Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,040.00 for loss of vision in left eye, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 1230, Claim No. 26496. D. A. Phipps, Claimant, vs. The Mid-
west Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

The payment heretofore made under agreement is the final payment, No-
vember 30, 1923.

Index No. 1231, Claim No. 3760. Howard M. Platz, Deceased; Vera
Platz, his Minor Daughter, by Margaret C. Platz, her Guardian, Claimant, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Death of dependent. Compensation terminated with the death of the
dependent, and receipt showing payment of compensation to date of death is
approved as final, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 1232, Claim. No. 25588. Frank Podlagar, Claimant, vs. Smug-
gler Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Award $10.00 per week during disability, plus $1,040 for
50 per cent, loss of vision in both eyes, August 14, 1923.

Medical expenses ordered paid by employer instead of the insurer, Au-
gust 20, 1923.

Index No. 1233, Claim No. 22802. Everett Poe, Claimant, vs. Ira J.
Morse Commission Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Limitations. Claim filed more than one year after accident. Award,
$75.00, operation for hernia, January 20, 1923.

Claimant injured August 18, 1921. Report filed December 2, 1922. Claim
filed September 5, 1922. No notice of contest. Award of $42.86 granted be-
cause notice of contest was not filed as required by Rule 5. Commission award,
ararch 24, 1923.

Index No. 1234, Claim No. 22015. Bartola Poier, Deceased; Victor Poier,
Brother, in behalf of Candida Poier, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The
Cedar Hill Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Partial dependency. Mother was 25 per cent, dependent upon the
deceased. Award, $130.29 (being 25 per cent, of minimum compensation re-
duced to one-third on account of the dependent being a, non-resident of the
United States); funeral, $75.00, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 1235, Claim No. 25316. Mrs. Maud Poinier. Claimant, vs. Da-
vis Brothers Drug Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, compensation during disability, May 9, 1923.

Index No. 1236, Claim No. 25203. Frederick John Pollett, Claimant, vs.
Colorado Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied on account of failure of claimant to file
claim within one year of the date of accident, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 1237, Claim No. 20471. Steve Pollock, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insur-
er, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week to May 14, 1922. Decem-
ber 11, 1922.

Further claim denied, September 6, 1923.

Index No. 1238, Claim No. 15343. Pasquale Polombi, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim not filed within one year. Dismissed, April 13, 1923.



122 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1239, Claim No. 15211. Atanas D. Popoff, Deceased; Un-
named Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Roman Coal Mining-
Company, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation dismissed and denied for
lack of prosecution and lack of evidence, December 15, 1922.

Index No. 1240, Claim No. 24820. Mark Popovitch, Claimant, vs. Wil-
liam Disberger, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer.
Hes])ondents.

Compensation continued till further hearing to determine permanent dis-
ability, June 21, 1923.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to June 30, 1923,
l)lus $520.00 for a 50 per cent, loss of use of the left leg at the ankle joint.
November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1241, Claim No. 24669. Tony Porches, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 62.55 weeks for 45 per cent, loss of use of right arm at elbow,
September 21, 1923,

Index No. 1242, Claim No. 17743. George A. Porth. Claimant, vs. Polar
Ice Cream Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 28, 1923.

Index No. 1243, Claim No. r-371. George Posis, Deceased; Michael Po-
sis. Father, and Marcella Posis, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Tom-
boy Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of evidence of dependency, February 27, 1923.
Referee's award of February 27, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, March

19, 1923.

Index No. 1244, Claim No. 24219. John D. Potter, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of 104 weeks for total loss of vision of right eye, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 1245, Claim No. 4331. Arthur Povinelli, Deceased; Lucia Po-
vinelli. Mother, Dependent Claimant, vs. "The Broderick Mining & Milling
Company. Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.,
Insurei', Respondents.

Total award of $500.00 for 60 per cent, dependency, reduced to one-third
for non-residence. Commission award, December 5, 1922.

Commission award of December 5, 1922, affirmed. Commission award,
January 17, 1923,

Index No. 1246, Claim No. 25298. E. V. Powell, Claimant, vs. Rex Cafe,
Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 1247, Claim No. 24209. Joe Powell, Claimant, vs. E. C. Ross.
Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Further compensation denied, February 3, 1923.

Index No. 1248, Claim No. 24295. Yetmon C. Poynter, Deceased; Mabel
Poynter, Widow, in behalf of herself and May Poynter, Herbert Poynter, and
Thelma Poynter, Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Great Western
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

$229.67 due the deceased claimant at the time of his death ordered paid
to the widow for the use of herself and minor children, November 12, 1923.

Index No. 1249, Claim No. 7308. Karl Pozar (Charles Peoze). Deceased;
Karolina Pozar, Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines
Company, Limited, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation dismissed and
denied for lack of evidence, December 21, 1923.

Index No. 1250, Claim No. 25063. L. E. Prall, Claimant, vs. The Midland
Savings and_ Loan Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant elected to settle with third party. Claim denied, March 27, 1923.

Index No. 1251, Claim No. 25136. Joe Predalich, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $56.74 for temporary total disa.bility, plus 5 per cent, loss of vision
in right eye. May 25, 1923.



CoIjOuado Industrial Commission 123

Index No. 1252, Claim No. 19717. Mike Previch, Claimant, vs. G. A.
TalT, Kniployer, and State CoinpcnHatlon Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Awai-d, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability amounting to 40 per
cent, of total, May 23, 1923.

Lump sum denied. May 31, 1923.

Index No. 1253, Claim No. 26675. 10. 1). Trice, Claimant, vs. The Alaska
Mining and Milling (Company, lOmpioyer, and The Ocean Accident asd Guar-
Einteo Corporation, I^imited, Insurer, Kespondents.

Receipt for If5.70 approved as final, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1254, Claim No. 25693. Mike Prostek, Claimant, vs. Grifhn
Wheel Company, XCmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant's condition due to heart lesion and not to accident. Claim de-
nied. May 19, 1923.

Index No. 1255, Claim No. 22800. John Prowell, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 19,
1923.

Index No. 1256, Claim No. 25210. Walter Puckctt, Claimant, vs. Raven
Hill Mining and Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Ac-
cident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lacl< of prosecution and evidence, September 8, 1923.

Index No. 1257, Claim No. 24197. Nick Puntillo, Claimant, vs. Carter
Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claimant was disabled less than ten days. Award, medical attention
not to exceed $200.00 as required by law, June 30, 1923.

Q
Index No. 1258, Claim No. 25311. Joanna C. Quinn, Claimant, vs. Hoff-

Sfhroeder Cafe Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability As.surance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the ring finger at the proximal joint and of the little finger at the
second joint. Award, .$10.00 per week during disability, plus $16.00, July 11,
1923.

Index No. 1259, Claim No.24514. Frank Quintana, Claimant, vs. R. A.
McAIpine, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Resi-ondf nts.

Award, $16.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of tliird and fourth fingers of
left hand, August 23, 1923.

R
Index No. 1260, Claim No. 13334. Bozo Radjenovich, Claimant, vs. Union

Coal & Coke Co.. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 14, 1923.

Index No. 1261, Claim No. 24986. A. L. Ragsdale, Claimant, vs. County
of Montrose, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability . Award, $9.00, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1262, Claim No. 25400. George S. Rainwater, Claimant, vs.
Denver Fire Clay Comjiany, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $31.50 for 35 per cent, loss of use of right index finger at distal
joint, May 26, 1923.

Index No. 1263, Claim No. 24363. Dan Raite, Claimant, vs. Leyden Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insur-
er, Respondents.

Award of $25.00 for facial disfigurement, February 9, 1923.
Referee's award of February 9, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, Feb-

ruary 28, 1923.

Index No. 1264, Claim No. 26842. Romalo Ramirez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim dr-nied, October 15, 1923.



124 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1265, Claim No. 26448. Vinciente Ramirz, Claimant, vs. Queen
City Foundry, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Ri'spondents.

.

Award for $12.86 for temporary total disability, June 20, 1923.

Further hearing and award ordered. Commission award of August 9
1923.

Medical award only, September 6, 1923.

Index No.. 1266, ClaJm No. 24735. Glenn Randall, Claimant, vs. Camp-
bell-Sell Baking Company, Employer, and The General Accident Fire and Life
Assurance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Dental award, February 17, 1923.

Dental treatment. Award, $100.00, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 1267, Claim No. 20754. D. D. Rankin, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $30.00, January 11, 1923.

Index No. 1268, Claim No. 24432. William Ranson, Claimant, vs. Boulder
Valley Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the right foot at the ankle. Award, $133.70, plus compensation for
temporary disability, JUne 28. 1923.

Index No. 1269, Claim No. 26822. Kanaky Rapis, Claimant, vs. Tha
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent total disability. Award, $43.40 per month so long as claimant
may live, July 27, 1923.

Lump sum of $1,000.00 granted, October 13, 1923.

Index No. 1270, Claim No. 28297. Dan Ratkovich, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to July 31, 1923,
plus $104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of vision of right eye, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 1271, Claim No. 25200. James M. Ratliff, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

At such time as claimant was not working for respondent during the pre-
ceding six months, he was working for himself. Held average weekly wage
should be computed on daily earnings at time of accident. Award at $10.00
beginning November 18, 1922, during disability, June 25, 1923.

Referee's award of June 25, 1923, affirmed, August 15, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 1272, Claim No. 26989. Homer H. Rawson, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Milling and Elevator Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of jurisdiction. Act rejected by employer,
August 28, 1923.

Index No. 1273, Claim No. 22619. Anthony Read, Claimant, vs. Smug-
ger Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $130.00 for loss of left index finger at proximal joint, Febru-
ary 27, 1923.

Referee's award of February 27, 1923, modified to relieve State Compen-
sation Fund of medical liability. Commission award, March 19, 1923.

Index No. 1274, Claim No. 24757. Antonio Reballoso, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $85.35 for temporary total disability, plus specific disabilities.
May 15, 1923.

Where bone at end of fingers was amputated it is equal to amputation at
distal joint. Award of five weeks for disability to left middle finger and four
weeks for left ring finger at distal joints, Jane 25, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1275, Claim No. 6791. William Rebescher, Deceased; Sister,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. Mountain Top Mining Company, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation denied for lack
of evidence, December 21, 1922.

Index NO. 1276, Claim No. 16680. Walter Redmond, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guaran-
tee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $186.85 granted, June 1, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 125

Index No. 1277, Claim No. 21810. ncorRe H. Reed, Deceased; Mrs. A.
Emma Kced. Widow. I )c i)('iid( nt, Chiimant, vs. H. A. Klusener, Employer, and
United States Fidelity and (Juaranty (Uimpany, In.sui'er, Respondents.

Referee's awaid of November 15, l[l22, aflirmed. Commission award, De-
cember 8, UJ22.

Index No. 1278, Claim No. 23717. August Reese, Claimant, vs. Leyden
Coal Company, Knijiloyer, and Tlie Kmployers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution, January 27, 1923.

Index No. 1279, Claim No. 2C640. Charles Reese, Claimant, vs. The Blue
Seal Coal Company, Kmployer. and The London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, llesijondents.

Total permanent disability. Award, $43.40 per month so long as claimant
shall live, July 30, 1923.

Referee's award of July 30, 1923, affirmed, August 30, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 1280, Claim No. 23438. Joseph R. Reilly, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Kmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Irturer, Respondents.

Salary paid during disability. Claimant receives full salary and sustained
no permanent injury. Award, medical, surgical and hospital expense not to
exceed $200.00, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 1281, Claim No. 11808. H. H. Renick, Claimant, vs. J. V.
Stryker, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 15, 1923. ,

Index No. 1282, Claim No. 24464. Rita Reno, Claimant vs. Brecht Candy
Company, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North America,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award for 9 1/7 weeks temporary total, plus 5.4 weeks for 50 per cent, loss
of use of right index finger at the distal joint, March 13, 1923.

Index No. 1283, Claim No. 23352. Edward L. Renstrom, Claimant, vs.
Theodore Zadra. Emjjloyer, Respondent.

Award, $23.58 (being compensation due increased 50 per cent, for non-
insurance), May 4, 1923.

Index No. 1284, Claim No. 24802. Bonifacio Reyes, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary total disability, plus nine weeks for amputation of
right toe at distal joint, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 1285, Claim No. 27787. Joseph Reynolds, Deceased, Nancy
Reynolds, Widow. Nancy and Josephine Reynolds, Minor Children, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Idaho Mining, Reduction, Transportation and Tunnel Com-
pany, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Responden.'s.

Award, $3,750.00 to dependents, September 29, 1923.

Index No. 1286, Claim No. 9158. John Ricca. Deceased; Lucia Ricca,
Mother, Dependent, Claimant, vs. International Fuel Company. Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dependent's Notice and Claim for Compensation denied for lack of prose-
cution and evidence December 15, 1922.

Index No. 1287, Claim No. 18953. Richard Rice, Claimant, vs. Counter
Lumber Company, Employer, and Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Decem-
ber 7, 1922.

Additional compensation from March 31, to April 2, 1922, granted. De-
nied after April 2. Commission award, January 27, 1923.

Index No. 1288, Claim No. 25729. John Rich, Claimant, vs. The Boulder
Valley Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $5.00 per week from May 1, to Mav 26,
1923, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 1289, Claim No. 26784. Ed Richards, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $25.00 for facial disfigurement, November 5, 1923.

Index No. 1290, Claim No. 25525. George Richards, Claimant, vs. The
Diamond Fire Brick Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $9.00 for temporary total disability, April 30, 1923.



126 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1291, Claim No. 18251. Lewis A. Richards, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Ice and Cold Storage Coniiiany. Kniployer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, In.surer, Kespondents.

Claimant's present condition not due to injury. Claim for further com-
pensation denied, April 14, li)23.

Index No. 1292, Claim No. 25956. Oliver A. Richards, Claimant, vs.
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award for $17.14 for temporary total disability, June 23, 1923.

Index No. 1293, Claim No. 26204. James Richardson, Claimant, vs. Tho
Caribou Metals Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,040.00 for total loss of vision in left eye, September 8, 1923.

Lump sum settlement granted for the purpose of purchasing a truck,
October 30. 1923.

Index No. 1294, ClaJm No. 6852. William Richardson, Claimant, vs.
Charles Florer, Employer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1295, Claim. No. 2410O. J. "W. Riddle, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugar Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award for temporary total. Further hearing on permanent, March 23,
1923.

Claimant subject to hysteria; disability Imaginary. Claim denied, June
23, 1923.

,

Index No. 1296, Claim iTo. 23886. A. O. Ridgway, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week to July 1, 1923, August
15, 1923.

Index No. 1297, Claim No. 24549. John Riis Claimant, vs. Steel's Cafe-
teria, Employer, and Norwich Union Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award, $15.72 for temporary total disability, Ma'rch 27, 1923.

Index No. 1298, Claim No. 7897. J. D. Riley, Claimant, vs. City of Colo-
rado Springs, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Maximum compensation having been paid, claim denied, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1299, Claim No. 24042. Mike Ritzus, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award for $1,040.00 total loss of vision of left eye, January 26, 1923.

Index No. 1300, Claim No. 19760. Ben Rivas, Claimant, vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for the purpose of building a store
in Trinidad, Colorado, denied, October 30, 1923.

Index No. 1301, Claim No. 24072. Nateo Rivera, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Strain. Claimant claims to have sustained a strained leg. Claimant
failed to prove accident. Compensation denied, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 1302, Claim No. 20635. G. C. Roberts, Claimant, vs. Geuting-
Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for medical, January 20, 1923.

Index NO, 1303, Claim NO. 5017. L. C. Roberts, Claimant, vs. The Bur-
rell Engineering and Construction Company, Employer, and The Travelers In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation dismissed and denied for lack of jirosecution and
lack of evidence, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1304, Claim No. 24485. R. L. Roberts, Claimant, vs. National
Sugar Manufacturing Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation allowed from December 27, 1922, to March 1, 1923, Febru-
ary 24, 1923.

Index No. 1305, Claim No. 23225. W. T. Roberts, Claimant, vs. Denver
Pressed Brick Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insur-
er, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 127

Temporary disability. A\v;ird, furllicr compoiisatioii in tlio sum of $12.87,
December 30, 1922.

Index NO. 1306, Claim No. 15352. William Ilobortson, Claimant, vs. H.
Hardesty MaiiufactuiinK Coiiuiaiiv, Kmployer, and Aetna Life Insui'ance
Company, lii.surer, Respondents.

Compensation increased 50 per cent, by reason of Insurance Carrier hav-
ing failed to conform to order of Commission prescribing form of insurance
policy. Commission award, January 31, 1923.

Commission award of January 31, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, K(>b-
ruary 16, 1923.

Index No. 1307, Claim No. 16320. L. N. Robin, Claimant, vs. The Rocl<y
Mountain Fuel Company, Kmployer, and Employers 'Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim not filed within statutory time. Insurance Carrier tendered com-
pensation whicli was refused. Held not a payment within meaning of statute.
Claim denied, August 28, 1923.

Index No. 1308, Claim No. 26908. J. D. Robinson, Claimant, vs. Andrew
J. Collins, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, physician's bill in the sum of $58.00 ordered paid, November 15,

1923.

Index No. 1309, Claim No. 25760. W. W. Robinson, Claimant, vs. A. W.
Bernhard, Employer, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, In-

surer, Respondents.
Award, $52.86 for temporary total disability, plus $312.00 for 15 per cent,

loss of use of left arm at shoulder, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 1310, Claim No. 27674. Tony Rocchio, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $111.43, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 1311, Claim No. 23435. George Rockliffe, Claimant, vs. Small
Brothers Plumbing Company. Employer, and Hartford Accident & Indem-
nity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution, February 1, 1923.

Index No. 1312, Claim No. 25006. "W. J. Rodekirchen, Claimant, vs. The
Driscoll Trucliing Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guaran-
tee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 1313, Claim No. 22779. Demetrio Rodriguez, Claimant, vs.
Griffin Wheel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim denied, May 1, 1923.

Index No. 1314, Claim No, 25526. Manuel Rodriguez. Claimant, vs. The
National Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 26, 1923.

Index No. 1315, Claim No. 26681. Philip Roel, Claimant, vs. Queen City
Foundry Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $9.45, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1316, Claim No. 25456. Luella Rogers, Claimant, vs. The Sev-
enteenth Street Building Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

No permanent disability, medical award, April 28, 1923.

Index No. 1317, Claim No. 25773. Thomas Rogers, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability to June 10, 1923, and partial at $1.50
per week to August 12, 1923, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 1318, Claim No. 28055. Mike Rogula, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied; not shown that hernia was caused by an accident arising
out of and in course of employment, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1319, Claim No. 23757. F. Roman. Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insur-
er, Respondents.

Further hearing ordered to determine permanent disability pending wl^ich
compensation continued, June 22 ,1923.



128 Seventh Annual Report

Permanent total disability. Award. $43.40 per month during disability,
September 27. 1923.

Permanent total disability. Award. $43.40 per montli as long as claim-
ant shall live, October 18, 1923.

Index NO. 1320, Claim No. 22314. Emilio Romero, Claimant, vs. Huer-
fano Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 50 per cent, loss of
use of the left foot at the ankle. Award, $6.04 per week for 52 weeks, Au-
gust 9, 1923.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award, September 14, 1923.
Award. $57.81 for temporary total disability, plus 52 weeks for 50 per

cent, loss of use of left foot at ankle. Commission award, November^20, 1923.

Index No. 1321, Claim No. 26520. Gregorio Romero, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $3.21 for temporary total disability, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1322, Claim No. 23932. Jose Romero, Claimant, vs. The Jef-
ferys Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award, April 18, 1923.

Index No. 1323, Claim No. 25168. Pollnio Romero, Deceased; Maria Sole-
dad Romero, Aunt, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

An aunt is not entitled to death benefits. Claim denied, September 8,

1923.

Index No. 1324, Claim No. 21198. Robert E. Romero, Deceased; Stella
Romero, Mother, Bertha Romero, Sister, Charles Romero, Brother, Bert
Romero, Brother, Juanita Romero, Sister, Thomas Romero, Brother, Henry
Romero. Brother, and Richard Romero, Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 1325, Claim No. 20596. Robert Romines, Deceased; Sarah
Sutton, Mother, and Addie Romines. Sister, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The
Routt-Pinnacle Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respond-^nts.

Fatal. Partial dependency. Mother and sister were 50 per cent, dependent
upon the deceased. Award, $1,562.50; funeral, $75.00; attorney's fees, $25.00,
January 18, 1923.

Lump sum denied, April 16, 1923. Dissent by Mr. Commissioner Annear.

Index No. 1326, Claim No. 23134. Carl W. Rooth, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award for temporary total disability, plus 48.65 weeks for 35 per cent,
loss of use of right leg at knee. May 15, 1923.

Referee's award of May 15, 1923, affirmed, June 15, 1923 Commission
award.

Index NO. 1327, Claim No. 27559. Joseph Sheridan Roper, Deceased;
Ismena I. Roper, Mother, Margaret M. Roper, Sister, James Roper, Junior,
Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Ibex Mining Company, Employer,
and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $600.00 to brother and sister for 4/27 of total dependency;
funeral, $125.00, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 1328, Claim No. 25292. Bernard Rose, Claimant, vs. The Tai-
lors Protective Cleaning and Dyeing Company, Employer, and Indemnity In-
surance Company of North America, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Claimant refused operation. Medical award, April 14, 1923.

Index No, 1329, Claim No. 24894. Frank L. Rose, Deceased; Louise J.

Rose, Widow, in behalf of lierself and Roy L. Rose, Son, Dependents. Claim-
ants, vs. Pueblo Water Works, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Death due to heart failure not caused by over-exertion. Claim denied.
June 16, 1923.

Index No. 1330, Claim No. 23799. Richie Rose, Deceased; Jennie Rose.
Widow, in behalf of herself and Angelo Rose, Philip Rose. Eva Rose, Joe
Rose, and Posthumous Child. Dependents, Claimants, vs. City and County of
Denver, Employers, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Question: Payments to Firemen and Policemen under Sec. 9.

Held, the widow receives $40.00 per month from the Pension Fund and is en-
titled to no compensation. The minor children are entitled to $8.68 per month
less $5.00 per month or $3.68 each.



CoiiOBADO Industrial, Commission 120.

Awai-d, .111.72 pi-r niontli to tho minor (U'pendoiits jiiul lialance ol' cum-
peiusatioii ordi'iod paid to Tlic Kiiiinon's and Policc-nu n'.s I'l'n.sion Fuiul until

125.00 i.s paid. Funeral. $7.'). 00; attornoyK' 1'eo.s, $50.00 allowed, January !).

1923.

Posthuniou.'.i child awarded equal share in amount of prior award. Ai)ril

23, 1923.

Index No. 1331, Claim No. 23161. Vincent Rose, Claimant, v.s. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company. ICmployer, Self-In.surer, Respondent.

Hernia. Claimant failed to prove that he sustained a hernia as a result
of hi« aeoident of 1922. Claim for compensation denied, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 1332, Clatni No. 17710. Carl Rosen, Claimant, vs. Tomboy
Cold Mining Company. lOmijloyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Kespondents.

ApTfeement in regard to compensation ordered approved. August 7, 192."..

Index No. 1333, Claim No. 27889. Sam Rosen, Claimant, vs. Ren Cold-
man. lOmployer. liespondent.

Fmi)loyer onlv had thi'ti i inplovees. Dismissed for lack of .iurisdici iOii,

October 13, 1923.
"

Index No. 1334, Claim No. 22948. B. J. Row, Claimant, vs. Westing-
house Electric and Manufacturing Company, Employer, and The Travelers
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability—I'ermanent partial disability—Insurance. Claim-
ant disability fi-om Sei)tember 2 to October 9, 1922. and sustained an amputa-
lion at the distal phalanx of the middle finger. Award. $85.71, December 5,

1922.

The compensation policy of the insurance carrier not being in complianc e

with the standard form of the compensation policy heretofore prescribed by
this Commission, and the above named employer, therefore, not having com-
plied with the law, compensation benefits are increased 50 per cent. r,s pro-
vided by Sec. 27. or to $128. 5G. Medical liability increased to $300.00.

Referee's award of December 5, 1922. affirmed. Commission award, Janu-
ary 30, 1923.

Index No. 1335, Claim No. 22436. Miguel Rozas, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporarv disabilitv. Award. $10.00 per week to January 31, 1 923. Oc-
tober 27, 1923'.

Index No. 1336, Claim No. 27783. Steve Rozboril, Deceased; Albina Roz-
lioril. Widow, Rose, Steve. William, Emily and Fred Rozboril, Minor Children
of the Deceased, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $3,750.00 to dependent, September 29. 1923.

Index No. 1337, Claim No. 23785. Tobe W. Ruff, Claimant, vs. Albert
Mai-gules, Emjiloyer, Respondent.

Employer not insured. The respondent employer did not employ four
employees. Claim for compensation dismissed for lack of .iurisdiction. Janu-
ary 11, 1923.

Index NO. 1338, Claim No. 23764. John RufRni, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Award, $249.00 for 30 per cent, loss of vision in left eye, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 1339, Claim No. 24912. Alfonso Ruiz, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Com.pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 25, 1923.

Index No. 1340, Claim No. 11443. Jesus Perez Ruiz, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 1 1923.

Index NO. 1341, Claim No. 25195. C. M. Rulio, Claimant, vs. Lawrence
M. Purcell. Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

No permanent disability. Further claim denied, June 11, 1923.

Index No. 1342, Claim No. 27049. Luther M. Rumley, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insui'ance Fund, Insur-
er, Respondents.

Claimant's condition not result of accident. Claim denied. October 3.

1923.

Index No. 1343, Claim No. 24856. John Russ, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Finding that hernia was not sustained at time alleged. Claim denied.
May 25, 1923.



Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1344, Claim No. 15274. James David Russell, Claimant, vs.
Axial Basin I )iviloi)iiniit t'ompa'iy. Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Co., Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 5, 1923.

Index NO. 1345, Claim No. 26519. Mrs. Nellie Russell, Claimant, vs. St.
Ui'gis Hotel. lOniploycr, and The lOmployers' Liability Assurance Corporation.
Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Award, temporary disability $7.00 per weeli to September 30. 1923, and
$3.50 per week to October 31, 1923, October 23, 1923.

Index No. 1346, Claim No. 24193. Raymond Russell. Claimant, vs. West-
ern Messenger Service. [Employer, and State Compenation Insurance Fund.
Ir.surer, Respondents.

Question: Accident not in course of employment. Claim denied, Janu-
ary 27, 1923,

Index No. 1347, Claim No. 17389. Steve Russell, Claimant, vs. Hayden
Brothers Coal Corporation. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Hospital bill disallowed because not incurred within CO days after acci-
dent. Commission award, January 5, 1923.

Index No. 1348, Claim No. 26819. Louis Ruthkofsky, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary total disability, plus 4 weeks for loss of use of little
toe of right foot, September 18. 1923.

Index No. 1349, Claim No. 22561. E. K. Rutledge, Claimant, vs. The C.
S. Lambie Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company.
Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Claim denied because claimant receives compensation from Federal
Government and present condition is not attributable to accident of July 11.
1922. June 16, 1923.

Index No. 1350, Claim No. 28465. Max Ruttman, Claimant, vs. Duffy's
Restaurant, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer Respond-
ents.

Award, $20.00 for temporary total disability, November 15. 1923.

Index No. 1351, Claim No. 22963. G. Ryan, Claimant, vs. Lock Joint
Pipe Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Award from August 31, to September 12. 1922, June 8. 1923.

Index No. 1352, Claim No. 16897. James H. Ryan. Claimant, vs. HoUy
Sug-ar ( 'oriioration. Employer. I>ondon Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $1,042.50 for 75 per cent, loss of use of right leg at knee, in
lieu of Referee's award of $1,142,50, August 15, 1922. Commission award, De-
cember 13, 1922.

Index No. 1353, Claim No. 19210. Joe Ryan. Claimant, vs. G. A. Taff.
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied, April 30, 1923.

Advance payment of $1,800.00 granted. Payments to resume February IB.

1927, June 1, 1923.

s

Index No. 1354. Claim No. 25241. Vincenzo Saccomanno, Claimant, vs.
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $28,03 for temporary total disability caused by double hernia.
May 31, 1923.

Index No. 1355, Claim No. 24422. S. E. Saffell, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Comjmny, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, October 4, 1923.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award, November 30, 1923.

Index NO. 1356, Claim No. 26108. Alice P. Safford. Claimant, vs. W. W.
Winne. Ernployer, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Accident occurred on way to work. Claim denied, June 9, 1923.

Index No. 1357, Claim No. 27230. Anna Sagel, Claimant, vs. Home
Dairy Restaurant. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claimant injured from using water with strong washing powder. Claim
denied, September 6, 1923.



Colorado Industrial Commission 131

Index No. 1358, Claim No. 23537. Louis M. Salnz. Claimant, vs. B. H.
FaiKott. IOini)l().vei-, and State Comi)onsation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $52.f)0 for ,'5 per cent, loss of use of left hand at wrist. August
23, 1023.

Index No. 1359, Claim No. 23795. Ismal Salazar, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and lUfiniiiK I'ompany. lOmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Held, claimant not guilt v of violation of safety rule. Award of 139

weeks for amputation of riglit leg between knee and thigh, June 21, 1923.

Index No. 1360, Claim No. 24915. J. C. Salter, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and lU-liiiiiig Compaiiy. lOinployer, Self In.suror, Respondent.

Violation of Safety llule. Violation of a safety rule was not proven.
Award, $8(i,21), July :i. 1923.

Index No. 1361, Claim No. 12168. Antonio Calvati. Deceased; Anunziatta
Salvati, Widow, iii behalf of herself and Carmen Salvati, John Salvati. I^ena
Salvati. Prank Salvati. Rosa Salvati. and Margai-et Salvati. Minor Children.
Dependents. (Maimanls. vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Emi)lnyer.
Self-Insurer. Respondent.

One of the minor dependents having become 18 years of age and not be-
ing incapacitated, the balance of compensation was ordered paid to the re-

maining deijendents, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 1362, Claim No. 13764. Alex Samson (Simon Erik Jafs.
Junior) Simon p:rik Jafs. Father, and Anna Jafs, Mother Dependents, Claim-
ants, \-s.. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Limited, Ernployer, and St.Tte
Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Partial dependents. Non-residents of the United States. Parents
of the decreased were dependent ui)on him to the extent of 25 per cent. Award,
$260.42 (being 25 per cent, of maximum compensation reduced to one-third on
account of dependents being non-residents of the United States). Funeral,
$75.00, December 14, 1922.

Index No. 1363, Claim No. 27605. Domingo Sanchez, Deceased; Maclovia
Sanchez, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $2,607.81. Funeral, $113.25, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 1364, Claim No. 21392. Jose Sanchez, Claimant, vs. Trinchera
Timber Company. Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Cor-
poration, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's disability due to chronic disease and not to injury. Claim
denied. Commission award. January 30, 1923.

Index No. 1365, Claim No. 27151. Juan E. Sanchez, Claimant, vs. Alamo
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability. Reduced 50 per cent, for rule viola-
tion, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1366, Claim No. 12520. Lee Sanchez, Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Highway Commission, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Further award of $416.00 for 20 per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip.
June 16, 1923.

Index No. 1367, Claim No. 2499Q. Sibero Sanchez, Claimant, vs. The
Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 8. 1923.

Index No. 1368, Claim No. 25667. Reuben Sandberg, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, nine weeks for 50 per cent, loss of use of right thumb at distal
joint, May 26, 1923.

Index No. 1369, Claim No. 22379. Joe Sanders, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 75 per cent, loss of
use of right thumb at proximal joint. Award, $242.50, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 1370, Claim No. 24046. J. E. Sanderson, Claimant, vs. State
Highway Department, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer, Respondents.

Evidence failed to show claimant injured in course of employment. Claim
denied, March 3, 1923.

Index No. 1371, Claim No. 23591. E. Sandoval, Claimant, vs. The Em-
pire Coal Mining Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.



Seventh Annual Report

fompeiisatioii for tomporarv total from August i;'>. 11)22, to February 12.

I!i2:!. April 14, 1!123.

Index No. 1372, Claim No. 24940 and 25373. Ed Sandoval, (Mainiant. vs.
The United State.s I'ortland Cement Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Award, $2.8fi in No. 24040 and compensation during disability in No. 25.-

373, April 2!l, 1923.

Index No. 1373, Claim No. 24993. Juan Sandoval. Deceased; Beatrice
Montoya Sandoval. Widow. I )eiic'ndent. Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Enijiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $2.5(10.(10 to widow, ,Iune Ifi, 1923!

Index No. 1374, Claim No. 27288. Fred Santomoro, Claimant, vs. Hallack
and Howard I^umber Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company. Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 28, 1923.

Index No. 1375, Claim No. 24147. Leonardo Santos. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel & Iron Company. lOmployer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Disability not causi d by accident. Claim denied. May 15. 1923.

Index No. 1376, Claim No. 5733. Steve Sasich. Deceased; Widow, in be-
half of herself and Minor Childen. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Temple
Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. De])endent's Notice and Claim for Compensation denied for lack of
evidence, December 21, 1923.

Index No. 1377, Claim No. 25167. Frank Savona, Deceased; .Josephine
Savona, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. The Colorado Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Award of $3,125.00 to dependents, March 8, 1923.

Index No. 1378, Claim No. 25475. Anna Schalk. Claimant, vs. American
Waste Paper Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $31.42 for temporary total disability. May 9. 1923.

Index No. 1379, Claim No. 25757. Walid Scharks, Claimant, vs. Moffat
Coal Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, $45.72 for temporary total disability, June 13, 1923.

Referee's award of June 13, 1923, affirmed, July 18, 1923. Commission
award.

Further hearing ordered. Commis.sion award. SeiUember 7. 1923.

Award for temporary total disability from April 12, 1923, to August 31.
1923. Commission award. October 29, 1923.

Index NO. 1380, Claim No. 24618-. Walter Francis Schenkeir. Deceased;
Minnie Elizabeth Schenlveir. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Son. De-
pendents. Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Comjjany. Employer.
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $3,125.00 to widow and minor dependents, April 13, 1923.

Index No. 1381, Claim No. 24000. Joe Schiffner, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Ice & Cold Storage Comjiany, Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical and hospital expenses allowed, February 24, 1923.

Index No. 1382, Claim No. 22987. J. Schilt. Claimant, vs. Lock Joint
Pipe Comjjany. Employi r, and Royal Indemnity Company. Insurer, Responil-
ents.

Ajiiilieation to terminate compensation denied. November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1383,. Claim No. 25843. Edward Schilthuis. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Corjjoration. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Award for temporary total disability, plus $208.00 for 20 per cent, loss of
vision in left eye. June 21. 1923.

Index No. 1384, Claim No. 26086. Leonard N. Schmitz. Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls Packing Company. Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant was an independent contractor. Claim denied, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 13S5, Claim No. 26900. Henry Schneider, Claimant, vs. The
StoU Manufacturing Company. Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $45.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of right middle finger at second
joint, September 8, 1923.



CoiiORADO IndUSTUIAL COMMISSION 13:5

Index No. 1386, Claim No. 26577. John W. Schnoider, Claimant, vs,

Wni. K. Russell Coal Company. lOmploycr, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance ("onipany, Insurer, Kespondents.

Temporary disability. Award. coniptMisation as provided by agreement to
October 13, 1923, October 17, 1923.

Index No. 1387, Claim 9744. Martha Schobcr, Claimant, vs. Bankers Sup-
ply Company, ]Oni|)loyer. and London Guarantee & Accident Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of jirosecution and evidence, June i, 1923.

Index No. 1388, Claim No. 26060. Charles John Schulter, Claimant, v.s.

George E. Caiiant. Emiiloyei-. Kespondent.
Respondent did not employ four or more employees at time of accident.

Claim denied, September 19, 1923.

Index No. 1389, Claim No. 26680. Fred "W Schultz, Claimant, vs. The C.
S. Card Iron Works Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, In-
surer. Respondents.

Claimant unable to return to work at the date of hearing. Compensation
ordered paid during disability. Award of November 6. 1923.

Index No. 1390, Claim No. 21761. Herman Schweizer, Claimant. vs.
Adolph Coors Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of 2 5/7 weeks temporary total disability, plus 10.4 weeks for 10
per cent, loss of vision in right eye. March 16, 1923.

Index No. 1391, Claim No. 28418. John W. Scott, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denveer, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ten days. Claim denied, November 22, 1923.

Index No. 1392, Claim No. 17793. Robert Scrogan. Deceased; Margaret
Scrogan, AVidow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Forbush Fuel and Ice ('ompany,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Failure to report accident. Compensation denied for the period
August 15, 1920. to August 5. 1921, on account of claimant's failure to report
accident. Award. $2,017.86. Funeral, .$75.00, December 11, 1922.

Index NO. 1393, Claim No. 25521. Frank Seabury, Claimant, vs. Amer-
ican Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant held not guilty of violation of safety rule. Award of $74.29 for
temporary total disability, June 21, 1923.

Index No. 1394, Claim No. 23889. Sam G. Seabold, Claimant, vs. The
C. S. Lambie Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical and surgical allowance, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 1395, Claim No. 26161. Harry Seals, Claimant, vs. City of
Cripple Creek, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant disabled one day. Claim denied, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 1396, Claim No. 27891. B. H. Sellers, Claimant, vs. County of
Boulder, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer, Respondents.

Medical award, $125.00 to Dr. V. B. Fischer, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 1397, Claim No. 22787. Sherman Sellers, Claimant, vs. Flem-
ing Bros. Lumber Company, Employer, and Columbia Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Agreement for $210.00 loss of middle, ring and little fingers approved,
January 26, 1923.

Index No. 1398, Claim No. 26960. J. A. Sellinghausen, Claimant, vs. The
Broadmoor Hotel Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2.86 for temporary total disability, plus $38.00 for 10 per cent,
loss of use index, middle and ring fingers of right hand at proximal joini,
October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1388, Claim No. 24606. Steve Seminos, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $40.00 for temporary total disability. September 8, 1923.

Index No. 1400, Claim No. 24060. Joe Sepich. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 31, 1923.



Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1401, Claim No. 14811. Juan Soma, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fu<*l & lion Company, Kmployer, Self-ln.surer, Respondent,

Beneficiary b<'coming of age and being neither physically nor mentally
disqualified from earning livelihood, his share ordered terminated and to sur-
vive to other dependents. May 28. 1923.

Index NO. 1402, Claim No. 23688. William Sevier, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Comi)any, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Tenii)orary disability. Award, $18.57. January 13, 1923.

Index No. 1403, Claim No. 28540. George Shafer, Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Fair Commission. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, for temporary total disability, beginning October 7, 1923, Novem-
ber 23, 1923.

Index No. 1404, Claim No. 27383. Jesse Sharp, Deceased. Marcellina
Sharj). Widow, Mary. Samuel. Lura and Jesse Sharp, Minor Children. De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Fatal. Award. $3,750.00. Funeral. $125.00, August 20, 1923.

Index No. 1405, Claim No. 23272. Jabe Shaw. Deceased; Mary Shaw,
Widow. Ricliard Shaw. Jabe Shaw. Alex Shaw, and Hazel Shaw. Minor Chil-
dren. Dependents. Claimants, vs. Aztec Coal Mining Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $l.fi68.75. Funeral. $75.00. January 16, 1923.

Index No. 1406, Claim No. 20937. William J. Shaw, Claimant, vs. Atlas
M. & M. Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer. Respondents.

Award of $347.50 for 25 per cent, loss of use of right knee, February 21,
1923.

Index No. 1407, Claim No. 24243. Arthur Logan Shipley. Deceased; Mary
E. Shipley, in behalf of herself and Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The C. S. Lambie Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow, March 31, 1923.

Index No. 1408, Claim No. 21369. J. P. Shock, Claimant, vs. The Pikes
Peak Consolidated Fuel Comiiany, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 25 per cent loss of
use of the left foot at the ankle. Award, further compensation in the sum of
$260.00, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 1409, Claim No. 27O06. Frank Shuck, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $990.00 for specific disabilities,
September 13, 1923.

Index No. 1410, Claim No. 24170. William H. Shupe, Claimant, vs. State
of Colorado (Department of Safety), Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Medical award; case held open pending outcome of negotiations, Novem-
ber 23, 1923.

Index No. 1411, Claim No. 22318. Herman Siegel, Claimant, vs. A. D.
Radinsky. Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North America,
Insurer, Respondents.

Violation of safety rule. Claimant failed to appear and show cause why
respondents' petition for a reduction of compensation on account of violation
of the safety rule should not be granted. Petition sustained and payment
heretofore made at $4.50 per week approved as final, December 11, 1922.

Index No. 1412, Claim No. 23436. Zoe Siegfried, Claimant, vs. Peerless
Printing and Stationery Comijany. Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company. Insurer. Respondents.

Injury during lunch hour—injury doing that which is permitted by em-
ployer. Claimant was injured while using a freight elevator during noon
hour while going to the Rest Room. Award, $5.00 per week during disability,
December 29, 1922.

Index No. 1413, Claim No. 25072. Antonio Silba, Claimant, vs. Victor-
American Fuel Comi)any, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of vision in right eye, June 4, 1923.

Index No. 1414, Claim No. 21739. Cibriano Silba, Deceased; Santos Sil-
ta. Sister, in behalf of herself and Rosaria Silba and Alberto Silba, Minor
Daughter and Son, Dejiendents. Claimants, vs. The Rocky Mountain Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer. Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission

Petition for inci'eiiscd Attorney's foos denied, September 20, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Index NO. 1415, Claim No. 27690. Louis Sill<, Claimant, vs. Armour and
Company. Employer, ;uul Wcstorii Casualty Company, Insurer, Kespondents.

Permanent i)artial disability. Award, $5-4.00 for a 25 per cent, loss of use
of the left tliumb at the distal joint, October 24, 1923.

Index No. 1416, Claim No. 24146. John Silo, Claimant, vs. Moffat Coal
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question: Recurrence of disability. Award for $42.86 in full settlement,
January 27, 1923.

Index No. 1417, Claim No. 24394. William E. Simpson, Deceased; Alice
Simpson Henrv, Mother, Dejiendent, (Maimant, vs. Minnie Holmberg, Em-
ployer, and London CJuarantee i»i Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $3,125.00 to motlicr, February 17, 1923.

Index No. 1418, Claim No. 27155. William M. Sims, Claimant, vs. 'I'he

Western Basket Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company
of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Defense of violation of safety barred by non-compliance with Rul.> 5.

Award, one week for temporary total disability, August 30, 1923.

Award of August 30. 1923, amended to read July 11, 1923, instead of .'uly

15. 1923, September 19, 1923.

Index No. 1419, Claim No. 13508. Felix Sippie. Deceased; Joseph Sippie.
Son. in behalf of Elinora Sippie and Gus Sippie, Minor Children, Dependents.
Claimants, vs. Royal Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Payments ordered deposited in International State Bank. Commission
award of September 10, 1923.

Index No. 1420, Claim No. 22822. P. Edwin Sircolomb, Claimant, vs.
Colorado State Home. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied. February 28, 1923.

Award, $1,040.00 for amputation of left hand at wrist, May 18, 1923.

Index No. 1421, Claim No. 26206. John Sirola, Claimant, vs. R. W. Cad-
dell, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Temporary disability. Award. $60.00, July 19, 1923.

Index No. 1422, Claim No. 24882 Charles F. Skinner, Claimant, vs. City
of Canon City, Employer, nnd State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Further compensation ordered paid at $10.00 per week to February 7, 1923,
July 27, 1923.

Award, January 2, 1923, to July 1, 1923, for temporary total disability,
plus $1,042.50 for 75 per cent, loss of use of left arm at elbow, November 9,

1923.

Index No. 1423, Claim No. 17308. S. C. Skipp, Claimant, vs. O. P. Bauer
Confectionery Company. Employer, and The London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,600.00 for permanent partial disability, April 25, 1923.

Index No. 1424, Claim No. 8314. Joseph Skoff, Deceased; Mary Skoff ,

Widow, in belialf of lierself and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Pueblo Fuel and Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $577.02 in one lump sum upon remarriage of widow, August 23,
1923.

Index No. 1425, Claim No. 2547. Tony Skoll, Deceased; John Skoll.
Father, Mary Skoll, Sister, Nick Skoll, Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependents Notice and Claim for Compensation denied on account
of lack of prosecution and evidence, December 13, 1922.

Index No. 1426, Claim No. 19969. J. Skufca, Claimant, vs. Arkansas Val-
ley Railway, Light and Power Company. Employer, and The Fidelity and Cas-
ualty Company of New York, Insurer. Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $64.29, December 7. 1922.

Index NO. 1427, Claim No. 21477. J. Skufca, Claimant, vs. Arkansas Val-
ley Railway, Light and Power Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Cas-
ualty Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.



136 Seventh Annual Report

Temporary disability—Loss of earnings. Award, $10.00 per week to
August 3, 1922. and $4.48 per weelc from August 3, 1922, to August 18. 1922,
December 7, 1922.

No permanent disability. Further claim denied, May 11, 1923.

Index No. 1428, Claim No. 22865. J. Skufca, Claimant, vs. Arkansas Val-
ley Railway, Light and Power Company. Employer, and The Fidelity and Cas-
ualty Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $25.71, December 7, 1922.

Index No. 1429, Claim No. 25755. J. D. Sloan, Claimant, vs. Matchless
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of $38.54 for temporary total di.sability, June 23, 1923.

Index No. 1430, Claim No. 3577. John Slok (Janez Slak) Deceased; An-
ton and Anna Slak, Father and Mother, and Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurei', and Lloyds of London, Re-Insuier, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependents' Notice and Claim for Compensation denied for lack
of evidence, December 21, 1922.

Referee's award of December 21, 1922. affirmed. Commission award, Feb-
ruary 28, 1923.

Index No. 1431, Claim No. 3813. Joe Smalick, Deceased; Teresa Smalick,
Widow, in behalf of herself and Mary, August, Slavish and Tony Smalick,
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Aplication for additional allowance of compensation paid to Bank, denied.
December 8, 1922.

Index No. 1432, Claim No. 27778. Jerry Smart, Claimant, vs. The R.
Hardesty Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, lixsurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $12.00 per week to November 5.

1923, plus $252.00 for a 100 per cent, loss of u.se of the left index finger, and
a 75 per cent, loss of use of the middle and ring fingers of the left hand at
the second joint, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1433, Claim No. 5946. Allen B. Smith, Claimant, vs. The Grand
Junction Electric, Gas and Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1434, Claim No. 22511. A. V. Smith, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Springs Light & Power Comjiany. Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guar-
antee Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Award for medical not to exceed $200.00, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 1435, Claim No. 25985. B. S. Smith, Claimant, vs. Mountain
Ice and Coal Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $450.66 for 33 1/3 per cent, loss
of use of right hand at wrist. September 27, 1923.

Index No. 1436, Claim No. 22828. Clarence Edward Smith, Deceased;
Gladys Smith. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Son, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Colorado Contracting Company, Employer, and Southern Surety
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question: Course of employment. Held, death occurred in
course of employment. Maximum award to dependents, February 5, 1923.

Referee's award of February 5, 1923, affirmed. Commission award, Feb-
ruary 28, 1923.

Index No. 1437, Claim No. 21650. Delia Smith, Claimant, vs. The Good-
heart's Broadway Laundry Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary di.sability. Award, compensation to November 21, 1922, as pro-
vided by agreement heretofore approved, December 29, 1922.

Index No. 1438, Claim No. 25612. Fred Smith, Claimant, vs. D. A. Croy
and Son, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Deceased frozen to death while transporting provisions to mine. Held
accident did not arise out of and in course of employment, September 20, 1923.

Index No. 1439, Claim No. 25026. Fred Smith, Claimant, vs. The Vic-
tor-American Fuel Company. Emjjloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of jjrosecution and- evidence, November 19, 1923.



( 'OLOKADO InDUSTKIAIj COMMISSION 137

Index No. 1440, Claim No. 27556. CcorKc (!. Smith. (Miiimiiiit. vs. Stiito

HiRlnva.v I ii parl nioiit. lOmploycr, :in<l Stat c ( 'ompciisa t inn I ii.suraiR'c I'MiiuI. In-

suicr. I tc.'^potulciit.s.

Claim not tiled w ithin statutory period. Iicnii d. .N'oNrmlx r 2. \'.r2:>,.

Claim not lilod within statutory period. Iicnicd Comrnissioii award.
Novenibor U;, ]<)2;i.

Index No. 1441, Claim No. 24308. Ci-eK'K Smilli i laimant \s. Connl.N- of
Dtlta, Colorado. Kniployer, and State Compensation Insurance Kund, Insurer.
Respondents.

Temporary disability. -Award. $3(1.(10. .July 27, 1U23.

Further hearing- ordered. Commission award. Sei)tember 2t. Ilt2:i.

Index No. 1442, Claim No. 26997. Hariy Smith, ('laimant. v.s. I^akeside
Construction Company, Kmployer. and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Coi'-
I)cration. Limited, Insurer, l^esi)ondents.

Claim denied for lack of iirosccution and evidence. September 21.

Index No. 1443, Claim No. 24250. Hobart Smith, Claimant, vs. Tlie To!n-
boy Oold Mines Company. Ltd.. Employer, and State Compensation Insui-
ance Fund, Insurer, Resjiondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award. $10 00 jier week during disability
to June 22, 1923, plus ,$208.50 for a 15 per cent, loss of use of the left arm
measured at the elbow joint. November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1444, Claim No. 25065. J. JVI. Smith. Claimant, vs. W. P. Cor-
ley. Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Non-Insurer. Award. $15.00 per week duriuR
disability. ,Iuly 3. 1923.

Index No. 1445, Claim No. 24185. John Smith, Deceased; Mary Smith
Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Leyden Coal Company. Employer, and The Emjiloyers' Mutual Insuranc e

Company, Insurer, Respondents.
Fatal. Compensation awarded to dependents, January 20, 1923.

Lump sum denied. June 27, 1923.

Index No. 1446, Claim No. 17906. Oliver Smith, Deceased; George Smith
Father, in behalf of himself and Lenora Smith, Motl^er, Chester Smith, Fern
Smith, Violet Smith. Vernon Smith. George Smith and Marion Smith. Minor
Brothers and Sisters. Deiiendents, Claimants, vs. V. H. Lininger. Employer,
and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $625.00 to mother for 20 per cent, dependency. Other claimants
denied. Commission award of October 2, 1923.

Index No. 1447, Claim No. 26914. Roger Frank Smith, D'^ceased: Elsie
Anna Smith. Widow. Neva Marie Smith. Minor Daughter. Nettie F. Smith,
Minor Daughter, 13ependents, Claimants, vs. Joseph Rapini, Employer, and
London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral, $75.00. November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1448, Claim No. 16278. Roy Smith, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Den\er. Em])loyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer. Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of ijrosecution and evidence, ]\Tarch 8, 1923.

Index No. 1449, Claim No. 27890. R. W. Smith, Deceased; Marion S
Smith. '.Vidow. in behalf of herself and Minor Daughter. Dorothv Smith 1)"-
Pindi-nts. Claimants, vs. Strange-Maguire Paving Company, Employer and
State Compensation Insuraiice Fund. Insurer, Respondents."

Award. $3,750.00 to dependents. October 13, 1923.

Index No. 1450, Claim No. 21864. Thomas H. Smith. Deceased- Ella C
Smith. Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Elitch Gardens Company, Em-
ployei, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Lump sum denied, June 20, 1923.

Lun n sum denied, October 10, 1923.

Lumi) sum denied. October 24. 1923.

Index NO. 1451, Claim No. 18591. Tine Smith. Claimant, vs The United
Collieries Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Companv
Limited, Insurei-, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $10.00 per week to May 1. 1923 Further
hearing ordered to determine permanent di-sability if any." December 7 1922

Referee's award of December 7. 1922. vacated. Claim for compensation
after October 1. 1921, denied. Commission award, January 27, 1923.

Index No. 1452, Claim No. 18932. W. G. Smith. Claimant vs TheAlamo Hotel and Garage Company, Employer, and United States Fidel'itv nnd
Guaranty Comiiany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $55.71, July 14, 1923.



1:58 Seventh Annual Report

Index No 1453, Claim No. 24796. B. J. Snydor, Claimant, vs. County or
Mesa. KmiJloyer. and Statu Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Awarded $1,235.26 for permanent partial disability equalling 25 per cent,
of total. August 2,'?. 11123.

Index No. 1454, Claim No. 24198. Mrs. J. Snyder. Claimant, v.s. B. K.
Lantz. lOmploycr. and I^ondon Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited. In-
surer. Ues])ondcnts.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 8, 1923.

Index No 1455, Claim No. 20647. Roy Snyder, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Henver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of $260.00 for 25 per cent, loss of use of foot at ankle. March 22.

1923.

Index No. 1456, Claim No. 25489. Solas Solero, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $25.00 for temporary total disability. May 25. 1923.

Award. $52.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of right hand at wrist. Septem-
ber 18. 1923.

Index No. 1457, Claim No. 13954. Hugo Sonnenschein, Claimant. vs.
Colorado Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant insane. Compensation ordered paid to conservator. Febru-
ary 1. 1923.

Index No. 1458, Claim No. 21785. .John Soreiison. Claimant, vs F. H.
Knollman, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week as provided by
the agreement filed herein to October 20, 1922, and $520.00 on account of a
25 per cent, loss of use of the left arm at the shoulder, January 11, 1923.

Index NO. 1459, Claim No. 24609. Nels C. Sorensen, Claimant, vs. County
of El Paso, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1460, Claim No. 26530. Guadelupe Soria, Deceased; Matalla
Soria, Widow, Jose Soria. Ufrano Soria and Maria Soria. Minor Children, De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The Standard Fire Brick Company. Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer. Respondents.

Award. $546.87 (based on weekly compensation of $5.25, reduced to one-
third for non-residence), September 27, 1923.

Index NO. 1461, Claim No. 17585. Bill Sotiropulos, Deceased; Kaleeso
Sotiro)iulos. Widow. Nick Sotiropulos and Andrea Sotiropulos. Minor Depend-
ents. Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company. Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $500 for traveling expenses, January 11, 1923.

Award of January 11. 1923. canceled. February 2, 1923.

Index NO. 1462, Claim No. 26164. John Soupogianes. Deceased; Evagilla
Soupogianes. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Daughter, Dependents,
Claimants, vs. Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $.^.125.00 to dependents. June 20. 1923.

Index No. 1463, Claim No. 23476. L. C. Spalding, Claimant, vs Thomas
Miller Decorating Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer. Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. December 9. 1922.
Award of December 9, 1922, vacated and ease re-referred for further

testimony. Commission award, January 5. 1923.

Claim for further compensation dismissed for lack of prosecution and
evidence, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1464, Claim No. 28207. Charles Spann. Claimant, vs. Charles
Sharland, Employer, and General Accident Assurance Corporation, Limited.
Insurer. Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $2.86, October 26, 1923.

Index No. 1465, Claim No. 22736. George M. Sparkey. Claimant, vs. The
Seminole Cafeteria. Employer, and General Accident, Fire and Life Assurance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical liability. Award, $78.88 for medical expense, July 7, 1923.

Index No. 1466, Claim No. 23840. David Speiser, Claimant, v.s. East
Butte Copper Mining Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $77.15 for temporary total disability, May 26, 1923.



rOl.OltADO 1 NMX'STUIAL COMMISSION 13!)

Index No. 1467, Clahu No. 27770. Alvin Sponce, Claimant, vh. Harding
Irvo.stmoiit Coinpaii.N-. lOniploycT. and 'I'hc ( )fciui Accident and Guarantee Cor-
poration, l.iniitfd. insurrr, itcspondents.

Award, one week temporary total disability, plus 50 weeks for ami)uta-
tion riKht thumb with metacarpal bone, November 5. 1»23.

Index No. 1463, Claim No. 14087. .John Si)iros. Claimanl. vs. KuKby Fuel
Company. JOniployer. and l'"]iipl<>.\ rrs' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Responde nts.

ClaiTU not tiled in statutory period. Denied, May 14, 1923.

Index No. 1469, Claim No. 25816. W. B. Sprenger, ClaimaVit, vs. Tomp-
kins IMieater Company. lOmployer, and Fidelity & Casualty Company of New
Vork, Insuiei-, Kespondents,

Insurance carrier contends: 1. Claimant was an independent contractor
and not an employe. 2. Kes|)ondent lOmployer, was not the owner t)Ut the
lessee of the projierty on which claimant was injured, and that under Sec.
50 of tlie Act. it cannot be held an employer. Held, a lessee i.s an owner
within the meaning of thv' Act; and that it is not necessary that each con-
tractor employe 4 or more, but it is sufficient if all contractors employ 4 or
more. Award" for $80.71 for temjjorary total, and partial disability, June 9.

1923.

Index No. 1470, Claim No. 28644. Jake Spurgin, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Union Stock Yard Company, Kmployer, and Security Mutual Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Di-nied for lack of evidence, Xovember 23, 1923.

Index No. 1471, Claim No. 22806. John Srdoch, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 10.4 weeks for 10 per cent, loss of use of right foot at ankle.
May 25, 1923.

Index NH. 1472, Claim No. 2)3640. Bert Stafford, Claimant^ vs. Ilium
Construction Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $12.00 per week during disability, August
14, 1923.

Index No. 1473, Claim No. 26209. Obrad Stakich, Claimant, vs. Rapson
Coal Mining Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, In.surer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $70.00, July 19, 1923.

Index No. 1474, Claim No. 23938. Sylvester Joe Stanish, Deceased; Eda
Stanish, Mother, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The McNeil Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Partial dependency. The mother was 28 per cent, dependent upon
the deceased. Award, $875.00. Funeral, $75.00, January 18, 1923.

Lump sum of $599.33 granted, June 15, 1923.

Index No. 1475, Claim No. 5139. Edward Stark, Claimant, vs. Logan
Auto Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Further award of $2,080.00 for 25 per cent, total disability, plus $200. ill)

facial disfigurement, March 13. 1923.

Lump sum of $139.00 granted, April 3, 1923.

Lump sum of $871.23 granted. June 12, 1923.

Indsx No. 1476, Claim No. 27078. John Stark, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, for temporary total disability from April 17, 192J, to Septem-
ber 30, 1923. ijlus 38 weeks for loss of use of index, middle and ring fingers
at second joint, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1477, Claim No. 25448. James Starr, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Lead ])oisoning an occupational disease. Claim denied, April 25. 1923.

Index No. 1478, Claim No. 24718. John Stasney, Claimant, vs. R. R
Mitchell, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 30, 1923.

Index No. 1479, Claim No. 23484. Fred Stearlev, Claimant, vs. Great
Northern Water Supply Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, for temporary total from October 16, 1922, to December 25 ig'^**
and 50 per cent, disability to May 1, 1923, March 21, 1923.



140 SicvENTir Annual Report

Index No. 1480, Claim No. 24811. Donald Steffen, Claimant, v.s. Puritan
I'roiUu'ts ('oiiiiiaiiy. I'^mployi r. and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corpora-
lion. Linuted, Insurer, Jle-spondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. August 2, 192,'?.

Index No. 1481, Claun No. 24519. (5eorge Steiger. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Ice and Cold Stnias'c Conipany, T^mployer. and l^ondon Guarantee and
Accident Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,t)(U).(iO for permanent partial disability amounting to 20 per
of total as working unit, Augu.st 28; 1923.

Award, $2,()00.00 for permanent partial disability amount ing to 20 per
cent, of total. I^ump sum denied, October S. 1923.

Lump sum of $600.00 granted. November 2, 1923.

Index No. 1482, Claim No. 26053. Charles V. Steinburg, Claimant, vs.
Home Restaurant, C. J. Strause & Son, Employer, Respondent.

Award, $32.76, being compensation due for temporary total disability in-
creased 50 i)er cent, for non-insurance. May 22, 1923.

Index NO. 1483, Claim No. 21728. John Steiner, Deceased; Eged Stein-
er. Father, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Belmont-Wagner Mining Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Partial dependency. Claimant was 25 per cent, dependent on de-
ceased. Award, $130.21 (same being 25 per cent, of minimum compensation
reduced to one-third account dependent being a non-resident of the United
States). Funeral, $75.00, July 11, 1923.,

Index No. 1484, Claim No. 26676. Clem Steinnert. Claimant, vs. Frank
Varnum, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited.
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied as claimant did not sustain an accident,
July 31, 1923.

Index No. 1485, Claim No. 26051. Frank Stephens, Claimant, vs. Bert
E. Smith, Em])loyer. and General Accident, Fire and Life Assurance Corpora-
tion, Insurer, Re.spondents.

Award, $208. .50 for 15 iier cent, loss of use of left arm at elbow, Septem-
ber 13, 1923.

Index NO. 1486, Claim No. 27111. Fred Stephens, Claimant, vs. City of
Mf'ntrose, Kmployei', and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Permanent partial disability. Temporary compensation ordered paid to
September 17, 1923. plus $1,040.00 for a 50 per cent, loss of use of the right
arm at the shoulder. Award, November 27, 1923.

Index NO. 1487, Claim No. 25488. Jacob Sterkel, Claimant, vs. Springs
Service Company, Emiiloy-r Jiespondent.

Award, $39.87 for tempoiary total disability increased 50 per cent, foi' non-
insurance, May 9, 1923.

Index No. 1483, Claim No. 23142. John Sterling, Claimant, vs. State
Highway Commission, Emi'loyer, and State Compensation Insurance F.und,
Insurer, Respondents.

Present condition due to infection of teeth. Claim denied, October 10,

1923.

Index NO. 1489, Claim No. 17677. Cena Stetson, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo—Police L)ei)artmi-nt, Employer, and State Compensation Insui'ance
Fund, Insurer, Resjiondents.

Award of $1,040.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip, June 25,
1923.

Index No. 1490, Claim NO. 22850. Leonard William Stevens, Deceased;
Ethel Wari-en .Stevens, Widow, Wallace Stevens, Gordon Stevens, Ruth Stev-
ens, Howard Stevens and Audrey Stevens, Minor Children, Dependents, Claim-
ant.s . vs. The Denver Terra Cotta Company, Employer, and Continental Cas-
ualty Company, Insurer, Resijondents.

Supplemental award of February 10, 1923, vacated and compensation con-
tinued in accordance with Referee's award of September 26, 1922. Commis-
sion award, April 13, 1923.

Lump sum of $100.00 granted, August 25, 1923.

Upon remarriage of widow, balance ordered paid to benefit of minor de-
pendents, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1491, Claim No. 24752. John A. Stevenson, Claimant, vs. The.
Denver Tramway Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $208.50 for 15 per cent, less of use of right leg at knee, Septem-
ber 13, 1923.



Colorado iNousTRiATi Commission 141

Index No. 1492, Claim No. 28147. Oooiko I., Steward, Claimant, vs.

Smilli Mcl'asliii, lOiiiployoi-. and State ( 'omix'iisation liisurancf Fund,
IiiNUiir. I U'spondrnt s.

Farm labor. Claini for compensation di'nicd loi- i:iel< nl' j urisdict ion. No-
vember 3. 1923.

Index No. 1493, Claim No. 23894. K. B. Stewart, (Maimaiit, v.s. The Creat
Wei^tern Susar ('oini)any, l':nii)li)yer, and The London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ltd., Insurer, llespondet.s.

Compensation ordered continued to Marcli 20, lli:'3, .M.iy 1. T.fi:',.

Index No. 1494, Claim No. 21706. A. A. Stillger. Claimant. v.s II. I>

Xieliiil.s. lOmployi r, and Ijondon (iuarantee & Accident Compan..', Insur'T, Ue-
spondrnts.

i\\vard of $940.00 for loss of thumb, index and second fingers of tlio right
hand with their metacarpal bones, March 5, 192:!.

Index No. 1495, Claim No. 24269. Mike Stimac, Claimant, vs. McN.Uly
and 'l'liomi)son. Emi)l()yer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance? Company,
In.'n'rer, Uespondents.

Award, temporary total disability, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1496, Claim No. 26142. Ainley Stokes, Claimant, vs. County
Hospital (ls(dation Ward), Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent iiaitial disability. Claimant sustained a 100 per cent. loss of
u.se of the left arm at the elbow joint. Award, ,$1,390.00, June 30, 1923.

Lump sum denied. .July 18, 1923.

Index No. 1497, Claim No. 24169. W. T. Stratford, Claimant, vs. Cham-
|)ion Shoe Machinery Company, Employe!* and Aetna Life Insurance Com-
Iiany. Insui'er. Respondents.

Payment of $350.00 received in .settlement from Colorado & Southern
Railroad in excess of compensation. Claim denied, January 24, 1923.

Index No. 1498, Claim No. 13039. William W. Stretcher, Deceased; Hat-
tie II. Stretcher, Widow, in beli.ilf of herself and Ida Helen Stretcher. Minor
Paushter. 1 )ei5endents. Claiinants, vs. The County of Boulder, Colorado. Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Remarriage of dependent claimant with children. Claimant remarried
May 22; 1922. Her compensation terminated as of that date and survives to
the minor dependent.?.

Award. $15.00 )ier month to the motlier for the use of the children, and
$28.40 per month oidered deposited in trust foi- the children, January 9, 1923.

Index No. 1499, Claim No. 25455. George Stringer, Claimant, vs. The
Yule Marble Company of (''olorado. Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied as claimant was not injured in an acci-
dent arising out of and in the course of his employment, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1500, Claim No. 19023. Corwin L. Strong, Claimant, vs. State
of Colorado. Emi)loyer. and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Re-
st cndents.

Further hearing ordered. May 28, 1923. Commission award.
Award for temporary total disabilitj', plus 36.4 weeks for 10 per cent, loss

of use of right arm at shoulder and 15 per cent, loss of use of left leg at
ankle, June 26, 1923. Commission award.

Commission award. June 26, 1923, affirmed, July 27, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 1501, Claim No. 26106. Otto C. Stuchal, Claimant, vs. Kit Car-
son County, Employer, and State Corapen;ation Insui'ance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

•emporary disability. Award. $6.12. June 27. 1923.

Index No. 1502, Claim No. 3640. Steve Stuhals. Deceased; Spyridon
Tsouhlaral<is. Fatliei- of Decedent. Helen Tsouhlarakis, Mother of Decedent,
Lamprionos Tsoulilarakis. Brother of Decedent, and Stella Tsouhlarakis, Sis-
ter of Decedent. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, and The Em])loyers' Mutual Insurance Comiiany. Insurer, and
Lloyds of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, December 7.
1922.

Index No. 1503, Claim No. 20241. Dan Sugar, Claimant, vs. The Turner
Coal Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for lack of prosecution and evidence, January 20, 1923.



142 Seventh Annual Report

Index NO. 1504, Claun No. 28923. M. J. Sullivan, Claimant, vs. The
Grand Valley i nifjation (.'onii)any. Employer, and The Oeoan Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited. In.surer, Kespondent.s.

Claim for compensation denied as the accident did not arise out of and
in the course of the claimant's employment, November 27, 192S.

Index No. 1505, Claim No. 25067. Walter Sullivan, Claimant, vs. Cli-
max Dairy Company, lOmployer. and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Kespondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 1506, Claim NO. 23026. David R. Summerville, Claimant, vs.
The Ouray Leasing Company. Kmployer, and State Compensation Insurance.
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $G95.U0 for 50 per cent, loss of use of left arm at elbow, Sep-
tember 11, 1923.

Index No. 1507, Claim No. 27485. Charles Sundberg, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, temporary total disability, plu.s .$1,040.00 for total loss of vision
in left eye, September 21, 1923.

Index No. 1508, Claim No. 26522. Pedro Sunega, Deceased; Theodora
Sunega, Widow, Joseph Sunega, Minor Child of Deceased, Dependents, Claim-
ants, vs. Denver Municipal Water Worlds, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance P'und, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3,125.00. Funeral, $75.00, July 3, 1923.

Index No. 1509, Claim No. 10782. Dan Supin, Deceased; Mother, Claim-
ant, vs. The Calumet Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Denied for failure to ratify dependent's notice and for lack of prosecution,
August 25, 1923.

Index No. 1510, Claim No. 3111. Jim Susanj, Deceased; vs. The Victor-
American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimants not dependent on deceased. Claim denied, August 23, 1923.

Index No. 1511, Claim No. 20654. H. S. Sutliff, Claimant, vs. V. E. Car-
son, Employe!', and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $4.60 for temporary total and permanent partial disability in-
creased 50 per cent, by reason of the policy issued by the carrier not conform-
ing to law and the regulations of the Commission, February 10, 1923.

Referee's award of Febi'uary 10, 1923, affirmed. Commission award.
March 21, 1923.

Index No. 1512, Claim No. 4195. C. J. Swanson, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability increased since prior award from permanent partial of 15
per cent, to 40 per cent, of total. Award, $2,080.00 less $1,520.09 heretofore
paid, June 26, 1923. Commission award.

Index No, 1513, Claim No. 17049. Martin Swanson, Claimant, vs. Big-
Four Coal & Coke Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com
pany. Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $104.00 for 10 per cent, disability of left hand at wrist, March
10, 1923.

Index No. 1514, Claim No. 23527. E. M. Sweeney, Claimant, vs. E l

Kranz, Emplo.ver. and tlie Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation. Limited.
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $210.00 for 25 per cent, loss of use of left hand at wrist, August
23, 1923.

Index No. 1515, Claim. No. 22123. Jack Sweeney, Claimant, vs. Campbell-
Sell Baking Company, Employer, and The General Accident, Fire and Lif •

Assurance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.
Payment under agreement ordered fro?Ti Sei)tember 12, 1922, to October

31, 1922.

Index NO. 1516, Claim No. 13632. Joseph Swinberger, Deceased; Flora
Swinbei'ger, Widow, in behalf of herself and Sophia Swinberger, Franlc Swin-
berger, Joseph Swinberger. Edward Swinberger, Elizabetli Swinberger. and
Alma Swinberger, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Tlie Rock>
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Emjjloyers' Mutual Insurance'
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation of minor dependents terminated on account of dependents
reaching age of 18 years, July 27, 1923.



Colorado iNuusTiiiAb Commission 143

Index No. 1517, Claim No. 20110. Mike Svilar. Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain l-'ucl ( •(Hiiiiaiiy, lOniployi'i'. and Tho Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. In.surcr, Hospondcnl.'-i.

Lump Kum of $270.5 1 Kianted. April 12, 1923.

T

Index No. 1518, Claim No. 23711. Isidro Tafoya. Decea.sed; iMary Tat'oya.
Widow, in hehall' of her.self and Minor Daughter, Dopendents, Claimants, vs.
The Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual . Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, ?1,629.69 to dependents, April 18, 1923.

t'pon remarriage of widow, balance ordered paid to benefit of minor de-
l)ondentK, November 12, 1923.

Index No. 1519, Claim No. 21608. H. W. Taggart, Claimant, vs. Churc'.i
of Sacred Heart, Rev. Humphrey V. Darley, Employer, Resiiondent.

Temporary disability. Employer not insured. Award. $233.50. b ing
maximum compensation increased 50 per cent., January 16, 1923.

Non-Insui'er. Permanent partial di.sability. Claimant sustained a 15 per
cent, loss of use of right leg at ankle. Award. $234.00 being maximum com-
pensation increased 50 per cent, under Section 27, August 2, 1923.

Index No. 1520. Claim No. 25899. Elmer E. Tarr, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 11, El I'aso County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $47.00 for specific disabilities, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1521, Claim No. 13768. Henning O. Taube, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Culvert & Flume Co.. Employer, and State Compensation Insrance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award only, May 26, 1923.

Index No. 1522, Claim No. 4801. Fred Tavello. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied. Commission award, December 8. 1922.

Index No. 1523, Claim No. 19170. James L. Taylor, Claimant, vs. Scully-
Norris Motor Company, Employer, and Norwich Union Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Agreement in regard to compensation ordered approved on account of
the failure of the claimant to prosecute the claim. December 5. 1922.

Index No. 1524. Claim NO. 25082. Paul E. Trylor, Claimant, vs The J.
S. Brown Mercantile Company. Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty
Company of New York. Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Claimant lost the entire vision of one eve Award.
$1,040.00, August 9. 1923.

Index No. 1525, Claim No. 26582. Oliver Tebedo. Claimant, vs. The Sin-
clair Refining Comjiany. Employer, and The Maryland Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $20.00. July 30, 1923.

Index No. 1526, Claim No. 28400. Jesse W. Tennyson, Deceased; Nolle
lona Tennyson. Widow, Thelma I. Tennyson, Nellie E. Tennyson, Helen E.
Tennyson, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The J. S. Brown Mercantile Company,
Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Insurer.
Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3,750.00 to dependents, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1527, Claim No. 26751. H. E. Tevebaugh. Claimant, vs. Pio-
neer Auto Wrecking and Metal Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $15.71, July 31, 1923.

Index No. 1528, Claim No. 25250. Fred Thaut. Claimant, vs. The Model
Flour Mills (Colorado Milling & Elevator Co.) Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 13, 1923.

Index No. 1529, Claim No. 21912. Francis Thayer, Claimant, vs. Bonan
and Company. Emi)loyer. and Ocean Accident & Fuarantee Corporation, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of ten weeks pending further hearing, plus $54.50 medical re-
imbursement, February 27, 1923.



144 SEVENTH Annual Report

Furthor lioaring: ordorod com-orniiip: modical services and facial disfigure-
(in'iit. Coniniissioii award. March 17. 192o.

.Award of .'ii22..sfi on reruri-cnco of disability, plus $100. 00 for facial disfig-
urcnient. August --, 11123. ("omniission award.

Index No. 1530, Claim No. 26308. Christ Thomas. Claimant, vs. Stearns
Koger ManufactiiriuK Company. lOniployer. and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company. Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

l'"nrthcr claim denied. September l;i. 1923.

Index No. 1531, Claim No. 15484. Donald F. Thomas. Claimant, vs. Th ;

Denver Tramway Company. Employer, and Respondent.
Award, $1,114.62 for 5 per cent, of permanent total disability, April 9.

1923.

Claimant injured in tramway riots. Held to have suffered a 10 per cent,
total disability. Award of $2,229.24. Commission award, May 18, 1923.

Index No. 1532, Claim. No. 23610. Joe Thomas, Claimant, vs. William
Olson and Company, Emijloyer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer. Re-
spondents.

Comiiensation continued, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 1533, Claim No. 25301. Obediah Thomas. Claimant, vs. Big
Four Coal and Coke Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company. Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, loss of
use of the left hand at the wrist. Award, $10,00 per week during disability,
plus $104.00, July 14, 1923.

Index No. 1534, Claim No. 21172. W. B. Thomas, Claimant, vs. Th->
Denver-Ti-amway Comiiany. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question: Permanent injury. Denied. Award, $5.71 for four days.
Agreeinent ajiproved. January 20. 1923.

Index No. 1535, Claim No. 27484. C. B. Thompson, claimant, vs. City of
Colorado Sjirinsrs. Colorado. Einployer. and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award. November 24. 1923.

Index NO. 1536, Claim No. 27632. Fred Thompson. Claimant, vs. Floyd
Ciymer. Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Novem-
ber 15, 1923.

Index No. 1537 Claim No. 27104. Gertrude Thompson, Claimant, vs
County of Mesa. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
surer, Respondents.

Temiiorarv disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, Novein-
ber 27, 1923.

Index No.. 1538, Claim No. 24895. Satnuel A. Thompson, Deceased:
Clarice Thompson, in behalf of herself and Verne W. Thompson. Melvin E.
Thomnson and Edwin R. Thompson. Minor Sons. Denendents. Claimants,
vs. John Kolan. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guaranty Corporation.
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $2,812.50 to widow and minor dependents equally. May 8, 1 923.

Index No. 1539. Claim No. 16471. W. D. Thompson.. Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar T'omnany. Employer, and the London Guarantee and
Accident Company. Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Permanent partial disabilitv. Award, compen-
sation as provided by agreement to June 1, 1922. and $48fi.50 cotnpensation
for a. 3.T per cent, loss of u.s/e of the right leg at knee. December 14 1922.

Referee's award of December 14. 1922. amended. Award for temporary
di.sability from February 17. 1921, to June 1. 1921. and $486.50 for 35 per cent,
loss of use of right leg at knee. Commission award. January 11. 1923

Index No. 1540, Claim No. 22596. William Thompson. Claimant. vs.
."Slack Horner Brass Manufacturing Company, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Award of $00.17 for tcmiiorarv total and specific disability, Februarv 9,

1923.

Index No. 1541, Claim No. 25726. Edgar F. Thorne Deceased; Ella
Thorne. Widow, in behalf of herself and Mary Loiiise Thorne. Edna Gay
Thorne, Oneita Fay Thorne. Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Smug-
gler Union Mining Company. Emi)loyer. and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral. $75.00, August 14, 1923.



CoiiORADO Industrial Commission 145

• Index No. 1542, Claim No. 25875. I.oe M. Thorno. Docoasi d; .Tcssic M.
Thoriic, Widow, in Ixlialf of lu-rself iuul Minor Children, Dcpc'idcnts. Cllaim-
iUits, v.s. W. I). I'ridniore Coii.struction Conipany, iOmijloyor, and Aetna Life
In.surance (Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Award, $3. 1 2.'5.n() to dependents, May 18. 1923.

Award of May 18, l!)2.'i, made final, August 27. ia2:!.

Index No. 1543, Claim No. 26273. Frank Thorpe, Claimant, vs. Stearns
Roger Manufacturing- Company, Employer, and The London Guarantee and
Accident Company. Insurer. Respondents.

Enucleation of eve. Loss of hearing. Award. 3:1,390.00 for loss of eye
and $315.00 for loss of hearing, .luly 30, 1923.

Index No. 1544, Claim No. 25961. Thomas Thurlaway, Claimant, vs. Big
Four Coal & Coke Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow, June 13, 1923.

Index No. 1545, Claim No. 26559. Artliur Tidmore, Claimant, vs. The
Joslin Dry Goods Comijany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim for compensation denied. Claimant's disability arose from venereal
infection, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1546, Claim No. 27632. H. C. Timme, Claimant, vs. Holmes
Hardware Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer,
Re.spondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 10, 1923.

Index No. 1547, Claim. No. 26994. M. S. Timme, Claimant, vs. Holmes
Hardware Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, $14.30 for temporary total disability, September 27. 1923.

Index No. 1548, Claim No. 27736. Claude Tinkei-, Claimant, vs. City of
Fort Collins, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Award, $4.50 for 5 per cent, loss of use of index finger at distal joint.
November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1549, Claim No. 21160. Albert Tobin, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, jjlus 46 1/3 weeks for 33 1/3 per cent,
loss of use of right leg at knee, May 5, 1923.

Index No. 1550, Claim No. 24461. W. J. Tobin, Claimant, vs. E. L.
Trowbridge. Employer. Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. Medical award, April
16. 1923,

Index No. 1551. Claim No. 7165. .lames Todd, Deceased; Ethel Jane
Todd. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Golden Fire Brick Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer. Respondents.

Remarriage of widow. Compensation to widow terminated by remarriag";
and balance of compensation ordered paid at the rate of $14.72 per month to
the minor dependents, and $20.00 per month to their account with the trus-
tee, December 14, 1922.

Index No 1552, Claim No. 25676. Sam Todoroff, Claimant, vs. National
Fuel Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer. Respondents.

Disability not result of accident. Claim denied. May 16. 1923.

Index No. 1553, Claim No. 14319. Frank Togni. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution and lack of evidence, January 20, 1923.

Index No. 1554, Claim No. 23910. Joe Toman. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $30.00 for temporary total. Notice to company physician is suffi-
cient, April 14, 1923.

Iv&eT No. 1555, Claim No. 27418. Pete Tomich. Claimant, vs The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $37.18 for temporary total disability, plus 1 1/3 weeks for 33 1/3
per cent, loss of use of right little finger at distal joint, September 21, 1923.

I



140 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1556, Claim No. 3589. .luck Tomsic, Deceased; Mary Tomsic,
Mother, MacU and .loliii Tomsii'. Brothers, Julia and Fanny Tomsic, Si.sters.
Dependint.'^, Claimants, vs. Tht- Victor-American Fuel Comi)any, Employer,
and Till' lOniployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds of Lon-
don. Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, December 7.

1922.

Index No. 1557, Claim No. 25523. Louis (Luis) Toneatti, Deceased; Do-
nicnioa Toneatti. Widow, in behalf of herself and Francesco, Sevorina, and
Ottavio Toneatti, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company. Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal, Award, $.'i,125.00. Funeral, $75.00, July 3, 192.3.

Index No. 1558, Claim No. 25034. Leovigildo Torrehlanca, Claimant vs
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Comjiany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $121.20 for temporary total disability and 30 per cent, loss of u.se
of the middle finger of the left hand at the second joint, May 11, 1923.

Index No. 1559, Claim No. 26083. Esiiideon Torres, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Emjiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Further claim denied for lack of evidence, October 5, 1923.

Index No. 1560, Claim No. 14883. Joe Toth, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Coal Company, Emjiloyer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Referees' award of February 27, 1921, affirmed, October 2, 1923 Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 1561, Claim No. 6600. Horace E. Towner, Deceased; Anna A.
Towner, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Harold L. Towner, Minor Son,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Irvin H. Pettit, Employer, and United States Fidel-
ity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Advance of $10.00 from trust fund held for Harold L. Towner, ordered.
July 13, 1923.

Ordered that Home Savings and Trust Company pay Clarance Townc
.$53.00 from the funds to the credit of Harold L. Towner, for purchase of
clothes, November 15, 1923.

Index No. 1562, Claim No. 27366. Mary Trainor, Claimant, vs. The Home
Dairv Restaurant Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer, Respondent.s.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $9.50 per week to January 3, 192''.

plus $395.00 for a 40 per cent, loss of use of the left hand measured at th?
wrist, October 19, 1923.

Index No. 1563, Claim No. 12897. Dave Trello, Claimant, vs. National
Fuel Com])any. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of evidence, January 16, 1923.

Index No. 1564, Claim No. 20502. Richard Trimbath. Deceased; Mary
Trimbath, Widow, Robert Trimbath, and Kenneth Trimbath, Minor Sons, De-
pend<'nts. Claimants, vs. The National Fuel Company, Employer, and The Em-
jiloyers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum denied, .January 11, 1923.

Lump sum denied, July 3, 1923.

I^ump sum denied, November 22, 1923.

Index No. 1565, Claim No. 24223. Robert Tritt, Claimant, vs. Jonas
Bros.. Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1566, Claim No. 27331. Frank Trontel, Claimant, vs. Stanko
and Sa.ibel, Emplo.ver, Respondent.

Employer only had three employees. Claim denied for lack of jurisdic-
tion, Aupust 28, 1923.

Index No. 1567, Claim No. 529. Pete Trosel. Deceased; Unknown De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The American Smelting and Refining Company, Em-
ployer. Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 1. 1923.

Index No. 1568, Claim No. 23773. Ben Trujillo. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Comiiany. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Award. $35.71 for temiiorary total disability, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 1569, Claim No. 26155. Candelario Trujillo, Deceased; Mary
Trujillo. Widow, in behalf of lierself and Minor Children, Dependents. Claim-
ants, vs. The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $3,125.00 to dependents, October 10, 1923.



Colorado iNnnsTiuAi) Commission 147

Index No. 1570, Claim No. 23449. Pied Trujillo, Claimant, vs. American
SmoltiiiK and Kt-liiiinH ( "oiiipany, lOinployer. Self- Insurer, Hespondont.

I'laiiii lor I'urlhtw coiniiciisa t ion domed as claimant sustained no per-

manent disal)ility. l)etol)er 22. 11)2;!.

Index No. 1571, Claim No. 23046. Ilvo Trujillo. Claimant, vs. River
Smelting & Itefining- t'ompany, Kmployer, and United States Fidelity & Guar-
anty Comi)any, Insurer, Itespondcnts.

Itenii'd for laelv of prosecution and evidence. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1572, Claim No. 25402. Jose L. Trujillo. Claimant, vs. The
liocky Mountain Coal and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, 9 weeks for loss of left index finger at distal joint, April 13, 1923.

Index No. 1573, Claim No. 28462. Sam Trujillo, Claimant, v.s. National
Biscuit ('ompany. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1574, Claim No. 24984. S. A. Trumble, Claimant, vs. Pioneer
Auto Wrecking tJompany, Kmployer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 1575, Claim No. 18259. C. W Tucker, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 17, 1923.

Index No. 1576, dlaim No. 28435. L. B. Tucker, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Enucleation of eye. Compensation at $12.00 a week to October 18. 1923,
for temporary disability and 139 weeks compensation for enucleation of right
eye, November 13, 1923.

Index No. 1577, Claim No. 28690. S. W. Tucker, Claimant, vs. Denver
Park and Amusement Company. Employer, and State Comiiensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Disability did not exceed ton days. Claim denied, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1578, Claim No. 24598. Pasqual Tullio, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $695.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of right leg at knee. August
22, 1923.

Index No. 1579, Claim No. 24174. Glen O. Tusler, Claimant, vs. City
of Colorado Springs, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 10, 1923.

u
Index No. 1580, Claim No. 28604. Rosa Uhrich, Claimant, vs. The Double

Kuff Shirt Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $4.28 for tempoiary total disability, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1581, Claim No. 25179. Otto C. Ulrich, Claimant, vs. The
Campbell-Sell Baking Company, Employer, and General Accident, Fire and
Life Assurance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00, November 8, 1923.

Index No. 1582, Claim No. 24213. Charles C. Underwood, Deceased; Nish
A. Underwood, Widow. Dependent, Claimant, vs. Rocky Mountain Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer,
Respondents.

Funeral award to F. S. Shaw vacated and award to Olinger Mortuary sub-
stituted. May 8, 1923.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow, April 4, 1923.

Index No. 1583, Claim No. 23517. Marcus Untereris, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Alfalfa Milling and Produce Company, Employer, and United States Fidel-
ity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, 5.6 weeks for 70 per cent, loss of use of ring and little finger of
right hand at distal joint, October 3, 1923.

Index No. 1584, Claim No. 27072. W. A. Urquhart, Claimant, vs City of
Colorado Springs, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer
Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence November 2
1 DOO ;

'



148 Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1585, Claim No. 24489. Ernest Usinger, Claimant, vs. Big
Four Coal Company, Kmployi r. and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
insurer. Respondents.

Award, 20.8 weeks compensation for 10 per cent, loss of use of right leg
at hip. May 22, 1923.

Lump sum of $83.59 granted, June 5, 1923. Commission award.

V

Index No. 1586, Claim No. 19811. John Vagnich, Claimant, vs. Oakdale
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial 50 per cent, disability; $2,600.00 allowed, February 1,

1923.

Lump sum denied. April 13, 1923.

Lump sum denied, June 27, 1923.

Index No. 1587, Claim No. 21213. Matt Valencich, Deceased; Margaret
Valencioh, Widow, in behalf of herself and Albert M. Valencich, and Alfred
H. Valencich. Minor Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Lump sum denied, January 30, 1923.

Upon remarriage, share of widow ordered paid to minor dependents,
August 28, 1923.

Index No. 1588, Claim. No. 27205. Andrew Valentine, Claimant, vs. The
Oregon Investment Company, and General Fire, Life and Accident Assurance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question: Medical services. Award, $80.00 to Dr. C. M. Spicer and $15.00
to Dr. H. P. Brandenburg for X-ray. Compensation ordered continued during
disability, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1589, Claim No. 25928. Flaviano Valerio, Deceased; Angela
Valerio, his Widow, in behalf of herself and Ester and Jesus Valerio, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Empire Coal Mining Co., Emjiloyer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3,125.00. Funeral, $75.00. July 2, 1923.

Compensation ordered continued under award of July 2, 1923, October
27, 1923.

Index No. 1590, Claim No. 7867. Candido Vallasenor, Claimant, vs. Yak
Mines. American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 25, 1923.

Index No. 1591, Claim No, 25064. Charles A. Vanatta, Claimant, vs.
County of Teller, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Accident on way to work. Claim for compensation denied as accident did
not n suit out of and in course of employment, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1592, Claim No. 24241. Joe Vanchar, Claimant, vs. John H.
Eisenach, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, April 5, 1923.

Index No. 1593, Claim No. 25207. Samuel Vanderloan, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insuiance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Injury occurred in returning from work. Claim deniect, April 14, 1923.

Index No. 1594, Claim No. 21006. Harlan H. Van Du&en, Claimant, vs.
Electrical Sujiply and Construction Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Medical allowance. Claimant was disabled less than ten days. Award,
medical expense up to $200.00 as required by law, December 2, 1922.

Referee's award of December 2, 1922, affirmed. Commission award of May
3, 1923.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award of June 8, 1923.

Award, $936.78 for permanent partial disability equal to 50 per cent, of
total. Expectancy 36.03 years. Commission award of July 28, 1923.

Commission award of July 28, 1923, affirmed, August 14, 1923. Commis-
sion award.

Award, $602.00 for permanent partial amounting to 5 per cent, of total.
Commission award of October 5, 1923.



( ADO InDUSTRIAI; ('OMMISSION 149

Index No. 1595, Claim No. 26028. Elmer Vandewark, Claimant, vs. City
of Kort Collins. Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insuror, Ke.spondcnl.s.

Medical liability. Award, medical, surgical and hospital care not to ex-
ceed $200.00 as required by law, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1596, Claim No. 21909. John Vanzo, Deceased; Ida Vanzo,
Widow, Stella Vanzo. Daiis'iter, Artluir Vanzo, Son, and Alfred Vanzo, Son,
Dependents, Claimants, vs. Portland Gold iVTining Company, Employer, and
State Compensation Insuiance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation of a minor dependent terminated on account of dependent
reaching age of 18 years, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1597, Claim No. 6120. John Varvas, Deceased; George D. Me-
lonas, in behalf of George Varvas, Father, and Mary Varvas, Mother, De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, and
Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of November 22, 1922, affirmed. Commission award,
,ranuary 6, 1923. Dissent by Mr. Commissioner Hilts.

Index No. 1598, Claim No. 25108. Stefen Vaslavi', Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and lion ConiiJany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dental treatment. Award, $20.00, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 1599, Claim No. 23448. F. T. Vaughan, Claimant, vs City of
Pueblo, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Denied for laclc of prosecution and evidence. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1600, Claim No. 26267. W. F. Vaughan, Claimant, vs. The
Canon City Foundry and Machine Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 1601, Claim No. 26307. Juan A. Velasquez, Claimant, vs. Trin-
idad Water Works, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, October 22, 1923.

Index No. 1602, Claim No. 9727. Anton Verant, Claimant, vs. Atlas Min-
ing & Milling, Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Award for 208 weeks total disability of right leg. Held, claimant not re-
quired to submit to major operation when expert testimony shows doubt as
to benefit, February 17. 1923.

Index No. 1603, Claim No. 2756. Peter Verst, Deceased; Sophia Verst,
Mother, Dependetit, Claimant, vs. Mary Murphy Gold Mining Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of Deoembere 21, 1922, vacated. Further hearing ordered
May 15, 1923. Commission award, January 27, 1923.

Index NO. 1604, Claim No. 83901. Frank R. Vidic, Deceased; Mary
Vidic, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Caddell-Taggart Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $140.00. granted, September 26, 1923.

Index No. 1605, Claim No. Z5Wa. Andy Vigen, Claimant, vs. Granite
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Loss of vision. Claimant sustained a 25 per cent, loss of vision in the left
eye. Award, $260.00, August 9, 1923.

Index No. 1606, Claim. No. 24873. B. Vigil, Claimant, vs. Trinidad Elec-
tric Transmission Railway and Gas Company, Employer, and State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation awarded from January 13, 1923, to May 1, 1923, April 7.
1923.

Index No. 1607, Claim No. 23724. J. T. Vigil, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
radod Fuel and lion Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
^^^^Award, $346.67 for 33 1/3 per cent, loss of vision of right eye, August 27,

Further hearing. Compensation ordered paid in meantime at rate of
$5.00 per week in sum of $150.00, September 13, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1608, Claim No. 24114. Tom Vigil, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, September 6, 1923.



150 Sevkntii Annual Report

Index No. 1609, Claim No. 24242. Kennith Viland, Claimant, vs. The
John Tlionipson Clroci ry Stoies Company, Employer, and Standard Accident In-
-suranco Company, In.'^uroi'. Ui^-spondcnts.

Medical award includiiiK $15.00 to olaimant'.s mother for nursing, Janu-
ary 20, 1923.

Index No. 1610, Claim No. 15755. Loui.s VillaKomez. Decea.sed; Damien
Villagomez. Father, and Kila Villagoniez, Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Victor-American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dependents claim denied, no dependency shown. May 5, 1923.

Index No. 1611, Claim No. 1955. Gurtino Villotto, Deceased; Mary Ben-
detti. hi.s Sister. Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Cedar Hill Coal and Coke Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employeis' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Dependent's Notice and Claim for Comi)ensation denied for lack of evi-
dence, December 15, 1922.

Index NO. 1612, Claim No. 26470. Ruth Vincent. Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Medical expense. Doctor's bill in the sum of $5.00 ordered paid, July
31, 1923.

Index No. 1613, Claim No. 25204. Joseph Virgil, Claimant, vs. Stand-
ard Fire Brick Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of $5.00 for temporary total disability. Award of $16.00 to Dr.
E. D. Burkhard for medical .services. May 23, 1923.

Index No. 1614, Claim No. 26615. John Vizileos, Claimant, vs. The Aztec
Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $98.54 for temporary total disability, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1615, Claim No. 26017. Nick Vlahos, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany. Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant sustained two separate injuries, neither of which reslilted in
ten days disability. Claim denied. June 23, 1923.

Index No. 1616, Claim No. 27032w Isaac Vogan, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant received full salary during disability. Claim denied, October 5,

1923.

Index NO. 1617, Claim No. 22826. William C. Vogel, Claimant, vs. The
Capitol Brush Mfg. Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondent.

Questions: Temporaiy disability. Loss of wages. Permanent partial
disability.

Award, $1.43 for temporary disability. $7.50 for loss of wages, and $310.00

for permanent partial disability consisting of a 100 per cent, loss of use of
the index and second fingers of the left hand at the proximal joint, December
9, 1922.

Index No. 1618, Claim No. 28200. Frank Volk, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, R,espondent.

Claim denied, it not having been shown that disability was caused by
accident arising out of and in course of employment, November 23, 1923.

Index NO. 1619, Claim No. 15554. C. Vondolah, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 5, 1923.

Index No. 1620, Claim No. 21251. Bob Vukotich, Claimant, vs. The
Turner Coal Comjiany. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant did not sustain an injury arising out of course of employment.
Denied, September 29, 1923.

Index No. 1621, Claim No. 26546. Bob Vukotich. Claimant, vs. Frank B.
Varnum. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Lirn-
ited. Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week to September 14,
1923, $5.00 per week to November 15, 1923, plus $156.00 for a 15 per cent, loss
of use of the right leg at the ankle, October 26, 1923.

Lump sum of $1.56.87 granted, November 7, 1923.



CoIjOkaik) Industrial Commission 151

Index No. 1622, Claim No. 3642. KraiiU Vurnick, llocoasPd; Unnamed
Dependoiits. ( 'lainianUs. vs. 'I'lic N'ictor-Anu'i ican KHel Company, IOnii)l()yer,

and Till' lOniploycis' Mutual Insurance ("ornpany, Insuier, and Lloyds of Lon-
don, Ro- 1 nsuicr, Ri'spondents.

Dependents' Notice and Claim for Comi)ensation denied for lack of evi-
dence, January 9, 1923.

w
Index NO. 1623, Claim No. 25015. H. H. Wade, Claimant, vs. Robert S.

Crocker, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Ltd., In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 1624, Claim No. 27711. C. W. Wadsworth. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Tent and Awninf? Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents,

Permanent partial disability. Award, compensation during; disability,
plus $60.00 for the amputation of the second finger of the right liand at the
distal phalanx, October 2, 1923.

Index No. 1625, Claim No. 23018. H. B. Wagenschieffer. Claimant, vs.
Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Awaid, $74.28 for temporary total disability, plus $780.00 for 75 per
cent, loss of use of right foot at ankle, August 23. 1923.

Lump sum denied, September 21, 1923.

Lump sum denied, October 29, 1923.

Index No. 1626, Claim No. 22035. Harry E Wagner Claimant. vs.
Plains Iron Works Company. Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assur-
ance Corporation. Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award, December 20, 1922.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. May 28. 1923.

Index No. 1627, Claim No. 26929. Harrison Waite, Claimant, vs. Young
Women's Christian Association, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indem-
nity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $7.50. August 2. 1923.

Index NO. 1628. Claim No. 24672. Pauline Waldron, Claimant, vs. The
Joslin Dry Goods Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $38.50 medical expense. March 26, 1923.

Index No. 1629, Claim No. 18472. Charles L. Walker, Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Award of September 18. 1922, supplemented by findings that claimant did
not intend to mislead and did not mislead the Commission in his claim of July
30, 1921. Commission award, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 1630 Claim No. 9449 Janr-s 0'""bv W^ll-er. pp^^ease'i- Rer-
tha M. Walker, Widow, in behalf of herself and Janet Walker, Viola Walker.
James Walker, Quimby Walker, Harold Walker and Bertha Walker, Minor
Children. Dependents Claimants, vs. The Canon Reliance Coal Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Upon marriage of minor dependents, balance of compensation ordered paid
to mother for use of surviving minor dependents. Award, November 15, 1923.

Index NO. 1631, Claim No. 23962. Jolm Walker Claimant, vs. John F.
Wilson. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company. Ltd., In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability Compensation was paid for temporary dis-
ability. Claimant sustained a 15 per cent, loss of use of the left leg at the
ankle joint. Award. $156.00, June 27, 1923.

Index No. 1632 Claim No. 18815. Charles M. Walrath. Claimant, vs.
Saguache Countv. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $1,040.00 for loss of foot, February 21, 1923.

Award of $700.00 for loss of all toes of one foot with their metatarsal
bones. Commission award. March 14, 1923.

Index No. 1633, Claim No. 21741. Alexander Walsh, Claimant, vs. Brodie
& Anderson, Employer, and Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award, 10.4 weeks for 10 per cent- loss of use of left hand at wrist, May
16, 1923.

'



152 Seventh Annual Report

Xndex No. 1634, Claim No. 27306. .loc Walsh, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron ("omjiany. Kniijloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Ponied for lack of prosecution and evidence, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1635, Claim No. 26521. Ed. Walsmith, Claimant, vs. Corbett
Ice Cream Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 26, 1923.

Index No. 1636, Claim No. 20661. Jacob Walter, Deceased; Freida Wal-
ter, Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. Colorado Ice & Cold Storage Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident Co., Insurer, Respondents.

Death not result of accident. Claim for compensation denied, January
26, 1923.

Index No. 1637, Claim No. 22146, William Walter, Claimant, vs. John
Bierman, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Further claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, June 1 1, 1923.

Index No. 1638, Claim No. 23038. Sam Ward, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary di.sability. Award. $131.43, July 2, 1923.

Index No. 1639, Claim No. 21662. Henry Wareham, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Co-Operative liettuce Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee &
Accident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation of $190.00 paid. Further claim denied, February 21, 1923.

Index No. 1640, Claim No, 27388. Ellis Warren, Claimant, vs. The Ideal
Weather .Strip Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer. Respondents

Award, $7.14 for temporary total disability, November 9, 1923.

Index No. 1641, Claim No. 26158. S. J. Warrick, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $167.14 for temporary total and loss of use of left ring finger at
proximal joint, June 22, 1923.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $70.00 for loss of use of left ring
finger at proximal joint, October 15, 1923.

Index No. 1642, Claim No. 25882. Plummer Watson, Claimant, vs. Den-
ver Terra Cotta Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, In-
Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $8.50 to Dr. E. T. Martin for medical services. May 22, 1923.

Index No. 1643, Claim No. 23199. Louis Wattelet, Claimant, vs. George
S. Rainwater, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $36.00, December 11, 1922.

Index No. 1644. Claim No. 23058. C. A. Webber, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Pressed Brick Company, Emjjloyer, and Maryland Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award. $10.00 per week from September 29,
1922, to January 9. 1923; $2.40 per week from January 10, 1923, to May 31,
1923, and beginning June 1, 1923, 10.4 weeks compensation at $10.00 per week
for a 10 per cent, loss of use of the left leg measured at the ankle joint,
November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1645, Claim No. 20621. Raymond Weber, Claimant, vs. The
Vindicator Consolidated Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compen-
.sation Insurance Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, August 9, 1923.

"Index No. 1646, Claim No. 27651. George Weil. Claimant, vs. Windsor
Farm Dairy Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, $45.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use
of the left index finger at the distal joint, and $50.00 for facial disfigurement,
October 29. 1923.

Index No. 1647, Claim No. 13347. Adolph Weimer, Deceased; Anna Belle
Weimer, Widow. Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Denver Dry Goods Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Lump sum denied. Commission award. May 8, 1923.

Index No. 1648, Claim No. 26924. William Weinlein, Claimant, vs. The
K. and B. Pacliing and Provision Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Bill of Dr. Leo L. Spears of $81.00 allowed for $20.00, September 4, 1923.



CoiiORADO TNDUSTRIATi COMMISSION 153

Index No. 1649, Claim No. 21512. Adam J. Weiss, Claimant, vs. Weiss
Mercantile Coiiipany. lOniijloyer, and General Accident, Fire & Life Assurance
Corporation, Insurer, Hespondent.s.

Accident not arising out of or in course of employment. Claim denied,
February 15, 1923.

Index No. 1650, Claim No. 27180. Da'rrell Welch, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, lOnu'loyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Claim dismissed as claimant did not prove the hernia an accident
as required by law, October 20, 1923.

Index No. 1651, Claim No. 21092. Harry Welch, Claimant, vs. Portland
Gold Mining Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Kespondents.

Lump sum of $112.02 granted. April 30, 1923.

Index No. 1652, Claim No. 15614. Charles Wells, Claimant, vs. Western
Colorado Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Injury to baclc. 75 per cent, disability. Award, $2,600.00, February 6,

1923.

Lump sum of $1,000.00 granted. February 13, 1923.

Index No. 1653, Claim No. 24454. Edwin Wennberg, Claimant, vs. Amer-
ican Fixture Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, Ma ch 31, 1923.

Index No. 1654, Claim No. 24664 Harry Wertz, Claimant, vs. Andrew
Bruehne, Employer, and Tlie Emjjloyers' Liability Assurance Corporation,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents relieved from payment of compensation and cause continued
indefinitely, November 23, 1923.

Index No. 1655, Claim No. 23028. Clyde West, Claimant, vs. County of
Larimer, Colorado. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Payment approved as final, May 11, 1923.

Index No. 1656, Claim No. 26698. I. R. West, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Motor Car Company, Employer, and The Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Vocational student under compensation from the United States not an em-
ployee. Claim denied, Sejjtember 27, 1923.

Index NO. 1657, Claim No. 23892. John E. West. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award. $G5.43 for temporary total disability, May 31, 1923.

Index No. 1658, Claim No. 24815. M. A. West, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $104.00 for 10 per cent, loss of vision. Further hearing ordered
to determine further disability by reason of cataract, June 21, 1923.

Index No. 1659, Claim No. 9380. Mark D. West, Claimant, vs. Redlands
Irrigation and Power Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, July 27, 1923.

Index No. 1660, ClaimNo. 15139. Joseph Westenrider, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Iron Works Company, Employer, and The London Guarantee & Acci-
dent Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award of $695.00 for 50 per cent, disability of left leg at knee, March 16,
1923.

Index No. 1661, Claim NO. 23966. John Whaling, Claimant, vs. E. E.
Nichols Hotel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $208.00 for 10 per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip, October 5,
1923.

Index NO. 1662, Claim No. 26664. Frank Whetzel, Claimant, vs. Model
Dairy Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New
York, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $37.14 for temporary total disability, September 27, 1923.

Index No. 1663, Claim No. 25498. FVank White. Claimant. vs. Ben
Grimes Machinery and Supply Company, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance
Company of North America, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Dental award, $30.86, plus dental treatment not to
exceed $100.00, June 30, 1923.



Seventh Annual Report

Index No. 1664, Claim No. 27220. Laura White, Claimant, vs. Colorado
I^auiulry ("oi)ipaii>-, lOiiiployir, ami l^ondon (luarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurrr, lUspondents.

Temporary compensation to September 17. 1923. and compensation for 2.5
weelvs bogrinning September 18. 1923, on account of a 50 per cent, loss of use
of the middle finger of the right hand at the distal joint. Award. November
12, 1923.

I'^urther hearing ordered. Commission award, November 30, 1923.

Index No. 1665, Claim No. 24113. Francis J. Whiteside, Deceased; Fay
F. White.side, Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents.
Claimants, vs. The Caribou Ivletals Company. Emjiloyer, and London Guar-
antee & Accident Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. $3,125.00 to dependents, February 3, 1923.

Lump sum denied, November 22, 1923.

Index No. 1666, Claim No. 24204. Jacob Whitley, Claimant, vs. Macken-
zie and Hoon. Emiiloyer. and The Kmployers' Liability Assurance Corporation,
Limited. Insurer, Itespondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 18. 1923.

Further hearing ordered. Commission award, September 7, 1923.

Index No. 1667, Claim No. 25396. William C. Whvte, Deceased; Helen Z.
Whyte. in behalf of herself and John H. Whyte. Irwin E. Whyte, William C.
Whyte and Louis A. Whyte. Minor Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Stat«
Highwa.v Department. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. In-
sui'er. Respondents.

Award, $3.12.''i.00 to dependents. May 8. 1923.

Index No. 1668, Claim No. 18581. H. C. Wiese. Claimant, vs. The Nock
and Garside Elevator Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Agreement for the payment of $660.00 for
the left thumb and index linger approved, December 28, 1922.

Index No. 1669, Claim No. 23538. W. T. Wigham, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
Ijany, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Medical award, April 14. 1923.

Index No. 1670, Claim No. 26069. D. D. Wiley, Claimant, vs. School Dis-
trict No. 4, Otero County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Awarded compensation to June 30, 1923. for total disability and from
July 1, 1923, to August 14, 1923, at $2.88 per week for 50 per cent, disability.
August 23, 1923.

Referee's award of August 23. 1923. affirmed. September 22, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 1671, Claim No. 25285. W. C. Wiley, Claimant, vs. William
Olson & Son, Employer, and Soufjiern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, August 14, 1923.

Index No. 1672, Claim No. 22776. Ike Wilhelm, Claimant, vs. Cresson
Consolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of evidence, August 14, 1923.

Index NO. 1673, Claim No. 26887. George Wilkins, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Union Stock Yard Company, Employer, and Security Mutual Casualty
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant admits receipt of $50.00. Further claim denied, as disability
did not exceed five weeks. November 19. 1923.

Index No. 1674, Claim No. 23646. Mark Wllks, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant disabled only two days and sus-
tained total loss of use of the middle finger of the right hand at the distal
joint, and a 15 per cent, loss of use of same at the second joint. Award..
$63.50, January 18, 1923.

Index No. 1675, Claim No. 27029. William C. Willard, Claimant, vs. The
C. S. Card Iron Works Coniiiany. Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company,
Insurer. Respondents.

Medical award only. September 24, 1923.

llndex No. 1676, Claim No. 22905. George Williams, Claimant, vs. The
General Chemical Company. Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Com-
pany of New York, Insurer, Respondents.



Cor.oKADO Industiual Commission 155

Nursiiiff attention at home, ("laiinanfs mother cared for him at homo.
This was probably a hospital case. Award. $50.00 nur.sinj? si rvicc. !)( ecmber
13, 1922.

Index No. 1677, Claim No. 15201. .1. (1. Williams. Claimant, vs Houlder
Black Diamond Coal Compan.v. lOmployor. Kespondent.

Claim denied for lack of prosoeution and evidence, March 8. rJ2:i.

Index No. 1678, Claim No. 23987. Kay Williams. Claimant, vs K\i\k In-
vestment & Lumber Co.. Employer, and Ocean Ocidcnt & Cuaiantce C(>ri)ora-
tion, Iii.surer. Kesi)ondents.

Award, 52 weeks for 50 per cent, loss of use of rifclit hand at wrist. Mav
16. 1923.

Continued for further hearing-. September 27. 192:',

Petition to increase compen.sation denied for lack of showing of increase
of disability. November 23. 1923.

Index No. 1679, Claim No. 27722. Ted Williams. Claimant, vs Thomas
Cusack Company. Emplo.ver. and State Compen.sation Insurance Fund. In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. November 9. 1923.

Index No. 1680, Claim No. 22709. Verne D. Williams Claimant, vs. Ken-
nicott-Patterson Transfer Company. Employer, and I.'. S. Fidelity & Ouara-ity
Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Award for $41.43 for temporary total. Permanent partial denied Feb-
ruary 23. 1923.

Index No. 1681, Claim No. 16242. William Williams Claimant, vs. Wil-
liam E. Russell Coal Comi)any. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company. Insurer.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. March 27. 1923.

Index No. 1682- Claim No. 27557. Orville P. WillouKhhy. Claimant, vs
Silver State Electric Comnain-. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim dismissed as claimant's accident did not arise out of and in the
coui'se of his employment. October 23. 1923.

Index No. 1683, Claim No. 21074. E A. Wills. Claimant vs. Garfield Coal
Comi)any. Emnloyer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Award of ten weeks pending further hearing. March 5. 1 923.

Permanent partial disabilitv as a working unit. Award. Sl.fifilfir, .Tulv
31. 1923.

Index No. 1684, Claim No. 23151. C. F. WilLsea. Claimant, vs. Ce'^eral
• Iron Works Company, Emi)loyer. and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 100 per cent, loss of
use of the right ring finger at the distal joint. Award $40.00. December 13.
1922.

Index No. 1685, Claim No. 20193. Alfred Wilson. Claimant, vs. The Park
Tunnel Tramway Comj^any. Employer, and London Guarantee & Accident
Company. Insurer. Respondents.

Additional award of $40.00 for further disability. March 7, 1923.

Index No. 1686, Claim No. 26940. Carl Wilson. Claimant, vs. The Fruit-
land Irrigation Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund
Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent total disability. Award. $10.00 i)er week so long as the
claimant may live. November 27, 1923.

Index No. 1687, Claim No. 27294. C. C. Wilson Claimant, vs. The Engi-
neering Construction Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation. Ltd., Insurer, Respondents

Claim denied for lack of prosecution and evidence, October 5. 1923.

Index No. 1688, Claim No. 22755. Glenn Wilson. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company. Employei-. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Claimant's condition pre-existent at time of injury, but was aggravated
by the injury. Award. $30.00 for temporary total disability. May 23. 1923.

Index No. 1689, Claim No. 23793. Harriet Wilson, vs. Denver Civic and
Commercial Association. Employer', and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Ltd.. Insurer. Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $77.14. January 11, 1923.



Seventh Annual Eeport

Index No. 1690, Claim No. 23860. Hugh Wilson, deceased; Emma J.

Wilson. Widow, in bt'lialf of herself and Sarah Doreen Wilson, Minor
Haughter. 1 H'pench-nts, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company.
Self-Insurer. Resjiondent.

Fatal. Award. 2.").no. Funeral $75.00, December 29, 1922.

Index No. 1691, Claim No. 26913. J. M. Wilson, Claimant, vs. Wright
Transfer Company. Employer, and Standard Accident Insurance Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of i>rosecution and evidence, August 21, 192.3.

Index No. 1692, Claim No. 9104. Joseph Wilson, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Portland Cement Comijany. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Ltd.. Insurer, Resjiondents.

Lump sum for $438.35 granted. Commission award. .lanuar.v 30. 1923.

Index No. 1693, Claim No. 22044. M. T. Wilson. Claimant, vs. City of
Loveland. l';mi)loyer, and State Comiiensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Medical award only. May 14, 1923.

Index No. 1694, Claim No. 9087. Thomas Wilson. Deceased; Mary Ann
Wilson, his Widow, in behalf of herself and George Wilson and l>orne Kathryn
Wilson. Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Portland Cold Mining
Comiiany. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Upon remarriage of widow balance of compensation ordered paid to her
for use of minor daughter, November 2, 1923.

Index No. 1695, Claim No. 27004. Mrs. W. R. Wilson, Claimant, vs.
The Wiswell Creamery Company. Employer, and The Employers' Liability
Assurance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Employer permitted his employees to secure ice at their own expense
to cool drinking water. Claimant was injured in obtaining ice from the
crusher. Held, accident arose out of and in course of employment. Award
for 208 weeks for loss of right arm between elbow and shoulder, August 27,
1923.

Referee's award of August 27, 1923, affirmed, September 22. 1923. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 1696, Claim No. 27308. F. L. Wiltrout, Claimant, vs. Ford
Motor Company. Emiiloyer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award, temporary compensation to Sep-
tember 12, 1923, plus $2fi4.00 for a 35 per cent, loss of use of the left hand
measured at the wrist, November 8, 1923.

Index No. 1697, Claim No. 22140. W. H. Winters. Claimant, vs. Pueblo
Bridge and Construction Company. Employer, and LTnited States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 20 per cent, perma-
nent and total disability. Award. $2,600.00, December 11, 1922,

Index No. 1698, Claim No. 25820. Sipri Wirta, Claimant, vs. New Den-
ver City Mining Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant was not employed during preceding six months, owing to a
strike of metalliferous miners which had been duly submitted to and investi-
gated by the r'ommission. This period held eliminated from computation of
average weekly wage, thus entitling him to maximum compensation. Claim-
ant totally blind in one eye. and less than 5 per cent, vision in the other.
Award, $43,40 per month during disability, June 13. 1923.

Referee's award of June 13, 1923, affirmed, July 18, 1923. Commission
award.

Index No. 1699, Claim No. 24044. D. H. Withrow. Claimant, vs, Fred W.
Hart, Employer, and The Norwich Union Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question: Wage earnings. Award at $9.23 per week, January 27, 1923,

Index No. 1700, Claim No. 20914. Walter Wittman, Claimant, vs. The
Ohio Creek Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, $1,248.00 for 60 per cent, loss of use of left leg at hip. October
15, 1923.

Index No. 1701. Claim No. 20785. Charles H. Woodbury, Claimant, vs.
The Home Gas & Electric Company. Employer, and U. S. Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation continued to May 1, 1923; March 21, 1923.



Cor.oiiADO Industrial Commission 157

Index No. 1702, Claim No. 27652. H. S. Woodwind, Claimant, vs. (Jcoikc

(). 'I'oat.s, lOniploycr. and Tlic Fidelity and Casualty ('(impany of Now York.

] nsuri'f. Respondents.
Award, .1115.00 physician's fee allowed, October 27. IltiS.

Index NO. 1703, Claim No. 27154. C. W. Work, (^laimant. vs. The Denver
Tramway Company. lOmployer. Self-Insurer. Kesijondent.

Medieal award only, August r.)2.'i.

Index No. 1704, Claim No. 23172. Walter Worrall. Deceased: Grace Hud-
son Worrall. Widow. Dependent. Claimant, vs. New Albany Hotel Company,
Employer, and The Ocean Accident and (Uuirantee Corporation, l/imited. In-

surer, Respondents.
Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. Funeral $75.00, December 1 1. 1922.

Lump sum denied, November 24, 1923.

Index No. 1705, Claim No. 25914. Kdward Wright. Claimant, vs. The
Snodgrass Food Company. Kmployer. and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer. Respondents.

Compensation for $45.00 for 50 per cent, loss of use of little fins?cr at

the second joint. June 21, 1923.

Index No. 1706, Claim No. 23241. Raymond C. Wright, Claimant, vs. The
Supei ior Milling Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation. T.,imited. Insurer. Respondents.

Further compensation denied for lack of prosecution and evidence. April
13. 1923.

Index No. 1707, Claim No. 9938. Emil Wulf. Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel
& Iron Comjiany. ICmiiloyer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Claim not filed within statutory period. Denied. June 4. 1923.

X
Index No. 1708, Claim No. 19547. George Xindikis. Claimant, vs. Rocky

Mountain Fuel Company, Emi)loyer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Further award of $32.86 temjjorary total di.sability. March 20. 1923.

Y
Index No. 1709, Claim No. 23341. G. F. Yarberry. Claimant, vs. City of

Pueblo. Highway Department, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Further compensation denied. June 25, 1923.

Index No. 1710, Claim No. 26399. John Yauk. Deceased; George Stajdu-
har. Guardian, in behalf of John Yauk. Junior, Minor Son. Dependent. Claim-
ant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer. Re-
spondent.

Award, $3,125.00 to minor son. September 8, 1923.

Index No. 1711, Claim No. 21062. Manuel Ybarra. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Balance of compensation due awarded to father of claimant upon his
death. Commission award. May 3, 1923.

Index No. 1712, Claim No. 26162. F. L. Yeager. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Bridge and Construction Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant injured leaving work for lunch by slipping on rotten edge of
gang plank. Held, employers should have provided safe means of ingress
and egress. Award for compensation during temporary disability. June 23,
1923.

Index No. 1713, Claim No. 25495. Lilla B. Yeager, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 7. Mesa County, Colorado. Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund. Insurer. Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Award. $217.50 for 75 per cent, loss of use
of middle and ring fingers of right hand, August 14. 1923.

Index No. 1714, Claim No. 20614. Orville York. Claimant, vs. The Grand
Junction Mining and Fuel Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.



158 Seventh Annual Report

Permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained a 10 per cent, lo.ss of
use of the left leg at the knee which became fixed after his return to work.
Compensation was paid during temporary disability. Award, $139.00, Decem-
ber 14, 1922.

Index No. 1715, Claim No. 26384. George Yost, Claimant, vs. William.sori
and Fischer, Km])loyrr, and l^ondon Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. In.'^urer, Itespondents.

Award, $50.00 for 10 per cent, less of use of left thumb, including meta-
carpal bone, November 19, 1923.

Index No. 1716, Claim No. 13636. Harry Young, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Specific findings required by District Court of City and County of Denver
as follows:

1. Claimant did not sustain any injury to his collar bone on April 25,

1920; his injury on that date being confined to fracture of right knee cap.

2. Permanent disability caused by accident is 66 2-3 per cent, of loss of
use of right leg at hip.

3. Claimant is not permanently partially disabled within terms of Sec-
tion 7S of Workman's Compensation Act as result of accident of April 25,

1920.

4. Claimant's general permanent disability not due to accident of April
25, 1923. Award of $1,386.67 for disability noted in 2.

Commission award of August 16, 1923.

Commission award of August 16, 1923, aflSrmed. September 6, 1923. Com-
mission award.

Award, $75.00 for legal services, September 15, 1923. Commission award.
Award, $150.00 for legal services, October 5, 1923. Commission award.

Index No. 1717, Claim No. 24665. James H. Young. Deceased; Mrs.
Carrie Young. Widow, in behalf of herself and Minor Children, Dependents.
Claimants, vs. Dean-Creel Furniture Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Liability Assurance Corporation, Insurer, and Maryland Casualty Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Award. $3,125.00 to widow and minor dependents. July 11, 1923. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 1718, Claim No. 26911. Richard E. Young, Deceased; Beatrice
Y^oung. Widow, Deiiendent. Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $3,125.00 to widow, August 22, 1923.

Index No. 1719, Claim No. 22867. Xickolas Y'uras, Claimant, vs. Denver
Gas and Electric Light Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Referee's award of November 15, 1922, affirmed. Commission award.
December 18, 1922.

Index No. 1720, Claim No. 26682. Eulogio Yvarra. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, $2.86 for temporary total disability, October 5, 1923.

z

Index No. 1721, Claim No. 12779. George Zabardac. Claimant, vs.
The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant was 50 per cent, permanently
and totally disabled. Age, 33 years; expectancy, 33.20 years. Award, $2,600.00,
December 2, 1922.

Index No. 1722, Claim No. 28035. Sam Zanko, vs. City and County of
Denver. Emiiloyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $12.00 per week during disability, Novem-
ber 2. 1923.

Index No. 1723, Claim No. 22656. Frank Zarc, Claimant, vs. The Nuckolls
Packing Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Award, temporary total disability, plus $312.00 for 30 per cent, loss of
use of right hand at wrist, September 27, 1923.



Colorado Tndustriaij Commission 159

Index NO. 1724, Claim No. 24149. .lac-ob Zeigler, Claimant, vs. D. F. .Sala-
zar l-iimln i-

( 'ompan.v. lOmployer. and London Ouarantee & Accident <;omi)an.v,
I n.siiror. K('.s])on(lont.s.

Death from acute dilation of heart caused by over-exertion in cranking
Ford. Award, $3,125.00 to widow. May 18, 1923.

Award, .$50.00. Atlorncv's fees to Thomas Kellogg out of award. May
18. 1923; June 8, 1923.

Index No. 1725, Claim No. 26173. Ira D. Zook. Deceased; Sarah Zook,
Widow, r)ei)endent. (Claimant, vs. (irand .Junction Mining and Fuel Company,
Employei-, and London (Uuirantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondent.

Cause of death, acute dilatation of the heart, and not accident. Claim
denied June 9, 1923.

Referee's award of June 9, 1923. affirmed. Commission award.

Index No. 1726, Claim No. 16797. Joe Zuniga, Claimant, vs. Liberty Bell
Mining Company. Fniployer. and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Lump sum of $270.71 awarded for disability of 54 1-7 weeks, February
1 4. 1923.

Referee's award of Februarv 14. 1923, affirmed. Commission award,
March 19. 1923.

Index No. 1727, Claim No. 25048. Louis Zupan, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel & Iron Company. Employer, .Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award, compensation for tempoi'ary total disability from October 28.
1922, to March 1, 1923, jilus $2,70 for loss of earnings since return to work,
May 31. 1923.



160 SiovENTii Annual Report

STATISTICS-WORKMEN S COMPENSA-
TION DEPARTMENT

All accidents and claims filed with the Workmen's Compensa-

tion Claim Department since the law became effective in 1915, as

well as the awards entered, have been tabulated on pages 161 and

162, from book records maintained by the statistician, which segre-

gates each year's business into several groupings.



S S

w mm ic CD OS »- r-t ci
I- OS o OS ^< Qc in CI

^C£jOOO«j(NCCOOM»OSi-ll^Ot— C0CICC<-HCCO
<^di— mosi—' COI-— ^os^osc«3^os<Mdt--os:£cc
1-1 oso OS inco <M m fco o> »o

OS CI »
^ ^ sIS ^ CI

O I-^ 00 o <o
CO o I,'?

in w I.* o ^
00 m »- »o COd i-« L": CO

O CI O O I- 1o o o: Oi o: •^ CI » cic*: •

E? ^ ^ ^ gS ^ 6? ^m (X CI
OS rxdt- COCOO OCOSr-i

ci"i"i-csi— oociooob^osi-Jos^asin^iooosi— iftio'''^^®^'''*'''*''-^^®^'^'"*'^
CDCOOiOOS^ iX'00^'-«i-H?0'*<MClC»Oi-H-*tCDOo"'C^'MS^»'-^'2^^*^*^^'''W'''00*'"
" COi-Hf-trH t-H.-HLO'^^lOoOO'-* f-iOS O-f

^ IfS O O CI
•-H CI f-< >-l

CO t-d ^CICI «MCI
c>ci'-H^:i>t-M>ftca(ocsd"^<-H:st--?io.--Ias-i^30;os--^ooif^o«c«)M«t--dec^
t.ti-^ocrcseo i«t-.^i-Hwo^Tfa;cico<-tos:ocirH'5^s^'-"~'oo=ooc««oocc«CdCi
00 'ClO "H >-l O OS 1^5 J,* rj" r-* *1 ^
CI -I* "el* ^ 5*1 ^* CO CC

^ ^dO i.'^ OS
- OS CO o: d
^ « ^ CI« 00

es ss^ss
-r o

If^lO t5< SC W OODO
ll^-rt^C0rHC0•HOo'*ll^'-^C0"^'-H^C00SO^0'--'^^?CIOd0SO'-^*^0Sr-^*f•^
doOOS-i" lO'^cOC^'-HQOiOl-COdOC CScoirr^OOCId ift:OLO.-<COini-Hl-rHC
Ooc'-H'-* (xoseo»-oco^co.-i .-<to i-< c

E^ ^ ^
CO i-t CO
cH CS

^ E^ ^
d in »hcsos -^jicocc

'sck'osl'^lt'1'^os^O'-"^*"^—'^^^^''--<'^'^''*:o'^''~*<^*^~oooct~»-<^«
-d*— OSOSOO lr-lftcO"^C<|CiO'*Ot— *-^iO.-Hl— COCO^OSCOd O"S«C0rt01?0dt-*i—llOCOC
-1<-HCS'~I»-H OCSrfiOdoO^'"' dt— »-lT

O _ »ft CO
Tt" ^ m d

' t- r-J ITS

f ro

CO ;i;

•o o
wdofloooococod d^-jCoo

occso:o:tooro'-;'*;c,^cod'52co'5£;Ofo*o:dcooocj:**'i'i>'»«ost-di^
»frdfcoos>~< oco—i^c^cojy^^f^g^j^^rj-^t^^^ij^^ t^;gd.-H^oow{Xii-tcoeoOr->d^T-<t.^CO_?0_di-ld ^.t-lftOOCOCOO.-» r-<d ^'-'S^^^lrt

CO :o" CO ^*
e,^"'

j,-" ci'

56

t- «

CO ^

c o

^ ^ eS
CO ^̂ ES d̂

CO 1-1

d^e^o-^orocodcodb-eoosTfOdOco^dinos-^scMLOocdco-ccddocs^ ocoeo-^doo^dddOi-HOscoco* i-r-f^ coco-"cst-corHd irst-mdco—'^d dO

CO -rf

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

H O O ^O OS COO O CO
—

CO d

o o CO L-? OS oc in t- ^
ooso^i-<Oddindcdoot--Tt'---'dLOt--ccdt>'t-iC'S'i-<^ooscooco^ot--^o.-H
ocOrHCOdcoddr-^i-iosL-sd^'rt-i.o cot- coco<-H'*cocoi-<d d^i-no

CO ^ CO ^ -^d ^ d 1-H ^ OS

lO ^
I

r-4 2 ^

^ ^ ^

So-;

1 g

S'*J'LO 0000t~-'-<^»OT-.-*F-lftCO^0CCO0CCSLO'»'t- .—d dOOt-OCOOCOC<-lOCOOdOSOSOt-
.r-iic<-<oico o^cocoffOt-comcsd*'i«-Hdioco*iO«-<d *r r~> m n-di—cocoo'-'Cs
J"^-^ d din-^dd-—'Odi-HdO <-* r-*

;ciden laims

;< :

< '

lents

.

lims age—
ill if i 1 isl ii i i i|

«£ Cl. ^

.§•3

•S -
,



Trials All

Awiiuls

^•rfCtC© O^CCO OOt-rOlO* IfMCTOC'-t ^t-coo «t-coo:^Cific i-H CO M :oi-H t'lMinm crccegoo MtHrHm

Total fur

Year

CC*-(QOt-* OMOOO WcHdO t-CiOCO t—M'OOi Mtl'OCO

Aw-rds by

lU'feree

OOlftMM 0OC:0 1-Hr
I- O l.O CI

»-4 1-t rj<

Awards by

Com'n

Tdlal fur

Year

Awards by

Referee

-^'^ccici C1000 L-^oir^
tr^ k*^ c*5

ci ci

— COO OO— o ciccocc

Awards by
Com'n

Tiital tor

Year

t- ^ LO
t- TI* Cl C30

Awards by

Referee

o rc d
lel" o tJO

.-t CI

Awards by

Ciim'n

Total fur

Year

-rM»-H'<J' C^i-HOO .-H,-lt^OO ^aCrHt
CJ CO OC CI rH CC CI lO '
CI r-<

Awards by
Referee

WOiOO O O 05 O rH 1-t b- t- OOOO OOOO t- M 05 CO
.-H « CD CD Csl
CI CO i-H 00

Awards by

Com'n

r-<rc—^-f ci,-4^o cco^

Total for

Year

rHM^OO eOO^O OOCDr
iH CO IftO *H

Awards by

Referee*

Awards by

Com'n

Awards by

Com'n

Awards by

Com'n

Awards by

Com'n

•o 2gfc-o SSy-o ESi'a 2£ •a_2£ 2£
_ ^"gOC S

"
'S C K ""g ^2 C :S -S 'S ^Cl

25q« —OQ'S "SoIS 'fuSn U'UCS i is
iiH iilS 1112 lill .sMI i |5



Coi.ou ADO InohstriaIj Commission 163

SUMMARY OF INDUSTRIAL CASES

The f()llo\vin<i' is a list of the cases handled by the Commission
dnriii<i' tlie year, willi an opitomizod statoinciit of facts relating

tiu'i'eto

:

Case No. 1011. Tyiwgiaphical Union No. 175, vs. Employers, Pueblo,
November 29, 11)22. ,'iO employes. 3 employers. Notice of an increase in

wages. Case set for hearing and wage increase granted, which was accepted
by employers and employes.

Case No. 1012. I^eadville Miners vs. Employers, Leadville. December 10,

1922. 300 employes, four employers. Notice of increase in wages. Case set
for hearing and wage increase granted, which was accepted, after some delay,
by both employers and employes. Strike resulted at some of the mines
w'hich refused to pay the award of the Commission, but was only of short
duration.

Case No. 1013. Bridge. Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers vs. Em-
ployers, Denver. December 29, 1922. 140 employes, 20 employers. Notice of
increase in wages. Case set for hearing and wage increase granted, same be-
ing accepted by both employers and employes.

Case No. 1014. Complaint was made to this office by an employe of The
American Beet Sugar Company. Rocky Ford, December 29. 1922, in regard to
the new employes, or the casual employes, receiving a bonus, or a higher
scale than the employes working regularly for the company. Upon investi-
gation it was found that there was no change in conditions, that it had always
been customary to pay the employes who had only casual employment a higher
wage than those emjiloyed regularly.

Case No. 1015. Wood, Wire and Metal Lathers vs. Employers, Denver,
December 30. 1922. 60 employes, 25 employers. Notice of increase in Wages.
Case set for hearing. Before the hearing date Commission was notified that
a mutual agreement was reached.

Case No. 1016. Typographical Union No. 708 vs. Employers, Boulder, De-
cember 30, 1922. 14 employes, 3 employers. Notice of increase in wages.
Case was set for hearing and continued until a later date at the request of the
employes and before said hearing date another continuance was asked for.
After making an investigation, the Commission decided to terminate jurisdic-
tion.

Case No. 1017. Plumbers and Steam Fitters Union No. 20 vs. Master
Plumbers, Pueblo, January 17, 1923. 19 employes, 13 employers. Notice of an
increase in wages. After several conferences between employes and employ-
ers, controversy was settled by mutual agreemnet.

Case No. 1018. Liberty Coal Company vs. Employes, Trinidad. January
19. 1923. Notice of reduction in wages. After an unsuccessful endeavor to
get information, the Commission wrote the company not to make any change
until it had complied with the law, and the case was closed. The Commission
later received the information that the property had changed hands, and no
change in conditions of employment.

Case No. 1019. Cigar Makers Union No. 306 vs. Fred L. Mullett, Pueblo,
January 20, 1923. Notice of a reduction in wages. Upon investigation it was
found that there were three girls involved, that they were put on a different
brand of cigar that did not bring as much money to the employer and was said
to be an easier cigar to make, consequently, with the same energy as on the
former cigars, the employes could make as much money during a day's work.
After a conference with those involved the notice was withdrawn.

Case No. 102O. Griffin Wheel Company vs. Employes, Denver, January
24, 1923. 200 employes, one employer. Letter was received by the Com-
mission to the effect that a meeting was held between the employes and the
employer, at which an agreement was reached that was satisfactory to all to
change the hours of work per day. The Commission upon investigation found
that there was no protest and the case was closed. At the same time an in-
crease was voluntarily granted by the Company to s. portion of Its employes.

Case No. 1021. Glass and Glaziers Union No. 930 vs. Employers, Denver,
January 24, 1923. 50 employes, 4 employers. Notice of a new contract re-
garding working conditions and an increase in wages. After investigation the
case was set for hearing and an increase in wages was granted.



164 Seventh Annual Report

Case No. 1022. Wood. Wire and Metal Lathers Union No. 507 v.s. E3m-
ployers. Boulder. January 25. 1923. 10 employes, 8 employers. Notice of an
increase in wages. The Commission was notified during the thirty days that
a settlement was mutually agreed upon.

Case No. 1023. Cement Finishers Union No. 577 vs. Employers; Denver,
February 8, 1923. 56 employes, 20 employers. Notice of an increase in wages.
Case was set for hearing and upon the hearing date the representatives of the
Union appeared. No appearance by employers. The Commission terminated
jurisdiction.

Case No. 1024. Granite Cutters vs. Employer, Salida, February 9, 1923.
25 employes, one employer. Complaint was received from the employes that
the employer did not furnish dust protectors. The Commission immediately
wsote the employer and received an answer that the complaint was justified
and that he would immediately remedy conditions by purchasing said pro-
tectors.

Case No. 1025. Sheet Metal Workers vs. Employers, Denver, February
15, 1923. 131 employes, 39 employers Notice of an increase in wages. Case
was set for hearing and increase granted.

Case No. 1026. Geo. S. Tunnell, employe, vs. Employer, Dyke, February
19, 1923. Complaint was received in regard to a wage contract. The Com-
mission had no jurisdiction in this case, but wrote the employer setting forth
the complaint and requested that an attempt be made to settle it satisfactorily.

Case No. 1027. Steamfitters and Helpers Union No. 208 vs. Employers,
Denver, February 26, 1923. 180 employes, 50 employers. Notice of increase
in wages. The Commission set case for hearing and increase was granted.
This award was binding, as an agreement was made between employes and
employers to the effect that they would accept the award of the Commission.

Case No. 1028. Drainlayers Union No. 331 vs. Master Plumbers, Denver,
February 26, 1923. 100 employes, 50 employers. Notice of increase in wages.
An agreement signed by employers and employes was filed with the Com-
mission for an increase in wages from $5.80 to $6.50 for an eight-hour day.
Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1029. Plumbers and Gasfitters Union No. 3 vs. Master
Plumbers, Denver, February 26, 1923. 216 employes, 50 employers. Notice
of increase in wages. An agreement signed by employers and employes was
filed with the Commission for an increase in wages from $8.50 to $9.50 for an
eight-hour day. Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1030. Plumbers and Steamfitters Union No. 8 vs. Master
Plumbers, Colorado Springs, February 26, 1923. 26 employes, 10 employers.
Notice of increase in wages. Case was set for hearing and an increase
granted.

Case No. 1031. Asbestos Workers Union No. 28 vs. Employers, Den-
ver, February 26, 1923. 12 employes, 6 employers. Notice of increase in
wages. Case set for hearing and increase granted.

Case No. 1032. Carpenters District Council vs. Master Builders, Denver,
February 27, 1923. 1,300 employes, 50 employers. Notice of increase in
wages. Case set for hearing. No appearance was made by employers. In-
crease granted.

Case No. 1033. Sign and Pictorial Painters Union No. 1045 vs. Employ-
ers, Denver, February 28, 1923. 30 employes, 6 employers. Notice of a re-
duction in wages. Commission set the case for hearing, upon request of both
parties same was continues twice. After evidence was submitted, the Com-
mission denied a reduction.

Case No. 1034. Hoisting Engineers vs. Employers, Denver, March 2, 1923.
Notice of an increase in wages. Case set for hearing and increase granted.

Case NO. 1035. International Fuel Corporation vs. Employes, Frederic,
March 5, 1923. 150 employes, one employer. Complaint was received from
employer that it was necessary to reduce tlie force, and when some of the
men were laid off they would not let the other men continue to work. The
Commission immediatelly investigated and found that there was an attempt
by the employer to reduce the wages by circulating a petition among the em-
ployes. The Commission was successful in keeping the men at work, and a
hearing was held. The Commission found that the complaint made by the
men in regard to the circulating of a petition was just and that some of the
men had refused to sign said petition and were laid off. The Commission
ordered the employer to reinstate the men who were unfairly dealt with and to
reimburse them for the time that they had lost and required the company,
if they desired to make a decrease, to give the thirty-day notice.

Case No. 1036. Griffin Wheel Company vs. Employes, Denver, March 6,

1923. 220 employes, one employer. Notice was received from the company
that it was voluntarily granting an increase to the employes. No protest was
received.



Colorado Industrial Commission 165

Case No. 1037. Electrical Workers Union No. 68 vs. Electrical Contrac-
tors, Denver, March 9, 1923. 160 employes, .'iO employers. Notice of an in-
crease in wages. An agreement .signed by employers and employes was filed

with the Commission for an increase in wages from $8.00 to $9.00 for an
eight-hour day. The Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1038. <)i)erative Plasterers' International Union .No. 3 2 vs. Mas-
ter Builders, Denver, March 12, 1923. 150 employes, 25 employers. Notice
of increase in wages. Employers and employes reached a satisfactory agree-
ment to iiH-iease the wages from .$10.00 to $12.00 for an eight-hour day, and
so notified the Commission.

Case NO. 1039. Frank Newhousc Advertising Service vs. Employes.
Complaint was received from Mr. Newhouse that the Union refused to supply
him with tlie help demanded. Upon investigation it was found according to
the members of the Union that Mr. Newhouse was not complying- with their
working rules. The Commission had no jurisdiction for the reason that it

cannot compel an employer to employ members of the Union or the em-
idoyes to go to work for any employer.

Case No. 1040. Painters and Decorators No. 171 vs. Employers, Colorado
S])rings, March J5, 1923. 90 employes. 10 employers. Notice of an increase
in wages. After investigation case was set for hearing. Before date of
hearing the Commission was notified by both parties that a satisfactory agree-
ment was reached.

Case No. 1041. Elevator Constructors Union No. 25 vs. Employers, Den-
ver, March 17, 1923. 18 employes, 4 employers. Notice of a new contract and
increase in wages. Case set for hearing and parties were successful in reach-
ing a satisfactory agreement, upon the basis of the award, with slight changes.

Case No. 1042. Wellington Mines Company vs. Employes. Breckenridge,
March 21, 1923. 100 employes, one employer. Company notified the Commis-
sion that they wished to increase the wages and had so notified the em-
ployes. No protest from employes.

Case No. 1043. Window Washers vs. Employers, Denver, March 21, 1923.
27 employes, one employer. Notice of new contract. After investigation, the
Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1044. Troy Laundry vs. Employes. Glenwood Springs, March
21, 1923. 16 employes, "one employer. Complaint was received of a reduc-
tion in wages without the required notice. The Commission investigated and
found that the complaint was justified and ordered the employer to reinstate
conditions as they were pi'ior to complaint and set the case for hearing. On
the date of the. hearing the Commission was successful in getting the em-
ployer and the employes satisfied with an agreement and the hearing- was not
necessary.

Case No. 1045. Plumbers and Steamfitters No. 20 vs. Master Plumbers,
Pueblo, March 26. 1923. 22 employes, 13 employers. Notice of increase in
wages. Settled within the thirty days by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1046. Plumbers and Steamfitters No. 195 vs. Master Plumbers,
Boulder, March 27. 1923. 20 employes, 5 employers. Notice of increase in
wages. Settled within the thirty days by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1047. Typographical Union No. 425 vs. Newspaper Employers,
Canon City, March 30, 1923. 14 employes, 3 employers. Notice of increase in
wages. Case set for hearing. Before hearing date. Commission was notified
by both parties that a mutual agreement had been reached.

Case No. 1048. American Smelting and Refining Company vs. Employes.
Durango, March 31. 1923. 230 employes, one employer. Notice was received
that the Company wished to mal^e a voluntary increase and had posted notices
to that effect. No protest from employes.

Case No. 1049. Painters and Paperhangers vs. Employers, Denver, April
2. 1923. 500 emi)Ioyes, 60 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Case
set for hearing and testimony was taken. Although some employers claimed
that the increase was not justified, they said that as long as other building
crafts were receiving an increase they felt that the painters were as deserv-
ing as other crafts. Award entered granting increase.

Case No. 1050. Electrical Workers No. 12 vs. Employers, Pueblo. April
2, 1923. 14 employes, 5 employers. Notice of increase In wages. Settled by
mutual agreement.

Case No. 1051. Roofers Union No. 55 vs. Employers, Denver, April 5,

1923. 14 employes, 10 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Case set for
hearing. Award entered denying increase.

Case No. 1052. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners No. 362,
vs. Employers, Pueblo, April 6. 1923. 175 employes. 15 employers. Notice of
increase in wages. Agreement, signed by employers and employes, showing
satisfactory agreement, received by the Commission.



166 Skventh Annual Repokt

Case No. 1053. IJggitt Brothers (Bell Mining Company)vs. Employes,
Froderiolv, April 6. 1112:!. 12 employes, one employer. Complaint wa.s received
of a lock-out of employes. Case was set for hearing anil the evidence dis-
clo.sed the fact that the complaint was not justified, for the reason that the
employes who claimed to have been discharged had some difference with a
former employer, which had nothing to do with the present employer.

Case No. 1054. Bakers and Confectionery Workers vs. Employers, Den-
ver, April 17. 1923. 25 employers, 200 employes. Notice of increase in wages.
Commis.sion investigated and found that all employers, with one exception,
had signed agreements and jurisdiction \va.s terminated.

Case NO. 1055. Denver Gas and Electric Light Company vs. Employes,
Denver, April 18. 1923. Commission was notified that employer had called a
meeting of the employes and explained its desire to increase the wages, same
being satisfactory to the employes.

Case No 1C56 Black Canon Coal Company vs. Employes. Huerfano
County. Ai)ril 18, 1923. 16 employes, one employer. Notice of wage reduction.
By Investigation it was found that the employer was paying more than the
usual wage, and at a meeting of the employes and the employer they were
successful in reaching a mutual agreement.

Case No. 1057. Painters and Paperhangers No. 302 vs. Master Painters,
Pueblo. April 18, 1923. Notice of increase in wages. Commission was noti-
fied later of a satisfactory settlement.

Case No. 1058. Armour and Company vs. Employes. Denver. April 24.
1923. 347 employes, one employer. Commission wa.s notified that an agree-
ment had been reached through their Plant Conference Board for an increase
in wages. On investigation it was found that those interested were satisfied
with said settlement.

Case No. 1059 Denver Sewer Pipe and Clay Company vs. Employes.
Denver. April 25. 1923. Notices received that a voluntary increase was put
into effect. No protest from emploves.

Case No. 1060. Swift and Company vs. Employes. Denver. April 2fi. 1923.
325 emi)loyes. one employer. See Case No. 1058.

Case No. 1061. Blayney-Murphy Packing Company vs. Employes. Den-
ver. April 26. 1923. 105 employes, one employer. See Case No. 1058.

Case No. 1062. Carpenters and Jointers, Local No. 418. vs. Employers.
Greeley. April 28, 1923. 30 employes, 8 employers. Notice of increase in
wages. Commission was notified of mutual agreement.

Case No. 1063. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company vs. Employes. Pueblo.
April 28. 1923. 6,000 employes, one employer. Notice was recei\ed that em-
ployer had called the representatives of the employes together and notified
them that the steel works in the East had increased wages, and that they
wished to grant a similar increase to their employes. After the representa-
tives had talked to the employes they were satisfied with said increase, and
the employer was so notified.

Case No. 1064. Pueblo Gas Company vs. Employes. Pueblo. May 3. 1923.
23 employes. 1 employer. Notice of increase in wages. Commission was later
notified that employer and employes had held a conference and had reached
a mutual agreement.

Case No. 1065. Cooks and Waiters No. 43 vs. Employers. Pueblo. May 3.

1923. Notice of increase of wages. After investigation the Commission
terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1066. Denver Cooks Association No. 18 vs. Employers. Denver,
May 3. 1923. 177 employes. 38 employers. Commission received notice from
the Union that they wished to renew their old contract, conditions to remain
the same. The employers had no objection.

Case No. 1067. Hotel and Restaurant Employes vs. Employers. Denver.
May 4. 1 923. Notice of increase of wages. After thirty days had elapsed
and no protest was received, the Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1068. Smuggler Leasing Company vs. Employes, Aspen. May 7,

1923. Some time prior to this date a controversy arose between said employer
and emiiloyes and the Commission sent a representative to Aspen. The em-
ployes in this case claimed that the miners of Leadville were going to
demand an increase m wages and if their employer would give the same
settlement given the Leadville miners that they would go back to work, and
the case was settled on this basis. The f^ommission held a hearing in the
Leadville case and granted an increase. This employer then called the men
together and reached a satisfactory agreement on the basis of the increase
granted the miners of Leadville.



Colorado Industrial Commission 167

Case Mo. 1069. Painters and Paperhang-ers, Local No. 974, vs. Master
Painters, (Jreelcy, May 7. 1923. Notice of increa.se in wages. After a con-
ference between the employer.s and employes the Union withdrew their de-
mand for an increase.

Case NO. 1070. Waiters and Waitresses No. 14 vs. Employers. Denver,
May 9. 192:i. Nr)tice was received of renewal of contract on the same basis
as former contract, with one exception, whereby the emi)loyes employed for
a shift of throe hours during tlie l)usy time of the day should receive $1.50
Instead of $1.25. No jjrotest from employers. Commission terminated juris-
diction.

Case No. 1071. Holders' Union No. 188 vs. Employers, Denver, May 11,

1923. 115 employes. 14 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Commission
set case for hearing and granted an increase, whi(*h was refused by em-
ployers, and strike resulted.

Case No. 1072. E. I. duPont de Nemours and Company vs. Em|)loyes,
Louviers, May 11, 1923. 110 employes. 1 employer. Notice received that the
employer wished to put into effect a voluntary increase in wages. No pro-
test from employes.

Case No. 1073. Crown Fuel Company vs. Employes, Superior. May 14,

1923. 59 employes. 1 employer. Petition signed by most of tlie employes to
the effect that they were not satisfied with the doctor selected by the em-
ployer, whose duty was to give medical and surgical aid to the employes and
their families. The Commission set the case for hearing and found that the
employer had changed doctors on account of some difference he had with
the doctor then in his employ. It was further found that the doctor that he
employed at this time was the doctor that ha had previously and that this
doctor had given satisfactory service, according to the testimony of the
employes. In fact, both doctors seemed to be satisfactory to all the employes.
The Commission found that it was for the best interests of all that the com-
pany make arrangements witli the doctor, so long as these arrangements
would comply with the medical plan that the company had on file with the
Commission.

Case No. 1074. Alpine Rose Cafe vs. Employes, Denver. May 17. 1923.
18 employes. 1 employer. Complaint was received from employes that a wage
reduction was contemplated and no notice had been received by this Com-
mission. After the employers had been advised in regard to the law, a thirty-
day notice was posted and the Commission notified at the expiration of tliirty
days that the union help had all quit and there was no further protest and
employei' ]iut reduction into effect.

Case No. 1075. Bricklayers' Union No. 4 vs. Employers. Colorado
Springs, May 17, 1923. Notice of a demand for an increase in wages. Com-
munication was later received from the Union that contractors had granted
increase.

Case No. 1076. Street Railway Employes vs. Employer, Pueblo, May 18.
1923. Notice of increase in wages. After several conferences the Commis-
sion was advised that emjiloyes had decided not to press their demands.
After several weeks the case was closed and the parties notified that if they
wished to further press their demands that the Commission required a new
notice.

Case No. 1077. Plasterers' Union vs. J. H. Leonhauser, Denver, May 23,
1923. Three employes, one employer. Complaint was received that the em-
ployes had walked out, and upon investigation it was found that the employer
had violated a union rule by employing workmen who were not members of
the organization. At a conference wliere all interested parties were present
an agreement was reached which was mutually satisfactory.

Case No. 1078. Bell Mining Company vs. Employes, Eureka Mine, June
2, 1923. 12 employes, 1 employer. Complaint was received of a reduction
of wages. After investigation it was found th#t there was no justification
for complaint as wages had not been reduced.

Case No. 1079. Cigar Makers' Union No. 129 vs. Employers, Denver, June
13, 1923. 322 employes, 5 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Letter
was later received from the secretary of the Union asking that the case be
dismissed as they had reached an agreement.

Case No. 1080. Griffin Wheel Company vs. Employes, Denver. June 15.
1923. Letter was received from the company advising of a voluntary increase
to all employes. No protest from employes.

Case No. 1081. Cooks' and Waiters' Union No. 43 vs. Employers, Pueblo,
May 31, 1923. 67 employes, 15 employers. Notice of increase in wages. Com-
mission set case for hearing. Increase not granted.



168 Seventh Annual Report

Case NO. 1082. Stereotypers' Union No. 13 vs. Employers, Denver, June
21. i;t23 .Votico of increase in wages After several conferences case was set
for hearing, at which hearing it was agreed to abide by the award of the
''ommission, thereby making the decision binding. Small increase was
granted

Case No. 1083. Typographical "Union No. 49 vs. Employers, Denver, July
.'). Ifti.'i. 180 employes. 3 employers. Notice of increase in wages. This case
was submitted to arbitration and then an appeal was taken from the decision
of the local arbitration to lndianai)olis. Case was not finished at tlie time
this report was printed.

Case No. 1084. Stereotypers' Union No. 67 vs. Employers, Pueblo and
Colorado Springs, July 7, 1923. 10 employes, 3 employers. Notice of increase
in wages. Case was settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1085. Employes of Denver Tramway Company vs. Employer,
Denver. July 19, 1 923. 200 employes. 1 employer. Notice of increase in wages.
After a conference it was found that the company had a plan whereby the
employes were represented by a man selected by the employes from each
department, whtrehy all employes (numbering about 1.100) were represented.
The officials of the comijany held th,it any demand for a cliange in wages or
any other change in conditions should be submitted to this committee for
adjustment. It appeared that this demand was submitted to this committee
and they voted on it, rejecting the demand, and asked the employes to with-
draw their demand from the Commission. After a vote taken by' the men
at the shops as to whether or not they would withdraw the notice from the
Commission, the vote stood about three to one not to withdraw the notice
and to ask the Commission for a formal hearing. The Commission set the
case for hearing and, from the evidence iiresented, granted an increase, with
which the company refused to comply.

Case No. 1086. Electrical Workers' Union No. 113 vs. Employers, Colo-
rado Springs, July 25, 1923. Notice of increase in wages. Settled by mutual
agreement.

Case No. 1087. Canon-Reliance Coal Company vs. Employes, Canon City,
July 25, 1 923. 65 employes, 1 employer. Notice was received of a demand
for an increase in wages. After investigation it was found that this company
was not paying the going wage for pick miners that was being paid by other
mines in the district, but that they had never i)aid the wage of the other
mines for that class of work, consequently had not made any change in the
wage scale. The Commission had no jurisdiction.

Case No. 1088. Theatrical Employes' Union No. 62 vs. Employers, Colo-
rado Springs, ,luly 25, 1923. Notice of demand for increase in wages and
other changes in new contract. Controversy was settled satisfactorily by
mutual agreement.

Case No. 1089. Moving Picture Operators' Union No. 230 vs. Employers,
Denver, July 2'j. 1923. 90 employes, 9 employers. Notice of increase in wages
and new contract. After several conferences the case was set for hearing
and during said hearing all parties interested agreed to abide by the de-
cision of the Commission, malting same binding. Tlie Commission granted
an increase and other slight changes in contract.

Case No. 1090, Bill Posters' Union No. 59 vs. Employers, Denver. July
31, 1923. Notice of increase in wages. Case was set for hearing and the
evidence showed that the employes demanded a full day's wages for any
part of a day worked. The Commission found that this demand was not
justified.

Case No. 1091. Theatrical and Stage Employes' Union No. 7 vs. Employ-
ers, Denver, August 2, 1923. 120 employes, 6 em.ployers. Notice of increase
in wages. Case was set for hearing and parties notified. Before date of
hearing letter was received from employes that same was settled satis-
factorily with a 7% per cen#. increase.

Case No. 1092. Typographical Union No. 82 vs. Employers, .
Colorado

Springs, August 16, 1923. 100 employes, 8 employers. Notice of increase in

wages. After several conferences the case was settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 1093. Web Pressmen's Union No. 22 vs. Employers. Denver.
August 17. 1923. 60 employes. 3 employers. Notice of wage increase and
new contract. Parties decided to arbitrate and selected Commissioner Annear
and agreed to abide by his decision. Increase and slight changes in contract
were granted.

Case NO. 1094. Crown Coal Mine vs. Employes, Louisville, August 21,

1923. Complaint was received from an employe that a change was made
that caused a reduction in wages and that when he protested he lost his



Colorado Industrial Commission 169

position. The Commission set case for hearing and called in the employers
and several employes. After the case was gone into thoroughly the Commls^
sion terminated jurisdiction.

Case NO. 1095. Tyi)ographical Union No. 175 vs. Employers, Pueblo. Sep-
tember 20, 1923. 65 employes. 2 employers. Notice of wage increase and new
contract. After obtaining all the information possible by mail and telephone-
the Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 1096. Canon-Reliance Coal Company vs. Employes. Canon City,.

October IS), 1923. New wage scale was submitted to the Commission, which
was mutually agreed to by employer and employes.

Case No. 1097. North Park Coal Company vs. Employes, Fort Collins,.
October 23, 1923. 37 employes, 1 employer. Notice was received for a .slight
change in the wage scale. No protest from employes.

Case No. 1098. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company vs. Employes, Pueblo,
October 26. 1923. 4,667 employes, 1 employer. Notice was received that a
voluntary increase was to be put into effect, after a conference with the
representatives of the employes. No protest.

Case No. 1099. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company vs Employes, Lime,
October 29, 1923. 57 employes, 1 employer. Notice was received that a volun-
tary increase was to be put into effect, after a conference with the repre-
sentatives of the employes. No protest.

Case No. 1100. Alamo Coal Company vs. Employes, Huerfano County,
November .30, 1923. Opening a new mine and submitted a wage scale.

Case No. 1101. Steam Engineers' No. 1 vs. Employers, Denver, November
30, 1923. 270 employes. Notice received for a demand to change from a
seven-day week to a six-day week with the same scale as existed for the
seven-day week. This case was not disposed of.



170 Seventh Annual Report

CHANGES IN THE COST OF LIVING

DENVER. COLORADO

Detailed information covering the original investigation as

to the minimum or comfort level budget necessary for the theo-

retical family of five, consisting of the so-called "wage earner,"
the mother and three children of school age, has been given in

former I'eports of this Commission.

The index level as given in this report has been maintained by
totaling the current prices of the individual items composing the
budget, the retail prices of which have been gathered from the same
source at weekly or monthly intervals. The charts and tables have
been continued to include December, 1923, comparing prices of that

date with those of January, 1914, and with the data given it is

possible to make comparisons of changes between any given dates.

Table I, "Comparative Yearly Totals," is more readily inter-

preted by graphic chart "A", which shows the rise and fall of

prices at semi-annual periods, while the curve as shown in graphic

chart "B" pictures more readily to the eye the changes in cost of

the family budget, and the trend in the cost of the food budget,

than do the index numbers given in Table II.

It will be noted, that from the beginning of the studies in 1914
there was, with an occasional exception, a steady increase in prices

until June-July, 1920, when the so-called "peak" was reached.

Reductions in the prices of food commodities and clothing had a

tendency to decrease the total cast of living gradually until June,

1921, since which date the index level has, with slight upward or

downward fluctuations, remained practically the same.



Colorado Industrial Commission

CO M Ift lO
Qo tra c<j

US »-H CO Oi

r-i .-I 00

^000000'-ti-''-^_i-H

i-t o

f-H l£5 C-l rH

i-H ^ CO

<72 O O

2 «^

00 M
O tH o

Oi VO Lf5

CO OO
1-1 O 1-t

5^ £

^ I i
o o

cc O



Seventh Annual Report

o ^

[
*j t- to i-H n «D CD IC O O rt*

r. t- t- c- ^- r- c- o- 1- t^i-oooooor-oooooooooooo

3 o
w C ^ ^1 '^^ m
C ^ (M ?vl M M CM M M

oooooooooooooooocso^oooo
QOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
fM -M cvj c^i -m' ^^i m m
C^l ^vi n M n C"! M M C-1 (M (M

;^ ira to L," ii^ i-T i.n m Lrti it ut

ro CO ?7 ^ iro ro rc M CO
rTcocococococotr-t>t:~t-t-
cocococococococococococo

o o o o o

tin CO « CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO COCOCOCOCOfOCOCOCOCOCO-rf
OOr-ti-Hi-IC'-itMi-HCOlrtCC'

OOOOO—'OOOOOO
COCOCOcOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO
o o o o c; c:" o o o o o

_i cococococococococorococo

4) a)

l'T6T

^ <!, a C« 3 3 3 5; O O 4)

' ST6T '

» S S £ S
!- _

3 t. U

i;oj*n"*333moo<i>

9T6T •



Colorado Industrial Commission 173

OS 00 06 ai .H w oi c*iVM 00 <e CO 00 f-< c>i c^io c> tfi^ ^

00 «-< 00 U3 W Ol V 01 CO OS ^ 00 00 O irt CO ^
OOOOlOmaiO'^'fCOi— C>JO COC^t>-tft-*'I>t-001C>CU3d

ost*^MoocecoocooMM

*-«coooor^«~<t~t^ooeoiAu?
t-oor-n.-tt-mcoiAt-ooco

MMN«r-oot-i,-:OMOs^
WrHinirtooosasin^eoiao
t^,-IcOCO«Oo'l£>CDOOOJT'lU3
fr-tOOt-«OOOw.-»'-''^MM

irtirtTf^oocoao^o: oooorj C-lOM'OC-.OOcOM't-COO
I— 00 t- o'. 3*- 1— 1:0 irt ^

t— ^ M M 'M C^I C^i C-1 M CI CVJ

000000000000
ooooooor-t't^t-t-
ooo'ooooocotoo'^
COCOCOtO<050COtO!0*OtOtO

000000000000
t— t-t— t-t^t-oooooo
O to co' CO O to' o" C: O r-n-H t-t

«oco50«oooc-r-t-c~t^t—

oooooo^roooooooooooooocjoc;
o r- r- 1— t— t~- f-

000000000000000000000000
w ui in' in ITS 00 00 o' o o o' o
r-t-t-t-r-t-t-oooooooooo

oooooo^ooooooooocoooooo
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQO

OOOOOOOOCtOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
000000000000000000000000
ci w ci ciM ci eg ci c^

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQO
00:3000000000000000000000

ooooooooocooooooooooocoo
00 00 00 00 0)00 00 00 00 00 00 00

M ci M Cvi M c<i Mw cvj ci

000000000000000000000000
ooo'oooooc>oc>o

000000000000000000000000
o o o o' o c> o' o* o o o* o

000000000000000000000000
o' o o' o o" o o" o o' c> o*o

000000000000000000000000
o o' o' C) o o o* in u3 L3 la

i>t-t^t^c^ooooooooooooa:
t-^t^t^C^t——'.-«,-H1-H.-^^^5

mmmmifiinoooooo
OlalJi^^^^^l^5l-lf5»-•:lr5ur5

coc^coccirsLOododoo'oooooo

OOOOOOOOOOOlrt
ooodooooooooooodoooocC'—

'

iflifsioioimnmiraioirtoo
rrM«"<t<"^Tr'^^Tft-t-oo«
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^* irs a:
irticmmmmmi-'rocotoo

OOOOOOOOOCCMTO
^. *^ ^. '"1 ^ —

.

ccrcrcccoofrTr-mi.'rmmooooroM:^ —0000
c-t-^t-^c^TpooodMcooeoco
^Tj-Tj-rriammsocDcococo

ot-tr-t-c-c^mmotocco
io m w in in i-< 1— rc CO CO CO
cooooooooooO'^'^ininLain

00 oommmmmmom^ CO m n ? I M n c^i t- in w
cococoi—iorococoM-^Oco
min"5tr-!7sa:oiCiOioooot-

co-^ooo^incooc-co-ircoto
t-^Tj-r-'rQOCO'^fCOCCOOOO
ino^^t-tt—c-Oi-Hoiooco
cooooinco-^inmcc-^C'im in in in m in in in in tn m

COCOCOCOO-^COt-OO'TWCO
roc-icor-oo-^ooinr-cccoo
od-^3t-^r-«od — -oi-HododrH
cot-*COl-^^^J^^cO"^^0^
ininminminminLnLninm
4*

"rfoocoot't>--^-0'-»-mo
001—loocicoro^mi—i^c^"^
m m" m" ci o t> 00 o X) CO a: CI
TfCocoTrcocoinc-mt-tooo
LnLninminLninmmLninm

'^oin"^c--*'-^coc— .—'Min
oicoocO'TOooocgaooocico
ci o in o -r ci cj cj o <—' 's* ^-
t-C^OO.— ClMCOOJiOlOOCO
inkntAcococoocoinmLnm

oooooooooooo
CO CO 00 00 CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

oooooooooooo
coeoeoeocoeococoeoooeoco

oooooooooooco
cococococococoiococococo
O o" O o'O O o" C> o' <o' CO o
coeocococococoeccoeococo

MCCCOCOCOCOOOCOCOOCO
^cococococococococococo
Mcococococococo'cdcooco
M* CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

ccccoococooococococo
cococococococccococoeoco
CDCOCOCCCOCOCOCOCOCOCDCO
eocococoeocococococoeoco

t- d ^
p t. ^r 4)

^ I T

m S « £ c

~ - o o «
ill i

iT6T

cs n™ 3 a 3 u o o 0)

8T6T ' 6T6I '

^ OJ ^ 3 <

026T -

4) r



174 Seventh Annual Report

c -2
00 00 7^1 O -^^ ' -!MOC:MlrtOOM«CO e^iHTHCPOlUJOOirS-W-OOOOM

t-^ «5 -tj- ^ cvi CI fri cvi M CO irt

n3
O)

.S

' o

irSNOCOOOCOOOi-tOOOOO
»^ W (M CO IC tH U3 W rH Ci O O

I-* CqC^]^TH,-l,-l-rHT-Hr-lrHT-lrH

^ O O O O OO C5 o o o o o
.i, c o o O' <:: o O' o o o o o

02

H
I—

I

o
I—

I

p
p
Q

QOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQOOO
I 00 00 00 OO OC 00 00 00 OO 00 00 00

<1J

3 O M M M M (M M M C^TM c<l (M cvl

C ff^ M M C-l C^l (M W C^l C-1

ITS »mrt i^t Lc liT. ir: lo u:i irj

02

O
Eh

>

CM

N M W (M (M C^J (M M (M C^l M C-1

r-i iM t- rH t~ (M Irt OG to O
LtTft—lOoocooicoicr. OO

^ ira in ic ira LO lo

cC ift ift i^r U5 m lo ir:

«H CO CO CO Tf Tj- Tf TP "Tj" Tl" Tf -Tf

M !M O-l (M <M C^] <M <M (M M !M

a; Oi o a: 00 ij". icM o cvi

t^'CC irSC^CDCDOOC-tCCDOOOO

liSuoiOLCLOuoiOLftiftmLoini

to ZD O to ?0 CD CD CD CD CD
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

(M C^3 CM (M C^] C-3 C^] (M C-l M (M

LCmcOt— -rfT-HCDt-H-rflO-rfio
00Ir-CDCDU7in>"^mij^CDCDt>-

S © i2 G =5 3 3 3 £ o o 0)

^ IZGl •

3 4) cS a« 3 3 3 «) o O »

' zzei
'

ci ^ « S S S

3 (»
=S

ft=5 3 3 3 aro o (u

' £26T '



Colorado Industrial Commission 175

^/S00~

^'300-

*/zao -

^HOO -

^/OOO-

^900 -

*soo -

Voo-

-^600-

bofl -

Voo-

^/tfo -

-/SOU

- //OO

-/ooo

-^900

-800

- 700

-^600

^
- 300

-200

- 106

v^N^ >^ \^ ^ ^>^>^\^\? v^>^ V^>?
19/4 /9/5 ;9/6 /9/7 /9/8 I9J9 /920 /92/ IBZZ ISZ3

CHART "A"—COMPARATIVE YEARLY TOTALS,
CHANGES IN COST OP LIVINP, DENVER, COLO.



176 Seventh Annual Report

MINIMUM WAGE

The Colorado Minimiiiu Wage Law, wliieh was enacted by the

Tw«nity-first General Assembly, has been inoperative up to the pres-

ent time by reason of the failure of the Legislature to make ade-

quate appropriation.

The Commission is now making investigations of the wages paid

women and minors in all the larger cities and towns in the state and

vrill report the summarj^ of the result of these investigations in the

aiext .annual report.



CHART -B '—COMPARATIVE YEAItLY TOTALS BY INDEX HUMSER







I



J



RECEIVED
APR 1 5 1999

STATE PUBLICATIONS
Coiorado State Library


